
@? HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE: 
(1989-90) 

(TWENTY NINTH REPORT) 

REPORT 

ON. THE 

REPORT OF THE 

Comptroller and Auffitor General of India 
' for the year 1984-85 

(CIVIL AND REVENUE RECEIPTS) 

t 

iPresented to the House on...>.." है न... 

HARYANA VIDHA‘N SABHA SECRETARIAT 
CHANDIGARH 

1990



r
u
w
m
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Paragraph (s) 

Composttion of the Public Accounts Committee 

Introduction 

Report on the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1984-85 (Civil and Revenue Receipts) 

1. 

—
 गी 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 
< 19, 

न
ि
 

ल
ि
 

e
y
 

« 

हि
 

कह?
 

हा
 

है
 

99
 

99
 

प्
र 

छा
 

(लि
 
दी
 
L
N
~
 

General 

" Part—I (Civil) 

Agriculture 
Education 

Forest 

* Labour and Employment 
Tourism 

Industries 

Irrigation i - 
P.W.D. (B&R) 

Public Health ’ 

Medical and Health 

Home* 

Development 

Medical Education 

Transport 

Part—I1I (Revenue Receipts) 

“rE_xcise and Taxation 

Transport 

Revenue 

Industries 
P.W.D. (B&R) 

by 

5-12 
13—17 
18—39 
4045 
4648 
4952 
5376 
77—178 
79-91 
92-:94 

95 
96—104 

105111 
112—122 

125—150 
151—156 
157—171 
172—182 
183—186



(iii) 

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

CHAIRMAN 

1. Shri 

e 

Hira Nand Arya 

MEMBERS 

Shri 

Rao 

Shri 

Shri 

Shri 

Shri 

Shri © 
P 

N 
छा 

दी 
W
 Bhagi Ram 

Dr. Brij Mohan Gupta 

Dharam Paul 

Durga Dutt Attri 

Mange Ram 

Rattan Lal Kataria 

Surinder Kumar Madan 

Ved Singh Malik 

1. Shri 

2. Shri 

"u 

SECRETARIAT 

Sumit Kumar 

Rami Narain Yadvav 

Secretary 

Secretary to Speaker



v) 

INTRODUCTION 
1. I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Commuttee having been authorsed by the Committee in this behalf, present this twenty 

2. - The Committee, during the period of their ‘tenure, framed questionnaire on the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1985-86 (Civil and Revenue Receipts) and for the year 1986-87 (Civil and Revenue Recerpts). 
‘k - 

3. The previous Committee exam‘ined partly फिट Report of Com- pt_ro.ller and  Auditor General of Ind.la _for the year 1984-85 
of the various concerned departments but could not finalise 1ts report on the basis of examination conducted by the Commuitee due to paucity of time. 

ः 

< 4, A brief record of the proceedings of the meetings of the Comniittee hag been kept in the Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat. 
5. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the valua- ble assistance rendered to them by the Accountant Generas, Haryana a_nd his staff and are thankful to the Secretary to Government, Haryana, Imance Department and the representatives of various departments who appeared for oral evidence before them from time to time during the period of their tenure, The Committee are also-thankful to the Secretary, Officers/ officials of Haryana ,Vidhan Sabha for the whole hearted co-operation and assistance given, by .them to the Commuttee. 

Chandigarh 
HIRA NAND ARYA 

the 7th March, 1990, 
Chairman



-k 

REPORT e 

GENERAL, 

1. The present Public Accounts Committee was nom-mated b 
the Hon’ble Speaker vide Notification No. PAC-14/89/25 dated the 17th 
May, 1989 . ह 

2. The Committee held 69 meetings in all at Chandigarh\“\\a_nd 
other places wupto 7-3-1990 N



PART 1 (CIVIL) 



AGRICULTURE 

3.1. National project on Bio-gas development setting up of ं०-इकड plants 
in Haryana. 

[3] 3.1.1'. Introductory 

A National Project on Bio-gas Development (NPBD) was taken 
"up for implementation by the Government of India in November 1981 
as a Centrally sponsored scheme during Sixth Plan Period (1980-85) in 
order to provide energy in a clean unpolluting form; make available 
enriched fertilizer as a by-product for supplementing and optimising the 
use of chemical fertilizers; reduce pressure on the dwindling fuelwood 
‘supplies entailing check on' indiscriminate felling of trees and consequent 
deforestation and to bring i1mprovement in rural sanitation. The pro- 
gramme was to be implemented in the State through Khadi and Village Industries Board and other corporate sector bodies identified “by the 
State Government. For implementation of the programme, the project 
provided for 100 per cent Central assistance to the State Government 
for the under mentioned aspects/activities : 

(i) Central subsidy on fixed amount 98515 for various sizes of 
biogas plants to different categories of beneficiaries. 

(1) Support at the rate of Rs. 200 per unit of biogas plant 
* actually set up on turn-key basis by corporate bodies/recognised 

registered societies as fee. 

(iii) Incentives to village level functionaries at the rate of Rs. 30 
per unit of biogas plant actually supervised. 

(tv) Grant-in-aid for organisational support as per trainers. 

(v) Grant-in-aid for organisation of orientation courses and train- 
ing of trainers. 

In Haryana this scheme was implemented from the year 1982-83 
partly by the Agriculture Department and partly through the State Khadi 
and Village Industries Board. Biogas plants are dome-shaped chamber made of bricks and cement with an outlet of pipe and the inputs re- quired are cowdung and water. These ‘plants are of various sizes (2 cum (0 -85 cum) but in Haryana the most popular sizes are of 4 cum and 6 cum. The 4 cum plant costng about Rs. 4,780 can serve a medium size family of 12 "‘members and 6 cum plant costing about Rs. 5,420 is better suited to larger families. The plants are required to be installed and maintained by beneficiaries themselves and the Government provides trained masons, technical guidance, supervision, subsidy, etc. 

For different categories of beneficiaries the amount of subsidy per plant varied from Rs. 1,550 to Rs. 3,220 (4 .cum plant) and from 

5



//_."’ 

. 

. हू 

J । 6 . 

Rs. 1,940 to Rs. 3,920 (6 cum plant). Subsidy was payable to bene- 
ficiaries according to size of the plant through the banks depending on 
whether plants were installed with’ or without bank loan and on comple- 
tion of plants. Other incentives-availableé under the scheme were (a) 
fee at the rate of Rs. 200 per plant to corporate bodies/registered 
societies, -for- setting- up biogas’ plants -on turnkey basis; (b) centive 
at the rate of Rs. 30 per plant to village level functionaries for super- 
vision of plant; and (c) training of masons, etc. 

\ दी 
} . . - 

Ao *, * * % - -k 
E L] 

/ 4 v - n R . o 4 -~ 4 

- 3.1.3:_ Audit) findings . g v 
s L s ) T . - ' [ - 

दि मैं 2 न केक 4 * L कद s * I * * 

(0) - iInstallation of surplus capacity plants - 

=t (a) /In" 156 ८8565. (Ambala : 94, Sirsa : 62) biogas,:plants of- 
6:,“cu,m,'c_alpacit‘ymh‘a,d’j_be,en installed “for, the family. members ranging bet- 
ween 4 and, 11 whereas biogas plant of 4 cum. capacity ;could -have ‘ser; 

" ved the ‘purpose. " Installation of plants of  higher «capacity involved excess. 
payment of subsidy of Rs 0.61 lakh.” The department stated (March 
1985), that it was for the farmers.to select, the, size of the plant ‘to meet 
his future fuel. “requiremernts and. he generally, opted, for bigger size. The 
plea of the departmént is not tenable, as the capacity of plant for future 
req,uinrement, of- fuel/gas, was, .to be ‘determined . by. the. departmental 
techflrn(1c,al__p0ffi_,‘cle\rs,;un)der, the scheme. ~'Besides, some of these, beneficiaries 
did ‘not have 10—I2 animals t& meet, the, requirement;,of- cow- dung for 

.6 cum plant. ' ) 

’ -ty 
it i, 1, . v 

(b) In Karnal- district, also, 6 cum capacity .plants had been n- 
stalled in 1,116 cases without ascertaining the number of family members. 
Agan in,77; cases the beneficiaries पा not have.10—I12%animals required 
for 6 cum plant. In का] these cases the plants of 4.cum’ or less capacity 
could: have served the, puspose. काले the. excess:payment ' of 7 subsidy of 
Rs. 0.30 lakh could have been avoided. : 

. JIn 'feply to, ! the-, que,‘stion'naire of the committee, the department. 
stated’ ‘as- -under < मना ' . : N 

PN ) . LTS T d . ' . - ’ 

P - . y . . f [ N ' . ) i 
It-is.an esfimate that; . there,.is a - fuel saving,k to; the. tunenofy 

Rs. 59.2 million,per annum approximately.(assuming 60%, utilization cof; the: 
installéed, capacity,) by way.of stallation of. biogas plants' (14048 aunits). 
upto,; 1987:88;, "Besides 'this, the biogas,-spent. slurry.,adds, to :the fertilitys 
of.; the ; soil  which  indirectly helpsin optimising, the , use, of chemical 
fér,_tlhz]er;fi [ . ० नल " = 't R N 

T ८. अर N ४ «०. e L. . . 
A part from this, the gas obtained from, biogas plants is completely 

smokefree ¢ which" has’ improved _the_ .énvironmental. conditions , of, the, 
country=side ‘and “there” is- no doubt” that the biogas production has cer-' 
tdinly proved a boon to meet the energy requirements of the rural 
community. A cursory glance at the calculations made out in the attached 

[ })



7 

sheet would reveal the huge financial benefits accruing annually to the 

farmers owning biogas plants 10 the State Besides, this, the targets set 

for the State are bemng achieved- which amply proves that the objectives 

of the programme have been achieved. 

. M/s Kirloskar Consultant Ltd Pune conducted a survey of 

the biogas plants 1nstalled in the State during 1984-85 at फिट behest 

of department of Non-Conventional Energy Sources, Govt. of India 

and had come out with the findings that the biogas plants were 

more popular amongst the affluent/literate/progressive  farmers. While 

motrvating the prospective beneficiaries, the¢ extension staff suggested 
the correct size of biogas plants keeping 1. view the cattle in possession 
and family members as well But sometimes, his logics so advanced 

did not- yield any effect on the beneficiary who msisted on the 1nstalla- 

tion of higher capacity plant because, 1t added to his family status when 

compared to the neighbour. So, ignormg the advice of the motivator, 
he put forth his own arguments for the purchase of more cattle-heads 
to meet the additional dung demand of the plant पा future or to arrange 
the same locally through purchase. He also indicated that his 

kitchen requirement of gas was much more, therefore, he went for the 

higher capacity plant. Above all, to get more enriched manure from the 

biogas plants, many farmers opted for higher capacity plants, too, even 

if theirr families were small Under the circumstances, it 1S 1ncorrect to 
say that any excess payment of subsidy had been made to the bene- 
ficlaries of the said district 

The Committee observe that in a large number of caszs, biogas 
plants of six CUM had been installed for the family members ranging bet- 

ween 4 and 11 whereas biogas plants of 4 CUM could have served the 
purpose Installation of plants of higher capacity involved the excess pay- 
ment of subsidy of Rs. 0.61 lakh. The departmental representative stated 
in reply that the farmers had also to spend more money from his own 
pocket for instaliation of 6. CUM capacity plants. So he had to be given 
higher sbsidy for imstalling higher capacity plant. The Committee 
are not inclined to agree with this contention of the depariment and observe 
that in fact, there must have been a tendency of bencficiaries to get more 
and more subsidy for the instailation of 6 CUM biogas plants-instead एव Cum 

. biogas plants. The Comunittee further observe that about 500 biogas -plants: 
were dismantled and फिट department could not give the reasons for their 
dismantling. The. Committee feel that there must be some malafide in- 
tention that these plants were dismantled. 

The Committee, therefore, desire that reasons for dismantling 500! 

biogas plamts may be throughly investigated and a detailed repertiin this 

behalf furnished to the Committee within three months, 

[4] . (vii) Imstitutional finance 

Under- the: scheme, subsidy of a certain amount was to’be 

paid by the Government ard the remainmng amount of the capital 
cost of the plant was to be raised by the beneficiaries as loan from the 
banks ;or to meet 1t from therr own resources. In the - Sixth Plan, the 
amount of loan from banks was 'estimated-at- three times. of subsidy! 

v



The performance of banks in providing loans to beneficiaries is tabulated below : ' : 

1982-83  1983-84  1984-85 Total 

(1) Total number of appli- 7,960 8,728 4,548 21,236 
cations for loan raised 
by the department 

(1) Number of cases forwar- 5,208 6,957 3,616 15,781 
ded by the department to 
08085 

" (1) Number of cases 1,515 2,901 885 5,301 
approved by banks दि 

(४ Number of persons who 781 1,923 662 * 3,366 
availed of the loan 

(v) Amount of loan dis- 27.77 67 72 22.55 1,18 04 
*, bursed by banks (in 

lakhs of rupees) 

It may be seen from the above that : 
—out of 15,781 cases forwarded to banks for the grant of loan only 5,301 cases were approved thus representing 33,59 per cent; 

—against 5,301 cases approved by the banks, only 3,366 persons 
(63 50 per cent) availed of loan The remaining 1,935 persons 
did not take loan due, as noticed पा audit, to lengthy proce- 
dure and delays involved in banks; and 

—the amount of loan disbursed (Rs. 1.18 crores) was negligible 
as compared to subsidy of Rs. 2.00 crores disbursed by the Government Reasons for the poor performance by the banks 
were not investigated by the Department. 

(b) In Karnal district, against 3,339 applications sent to banks for sanction of loans during 1982-83 to 1984-85 (up to February 1985), banks had sanctioned loans to 1,387 applicants, whereas the actual disbursement of loans was made पा 918 cases. While reasons for low percentage of sanction of loans were (1) defaults under some other loan schemes, (1) lack of space for installation of plants and पं) bene- ficiaries not having the requisite number of cattle heads, reasons for low disbursement was delay पा processing the loan cases by banks and the department. 

(© In 14 cases (Karnal), the Additional Deputy Commissioner took more than three months to sponsor loan applications to the banks. 
Additional Deputy Commussioner, Karnal stated (December 1985) that slow movement, of applications was due to indifferent attitude of the district offices concerned. 

(d) In Sirsa, out of 406 08565 sent to banks up (0 March 1985, the loan had been disbursed. only in 119 cases. .



- 

9 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

1. Bio-gas loans are not very popular amongst the villagers and 
the bankers as well. Villagers piefer to go to the bank for more pro- 
ductive loans such as for tractors, implements and tubewells etc. The 
bankers, too sometimes adopt cool attrtude towards the biogas loans 
and generally do not consider such loan applications sympathetically. 
These two factors clearly speak about the low percentage of sanctions 
of loan applications by’ the banks and also lowpercentageof disbursement 
of loans for biogas plants. Villagers first try to raise their own money 

. for plants and when they दि, they go to the banks 

2. This has been a countrywide phenomenon about the approach 
of the banking nstitutions towards the programme. For streamlining 
the things, Govt. of India had suggested in the past for the constitution 
of a Task Force in each State with the NABARD representative as 
the convenor and the Nodal Deptt. as the member. This Task Force 
has been constituted in Haryana State under the chairmanship of Finan- 
cial Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Agriculture Depart- 
ment. The peformance of the various banks participating in the pro- 
gramme is reviewed and the bottlenecks, if any, are removed. It 15, 
hoped that in future years; by implementing the various decisions taken 

in the Task Force meetings, the share of the banking institutions for 
providing finance on nstallation of biogas plants would improve consider- 
ably. . o 

A.D.Cs who are the district Nodal Officers under the programme 
have been advised vide lettler No 1317-28 AD (AE) /TA, dated 19-5-88 
to take corrective measures for reducing the incidence of rejection of 
biogas loan applications by discussing this pomnt regularly with the 
bankers 1 the monthly District “Consultative Commuittee meetings It 
15 to be ensured by them that the item of biogas plants 1nstallation 
finds a regular place on the agenda of above committee meetings. 

3. The Department has found from the Additional Deputy Commuis- 
sioner, Karnal that since targets as for his district were achieved and *' 
572 & 350 applications pertaining to 1982-83 and 1983-84 respectively 
were still pendmg with the banks awaiting the disposal, therefore, he 
forwarded the pointed out 14 cases to the banksin the month of July. 
It has, further, been found that his office had been sponsoring cases 
within 3-4 days if there was no discrepancy im the loan application. 

Under the scheme , subSidy of certain amount was to be paid by 
the Government and the remaining amount of the capital cost of the plant 
was to be raised by the beneficiaries as loan from the .banks or to meet 
it out from their own resourcest. 

The Committee observe that out of a large number of cases forwarded 
to banks for फिट grant of loan, only a few cases say 33.34%, were approved. 
The Committee further note that a number of persons did not take loan 
due to lengthy procedure and delays involved in फिट bankst, In all these 
cases, the department also did not investigate the reasons for the poor per- 
formance by the banks. The Committee feel that the banks are not coop- 
erating with the department as well as with the people in the matter of 

&



/ - 
— 

disbursemint of 1 loans. ‘The ‘ departmental representative by saying i that it 
is a country-wide phenomenon has admitted this factt. The department 
could also ot -give »any_ satisfactory reply as to why 'the ‘banks were re- 
lyctant . to cooperate with the peoplet. The ‘purpose of  the -scheme ~of in- 
stitutional finance is .defeated it if the beneficiary :does . not:get tlre: dloan 

, ‘component.” . 

In the -circumstances, -the Comniittee -strongly.-recommend that the 
“department :should streamline the jprocedure so that there "is no delayin _ 
the scrutiny of !applications and also ‘the banks :coeperate both-with the 
department and the beneficiaries «in expenditing loan application ‘caSes. 

o “ 5] 3.4, Excessive purchase of pesticide, 

To check pests, nsects .and termites on, agricultural -crops, 
49,783 litres of .pesticides valuing Rs. 19.13 lakhs was :purchased by 
the Department पंप March 1982. The purchase was not based on actual/ 
immediate requirement but was mtended to.be only -a buffer stock. एफ 
to March 1984 a quantity of 2,089 litres (Rs.-0.77 lakh) leaked out due 
to long storage period, corrosive. effect of chemicals in .tin .containers 
etc., and only 16,853 litres were sold to farmers whereafter 15 -vahdity 
‘period expired: The bdlance un-usable quantity of 30,841 :litres (Rs. 11.40 
lakhs) was got reformulated in January 1985 at a cost of -Rs. 4.35 lakhs 
of which only 17,841 litres could be séld up ‘to June 1985. The stock. 
position of the remaining 13,000 Iitres was not known (Fébiuary’' 1986). 

-, . 

Department stated .(July 1985) that extra expenditure of Rs. 4.35 
lakhs :incurred .on réformulation. was ‘bemng made good from farmers 

% by 1ncreasing. 8816 , price of the pesticide from Rs. 4148 to 'Rs. 57.05 
per ‘litre. o 

Financial rules. prohibit purchases in excess of immediate re- 
quirements. The pesticide was not®a scarce commodity ‘torush through 
for bulk purchase and had only as much quantity been purchased'as was 
required for immediate use, not only the leakage been avoided or mini- 
‘mised but' the burden of extra -expenditure- incurred ‘on reformulation 

* also not been thrown :on farmers. ’ ' 

The :matter was reported to the ‘Government 'in TJude 1985; reply 
was awaited (February 1986). - 

“In‘-their written कह -' 6 -department stated 857 under == Lo 

. For the comntrol of Sugarcane shoof 'borer and termiites ‘1 sugar- 
«cane and other crops, the purchase of 49783 litres Liiidane 20 EC 
(Gama BHC20%,) was made as per the requirement of field offices based 
on the forecast of area to be sown. Lindane is also- a substitute of 
Aldrin 30 EC, therefore, the requirement of Aldrin was also included in 
the purchase -of Lindane: 20 EC as the ‘Aldrin was not ‘avaiable on the 

- rater contract. This pesticide 1s used at the time of sowing and पा the 
standing crops as well @6.25 litres ‘per hectare.~ Thus, the procured 
pesticide was sufficient to cover only an area' of 7,965 hectares ‘of sugar- 
cane against' the fotal sown area -of 1:47 lakh hectares during 1982-83. 
Thus it is -evident that the pesticide: purchased was @iot for- buffer. stoc 
but' was' 08560: ‘on- estimated minimum requirement. :



11 

However, since the product was not well known in our state then, 

though it was very effective , the entire quantity could not be utilized 
before thc expiry date. 

After reformulation of. expired stock of 30,000 litres, a quantity 

of 30,841 litres was received. The excess 841 litres was due to mixing 

of other chemicals and thereby expenditure to the tune of Rs. 47,000/- 

was thus, recouped from this extra quantity received. To cover the balance 

of expenditure .made on reformulation, the rates were propotionately 

raised (they were still Rs. 5—7 per litre below the then prevailing market 

1ates). 5240 litres of the material 1s now left unsold, the rest having 

been sold. This unsold pesticides 1s again being reformulated without 

any additional expenditure and it would be sold during the current year. 

There is no loss likely to be incurred as shown below : 

Total Expenditure 

Rs. in lakhs Quantity~ 

(1) Purchase 19.13 49783 Litres 

(2) On reformulation 4 35 841 Litres Quantity received in 
excess by mixing of 
other chemicals. 

Total : 23.48 50624 Litres 

(B) Quantity Sold 

Quantity Rate Total 
(Rs. per Lit,) amount 

(1) Sale before expiry 17694 litres 41.48 7,33,947 
date. ' 

(2) जा after reforma- (i) 10621 One Lit. P Kg 57.05 6,05,928 
tion. 

() 14924 Five Lit. P Kg. 53.05 7,91,718 

(3) To 96 sold after (i) 3800 One Lit. P Kg. 57.05 2,16,790 

remaining quantity (ii) 1440 Five Lit. P Kg. 53.05 76,392 

is reformulated 
without cost. 

. 48479 L 24.24 
(Lacs) 

(C) Quantity leaked 

(1) Quantity leaked 2089 litres 
before expiry date. 

(2) Quantity leaked 56 litres 
after reformulation 

G. Total : 50624 litres as per (A) above 



12 
i // N K As mentioned above, the pesticides was purchased judiciously but due to clir,cuu_m_",sta)*n'c_,els_"b\ey,o‘pn‘d, the ‘control of the Department as explained above, the exira quantity could not be sold before expiry date. Theréfore, fix1"ng of responsibility is not _ called for. ) 

The C“owm“mitt”ee note that although financial rules prohibit purchase in excess भी minimum Tequirements, thie department purchased a quite huge gufanftltyf‘orfj pesticides’ valuing" Rs. 19:13 lakhs. The purchase “was also not~‘based’ on” actual minimum’ requirements but was infended to be only -a blffet stock. Further out' of the quantity purchased, a quantity अपर रथ 0.77 lakh leaked due to lrea}(»e,d' storage and some quantity could - be “sold to" farmers "and' the balance quantity of 30841 litres valuing Rs. 11.40 jakhs was' got reformulated.” The committee feel that the- pesticide was not a scarce’ commodity to rush through for bulk pur- chase and had only such quantity been purchased as was required _for minimum use, The Committee further observe that not only the leakage would have been avoided or minimised but also the burden of extra expenditure incurred on reformulation would also have not been thrown on farmers. During oral evidencé, the departmental representatives assured the Committee that loss on ‘account of shortages/leakage etc. were also being ' investigated separately and responsibility would be fixed soon against the defaulting officers/officials including the , responsibility , for excessive purchase, if any. - ही दि ' 
The Committee desire that the -whole matter be gone through ex- 

fixed का the matfer and a compliance report 

i I ®



EDUCATION 

[ही 3.7. Universal Elementary Education in the age group of 6—14 and - 
Adult Education age group 15—35 

3.7.1. Introductory 

a) Article 45 of the Constitution of India envisages' free and 
compulsory education for all children 1 the age group of 6—14 years. 
Despite expansion in the provision of elementary education फिट target 
has yet to be achieved. The programme of Universal Elementary Educa- 
tion was launched with the object of achieving complete coverage of 
all children in the age-group of 6—14 years by 1990. The Adult Educa- 
tion Programme was, however, launched as a mass compaign from 2nd 
October 1978 to cover the entire adult population in the age-group of 
15—35 years by 1990. - 

* . * At % % * * * 

Budget provision and expenditure 

Against the Budget provision of Rs. 1,99.09 crores (Elementary 
Education : -Rs. 1,93.54 crores. Adult Education : Rs. 5.55 crores) 
during 1979-80 to 1984-85 for the execution of the programmes, an ex- 
penditure of Rs. 2,11.86 crores (Elementary Education : Rs. 2,07.06 
crores, Adult Education : Rs. 4.80 crores) had been incurred. Against 
Central assistance of Rs. 3.41 crores, the expenditure was Rs. 3.10 
crores 

Elementary education 

(i) Formal Education 

Primary/middle schools were not set up within 1 KM/3 KM from 
homes of beneficiaries. 

Despite incentive schemes, drop outs™ persisted and ranged from 
32 per cent to 48 per cent. Reasons were not investigated. 

In three districts, there was wasteful expenditite of Rs. 40.08 
lakhs on déploymernt of teachers in excess of norms. 

Construction/acquisition of school .buildings/a'dditional' class rooms, 
remained neglected. Rupees 1,87.82 lakhs out of plan allocation of 
Rs. 2,45 lakhs had not been utilised. 

Out of 188 schools upgraded in three districts’ only 18 middle 
schools conformed to norms. 

In three districts, attendance scholarships (Rs. 16.08 lakhs) from 

13



~ 

14 

1981-82 to 1984-85 weré not paid for want of funds and Rs. 6 93 lakhs 
overpaid* for full month of vacation. . . 

Non-formal education 

‘Scheme for middle I‘eve'l education- was apandoned after 1979-80, 
without investigating reasons for poor response, though 5.50 lakh in- 
tended beneficiaries were available in the State. ‘ 

No survey was conducted to ascertain either the exact number . 
of beneficiaries or utility areas, for setting up centres. Year-wise targets 
were ,not fixed and .achievement of 1.03 lakhs against targeted 10.07 
lakhs was very low. Drop out was high ranging from 29 to 34 per cent. 

- Adult,‘e‘duc;ation ' Co + ' . A ः 

Data rlega»rding लि illiterates (including memb'er‘s ‘of Scheduled 
Castes, . migrants/agricultural labour etc.) were neither available with 
Government nor was any survey conducted before/after implementation 
of the programme. - 

Achievement of 3.12 lakhs against 18.87 lakhs (estimated po’pula- 
tion) was very poor considering the goal of 100 per cent coverage by 1990. 

* An’ expenditure of Rs. 1,80.22 lakhs incurred on implementation 
of the scheme in districts having hiteracy above national level of 36.17 
per cent was’avoidable and could have been diverted for districts where 
literacy was below the national level. ‘ 

« . There was an excess expenditure of Rsr 14.52 lakhs due to un- 
economic running of centres. 

- 

Excess expenditute Rs. 14.48 lakhs was incurred in Jind on 
running of 29 centres by regular staff (instead of part-time staff) and 
on two excess posts of peons in district office. ०५ यु 

Under. Shramjk Vidya Peeth, no survey was conducted to ascertain 
ediicational needs of beneficiaries nor were targets fixed. Low achieve- 
ment was attributed to indifference of ‘small industrial units to spare 
-workers for training, 

- 
General " 

. Books; Stationery and Uniforms were generally supplied late and 
in les§ quantity than the prescribed norms. Schemewise stock registers 
were not maintamned (AE and NFE). Items like sewing/knitting machines 
were shown issued Iike -consumable material and physical verification 
was . never conducted. ‘ , v ’ 

I 
+ 

Boards set up to aid and assist the Government in ‘implementation 
of the programme did not meet , 85 per norms. _ 

८ Programmes were neither monitored nor evaluated. 

The above matter was reported to Government in Aug\ust' 1985; 
reply was awaited (February 1986), ‘ " 

4



15 

The Committee observe that the programme of Universal Elementary 

Education and -Adult Education was not implemented in effective manner. 

In फिट area of formal education, primary and middle schools were not 

set up within easy access of beneficiaries. Despite incentive schemes, the 

department could not check the trend of drop outs and wasteful expendi- 

ture on deployment of teachers. The Committee also note that construction 

of school buildings also remained neglected. The Committce further observe 

that the scheme for middle level education which fell under the 

scope of Non-formal education was abandoned without investigating reasons 

for poor respomse, although mearly six lakhs intended bereficiaries were 

available in the State. The Commiitee further note that po survey was 

conducted fo ascertain the exact unumber of beneficiaries or utility 

areas for setting up of non-formal education centres. The Committee also 

nete that implementation of the programme of adult education was also 

not up to the mark, as no suirvey was conducted either before or afier 

implementation of the programme. So much so, even there was quite 

high expenditure due to uneconomic ranning of adult education centres. 

The Commitiee further observe ihat the department could avoid incurring 

expenditure on implementation of the adult education scheme in districts 

having literacy above national level at 36 17 per cent and instead, should 

have diverted such expenditure to distrcits, where literacy was below the 

rational level. 

The Committee feel that the programme of Universal Elementary 

Education and Adult Education being an on going scheme is a big mile- 

stone in eredicating illiteracy in our country. The Committee, therefore, 

sirongly recommend that Government should make coancerted efforts to 

remove short comings/deficiencies, as pointed oui above, in implementing 

this programme in the spirit in which it was launched so as to cover the 

maximum eligible population within फिट ambit of the programme. 

[7] 3.8. Idlé investment on purchase of equipment 

A purchase order for a scientific equipment with accessories i.e., 

Autosorb Micro processor Controlled Automatic Gravimetric System for 

the determination of Absorption of Isotherms (Cost : US $ 72,000- 

Rs 6.22 lakhs; freight and 1insurance . U.S. $ 1,700-Rs. 0.15 lakhs) 

was placed by Maharishi Dayanand University, Rohtak on a Swiss 

supplier in February 1982. The order stipulated, intef-alia, (व)  pay- 

ment through an irrecoverable letter of credit, (b) cash discount of 

Rs. 0.36 lakh, (c) delivery within eight months and (d) installation of 

the equipment by the supplier’s Indian agent, free of charges, within 

thirty days of 1its delivery. ' 

Irrecoverable letter of credit for full amount of Rs. 6 37 lakhs 

was opened (February 1982) by the Unuversity in a bank at Rohtak 

at the time of placement of order without deducting therefrom cash 

discount of Rs. 0.36 lakh. 

Due to paucity of funds and non-availability of accommodation 

the University decided (November 1982) not to purchase the equipment 

and, as such, asked the supplier as well as his Indian agent to cancel 

the order; the supplier, however, did not agree stating that the -goods 

had already been manufactured. The equipment was received (December 

1982) and certain parts were found defective at the.time of installa-



16 

tion जातक weére replaced (March 1984) by the suppliér, फिट of cost. 
Mean'while, further payments of Rs, 0.93 'lakh (March 1983) and’ Rs. 
0.07 lakh (October 1983) weré made to the supplier on actount of 

.revision of exchangé rate of dollar but this time also cash distount 
of Rs. 0.36 lakh was mnot adjusted. 

As pér the tender, the equipment was guardnteed for 12 months 
against manufacturmg defects. Tender/purchdse otder did' not specéify 
whether this period of 12 months was to be counted from the date of 
supply ' or. from' the dite of installation. 

Umniversity stated (Apnl 1985) that equipmeént had not, beenr lins- | 
talled so far due to.lack of appropriate accommodadtion and that thé 
recovery of discount would be followed up only after the equipment 
was installed. , Thus, lack of planming has resulted in-idlé idvestmeit 
of8_2.Rs. 7.37 lakhs by not installing the equipment purchased in February 
1982. ) 

Further developments were awaited (Fébruaty 1986). 

In their written réply, the department stitéd as under :— 

“The -Non-installation of Autosorb was a result of a _varity of 
circumstances over which department had no control. The 
instrument was ordeicd in February, 1982, but, the. Univers;ty 
authorities tried to cancel the order in November, 1982. But 
the firm sent the insrtument in December, 1982. The instru- 
ment. received was defective and -‘could not be installed 
by the Indian and Swiss Engineers -who came in March, 1983. 
The Engmeer nsisted that a room on the ground floor (Air- 
conditroned) should be provided, although  the Indian firm’s 
Engineer had approved the room originally allotted for the 
purpose, before placement of order.  Although there was 
some delay in site prepardtion as per reviséd specification, 
yet the -Autosorb would उठा Have been installed dde to soiife 
missing parts. Later on wheh such' a room was ready, tlié 
firm did not respond to our répeated requsets for installdtion: 
The departmént has already requested the University to take 
legal action. . 

The instrument has not yet been installed. The d'is'c”ou‘nt of 
Rs. 0.36 lakhs has not yet been adjusted. The department 
has suggested legal action in this regard. 

The” warranty period -was to . commence from the date .of 
installation. .- . 

. The Committee observe that pre-conditions were not fulfilled due 
t”o‘;' lack of plannihg' and पट University -did- not provide accomiiodation 
according to specdification to instal. the equipinent which resilted in idle 
inv"est‘_m"ent. The' Committee’ fail to appreciate the plea of the departmental 
r,,ep_r‘e(se‘nrta'tive‘ putforth - during oral evidence that the department could sim- 
ply write' to> University and: could not -intervene था" the affairs ‘of the 
University that- being- an' aiitoriomous body. The Committee feels that ‘the



17 

department concerned to verify that the Government funds released as 

grant-in-aid was properly utilised by the recipient bodies. 

The Committee strongly recommend that action be initiated against 

persons who were responsible for the lapse of not making adjustment of 

amount of discount while making final payment to the firm and compliance 

repoited to फिट Committee within six months. 

The Committee further desire that the final outcome _of the legal 

action stated to have been takem by the University be also intimated to 

प्रिंट Committee. 

The Committee further sccommend that the dcpartment should be 

vigilapt to watch फिट proper utilisation of grants-in-aid by the recipient 

bodies and timely for that purpose evolve such measares/sieps as would 
disuade the grantee institutions to swindle away with Government funds 

on unintended objects.



FOREST ' - 

{81 3.9. Afforestation, Social forestry (including ~Rural fuel wood plan- 
tation) "and farm forestry ’ 

.3.9.1. Introductory 

Forests "maintamn ecological balance, reduce soil erosion, supply 
raw materials to wood based industries and generate employment. Due 
to rapid growth of population, there had been gradual denudation- of 
forests resulting in deficiencies and shortages creating distortioi in com- 
munity life and the environment. The National Forest Policy formulated 
in 1952. has recommended that at least 06 third .of the land should 
be under Forests. ) 

The State has a total geographical area of.44,212 square kilometres 
of which only 1,522 square kilometres (3.44 per cent) was under forests . 
in 1973-74 and 1.626 square kilometres (3.68 per cent) in 1979-80 
Compared with the national goal of 1/3rd of the total area to be 
covered under forests in Haryana, the coverage was negligible. 

* * % % 1 * A * * 

3.9.3. Re-afforestation रण degraded forests including Civil Forests 

. The scheme ammed at developing the degraded forests in Shivalik 
Hills in Ambala district into plantation by artificial regeneration and 
thereby to improve the stocking and composition of future ‘crop. 

Out of an area of 990 hectares afforested to end of March 1985 
at an expenditure of Rs. 22.48 lakhs under this scheme, 600- hectares 
and Rs. 6.67 lakhs were transferred (March 1985) to the Centrally 
sponsored scheme ‘“‘Operation Soil Watch” under direction of Conser- 
vator of forests with a view to divert funds for acquisition of land. 
However, the land had not been acquired so far (February 1986) 

Plantation 

(i) Though main object of the scheme was to develop degraded 
forests into good plantation and restock the area with economically 
important species like ‘Khair’. Specific areas under degraded forests 
An Ambala district were not identified so far (Febrlary 1986). As such, 
the targets were made on ad-hoc basis. - 

(ii), Survival of plants in the area of Kalesar and Kalsia ranges 
was considerably low and the failure of plants ranged from 15 to 40 
per cent in the first year of plantation, 25 to 70 per cent पा the follow- 
ing year and 30 to 100 per cent in the second following year. Failure 
of plants in Arrainwala and RIJ Kalesar forests during the months of 
July 1981 and August 1982 was 100 and 95 per cent, respectively, neces- 

| 

18



19 

sitating re-plantation. Reasons for such appreciably low survival' are 

awaited (February 1986). 

(1) This scheme was implemented in Ambala district only 
which falls in the North Circle of the Department. Forest divisions 
of South. and West Circles were, not associated with the implementation 
of this scheme but during 1982-83 and _ 1983-84 Rs. 2.65 lakhs (salary. 
of staff) were debited to this scheme. The Circle did not explain 85 to 
how thjs expenditure has been booked under this scheme. 

(tv) Expenditure of Rs: 1.19 lakhs (Rs. 0.21 lakh on advance 
earthwork during 1982-83 under this® scheme on 28.15 hectares and 

Rs. 0.98 lakh under other schéines) proved fruitless as no plantation 

work was done up to 1984-85 on the areas where advance earthwork 

had? been done by Ambala, Morni; Pinjore; Kurukshetra and Gurgaon 

divisions. Reasons for not taking up the plantation are awaited (Feb- 

ruary 1986):- 

(v) Similarly, out of advance earthwork done during January 

to March 1983 for carrying out' 0 plantation works in 1.88 lakh pits 

and 56.5 hectares of area of Kalesar range of Ambala Territorial Divi- 

siony work on 1.57 lakh pits and 52 hectares area’ had to be done 

again during July to August 1983 at the plantation stage involving 

additional expenditure of Rs. 0.38 lakh. 

(vi) Apainst' 1,15,500  plants actually planted® during 1980-81 to 

1983-84, expenditure on maintenance of 4,02,850 plants was shown to 

have been incurred during the- said period in Khilanwala forests: areas 

of Ambala Territorial Division, the reasons for which have< not been 

advanced by the department. Expenditure curred” on maintenance of 

excess; number of plants (2;87,350) was Rs. 0.37 lakh. 

3:9.4. (a)’ Social forestry project (World:Bank Aided) 

The' objectives. of the project were to increase supplies of fuel 

wood, small* timber and fodder, eté.,, through establishment’ of 67,000 

heétares of  plantation, creation of seasonal employment of 170 lakh 

mandays™ and: 13420 permanent jobs over five years. 

The estimated cost of the project (1982-83: to 1986-87) was 

Rs. 33,31.00 lakhs, share of World Bank was Rs. 18,27' lakhs and of 

Haryana Rs. 15,04 lakhs. Up to. March 1985, the World Bank had 
reimbursed” Rs. 4;05.30 lakhs (through the Government of India) against 

the total claim of Rs. 7,60.02 lakhs. Against the budget- provision of 

Rs. 12,02.85 lakhs the actual expenditure was Rs. 11,43.06 lakhs to the 

end of March 1985.



20"| 

(b) Plantation 

The position of physical targets and achievements ‘of plantation 
was as under i — . . 

i 

- 1982-83 - 198384 - 1984-85 
Component — L : — 

Targets  Achieve- Targets  Achieve- Targets Achieve- 
' hents ' " ments ‘ments 

- ' IR ' (In hectares) 
1. Strip o . - . 

plantation 900 - .1,500 1,500 1,500 . 1,900 1,902 

2. Farm ’ 
Forestry - 1,600+ 2,435 4000 4000 % 7000 * 6,568 

" 3, Village - o 
" woodlots 1,000 1,000 1,600 1,600 2400 2,432 
4. * Sand Dune 

Stablizer 1,000 433 1,800, . 1,804. . 3200 . 3,204 
5. Alkali : - ः 

lands - 100 — - 100 ' 100 100 * 150 
०. 4600 5368 9000 9,004 14,600 14256 14,600 14,256 

. The position regarding suryival of plants under this scheme is 
not available with the department. ’ 

@)-Qut oOf the plantation on 5,368 hectares achieved during 
., 1982-83, 3,407 hectares under the State Plan schemes (including 

860 hectares covered before the commencement of the, World 
) Bank  Project) was transferred “to this project under orders 

of the Chief Conservator of ‘Forests. The '‘work transferred 
from State Plan schemes was also subtandard as reported 
(February 1983) by the Additional Chief. Conservator ' of 
Forests (Social . Forestry) to Chief Conservator of Forests 
while submitting :revised schedule of new expenditure for 
1982-83. No action was taken by the Chief Conservator of 
Forests against the officials responsible for substanda}rd work. 

7 (ii) Divisional Forest Officerr Monitoring and..Evaluation Unit in 
his study report to Additional Chief Conservator of Forests 

दि _ 860. in September 1983, June-July 1984 pointed out that in 
5 cases (Fatehabad : 3, Gurgaon and Rewari : 1 each) area 
actually planted was less by 64.10 hectares than that shown 
in the records, résulting in 'less number of plants actually 
planted by 3,598 than that. claimed to have been planted by- 

* the Division, . o - 

(iii) In Ambala a target ‘of 50 ‘hectares was communicated la,te"'in' 
December 1982 by the Conmservator of Forests under ‘Alkali



21 

land’ for 1982-83. No work could be executed, as the planta- 
tion on Alkah land could not be done 85 1t required prior 
soaking, rainfalls, arrangements for gypsum, farm yard 
manure, augres, digging and refilling of pits. 

(¢) Nurseries 

(1) The project report contemplated establishment of one perma- 
nent nursery ता each of the 92 admumstrative blocks to provide planting 
stock. Not a single permanent nursery had beenestablished (March 1985). 

(1) The germination of seeds sown and the survival rate of seed- 
ling was low 1in 9 temporary nurseries of SF division, Ambala necessi- 
tating substantial resowing and repricking ranging between 30 and 92 
per cent 

The department attributed the low rate of survival to (a) salinity 
of water or soil, (b) untimely repricking and (c) un-necessary pricking 
of polythene bags during the month. There was, however, nothing on 
record to substantiate the departmental version. 

(ui) Against the requirement of about 22 lakh plants for achieving 
the target of 1,208 hectares for 1984-85, the actual stock of plants 
available 1n various nurseries under the control of Rohtak Social Forestry 
Division, was 12.5 lakhs (57 per cent). This included 0.74 lakh plants 
(0.65 Eucalyptus and 0.09 Kikar plants which were not fit for planta- 
tion due to their coiled roots and stunted growth as a result of allow- 
ing the plants to remain for more than one year” in small ploythene 
bags. The loss on this account amounted to Rs. 0.37 lakh. Reasons 
for not raising the plantation matching the requirement, and making 
good the shortfalls were awaited (February 1986). No accounts showing 
seedling raised, utilised and balance were maintained. 

(d) Plantation under village woodlots . 

(i) No record had been maintained in plantion journals ' or 
separately to indicate the number of plantation of each specie by Social 
Forestry Divisions, Ambala and Rewari. In 1ts absence the actual com- 
position of plantation and deviation from the prescribed percentages 
(fuel wood/poles : 31 per cent; timber/fuel wood : 68 per cent; and 
fruit : 1 per cent) could not be verified ता audit. However, from the 
records made - available by the DFO, Ambala it transpired that 93 per 
cent of the plantation were of Eucalyptus. Reasons for too much 
emphasis on Eucalyptus, which was uneconomical as fuel wood were 
awaited (February 1986). . . 

(i) In 97 cases (Ambala : 62 and Rewari : 35), the area covered 
for plantation per village panchayat for establishment of village woodlot 
was less (ranging from 0.25 to 4.8 hectares) than the norm of five 

. hectares prescribed under the scheme. The Divisional Forest Officers 
stated (February .and May 1985) that panchayats which had given area 
less than 5 hectares would be approached to give more areas for 
covering the minimum  area prescribed



22 

(iii) In .Rewari, the norm of minimum -area of 15 hectares for 
sand .dunes “stabilizdtion” was 16t adhered- 10, in 44 out of 132 villages. 
‘DFO ‘concerned" stited (Mdy 1985) ‘that the .panchayats 1 -that area were 
पाठ, having much land”" with ‘thei. 85 ‘it .was nedessary o leave some 
land for grazing of  cattle: पट reply का not tendble 85 grazing of 
cattle in sand dunes 18 nerther possible nor practicable. . 

(iv)- In all- 1,650 plants per hectare for village woodlots were 
-prescribed. In 21 casel ¢Ambdla 38, ‘Réwari':'1:3) thé‘number of' planta- 
‘tion'*was, héwever, 1655 ’.ihb'y"l‘z-‘{‘pe‘r 8८70 “1० 78 ‘per cent? नि हर उप 

दा दर 3 NS S T-"7 I कि -. जद रत 43 o, «दी b 

(v) Survival rate of plantation on village woodlots, farm forestry, 
strip plantation' and -dune .stabilization was!0 to 66 'per=cenf’ni19 cases. 
-Investigation- made-.by..the i{Monitoring :and 'Evaluation* Unit: revealed विधा: 
'reasons for low -percentage of _survival:.mcluded (i) late rplantation(it) 
cattle grazing, (iii) neglect of duty by departmental staff, (iv) protective 
measures ignored, (v) site clearance ignored, (vi) poor earth work/main- 
tenance and .negligible performance: of;.cultural - gperations .and (vii) exhibi- 
‘tioedn ‘of “fictitious :.achievements by -the division. No responsibility was 
fixed. - . T T o , ' [ हि “दर 

(vi) In Jagadhari and Ambala ranges of Social Forestry Division, 
Ambala plantation failure was ranging between 40 and 100 per .cent in 
-I5 'cases. “In‘Rewari “division~where -the'plantation’ failuré *was "18 to 87 
per ‘cent कण 68 cases, "'DFO aitfibuted (May 1985) the “failure ‘to icanity 
Tain “fall,"~dfought  and’ frost: - “हि रन गा व "गए 

4 

sprogramiiie. हि ‘plea."df the ‘department*was “in conflict With ‘the spirit 
* of the programme. "' M e s e e एन सा el 

- 

(viii) In: Rewari and Narnaul ranges ,-the ‘land ~holding of the 
farmers to whom seedlings were supplied was not on record. Reasons 
for not indicating the land jholding:in the office “records: and' percentage 

* . of- distribution of .seedlings -.amongst jsmall- and big:ifarmers fin- seach 
year were: awaited (February 11986) न. वन ¢ .. 2 N N 

Ae) Publicity 

Against .the provision to'f_ Rs. 22,00 lakhs for ‘publicity, the :actual 
expenditure to the end-rof February 1985 wasRs:-1.9571akhs . which salso 
included Rs. i1 :lakli as cost- of- calendars~and -a film -which did =hot_(pro- 
pagate social forestry. No Divisional Publicity Officer>had sbesn ;appointed 
in any division. ) ' 

0) री णसुंवा0एएहाशरा घी दादानिाणशारा . , . 

उप Haryana the rural {wome_n» collected fuel wood .and fodder from 
woodlots एप .they were 'niot associated . in-choice .of speciés for " plantation, 
location of woodldts, protéction “ard -maintenance .of;.plant.:although _the scheme was primadrily intended for ‘their -benefit. ' AT 

! 

- LR 
Y



23 

g) Training 

For trawing by the Social Foirestry Wing 1n the techniques of 

raising and maintaining. of murseries and plantation, as envisaged in 

the programme, no villagers were sponsored till February 1985 by any 

village panchayat under the -Ambala dwision. DFO stated (February 

1985) that -the -trainipg had not been -arranged due to'"non ' provision 

of -funds. ' 

(h) :Wood balance study 

No wood balance study had been conducted (April 1985), although 

Rs. 10" lakhs ‘had been provided by the ‘World’Bank for the purpose. 

The department -stated (November 1985) that outlines of study have been 
approved by the State Government ‘and the study was expécted to be 
completed in a ,period of 18 monfhs. ’ ' 

जा _Fellowship 

No fellowship .had been granted, although Rs. 2.50 lakhs had been 
provided by the World Bank for the purpose. The department stated 
(November 1985) that Agricultural University, Hisar and Central Soil 
Salinjty Resear¢h Tustitute, Kéarnal'have beén asked 'to sponsor candidates 
for availing fellowhship. ‘ ’ ' 

% * * नस 2] * 

(I) Monitoring and evaluation 

Performance -of the Monitoring and Evaluation Unit was limited 

to conducting survey in some of the fields of execution and submitting 
‘tour "notes (0 the Socidl Forestry -Wing -indicating the position of" low 
suryival of Plants and unsatisfactory” conditions of nurseries. There was 
'no ‘feed back available'to-the' deparfment t3 assess the success and’impact 
of the programmie, as envisaged ‘under the scheme. " ' ~ o 

(m) -Employment generation 

The 'project contemplated seasonal employment of 170 lakh man- 

days and creation of 1,420 permanent jobs over a period of 5 years. 

The actual employment generated up to March 1985 was 38.22 lakh 
mandays ‘which ‘was far short .6f ;the proportionate target of the 90.67 
lakh mandays for the period August 1982 to March 1985 or 72.74 lakhs 
on the basis of area planted.” ‘Reasons for short fall together with -the 
information regarding permanent jobs created so far were awaited (Feb- 
ruary 1986). ° दि ल्‍ 

3.95. (a) Social forestry including rural fuel wood plantation 

Insorder to cover the deficit between demand and supply .of .fuel 
wood in the country, the Central Government sponsored scheme of 
Rural Fuel Wood 'Plantations .(RFP). The scheme contemplated sraising 
fuel wood plantation -in -the- commumty waste land, degraded forest areas, 
‘toasted waste: lands and along ithe sides of roads, canals, ponds and 
railway tracts. -Seedlings are distributed to the Public free of cost to



24 

enable them to plant trées in their private lands.. The scheme is eligible 
for central financial assistance in the- form of grant to the extent of 50 

-per cent of the cost. Initially the scheme was implemented in Karnal, 
Mohindergarh, Kurukshetra and Gurgaon distriot 

(i) Against the budget provision of Rs. 3,11.15 lakhs, the expen- 
diture was Rs. 4,23.57 lakhs up to the end of 1984-85. Rupees , 
1.80 lakhs and Rs. 1,32.96 lakhs were spent during 1980-81 
and 1981-82, respectively without any budget provision due 
to late receipt of sanction of the scheme from Central Govern- 
ment (December 1980). Provision of Rs. 1,02.11 lakhs was 

- made through reappropriation in March , 1982. There was 
also a saving of Rs. 1.05'ldkhs and Rs. 23.82 lakhs' during 
1982-83 and 1983-84, respectively. Reasons for excess expen- 
diture of Rs. 30.85 lakhs during 1981-82 and, saving during 
1982-83 and 1983-84 were ‘not on record.- 

(ii) Against Central assistance of Rs. 2,01.12 lakhs received during 
1980-81 to 1984-85, the amount admissible was Rs. 1,58.43 
lakhs, resulting -in excess receipt of Rs. 42.69 lakhs 

(iii) In Gurgaon plantation/maintenance- activities were carried out 
on private land declared closed under the provisions of the 
land protection Act/India Forest Act at an irregular expendi- 
ture of Rs. 0.92 lakh from the scheme without any provision 
and in contravention of the Haryana Forest Board’s instruc- 
tions. s . 

(6) . Plantation . , ‘ ] . - 

Against , the target of raising of 267.50 lakh seedlings for suppply 
to farmers/children, 215.50 lakh seedlings had been raised to the end of 
1984-85. Similarly, .against the target of 0.12 lakh hectares for plantation 
work, the achievement'was 0.10 lakh hectares as tabulated below : 

- 

Ruaising of seedlings  Plantation work , 
- Year 

 Targeted . Achieved Targeted Actually 
. oo ’ carried 

! s . : out ' 
) ] ~ (Number in la’khs) (In hectares) . 

1980-81 ' - 40.00 . — 1,600 = -- 

1981-82 » 40.00 28.00 2,613 ’ 2,826 

1982-83 ः iz o 62.50 .62.50 + , 2,500 2,500 

- 1983-84 - - N .+ 7. 62.50 , 62.50 .. 2,500 2,500 

- 1984-85 ह . 62.50 62.50 . 2,500 2,500 

Total -~ 2,67.50 2,15.50 11,713 10,326



25 

(i) Record about the distribution/disposal of 215.50 lakh seedlings 

was not maintained by the Department. Consequently, the number of 

seedlings lying undistributed and loss on that account could not be asses- 

sed.. 

(ii) During 1982-83 to 1983-84, although the targets had been 

shown as fully achieved, the accuracy of reported achievements could not 

be verified, as the necessary journals had not been maintained and 

पा. the plantation registers area covered was not indicated. 

(iii) The department ‘reported employment generation of 156, lakh 

mandays during 1980-81 to 1984-85 combined for all Central/State schemes. 

No record was maintamned from which फिट actual employment generated 

under cach scheme and accuracy of the reported figures could be test- 

checked. 

(iv) No record was maintamed in the divisions to show number 

of plantations, speciewise, on Government/Panchayat land, the number 

of seedlings supplied to the farmers, vis-a-vis, school children. It could 

not, therefore, be known whether the plants suppled or planted were 

fast growing, useful as fuel, and at least 20 per cent fruit bearing. 

. (v) Department was not aware of the survival ‘percentage of plan- 

tations as no survey was conductcd. 

(टी Nurseries 

(1) No record had been maintained to indicate the extent of seeds 

collected from the pre-selected ‘Plus’ trees. There was also no consoli- 

dated registers to indicate the source of receipt/collection/purchase 0 

seeds from .various sources for sowing in the nurseries It could not, 

therefore, be verified in audit whether quality seeds were used and what 

was the percentage of seeds of ‘Plus’ trees therein. 

(i) In three nurseries of Nuh range of Gurgaon Division 9.81 lakh 

seedlings raised during 1981-82 to 1983-84 (value : Rs.4.90 lakhs) remained 

unutilised (March 1985). These seedlings were rendered waste 25 they 

were not planted in time; the reasons for raising excessive seedlings 

were not on record. 

% % % * भा जप 

K 

In reply to the questionnaire of the committee the department 

stated as under :—— 

The national forest policy, 1952 and 1988 envisages that 1/3rd 

of the total area of the country should be brought under 

forest cover, but this area can not be uniform throughout the 

country. The National Forest Policy 1952 envisages that in 

plain areas it should be 20% and in hilly areas it should be 

60%. Haryana being primarily an agriculture State, more than 

82% of the area is under agriculture and there are very few 

pockets of natural forests in the Siwalik and Aravali Hills. 

When Haryana was consitiuted in 1966, percentage of Forest area



26 

(6४ (167? géographidalraréa: wass2:8 / andy now- notified: forest; area 
ds 3:89; androver all” forest .area; in the State> hds- increased to- 
7:7% due (0८ concentrated - efforts: by: the: department- inzforesg- 
try sector, Centrally Sponsored Schemes and- Special Projects- 
for the Social Forestry l{lrogrammes.\ -It -is not possible to 

- divert” more* land~ from - Agricultire exclusively’ for- the"Forestry. 
। . Ther technique पी mixing>up: Forest and' Agriculture has 066- 

adopted since' early sixtees. The' efforts. are- being continued, 
andisome additionr to/ Forest area ‘has' been possible. 

department expects a total’coveragé of?abouf*12% Geographical® 
area under Forests., Thus it is very clear that State Govern- 
ment is taking -concrete steps towards the aims of the'National™ 

% Forest Policy to छापा, about 20% of the Geographical area 
' under' Forests' as' the , State*' is‘ largély’ 87 plainy ' 

The. परत for' which™ the fiind§” wife diverted 'has béed. acqiiited”at 
" Bir Tapu. 365:64 acrés, are: a%lwasf acquired;’ the ‘award ‘of which’, 

was’ announced, on’ 21-1:1985., Thé’ transfer _of funds’ 85 
from Reafforestation’ 0 Degrddéd Forésts' 19. Suivey Dematca? 

_tion and not to Operation Soil Watch. The amount trans- 
. लिप्त” fromr Reéafforestation of" Degraded” Fofests' Schéme to 

Srvey Dematcation was- Rs/ 10.47. lakhs” and’ not' Rs?, 6677 
lakhs. Tothl expenditufd "on’ this* dcquisition was Rs{ 12.71° 

" ldkHs. The: balance' of पिंड cost-'of 1and’ was met ont of पड 
, existing provision of funds under scheme suivey 007 démarca< 

tion. 

' 
- 

Specific areas. in, Ambala Distt. have been identified as degraded 
forests on’ the basis' of stocking; thit is’ numiber of’ teees of 
economic importance per hectare. Only that portion“situated” 
कण Kalesar, valley which has optimum number 0; sal trees per 
08... gualifies to; remdin ouiside the ared’ of operition’ of this 
scheme. Specific’ révénii€” estatewise areas’ af¢ identified in the 
Annual, Planting Programine: evefy yeit befote comimencement 
of "planting. - ' . ) 

Replacement- of* seedlings. in’ plantation for, twg, successive years is 
@207, and 1024 respectively: . It 15, lnQirmally-,donq\n‘to - take 
care of failures. Careful analysis of cash book has shown 
that” कार RI): Kalesarand Arrainwala failures. had ., not, been



4 

27 

95% and 100% 1n August 1982 and July 1981 respectively 
as pointed out by Audit. The “details of planting dome and 
targets, achieved vouchers vide which these have been 
charged shows that from June, 1982 to August, 1982 
no replacements have been dome in newly planted 
areas. It seems that in these vouchers reopening of pits 
was charged which might have misled the audit party to the 
conclusion that these plants have been replaced. Only 3300 
plants were replaced in Ambwali C-22, where a target of 48 
ha. was achieved, that too in month of October, 1982. Simi- 
larly in Arrainwala छिपा had not been 100% in -July 1981 
though these have been more than 20%. . These, failures to 
a higher extent are because of the very low rainfall during 
1981 and 1982 which was 1020m (61%) and 735m (44%) 
respectively compared to the Annual average ramfall of 1663m 
(100%) during the decade 1976-1985. 

Every scheme has designated staff as per B.M. Form No. 10 
which is endorsed alongwith the scheme. Consequent to 
transfer of such persons borne on B.M. No. 10 of this scheme 
to other divisions the expenditure on their salary had to be 
charged to the same scheme irrespective of their place of 
posting 85 the posts are equivalent. The other staff who came 
in their place had been charged in the scheme to which they 
were designated. As a matter of fact the staff sanctioned 
under various schemes is pooled together and distributed to 
the various Forest Divisions in accordance with the necessities 
of each. It is not always possible to deplay staff sanctioned 
under one scheme only to the area of operation of that scheme. 
Efforts are however made to stick to this principle but on 
account of administrative and other exigencies the staff is 

posted outside the area of the operation of particular scheme 
and the staff posted in this area may be charged to some other 
scheme. The allocation of the staff to the various schemes is 
done every year by the Direction Office and it is not possible 

to go on changing the allocation every time whenever the staff 

is transferred to the area of operation of some other scheme. 
The expenditure is booked through ICT/IDT. 

Advance earthwork done m Kalesar, Kalsia and Jagadhri Range 
of Ambala Division had been fully planted in  the 
Monsoom Season. The whole of the area in which 
advance ecarthwork was done was planted and no 
‘area was left unplanted. However, while booking the expen- 
diture on plantation in Arrainwala C-5 and 6 where 50 ha. 
advance earthwork was carried out under the scheme Opera- 
tion Soil Watch. Expenditure on planting had been charged 
under R.D.F. Scheme in 15 place 25 ha. area in RIJ Kalesar 
C-8 and C-21 and 25 ha. 1 Bagpat C-5 which should have 
been booked under RDF Scheme was charged in the Operation 
Soil Watch Scheme. So no area had been left unplanted. Only 

booking in the corresponding area has been charged in the 

other scheme. 

In Morni-Pinjore Forest Division only the Soil Water and Tree 
Conservation in Himalayas (Operation Soil Watch) scheme was



- 

28 

reviewed by the. Audit- Party.. It i§. incorreet that advance 
earth. work executed during 1982-83 was proved fruitless, as 
no- plantation. was dome. It 15. stated’ that during the year 
1982-83, 600 ha. advance earth work @ 345/- per hectare 
amounting to Rs. 207000 had been executed and during the 
year 1983-84, on the samg site plantation- work was carried out 
in* 600 hectares. Advance earth work is ,undertaken 
during winter of a particular year mainly for two reasons. 
Firstly- to- reduce the quantum of work at the' time of 

- plantation during monsoon of: the subsequent year and secondly 
to allow weathering of soil to.lhave better success of plan- 
tation. All advance earth work done in a particular year 15 
always planted in the-Monsoon of the subsequent years. Similarly 
advance éarth work done in Gurgaon and Kurukshetra Divisions 
during the year 1982-83 were also planted .up. 

Advance earth work is carried out to expose. the 80110 weathering 

\ 

agencies and to conserve more moisturé for better ‘success 
of plantations. In hilly areas these pits get silted up due to 
early. rains so at the time of planting in July, August some of 
have to be reopened. Thus this expenditure -is part of planting 
operation expenditure. During the year 1980-81 to 1983-84 
the total plantations carried out in Khillanwala forests were 
ebmlore than 1,50,000 as verified by the cash book as detailed 
elow : 

Year , . No. रण Plants planted’ Voucher No. 

1980-81 - . 115000 25-K of 8/80 

1981-82' 90,000 75K 0 9/80 

1982-83 थी पा; 000: 18-8४ of’ 8/81 

. 1983-84 T - 14300 131-K of 8/83 

5० total 2,36;300 plants- were planted during the said period. 
As per the planting norms plants are maintained for two succes: 
sive years. Maintenance operations’ like replacement, weeding 
and Hoeing etc.’ are carried out for two sucecessive years. When 
such tending operations are considered commulatively, the 
sum- total will' be higher than' the: actual number of seedlings 
pla’nt\e"d' as some .ifem Of maintenance activity such: as weeding 
and hoeing पड -done during first three- years' of plantations. 

The operations mentioned as ‘above काठ _a‘c't‘ually repeated for the 
same. plant. If 8: comulative- total 15, takem it, woulds always be 
more: than the number of plants om account of repetition of 
the' 8806 operation. It does mot mean maintenance of plants 
more than the number actually planted, 

_ The percentage of: success of thes-plantationsthave: been. Worked out 
through' randum sampling: by DFO. M&E The Addl. CCF 

a



' १9 

SFP made a casual remark of sub standard plantations as these 

were transferred from Territorial to Social Forestry. These 

plantations were done just a few months earlier and needed 

tendmg up in the subsequent months. {The plantations came 

to the proper standard at the end of the year when tending 

operations were .completed and no action against any official 

or officer was therefore called for. 

Actually - four schemes undertaking similar works were transferred 

to the Project namely — 

(a) Raising . of economic _plantations along rail, roads, and 

canals. 

(by Farm Forestry, 

. (ऐ Mixed plantations on "Panchayat lands, and 

(d) Rehabilitation of degraded forests (raising of shelter belts). 

ASatroad Cantt. ‘area 

(i) The plantation work in 1the - Cantonment -area Wwas taken up 

for the first time. ~The military personnel. at the lower ranks being not. 

very much aware of the importance of afforestation 1n this area, destroyed 

large number of plants through exercises etc. But when the matter was 

brought to the ' notice of the -ligher military authorities, better response 

towards the plantations was shown.and in subsequent years large chunks 

of the area have been very successfully planted 1n mibtary area. At 

times, such failures.-are bound to.occur but as the authorites slowly realised 

the mmportance of the whole work a Better success was achieved in the 

subsequent years. It 1s for _ this reason that in the beginning in such 

areas only smiall targets are achieved and quantum of work 15 enhanced 

progressively. Therefore under these circumstances no officer/official both 

_of the Forest Department and the Mulitary authorities can be made 

responsible for such failufes. Uptill now we have raised 500 hectares 

_of successful plantations in Cantonment area and no damage has been done 

by the military authorities subsequently. There 15 2 complete coordination 

between Forest Department and Military Authorties. 

(2) DJ.Railway line Km. 190-197 (L&R) 

A target of 20 hbect. was shown to have been achieved during 

1:082-83 बचत strip plantation- Model हा & IIL In all 32800 plants were planted 

along this railway lme. As per report of M&E plantation of Eucalyputs 

on ridges and Kikar in pits was done. The survival of Kikar plants was 45%, 

and in case of Eucalyptus it was 907 but the spacings have been 

. reduced considerably. Three rows in 2 mtr. wide ridge and 

-spacing -between rows was 1 .mtr. 29624 plants have been 

‘planted over a physical area of 5 ‘Hect. In the opmion of DFO 

- M&E; close spacing of plants on ridges is objectionable and not as per 

- norms. ~The field staff planted three lines, keeping . wview the high 

- fertility status -and good: moisture contents in the soil. 'The idea of DFO 

was that the fertile soil has been very good due to worked up - soil of 

ridges and good moisture conditions down below. This practice has 

. now .Jbeen. stopped. ~Hence 1t is requested that the para may kindly be 

dropped.



30 

(3) . Bichpari Panchayat Land 
' 

A target of 7 hect. was ‘achieved on the Panchayat land during 
83-84 under VWL component. 9000 seedlings of Kikar and Neem were 
planted vide Cr. Vr. No. 109 H of 9/88 and 2000 running mtr. Kikar 
sowing was shown vide Cr. Vr. 110 H of 9/84. As per report of DFO 
M&E only - 5400 ' pits were dug and progress of 9000-5402==3598 is 
fictitious. Out of 5402 plants, 3150 plants survived. The spacing was 
reduced to 2mtrs x 1.5 mtrs. to accommodate more. plants. As per 
enquiry report total planted area was found 6 hect. The Enquiry 
Officer counted 8126 pits at a spacing of 3m x 2m andin this plantation 

' survival percentage is 80%. He has pointed out that.the farmers has 
. destroyed about 500 pits by ploughing about 0.3 Hect. of land. In 

this way the number of pits comes to 81264-500—8626 and hence the 
difference of 9000—8626=374 which 15 very imsignificant and may have 
been given on occular estimate of the M&E Staff. On the other hand 
2000 running meter sowmg was done and charged 13086 meter and rest 
of the boundary trench was destroyed by the farmer while encroaching 
the panchayat land. On which number of plants counted at a distance 
‘of lmt. x 1 mtr. apart as per the than CF _SFP Ambala orders. 

- The field staff has takenin account only 1520 plants instead of 2000 
plants. Thus they have counted 480 plants less where -as the difference 
as narrated above is of 374 plants. Hence in all net 97 plants have 
been planted in excess. Therefore no shortage of plants or of the area, 
existed. Hence para - may be dropped. - 

(4) Manpura Panchayat Land, Palwal SFP, Range.Gurgaon, SFP, Division 

As per report of CF, SFP, "Ambala, the panchiayat area of this panchayat land is 7.5 hect. where as according to targets ' achieved, 
it has been shown 85 12 hect. because the planting on ridges 'was done at 1 meter from. plant to plant. The target is full according to the 
number of plants but physical area is less and' success. of this planta- 
tion even today is about 75% It may at the most can be termed as 
a technical mistake but actually there is no shortage of target. Hence 
para may be dropped. Now strict instructions have been issued to the staff that the plantations may be done at 2m x 2m from plant to plant 
on ridges. 

- 
» 

This being the first year of फिट project it took quite some time 
for clearanceetc. and the targets were communicated late. In salt affected soil 85 mentioned in the para, certain operations are to be completed 
prior to the on set of the monsoon. These operations could not be completed as the information regarding allotment of the targets under various components was received late. Therefore to avoid “heavy failures under this component no targets were achieved in that year. However, on account of flexibility of changing. targets from one component to other given in the SAR the total afforestation targets were achieved - not only in complete but also in excess and there was no shortage of achievements of the physical targets. 

‘However, under this component also much more targets .were 
achieved during the subsequent years than provided for in the Project.



31 

The Project did not define a permanent nursery. However, it 15 
assumed that a Permanent nursery for the purpose of this project would 
be one which will cater to the needs of raising plantation stock sufficient 
for that area for फिट entire Project period. The department has raised 
79 nurseries which can be categorised as permanent nurseries and the 
observations of the audit do not seem to be in consonence with the 
spirit of the Project. 

. As explained, 1982-83 bemng the year of the commencement of 
the project, therefore, it took quite some time for clearance of the 
Project targets on account of certain formalities. There was sudden in- 
crease in the physical targels of the department which did not have 
adequate planting stock. The department had to raise planting stock 
in inappropriate season which resulted पा more failures in the nurseries. 
However, with certain modifications the department was able to raise 
sufficient stock needed for the planting year. In certain areas the quality 
of the water is quite well known and therefore, there was no need for 
getting the water tested. Even on casual observation it is not difficult 
to know the quality of the water. Keeping in view the necessity of rais- 
ing planting stock -for achieving higher physical tragets a little excessive 
fallures had to be accepted. . 

) On reviewing of records of Social Forestry Project,. Rohtak, the 

position of Nursery stock and utilization of फिट same is given below पल 

Raising of.plants in Nursery up to June 1984--2700122 

- Model of plantation Hect. No.of  No.of 
plants plants 

., Dper Hect. used 

Strip Plantation M-II 95 1650 486750 

Strip Plantation M-III 40 1650 66000 

V.W.L. M-VII 500 1650 825000 

SDF MIX 470 1250 587500 

Totzl . 1305 Ha. 1965250 

Replacement of plantations for the year 1982-83 and 1983-84 i.e. 
at 10% and 209 respectively— =201615 
Sale from old stock upto November, 1984—— © 533257 

Total : 2700122 
1006743 

Sale from new stock 
Raise from 1984-85 and 1985-86 

Grand Total : - 3706865 

. From the above statement it is clear that there was no shortfall 
In the targets achieved during 1984-85. Hence, the figure taken by the



P2 

32 - 

. Audit appear to be based on from incomplete checking of record. It 

i'is_"‘thetefore, requested that “pira ‘may ‘kindly be dropped. “‘Plantation 

, journals +had been ' 4ititarnéd -even ‘at"that time ते - now * species - wise 

“bréak_up has 4lso “béen<given m each: plahtidtion ‘yourhal ‘which -can ~be 

seen when ever tequired by -the Audit. 

'"In the early eighties “Eucalyputs ‘was catching *'the eye “of “every 

body and most of the people including Panchayats "iliked" ‘to plant -up 

Eucalyptus in their lands. It 1s_incorrect to suggest that Eucalyptus is 

;-un-econpmicalas फिट wood. Tt isuoneiof the -véry good:fuel wood and 

“'the 'calofific’ value-tof @ach speciestis.givemas below.:— 

Sr. No. uN'd'meo‘ffspec“ies_——___——_——______—___—___
_r o -« Calorific wa'l.ue 

-1. ‘AJ"Cac1"aNilo'tic‘a(“‘Kflkar)A - ) A T 5870 Kcal/vKwg_. 

2. * Atacia "’to"r?tihs . 44004 K calfkg. 

3. ~Albizzialebbelc(Siris) 5200९ cal/Keg. 

%4, * C*asuarinav"eq‘ue‘sitilfo-lxa i .« 4950 K. calfKg. 

5. Eucalyptus hybrid 4880 Kvcal/Kg. 

The * Eucalyptus’ ‘tree give * good'timber,’ good’ fuel-wodd " 200. * good 

poles. Therefore, -1t matched most of the.requirements of the Project. 

It is also not torréct ‘that ‘more emphasis-is beng *'paid to!‘Eucalyptus. 

The variation in species is made according to the agro climatic 20165. 

सा" 5, पड that in Ambala District more Eucalyptusichad. been planted 

“but'in the other districts particularly the desert areas more emphasis is 

being laid-on Acacia being drought resistant. 

The ‘idea of taking not less than 5-hectares  ' 85 igiven in the 

rProject was. that it may be difficult to 'manage the smaller chunks of 

plantations. ‘However, 10 field situations ‘it ‘may” not*be" alway$ possible 

. to. divert bigger chunks of areas for plantation by the Panchayats/Commu- 

pity Land. In such Situation even smaller afeas‘‘are-accepted more 50 

~to motivate- the Panchayats to give more. areas in future and in many 

villages the areas are offered by the Panchayats 1n stages and department 

~is-also not interested to plant up the whole Panchayat area in one sin- 

_gle lot. This is done to avoid: difficulties for the willagers for carrying 

out certain operations such 85 grazing, cultivation etc. In many such - 

cases the Panchayats -are generally approached to give more areas in sub- 

- sequent years so ‘that’ the total -areas' become’ 5¢ hactares - or: ‘more. 

. As 15 clear that out of 132 only in'44 cases an area of [655 than 

< 15 ~hect. was taken up fors-and dune stabilization. The area of 15 hect. 

~mentioned in the Project”is a guide line_and it may not always be possi- 

ble to adhere to such a guiding factor. ‘However, efforts are always made 

to handle bigger chunks of areas. In some cases-where "the ‘sahd dunes 

azare Jikely to create—problems for the adjaceht -agricultural’ lafids or ha- 

bitations, even simallef dfeas are also tackled to save valuable properties. 

+Moreover the works of -sand- dunes stabilization is undertaken both on 

. .common -lands .and private “18065. ~In - thany 08565 * a Jarge-sahd dune 
.. P 1y g



33 

area may be owned by more than one individual and some of the far- 

mers may not be willing to carry out the work for sand dune stabili- 

zation on the piece of land belonging to them. Under such circumstances 

it is imperative to treat areas less than 15 hect also m extent. The 

grazing of cattle’ is possible on sand dunes also during part of the 

year i.e. monsoon and I the rest of the period’it may not be grazing: 

but herding’ of cattle Becomes necessary for villagers which 157 done in’ 

such areas. 

The audit para is not very clear However, the audii paras may 

mean. that No. of plants planted was less than what should have been 

planted in a. particular case. This mference seems to have been drawn 

by the audit party from the No. of plants planted as replacements of 

casualities 1 the same year and the subsequent years In the norms 

and’ technical notes of the departmeént on an average replacement of 

10% in the formation year, 20% 1in second year and 10% m 3rd year are 

prescribed. Plant being a living organism certain amount of failures are 

bound to take place even-after taking all kinds: of care In the parti- 

cular case mentioned by audit replacement of casualities in: 3 areas measur-- 

ing 10.75 hect. had been a little abnormal wheleas the remaining 4 areas 

measuring 34 hect. replacement are within the prescribed limits. As a 

matter. of fact the replacement of casualities as given in para have been 

worked out on the basis of average of all the areas planted 1ए a parti- 

cular years. There may be some areas where the casualities which were 

on aceount of certain unforseen reasons such 85 long dry spell, immedia- 

tely after planting, flood, grazing etc. Out of 5032 hect. of plantation 

abnormal failures have occurred in 10:75 hact. (25%) any whereas normal 

and less than normal failures occurred पा 34 (75%) is~ dome. Therefore, 

फिट matter is in significant and may be dropped 

It may be pointed out that the specific locations and names of 

divisions. in which suceess: of plantation is low. has not been mentioned 

by the audit in the absence of which it is difficult to give exact justifi- 

cation of such failures about each area as the conditions may, vary from 

area to area. The general obsérvation 1s not maintainable. Success of 

plantation in wvillage Wood Lots, Sand Dune Fixation and Farm Forestry 

etc. generally varies betweem 75% to: 80% and m‘ some 2856 may be 

even: high. Under farm forestry: the department can not be- held res-- 

ponsible for the' failures. Individual farmer is- responsible for maintenance 

and protection. However, under Farm. Forestry also on ani average the: 

success rate at mud rotation has been worked to 65% by NCEAR im 

their Wood Balance Study report. There may be a few areas where 

the farmers muight hive been: negligent in. causing' normal. heavier failures 

tham the occurrence’ but the department have: done a commendable job: 

under Farm- Forestty' which arc evident by the arsival of surplus Wood 

in the city markets of- the State The traders from Haryapa. are दान 

porting timber to other States:. 

Failures are bound to occur due to drought, frost, termite attack, 

flooding. and above all due to nom co-operation of the villagers. (0: 

perusal’ of list of 12 areas compiled by audit in case: of Ambala Social 

Forestry Division, it is revealed that the same inconsistancy as pointed 

out' in para IV above exist in this ०856" also. In some cases’ where the 

failures are little miore actionm (0 replace sucli casualities is taken in फीट



34 

formation year and two subsequent years. The department makes all 
out efforts to achieve as ‘much success as possible ;under the existing ‘cir- 

_cumstances of a particular area. ' ' 
J 

All possible efforts were made to involve small and marginal 
farmers for agro forestry/farm forestry. There has been no lapse on the 
part of the department in this respect. In Haryana- generally the land 
holdings are very small and agriculture being main source. of income . of 
the people only progressive farmers used to opt for farm forestry from 
the beginning. But now with the passage of time the situation has changed 
and the people on their’ own are coming forward for farm forestry 
programme. At initial stages inertia of the people’ has to be broken 
by helping innovative and progressive farmers for demostration purpose 
50 that others can follow the social forestry programme launched in 1982 
only and that is why we are depended upon the progressive farmers 
for adopting this practice. ' i R 

Now the register has been maintained and the requisite, information 
,has been incorporated. The information is given below -— 

No. of Plants Distributed to 

Year Land "%age to . Aobe = % age Total 
. holding total 2 hect. to total - 
upto2  achieve- . achieve- 
hect. ments ments 

. (Col. 6) (Col. 6) 

1 2 ' 3. 4. 5 6 

1982-83 172208 ~ 50.65 . 167792 49.35 340000 

1983-84 . 636780 91.43 59720 ' 8.57 696500 

1984-85 T 550567 * 80.94. 129791 19.06 680158 

I 

Register of seedling distribution is now being maintained at each 
nursery and the data given above is maintained in each nursery register. 
The above given data shows that small and marginal farmers were pre- 
ferred over the big farmers 85 more than 50% seedlings have been dis 
tributed to the small and marginal farmers. 

3 
. 

Due to less provision of funds by the State Government in .Pub- 
licity-Head, less expenditure was incurred in that Budget Head. In or_der 
to boost up the publicity programme, the Publicity - and Extension 
division was created by the Government in 1984. The work ३5. now 
done by DFO Publicity and Extension. DFO was not appointed due 
to 10% cut imposed by the government. Now the Publicity work 15 
being looked after by Dy. CF, 3 Forest rangers and about 2 dozen 
‘other field staff. Three ranges namely Ambala, Gurgaon and Hisar have 
been created to do publicity work, concerning each territotial Circle. 

In the calendar, different operations to be carried out month wise 
were depicted these were to be followed by the general public 85 well 

-



35 

as field staff. The calendar mentioned the important operations regarding 

raising of nursery stock,raismng of plantations and also cultural operations 

to be dome subsequently in the different seasons of the year. It is 

correct that the film was a general one but it 1s necessary to collect 

the crowd so that the R.O. of publicity unit may deliver his messages 

to the maximum people. If proper entertainment programme is not shown 

to the rural people, they are not be expected to associate in the discussions. 

Before planting, resolution from फिट village panchayats are obtained. 

In every village panchayat there are one or more women members. The 

panchayats are consulted about location of wood 1015 and the types of species 

they would like to have. Soitis notcorrect to say that women are not involved 

in the project activities. More over, large number of rural women are engaged 

in protection, maintenance of plantations, weedings/hoeings etc. The seedlings 

are planted according to the demand/choice of village panchayat and the masses 

and every Panchayat is made responsible to provide forest produce to the 

maximum numbers free of cost. Now steps are being taken to involve the 

people including women for the management of VWL and sharing of usufructs. 

The decision of the Panchayat reflects the choice of the community as a whole 

including women folk of the village. The species planted in most of the 

Panchayat areas are mainly fuel-wood and small timber species which facilitiate 

collection of fuel wood by the village women. 

It is not correct to say that the social forestry wing did not impart training 

in raising nursery. The poorest of the poor were employed on daily wages 

for raising departmental nurseries These were very poor persons and con- 

sequently entrusted with the job of raising kisan nursery and decentralised 

nurseries. Students were also irained (0 raise nursertes. In the initial stages 

meager funds were provided by the Government due to economic conditions 

till 1984-85. Now sufficient funds are being provided for training in raising 

of nurseries and cultural operations. This traming is being given to School 

children, Nehru Youth Clubs and Farmers also. The following table shows 

the farmers teachers volunteers trained from 1982-83 to 1988-89 :— 

Year Persons trained 

Farmers Teachers  Volunteers Total 

1984-85 - 2302 — — 2302 

1985-86 947 .- — ‘ 947 

1986-87 1764 जा — " 1764 

1987-88 5089 — —. 5089 

1988-89 3255 905 588 " 4748 

G. Total ' 13357’ 905 588 14850 



36 

The-para may kindly be dropped. 

The Wood balance study has since been completed and report hasbeen o submitted by NCAER, New Delhi: The report is now available with the department and has also been circulated to alll concerned. It shows surplus wood production in the State since 1987-88. 

Due to non sanction of funds initially by the government nothing could be done in this respect. So faras HAU is concerned we had given one fellow- ship for tissu culture to HAU for the period from 1984-85 to 1986-87. Now three ‘more fellowships have been granted to HAU for undertaking research works for the year 1989-90 and 1990-91. Results of the research finding are awaited. . 

Due to non provision of funds no consultants could be arranged, The Government of India has now appointed the Director Extension, Df. Y.S. Parmar University, Solan (H.P.) as consultant for M & E work for Haryana H.P. and J & X States. However, modalities regarding consultancy have not yet been worked out. Dr. Y.S. Parmar University is taking steps in this regard. 

The ‘consultants should have proficiency in extension works in Social- Forestry. ' - - 

The delay in constitution of these committees occured on account of certain formalities to be completed. , . : 

The committees were constituted in 1984.. The term of these committees was extended again vide Government Notification 2150-Ft-ii-86/9062 dated 16-7-86. The last meeting of these committees was held on 28.10.86. 

The performance of M & E Division was not limited by any mannet., .The DFO, M & E s carrying out field surveys ofallthe Social Forestry Divisions.: So far he has inspected 718 sites covering an area of 8180 hact. all over the State., It is not possible for one Division to do 10094 survey of all the works done by the Social Forestry Wing However, randum sampling survey is done by himr and the reports are submitted to CCF SFP, who in turn circulate these reports 0 the concerned officers and the department gets fuel feed-back on the success of the programme. The complete report of M & E has already been prepared. 

The following table shows the mandays generated from 1982-83 to 1988-89 under the social forestry programme :— 

“Year . Mandays generated in 
lac.s\—, 

1982-83 34.50 
‘1983-84 . ‘ ‘ 33.63 
1984-85 52.17 
1985-86 48.22 
1986-87 42.62 

" .1987-88 37.78 
1988-89. 49.12 
Total . ‘ 298.04 lacs



37 

It will 06 seen from the above table that against “a target of 170 1805, 
298 lacs mandays have already been generated. Against permanent jobs for 
1420 persons, job for 1100 persons have since been created and they are in 
position now. More Jobs could not be created due to 10% एप imposed by the 
Government on recruitment. So para may kindly be dropped. 

The matter stands already settled as it is revealed from Haryana Vidhan 
Sabha Public Accounts Committee (1986-87) (Twenty Fourth Report) 

As explained against para 3.9.5 (i) above no excess expenditure/incurred 
in Sout Circle during the said period. In addition (0 that amount of Rs. 40.47 
lakhs has been alloted and achiéved during 1984-85. 

According to instruction contained in Director, Haryana Forest Develop- 
ment letter No. 3621-36 dated 23-7-84, plantation, could not be done on private/ 
individuals land closed under section 4 and 5 of land protection Act and section 
38 of Indian Forest Act. As guidelines of RFW. Scheme plantations were 
10 be carried out in Community Waste lands, Degraded Forests areas, costal 
waste lands along road side, canal, ponds and rail track plantation were done 
strictly 85 per above guidelines. All the areas indicated by Audit in Annexure 
XXV (copy enclosed A-1) are community waste lands. These belong to the 
community of the concerned village and are termed as ‘Shamlat Dehs’ in revenue 
record, only these lands were brought under Punjab land Protection Act,4 & 5 
and were taken up for plantation was in conformity with the guide lines of 
Rural Fuel Wood scheme. 

Total No. of seedlings raised ता Mohindergarh/Gurgaon Divisions during 
the said period is 84.08 lakhs plants. The record of the plants, distributed 
to farmers 1s maintained on FDC.8 & Farm No. 14 which can be examined at 
any time 85 & when required. List of plants supplied to the schools are also 
maintained in the concerned divisions. The plants which were utilized for 
plantation and Mortility replacement of the plantations of the Rural Fuel 
Wood scheme, the record for the same is maintained in concerned Forest 
Journals and Nursery Registers, which can be examined at any time. 

The achievement of the targets is shown in the plantation journals and 
not in the plantation registers. Plantation journals are regularly maintained 
in each Division. However sometimes there may 06 delays in making enteries 
in the plantation journals because of फिट non-availability of clerical staff in the 
Range Offices . At the time of office inspectiori of the Ranges by the 
DFOs and inspection of Divisional Offices.by the Conservator of Forests during 
February/March of a particular financial year and itis ensured that enteries are 
properly made in these journals. In case where the enteries are lacking a 
full follow-up action is taken and it 1s ensured that ultimately any entery which 
could not be made upto the time of office inspection are certainly made later 
on. 

The works of the Forest Department are carried out by daily wagers 
employed on mustrolls. The reports regarding generation of mandays from 
1980-81 to 1984-85 were made by counting the man-days employed on these 
mustrolls. 

Record of plantation species wise is maintained in the Forest Journals 
for each plantations i.e. for Government land/Panchayat land Community land 
etc. In the Journals location of plantation, scheme spacing, area covered and



हू 

38 

species planted 'are also indicdted which can be séen at any time. ' The record 
of seedling distributed/sold is maintained in FDC.8 & Form No. 14 which ¢an 
be comsulted to assertdin, whétlier the plafits afe fruit bedring/Fast<growing 
for ‘useful "as fuel wood . 

The survival percentage of plantation is generally 70 to 90% according 
to vicinity of differént places where plantation are raised. Due to in-adequacy 
of funds no survey was conducted पंप the past. In addition to'that the planta- 
tions घाट regularly inspected by the senior officers of the department and they 
are having a full over-all knowledge about the success of the plantations felling 
intheir jurisdiction. Now survey hds been done by NCAER : 

. Seed is always collected from healthy and vigorous trees under the 
supervision of trained personal 1.6. Fr./Fgd. or else -purchased only after asser- 
taining the quality of the'seed by the field Staff. The ‘quality of seed is always 
certified by the field functionaries on collection/Purchase Bills itself. Consoli- 
datéd record for the seed colléction/purchasé ismaintained in Material Form-7 
prescribed form of the forest depaitment which can be checked and verified 
at‘any time. Identification and marking of a Plus trees is a very huge job and 
requires full organizational ‘set-up. Till last year there was no such scheme in 
the ‘country. However, Government of India last year promulgated a Central 
sector ‘scheme’ regarding seed collection and seed storage. Efforts are being 
1made 'to identify and miark plus trees on-different sites 

The sowing of seed 1s done from the month of September to the end of 
[financial year for next years plantation programme as per provision made 
in Para 3.20 and 3.21 of Technical Note. No.3 The plants thus raised during 
this period Temain at the '‘end of concerned financial ‘year. The plants as 
shown un-utilizéd were utilized in thé next financial year. The plea of the 
audit regarding incurring“oss of 4.90 १8८५ is not mainfainable 10 view '0 the 
position stated in‘para 3.20'and 3.21 ‘of Technical Note No. 3. The Nursery 
stock is always grown'keeping in view ‘the requirement of plants needed for 
achiévement ‘of -targetsin different-plan sc¢heine under 20 point programme 
which ‘includes’ the sale of ‘plants 10 the public'and other institutions 85 well 
during the subsequent monsoons 

7 

The dudit party reviewed the position of nursery stock:upto March 1985 
- and have shown abalance of 9.80 plants as unutilized in threenurseries of Nuh 
Range. It is-submitted ‘that the stock position in"April 85 is as’under *— 

Nuh ' Nursery - ‘ . 346560 

Ghagas Nursery . ‘ - " 340000 

‘Pingwa Nursery - ¢ : 27-2'1'-“00I 

Total । . ) ~9,58,660 

These plants were utilized during -the Monscon of "1985 (पाए ० August) 
as per the position explanined above. The difference of 0.23 lakh plants is'due 
to the permissible wastage in nursery during Shifting & grading operation & 
‘carriage ctc. 'However, most of the'southern slopestofiShivaliks :are critically 
eroded’and 4tis‘not difficultto - ilentify critically‘eroded area  even-on':a sight 
of it and’ there पंथ -no necéssity Of pilot-survey in'this regard . s



. 39 

The Committee observe that afforestation, social forestry (including rural 

wood/fuel plantation) and farm forestry programme was implemented with a view 

to maintain ecological balance, reduce soil erosion, supply of raw material to 

wood based industries and generate employment. But the department did not 

conduct any survey to assess the impact of the various schemes under the programme 

to ascertain its impact on the beneficiaries. The seasonal employment generated 

was 38.22 lakhs mandays. Even mortality of फिट plants was very high ranging 

between 25 to 100%. The department had not maintained any record of distri- 

bution and disposal of seedlings. Only scant area of 8395 hectares was covered 

under the soil water and tree conservative programme. The Committee further 

note that the departmental figures of physical achievement were inflated, publicity, 

training, research, community participation, survey, monitoring and evaluation 

remained negelected. - 

The Committee feel that implementation of the programme in this manner 

is a half hearted exercise and defeats the very purpose for which such programmes 

are.-launched. 

The Committee, therefore, recommend that the department should remove 

the snags in implementing the programme, so that the objectives intended to be 

achieved through the programme are achieved and the benefits percolate to the 

people at large.



LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

[9] 3.10. Working of employment exchanges 

3.10..1. Introductory 

Employment Exchanges came into existence in July 1945 with a view to 
rehabilitating the army personnel demobilized during the Second World War. 
Consequent upon partition of the country in 1947, the exchanges were entrusted 
with the resettlement of a large number of displaced persons. In early 1948, 
‘the exchanges were thrown open to all categories of job seekers. 

. The main functions of these exchanges are to (a) assist the employment 
seekers'in securing suitable jobs, both skilled and unskilled ; (b) assist the 
employers in providing suitable personnel ; and (c) collect, compile and dissemi- . 
nate employment, market information for the benefit of planners, employment 
seekers, educational institutions etc. All these services are voluntary and free 
of any charge. ' 

As per the 1981 census, the State had a total population of 1,29.23 lakhs 
of which 88.95 lakhs were non-workers. The departmeint had not conducted 
any survey to ascertain the number of unemployed in the State. 

The number of employers, 85 on 31st March 1985, was 8642 representing 
Central Government Offices (137), -State Government Offices (3.360), Private 
sector establishments (3,097) and Public sector undertakings (2,048). ‘ 

Employment services through Employment Exchanges is a joint concern 
of the Central and State Governments. TheCentral Government was to establish 
employment services in consultation with the State, Co-ordinate the work हा 
the State, plan and formulate programmes for the expansion and development 
etc. The State Government was to exercise full control over the Employment 
Exchanges, carry out inspections, collect/compile/analyse/interpret statistical 
and employment market data, organise vacancy and labour clearing at the 
State level and to Co-ordinate with the Control machinery, etc. न 

The Government of India enacted the Employment Exchanges (compul- 
sory notification of vacancies) Act, 1959 (hereinafter referred to as Act) which 
came into force from 1st May 1960, . 

The functions of the Exchanges largely rest on this "Act and_the Rules 
made thereunder such as National Employment Service Manual, instructions 
and procedures issued by the Director General of Employment, Government 
of India, etc. - N 

All vacancies, barring those which are filled in by Public Service Commis- 
sion, occurring in both Public and Private Sectors are to be notified to the 
employment exchanges. The Act/Manual also provide prosecution of defaulters 
who fail to notify the vacancies. 

o] सूप * * * * 

40 



41 

3.10.4. (i) Efficiency of employment exchanges 

Durning the years 1980 to 1984 (records were maintained calendar year- 
wise) 11.94 lakh job-seekers were registered in the employment exchanges and, 
as may be seen from the following table, during the same period 2.70 lakh 
vacancies were notified by various employers to employment exchanges. The 
number of candidates placed in employment was, however, only 140 lakhs 
which was only 11.73 per cent of the candidates registered and 51.85 per cent of 
vacancies notified by the employers. 

1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 Total 

; (Number 11 lakhs) 

(i) Persons registered 223 2.23 264. 231 2.43 11.94 

(i) Vacancies notified 0 69 0 62 0 56 0.45 0.38 2.70 

(iii) Number of candidates 4.23 4.13 3.98 3.49 2.39 18.22 
sponsored 

(iv) Persons placed in jobs 0.37 0.31 0 27 0.25 0.20 1.40 

(४) Persons on hve 3.59 3.77 4, 50 4.40 4.69 — 
register at the close 
of the year 

(v1) Percentage of persons 10 31 8.22 6 00 5.68 4.26 ना 
placed in jobs to 
persons in live register 

(vii) Percentage of persons 8.75 7 51 6.78 7.16 8.37 7.68 
placed in jobs to 
persons sponsored 

As may be seen from the above (8) percentage of persons placed in em- 
ployment to the persons sponsored was between 6.78 and 8.75 and (b) percentage 
of persons placed in jobs 10 those registered in the live register was only from 
4.26 (0 10.31. The reasons for the poor performance एव employment exchanges 
were neither analysed by the department nor effective steps taken to improve 
the situation. 

The total expenditure on employment exchanges, all field units and 
Directorate during the period from 1980-81 to 1984-85 (both in Plan and Non- 
Plan sectors) was Rs. 3,73.73 lakhs. The number of persons provided employ- 
ment almost during the same period (1980—1984) was however, only 1.40 
lakhs. The average cost of employment provided, thus, works out to Rs. 267 
per person. 

* * * * x 

(v) Notification of vacancies 

For not notifying vacancies, employment , exchanges are authorised 
under the Act to impose, on the defaulting employers, a penalty up to Rs. 250 
for the first offence and पु to Rs. 500 for the subsequent offences. During the 
period 1980 to 1984 as many as 9,357 offences were committed (Central Govern- 
ment Department: 124; State Government Department : 5,403 ; Private Sector



D 
42 

Undertakings : 889 ; and Public Sector Undertakings : 2,941). Had penalty 
been imposed by the employment exchanges, the same would have amounted’ 
६० Rs. 23.39 lakhs (approximately). Instead the employers were let off with an 
advice to comply with the provisions of the Act. 

Again, under the Act filling up of posts direct without notifying vacancies 
to employment exchanges attracts a penalty up to 500 for first offence and 
Rs. 1,000 for subsequent offences. In Manimajra, Ambala, Kurukshetra, 
Sonepat and Faridabad 140 employers (private/public sector undertakings) 
.committed the offence of filling up the posts direct. In none of the cases penalty 
was imposed which warks out to Rs. 0.70 lakh. Thus, it could be gathered 
that the Department did not take any effective steps for enforcement of the 
provisions of the Act. The department stated (December 1985) that for not 
notifying vacancies or filling up of vacancies without notification only persuasive 
measures are adopted against the defaulters and legal action is required to be 
initiated only against such employers who violate the provisions of the Act, 
persistently. The Department, however, did not spell out as to how many of 
9.497 (9,3574140) offences were of persistent nature and why penalty was 
not imposed. 

* o ¥ द % जे * * 

(viii) Ynspections 

The National Employment Service Manual' stipulates periodical 
inspection of employment exchanges to (a) ensure that agreed policies and 
procedure are being implemented, standards maintained and programme followed 
and (b) assess the effectiveness of the work and to suggest improvements. During 
1980 to 1984 out of 621 inspections due only 493 inspections were carried out 
by the officers of the Directorate and Divisional/District Employment Officers. 
Shortfalls were attributed by the Department (April 1985) to inspecting officers 
having remained busy with other items of work. The small number of persons 
placed in job and vocational guidance provided are however, indicative of the 
fact that inspections were not constructive. 

The department in reply to the questionnaire of the Committee stated 
as under पा 

No rates are fixed by the Govt. with the working of Employment 
Exchanges. ' 

Norsuch surveys are conducted by this department. Such surveys 
are being conducted by the National Sample Survey Organisation 
of Govt. of India. 

Job seekers desirous of securing employment through the Employment 
Exchanges get their names registered with the Exchanges which 
sponsor them against the vacancies notified to the Exchanges. 

(1) The Deptt. of employment does not generate employment avenues, 
but renders employment assistance to job seekers and helps the 
employers in meeting their manpower requirements. Due to 
expansion of educational and training facilities in the State, the 
number of applicants on the Live Register has been increasing 
gradually, but the number of new jobs created especially in the pub- 
lie sector has been decreasing. As many as 34 -Employment Offices 

%y



43 

‘were-openedaun the rural areas-for proyiding the -facility-of registration 
क0 the people residing in these area which was also responsible for 
swelling the number of persons registered- with तरह Bxchanges. 

(2) 18.22 lakh applicants were sponsored against 2.70 lakh vacancies 
- netified during 1980-84. . - T 

(3 उुफ़ छाए०98016 sreasons for low placement-of -persons: tl-u:o_u.gh Employ- 

-ment Exchanges can-be attributed - to the following ;— 

(i) The: Govt. of Haryana have impesed-ban on the filling of 10% 

ipasts yof - the 7 existing. vstrength. 

(i) -Govt. have alflso\;gaanjted‘exemptio_nvtolsomeJB-oard_s/‘C_-orporations 

. to fill 50% jor, more of their vacancies:from the open market. 

(4) The--placement percentage over registration -during <985 and in 

Subsequent years is as-follows :— 

1985 1% " 

. 1986 6.5% 

1987 ः 4:9% & = 

(1) There are 16 EMI. units -and-each umnit is ekpected -td inspect the 

employment record -of 12 -establishments .in a year 1.6. 192 in 

~gach year -The number -of inspection conducted <during 1985 and 
-subséquent-year 1s as follows पा, ’ 

1985 ' ‘ ' “115 3 

1986 2180 

-1987 ' 183 

© ' 2) It -was:desired vide ‘the:Directorate-of EmploymentMemo dated 
+21929:1978, which 1s-addressed to all-thé'Divisional/District Employ- 

ment Officers-in the-State,-that the employment-records of three 

- establishmeits in’the Private -sector- should be-inspeeted in each 

quarter. ’ T i ! 

Since thiswork was. alloted to the authorised officers in addition to 
their own.duties, these,1nstructions were.in the,shape of guide-lines, 

. which were jssued-to maintain the progress,of ispection work. All, 

.- possible effofts were made during,the last five yearsto dinspect the 

records of maximum. number. of establishments. As 8 result of 

these efforts the employment, records of 666 establishments could be 

inspected during this ' period. “Employment records of some of the 

,establishments:could possibly be not inspected due to the posts:zof 

Divisional/Distt.. \Employment Officers remaining vacant, their 
proceeding on leave/training or due to rush of work. . 

¥ 

(1) Most of the staffposted in EMI units in the Employment Exchanges 

L had been given-training prior to the year 1980. The remajuing



- 44 

officials were given training in फिट years 1982 and. 1983, - After 
1983 no new recruitment in the EMI units has been made and hence 
no need has been felt to conduct training courses for the staff posted 
in these units. 

1 & 2 The words ‘For notnotifying vacancies should be “For non- 
rendition of quarterly employment return (ER-I).” Employment 
Department cannot impose any penatly - on defaulters..”. Tt can 
only launch pro secutions in the court of law." According (07६16 

. instructions contained - in para 5.2 (b) of National Employment 
Service Manual Vol. I, Part-II, inspections should be conducted 

- with a view to help the employers and not to find fault. In case 
of first inspection, he should be advised not to violate the provisions 
of the Act in future .but if in second inspection 8150 the employer 
पड not complying with various provisions of the Act, a show cause 
notice should be issued. There are also instructions in Para 3.3 

*(L) of Hand Book of Instructions for Enforcement Officers issued 
by theDirectorate General of Employment and Training, that if an 
employer sands a satisfactory reply and assures to comply with 
the various provisions of the Act in future, -legal action should not 
be initiated against such employer. As far as possible, persuasive 
measures should be adopted and legal action should be initiated 
only against such employers as are violating the provisions of the 
Act pgrsistently. The State Govt. has also decided that whenever 
any employer in the public sector violates the provisions of the Act, 
case should be sent (0 the Govt. for taking appropriate action. 
The employment records of 666 establishments during the last 5 
years were inspected and action against them was taken keeping 
in view the spirit of the instructions referred to 89076 during 1985 
May, 88. Inmstructions (0 launch prosecution proceeding against 18 
employers have been given to various Divisional/District Employment 
Officers and convications against 5 private employers were obtained. 
A fine of Rs. 4400 was also realised from . convicted employers. 

P
 

Inspections are meant to check that agreed policies and procedures are 
followed properly with a view to improve their functioning. 

.Inspections and Vocational Guidance cannot generate employment. 
Annual Inspection Roster is prepared well in advance and efforts 
are made to get the inspections conducted regularly but some inspec- 
tions are not carried out due to Inspecting Officers are on leave, 
their posts remain unfilled or they remain busy in other work. 

. Inspections, have no direct bearing on Vocational Guidance and the 
' ', number of placements which' dépend mainly on the number of 

vacancies notified by the employers, especially in the public sector 
for whom it is mandatory only to fill thejr vacancies through the 
-Employment Exchanges. Private employers can fill their vacancies 
from open market. Notification of vacancies and placings are 

- interdependent as is evident from the data given below :— 
- No. of vacancies No. of vacancies 

- o oL Notified . filled 

‘ 70,994 '... . 37,759 
55,309 - - 27,249 

oL o360100 < . 15811



45 

The Committee observe that the department did not take effective steps 
against suchemployees ashad violated the provisions of the Employment Exchange 
(Compulsory Notification of Vacancies) Act, 1959, as in none of the cases penalty 
was imposed by the department on the defaulting employers. The Committee, 
therefore, recommend that department should gear up its administrative machinery 
to ensure that provisions of the said Act are secrupously observed both in letter 
& spirt and the defaulting: employers are brought to book. - 

The Committee further desire that the prescribed inspections must be 
conducted regularly to assess the effectiveness of the work and observance of the 
procedures. A report to this effect be sent to the Committee within six months.



L R P "','4‘1.) 7 . ¥ P 

o TUORISFE ~ पट 
PIES 1T f जि कि BN LI ‘ o 

सा इक 2६. _ 

भी M {ls रु Je 0 TR गन - 

(01313, " Bockade मे fands = R T S e 1oa Bl T 

To attract tourists, the Department purchased (March 1975) 70/35 mm 
siX track -double sound ' projectoi equipmentiat:a’cost of Rs. 2.40:lakhs for 
instdllation of+a.150-cats drive-ih:cinema ‘at” Surdj-kund tourist complex. .The 
sttéatsSuraj-kund - was later droppedsasiit wis’an-ared'for protected monuiments 
and an alternate site measuring 24.5 acres at the nearby Badkhal tourist complex 
was acquired in January 1977 at a cost of Rs. 2.84 lakhs.  So far (February 1986) 
neither the equipment has been mstalled nor drive-in-cinema commissioned 
The Department stated (June 1985) that immediately after acquusition of land 
the landowners went into Iitigation on grounds of inadeauate compensation 
and the matter was sub-judice. The Government also stated (July 1985) that 
change of site and délay were beyond control and cinema will be commissioned 
soon. Further developments were awaited (February 1986). 

Incorrect selection of site at Suraj-kund and purchase of disputed land 
at Badkhal, thus, resultéd 10 (i) blockade of Rs. 5.24 lakhs for over ten years; 
(ii) 1055 of shelf life of projector equipment and (ii1) 1055 of revenue which the 
Government would have earned from tourists-had the cinema been commissioned 
in 1975 as initially planned 

The Committee observe that before initiating फिट proposal and starting 
the project the department had neither undertaken survey nor obtained any feasibi- 
lity report nor ‘completed other formalities. The project was later on proposed 
to be changed into 8 Craft Institute and the machinery, projectors ete. so purchased, 
became useless, During the course of oral examination फिट departmental 
representative stated that it was decided to dispose of the machinery. The 
Committee however observe that carelessness of the department पा handling the 
deal not only resulted in blockode Govt. funds for 8 long time but also resulted 
in loss of shelf life of projection equipment and loss of revenue which the Govt 
would have earned from tourists had the cinema been commissioned in 1975 
as initially planned 

[11] 3.15. Uneconomical running of luxury bus o 

] To arrange conducted tours, Chassis for a luxury mini-bus was purchased 
by the Department in March 1975 for Rs. 0.60 lakh, body was fabricated at the 
cost of Rs. 0.62 lakh in Apnil 1976 A stereogram (Rs. 0.04 lakh) was 8150 
installed in the bus mm March 1977. Tourist permit for this vehicle, applied . 
for in May 1976, was granted by Transport Department in February 1977 and 
the bus was, thus, pressed into service from March 1977 i.e., after two years of 
the purchase of chassis. . 

As the bus could not attract required tourists at Chandigarh it was trans- 
ferred to the Department’s regional office, Delhi in March 1977, where too it 
failed to attract tourists and, as such, it was sent back to Chandigarh in August 
1977. Thereafter, the bus was used only intermittently and during March 1977 
to April 1979 it covered, in all 20,117 KMs (less than 30 KMs per day, on an 

46 -



47 

average) which included 8 trip to Kathmandu in connection with an _exhibition 
m March-April 1979. During the course of running i1t was héavily repaired 
twice at a cost of Rs. 0.16 lakh due to engne bursts प्रा July 1978 and again in 
April 1979. In January 1980, the Government advised the Department that 
85 the bus had become uneconomical the same should either be disposed of or 
transferred to Haryana Tourism Corporation. The Departmient informaed 
Audit (July 1985) that the bus was not acceptable to the Corporation and-its 
condénindtion was also not pgssible as 1t had not covered prescribed kilometres. 

_ The purchase proposal framed by the Department in February 
1975, envisaged keeping the bus on road for 25 days पा a month and to 
earn Rs. 220 'to Rs. 240 per' day against daily operational expenses of 
Rs. 200. Instead, the bus suffered 1055 to the tune of Rs. 1.90 lakhs up- 
to June 1983 (Operational expenses : Rs. 3.13. lakhs; Income: Rs. 1.23 
ldkhsy The "particulars of use of the bus from April 1979 onwards and 

. 1ts mcome/éxpenditure accounts from July 1983 onwards were not made- 
available to audit by the Department (February 1986) Government 
stated (Octobér 1985) that running of the Mmi Bus proved, un-economical 
as : 

(1) The Transport authorities took about two years to issue 
permit. foi: plying this bus all over India. 

(iiy This was totally a new experience for the Department and 
it was not easy to find ready market for the vehicle especially 
in the face of tough competition from the private sector. 

(i) There were disturbed conditions in the north from early 
eighties which also affected business considerably. 

The Government further stated that bus 1s being disposed of soon 
to save further losses. Further developments were awaited (February 
1986). 

In their written reply; the department stated as under पर 

The luxury bus transport facilities were very much needed for the 
comfort of 'the tourists in this area. Even otherwise, to 
promote such facility is an integral part of the overall 
tourism promotion as 1s the case, with almost all the State 
Governments, की 

The delay in procurring the permit for this bus was due to pro- 
cedura bottlenecks which were beyond the control of this depart- 
ment. The case was vigorously pursued with the Transport Deptt. 
and even then this delay occurred which was beyond the 
control of the Tourism Deptt. 

The bus has since been condemned and disposed off for an amount 
of Rs. 34,500/- i Dec-1987. After taking into account the 
selling price of the bus the net loss comes to Rs. 74856.53/- 
in this case, including depreciation. 

The Audit Report was received in the Deptt. vide ~Accountant 
General Haryana Letter No. OADI/AN/82-83/2267-62, dated 25-10-83.



48 - 

Action on these paras was initiated by the Deptt. immediately as has 
been explained in the replies to these paras. - 

There is no financial irregularity involved in these cases. 

Both in their written reply and oral .evidence, the departmental 
representative informed the Committee that the delay in procurring 
the permit for plying the Mini Bus was due to procedural bottlenecks 
which were beyond the control of the department. He further stated that 
the bus had since been condemned and disposed of for an amount of 
Rs. 34500, in December 1987 and after taking into account the selling 
priche of the bus the netloss came to Rs. 74856.53 including depreciation 
in this case. + ही 

, The Committee do not feel satisfied with the reply of the department in as 
much as the Department has explained their failure more than their difficulty. 
The Committee observe that फिट purchase proposal of the luxury bus was framed 
without any proper survey and घाट economic viability of the running of this 
bus was not foreseen and consequently the department had to suffer loss-for 
un-economical runping of the bus. 

The Committee, therefore, desire that responsibility on the officers 
responsible for sustaining loss to the department for umeconmomical runming 
of the bus etc. may be  fixed and a report to this -effect farnished to 
the Committee within three months. 

~ B 

O



[12] 3.18. 

Industries de 
on staff the servic 
given in Appendix IIL.6. (below) :— 

INDUSTRIES 

Idle staff 

partment incurred an expenditure of Rs. 13.76 lakhs 
es of which were not fruitfully utilised. Details are 

Serial Particulars of  Period of Amount Remarks 
No. Idle staff idleness involved 

(in lakhs 
of 
rupees) 

1 2 3 4 5 

1 1. Draftsman March 1976 12 04 The staff was meant for drilling 
2. Storekeepers to March operations of iron ore, lime- 
3. Mining Guards 1981 and stone, marble deposits etc. 
4. Drilling April 1982 During the period indicated 

Assistants to March in column (3) no drilling op- 
2. Mechanics 1984 eration was done and the 
8. Rigmen staff was without work. The 
4. Drivers department stated (June 1985) 
2. Superintendents . that the staff was utilised ag- 

ainst vacant posts of almost 
equivalent rank m  the 
department. The reply was 
not tenable as there was no 
documentary evidence of post- 
mg and transfer orders. 

2 3. Demonstrators December 1.72 Three commumity training cen- 
1. Instructor 1982 to tres engaged since November, 
3. Peons/ March 1985 1966 in imparting training 

Chowkidars to rural people in soap, leather 
and shoe making in Panipat 
were found by the General 
Manager (GM) District In- 
dustries Centre, Panipat 85 
having outlived their utility and 
were closed down by him in 
November-December 1982 with- 
out obtaining sanction of the 
Government. 

In February 1985, Industies 
department decided that these 
centres be revived and trans- 
ferred to other districts. While 

49 :



50 

2 3 4 5 

1 

Jln, their written ,replfly,- the department stated as upder” बन 

. . .- one centre was transfe‘rred to 

. . Kurukshetra where it started 
. : functioning. from April 1985, 

the position of the remaining 

- - . .two. other centres.was awaited 

< . - (Eebruary. 21986), o e 

“During the period December 

1982 to March 1985, the staff 
‘of the closed | centres = was 
retainela‘d by the G:M.  ‘Neither 

, the manner in which the ser- 

. vices of the ‘surplus staff 

. _were fruitfully utilised by the 
G.M. nor’ sanction of 6 

. ~ Government permitting the GM 

दि नर ४ लए. refain ‘the डी were on 
.xecord. . Matter was ; referred 

- _to ~Government _in ;March 

. , -,:1985;. theéir reply ;was dwaited 

L . , . +(Eebruary 1986). . 

o« 

पा द०णपाताए 2; the designation of various posts,ndensaudit have 

» been-indigated which include both technical and ministerial staff. In_ 

order to submit;mnecessary reply to the para in question, on 

- “Idle staff”, ;it~may be essenfial to mention the nature of 

«wark- wbeing rearried out in Geological Wing of the Industries 

sDeptt. The-work -of Geological Wing of the Industries Deptt. 

- Haryana, rélates sto “Development of Mines & Minerals” in 

the State. This work is dévided into two interlinked spheres, 

i.e.rexploration.of Minerals anddthesMineral oncession: work 
respectively. 1’The :exploration work: ना conducted by the in- 

vestigation mparty.and drilling Coperations are a past.‘f .4t for 

wprovingthe quality:and quantity of mineral deposits;an details, if 

arequired. Whenever, mineral insvetigation warrants, drilling opera- 

.tions rareundertaker after judicious decision in the matter as these 

-operations are:costly ones. The drilling Assitt. mechanics and 

"+ n'reigme’ nas indicated in Column 2 are the members of drilling staff. - 

< 5 Theentife existing drlling staff was allocated to the State 

..» of si:iHaryana after reorganisation of Earstwhile State  of 

Punjab .’ The.said.category of staff is regular one and are not 

.employed.-ion.daily or monthly basis whose services can’be 

dispenseduwith.‘when drilling 1s not in progress and at the same. 

* * * * 
] . 

., time, - it was .. also. cnot possible to employ such technically 

skilled..staff on..work charge basis. The drilling staff being 

;niskilled .and ,acquajnted not only in the drilling operations but 

in the work ofi1 development of mines and minerals as a_whole, 

remained attached with thesinvestigation parties'for proving of 

L]



-51 

iron: are, limestone, dolomite, marble, saltpetre, brine, etc. from 
time to time, evem when no drilling operations were required. 
The drilling staff have therr HQ at Chandigarh. As a matter 
of practice, orders were issued whenever they were required 
to be detailed for an investigation to be carried out in the 
field for performingtechinical duties other than drilling operations. 
Copiesi of orders at Annexure ‘PI’ o PVI and ‘S to ‘SVID 
in: thist connection may. referred here. The mineral concession 
work is carried out from the Directorate at Chandigarh. The 
aforementioned staff on' return after completion of mineral 
surveys in' the field are utilised in connection with work relating 
to mineral concession also in the Geological wing at HQ. As 
a matter of fact, no need was felt to issue separate orders 
for them to work within the office at HQs but after the ob- 
Jjection' of the Aeccountant General, Haryana in the matter, 
the practice to issue such orders has since been started. 

As already, submitted कफ the foregoing paragraphs, the drilling staff, 
out- of those mentioned in Column 2 of the para are only 
drilling Asstts., mechanics and' regmen: The pay and allowances 
of the aforementioned drilling staff during the period in ques- 
tion works out of to Rs. 6,63,660 as against Rs. 12.04 lacs 
shown पा. Column 4 of the said para and as. explained above, 
tl.le‘ services of the drilling staff have been usefully utilised in 
the mineral exploration as also for mmeral concession work 
both in field and at HQ. The other staff viz. draughtsman, 
store keepers, drivers and Supdtts. are not the members of 
drilling staff. They work in the officc at HQ as matter of 
routine. The Mining Guards are posted at district HQ and 
are required to visit the mining areas within their jurisdiction 
in order to see that there is no illegal extraction of mineral. 
Accordingly, mining guards also do 00 fall in the category 
of drilling staff. 

Three community project centres viz one soap making one Footwear 
and one leather tanning-cum flaying were functioning in Pani- 
pat circle to impart training to rural artisans in year 1982 
the then General Manager, Distt. Industries Centre, Panipat 
closed down these centres as he found that on training being 
imparted पा these centre is of no use in these days. He en- 
trusted some other work to the staff working in these centres 
in his office. Since the staff working in these centres was 
permanent and their services cannot be terminated. The 
training centres being run by the various Departments/Corp. 
were not functioning properly due to over lapping and terms 
and conditions of the training programme were different. To 
sort out this problem the State Govt. constituted High Level 
Coordination Board for the Dev. of the Leather Industries in 
the state on 14-6-82 to examine the possibility to being the 
training programme under one roof. The Coordination Board 
in its meeting held on 27-6-84 decided that training centres 
being run by the Industries Deptt. may be transferred to the 
Haryana Tanneries and Industrial Training Deptt. According 
to the decision these community project centres were to be



52 

transferred to -Haryana Tanneries: Accordingly a proposal 
was sent to the State Govt. 00, 21-3-85 for the transfer of these 
centres to Haryana Tanneries. The orders of 006 'State Govt 
are still awaited 

In view of the position explained the para may be dropped as the 
services of these staff of these centres are being utilised by the 
General Manager, Distt. Industries Centre, Panipat in his office 

The Committee do not feel satisfied with the reply of the department and 
observe that an expenditure of Rs. 13.76 lakhs incurred on the staff the surplus 
of which was not fruitfully utilised. The Committee are amazed to observe that 
as to how the staff which were meant for dealing operations of iron ore, lime stones, 
marble deposits etc. was utilised against the vacant posts of almost equivalent 
ranks in the department when there was no dealing operations during the period 
from March 1976 to March, 1981 and April, 1982 to March, 1984 and also without 
any evidence of posting and transfer orders. Similarly training community centres 
was closed down by the General Manager, District Industries Centre, Panipat 
without obtaining the sanction of the Government. The Committee feel that such 
like acts of the department functionaries not only leads the inefficiency but also 
entails the loss of money to the state exchequer. 

The Committee, therefore, strongly recommend that the ‘department should 
thoroughly investigate their staff requirements' vis-a-vis the schemes for which these 
have been deployed so that surplus and idle staff is not unnecessarily retained



IRRIGATION 

[13] 4.1. Major and medium irrigation projects 

4.1.1 Introductory 

The State has an area of 4.4 million hectares of which 3.9 million 
hectares is culturable command area (CCA). The CCA has no perennial 
river, rainfall is low and undependable and, therefore, depends to a large 
extent on availability of Inter-State river water. There are two major 
canal systems namely Bhakra Canal system fed from stored water at 
Bhakra Dam (Punjab) and Western Jamuna Canal system, which receives 
supply from river Jamuna (through U.P. State). 

Twenty four major/medium irrigation projects were taken by 
the State since its formation in November 1966 According to revised 
classification of the Planning Commission -formulated in the year 1978 
projects having CCA of more than 10,000 hectares were categorised as 
Major and those having less than 10,000 hectares as Medium. The 
number ‘of projects taken .up, completed and in progress 15. given _ 
below :' . . 

Major Medium  Total 

(a) Projects taken up in the State up to 9 9 18 
March 1980 

(b) Number of projects completed up — 7 7 
, to March 1980 

(¢) Number of projects spilled over to 9 2 11 
Sixth Plan 

(d) Number of new Projects taken up 6 —_ 6 

during Sixth plan (1981-85) 

(¢) Number of Projects completed from 3 — 3 
,. 1980 to March 1985, - ः 

(f) Total number 0 Projects under 12 2 14 

completion _ i 

ही *® L ' के . ® ८... * 

53



4.1.3. Trrigation aspect 

54 

1 

The irrigation ‘po'tential created and utilised is summarised below : 

Shortfall Year Ultimate 
irrigation . 
potential 

Up to 

1979-80 « . 3,000 

1980-81 - 3,179 

1981-82 , 3,179 

1982-83 T 3179 

1983-84 - 3,179 

1984-85 3,179 

Irrigation Utilisation 
Jpotential of potential 
created created 

(In thousand hectares) 

1,769 1,630 

' 1,785 1,658 
1,816 1;680. 

1;856 1,700 

1,893 1,720 

1,923 1,745 

(Tentative) 

The reasons for shortfall were -awaited {@ebruary 1986): 

The performance of 8 
is given ‘below : 

Serial Name of the Project/ 
Numbr Year of commissioning 

Maijar 

Loharu Canal project 1970-71 

Jui Canal Project 1969-70 

Wessern Jamuna Canal mmclud- 
ing remodelling (not available) 

Gurgaon Canal Project 1967-68 

Bhakra Canal Project 1954-55 

Jawar Lal Nehru (including 
Jhj)ar Lift Schme) canal 
Projebt 1972-73 

»Sewani Lift Irrigation Scheme 
1971.72 

Nagal/Lift 1rrigation Scheme 
1975-76 

.major irrigation projects up to 1983-84 
) 1 

Area covered by th0  Poten- Poten- Percent 
tial -t 1al ‘ageof 
created utilised -poten- 

0.62 .11 

i Project - 
T ‘C:‘l* 

Gross C.C.A. Poten- - 
area tial 

targeted 

किक - 

(In likhs of hectares) 

1.42 ,1.22 s0.75 

0.37 0.30 0.19 

- 12:60 11:04.  10.45 

1.45 1.31 0.81 

13,40 :11.66 6.76 

8.2 

0.97 

0.26 

s 
1. 

2.50  1.55 

0.74 " 0.46 

0499 0.12 

8.13 ~ 6.80 

0.61 0.16 

6.76 +B.5B 

0.65 0.19 

0.43 0.13 

0.23  0.14 0.14 0.03 

tial 
utilised 

to poten- 

tial 
targeted 

14.67 

63.16 

65.07 
19.75 
1,26.92 

" 12.26 

28.26 

21.42 

*Projects at serial No. 2.5 and 7 have 9660 com 
have heen commissioned but not completed . 

Government of Haryana. - a 

pleted. The remaining five projects 

**Sourse : Blue print of upilisation of major and medium irrigation Scheme, 

] |



55 

- Except Bhakra Canal Project the targets achieved in respect of 
other projects were very low and varied from 12.26 to 65.07 per cent. 

u 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

Out of 14 Irrigation Projects (12 Major 2 Medium), 2 Major 
and 1 Medium Project have since been completed. The major bottleneck 

for not adhering to the schedule/stipulated period for comple- 
tion of each projects is due to change in the scope of works; 
paucity of funds; and some inter-state disputes. 

Irrigation Projects/Scheme in Haryana State are formulated consi- 
dering availability of Haryana share’s water from Ravi-Beas 
and river Yamuna. SYL Carrier Channel (Punjab portion) 
15 yet under completion whereas construction of New Tajewala 
Barrage ((Hathnikund) remained held up done to non-settlement 
of inter-state dispute. From the available water resources there 
is substantial incsease 1n utilisation of Irrigation potential and the 

state has been able to with stand the havoc of heavy 
drought conditions during 1986-87 and 1987-88. 

Specific teasons for shortfall in utilisation of irrigation potential 
is attributed mainly due to non availability of Haryana’s share 
of Ravi Beas Water on account of non completion of SYL 
in Punjab portion. 

Performance .of -Irrigation Project is dependent mainly on avail- 
ability of Haryana Share’s of Ravi Beas Water. Since the 
SYL Carrier Channel (Punjab portion) has not yet been com- 
pleted, so, for this very reason the actualachievementof potential 
on the projects other than Bhakra Cznal system is ‘not as 
projected. 

The Committee note that the water distribution system adopted by 
the department was not according to rules. Mainly it happens that all the 
outletsare openedsimultaneously and the water does not reach फिर tail end. 
The Committee desire that the distribution system of water should be so 
made as the water should reach the tail endalso. The Committee recommend 
that -the department should get examine this aspect and make efforts to achieve 
the target and minimise the shortfall. The Committee further desire that the 
restults of the steps taken be intimated to the Committee within six months. 

{14] 4.1.4. Financial reults of irrigation projects 

Out of the eight irrigation projects for which water was released 
for irrigation, capital and revenue accounts are being kept only for the 
Western Jamuna Canal. The total revenue from these projects during 
1983-84 was Rs. 6,84.70 lakhs while the working expenses  were 
Rs. 17,84.37 lakhs. Taking into account the interest of Rs. 15,56.27 
lakhs on capital account the deficit during the year 1983-84 was 
Rs. 26,55.94 lakhs which worked out to 10.60 per cent of the capital 
against 10.50 per cent in the year 1982-83.



56 

Comparative figures in respect of eight- projects mentioned above 
for the last three years are shown below : : 

. 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Capital out‘lay to the end of year /2,23,42.87 2,40,54. 24 2,50,44.32 

Revenue realised during the year 9,80.13 7‘,94. 18 684.70 

Working expenses during the year 17,92.03 18,32.19 17,84.37 

Net Profit(4)/Losses(—) during the ] 
year exclluding interest (—)8,11.90 (—)10,38.01(—)10,99.67 

Interest on capital ] 13,80 . 34 14,88.80  15,56.27 

Losses after incurring interest ' (—)21,92.24 (—)25,26.81(—)26,55.94 

Percentage of losses on capital outlay . . 
after meeting interest _ 9.81 10.50 10.60 

¥ 
\ 

In their written reply the department stated as under — 

1. Since 1975 there has been accelaration of prices for material 
and labour, but the water rates have not been revised so 
far. A proposal for enhancemert of water rates stands sub- 
mitted to Government for consideration. 

2. The financial results for the year 1984-85, 1985-86 and 1986-87 
is given as under :— 

1984-85 1985-86... 1986-87 
_(Actual) (Actual) (Actual) 

- ह : (Rupee's in crores) 

A. Working expenses 23.94 2939  26.53 

B. Tnterest charges : " 43.54 48.22 54.64 
Total (A) & (B) 67.48 776 81:17 

C. Revenue receipts 11.20 -12:09  ' -13.66 

Difference : . . 

(i) Without taking into account  (—)12.74 . (—)17.30 (—)12.87 
the interest charges (114%) (143%) (94%) 

, (ii) Taking into account the - 
- the interest charged (—)56.22  (—)65.52 (—)67.51 



57 

During the course of oral examination, the departmental represen- 
tatives stated that these working expenses do not reflect their hability 
to the Haryana State Electricity Board in terms of energy charges and 
if the said amount had been shown here the expenditure would have 
been much more by Rs. 70 crores ‘which was to be pard. The depart- 
mental representative further stated that the mam reasons for losses 
were rising cost and the fact that receipts had not been keeping pace 
with the expenditure. The departmental representative also stated that 
another reason for the losses was existence of water rates in lift canal 
scheme and Government has already moved to consider 100% increase 
in the water rates and the matter was under active consideration. 

The Committee, therefore, desire that efforts should be made to 
discharge liability of 73 crores which the department has to pay to the 
Haryana State Electricity Board. 

The Committee further desire that the department should conduct 
a detailed review investigating in depth the reasons for losses and furnish 
report of the review to the Committee within six months. 

The Committee also desire that the final outcome of the proposal 
for increase in water rates pending with the Government may be intimated 
to the Committee. 

[15] 4.1.7. Modernisation of existing channel 

3%
 

w 

& * जद % भर * L 

(vi) Cuts and breaches 

The project estimate envisaged that after lining the number of 
cuts and breaches would be minimised, contrary to this, the number of 
cuts and breaches had increased after lining, 

Name of Division Year Number of E-xpendi- 
cuts and ture 
breaches 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

1.B. Division, Narwana 1979-80 
prior to lining 6 0.35 

1982-83 14 4.18 
1983-84 

1984-85 11 0.51 

The reasons for increase in cuts and breaches, even after lining, 
were not analysed by the department. 

In their written reply the department stated as under :— 

“Audit observations for cuts and breaches pertains to a particular 
case as their occurance in pucca section of a canal is bound



58 

10: reduce- in comparisions 10: a. section. 0९ an “unlined: channel. 
Study was carried out: on. 9 channels: (as mentioned! against: 
preceding: para). and the. result was. encouraging because num:- 
ber of cuts and breaches minimised to- 4 against 25: before: 

. lining. of the: channels: ‘ 

The: Committee regret- to note that no serious efforts भार: made 
for- taking action against tliose- officers: who are at fault. The' Cominittee 
desire to know who was responsible- for- this lapse and who: was responsi- 
ble- for not inmitiating the disciplinary proceedings agaiist' घाटा defaulting: 
officers. i ’ 

The Committee recommend that the disciplinaxy cases against defaul- 
ting officers/officials be -decided very- expeditiously. ’ 

The. Committee further desire that results of steps taken to mi.ni- 
mise: the cuts and breaches. may also' be intimated to the Committee: detail- 
ing- the latest: position of: cuts and¢ breaches:. . 

[16] (VIII) Water logging 

It was envisaged inm the project estimate that” water logged area 
adjacent to canals will be reclaimed after lining of the chanmels: There 
was, however, no mention in the estimate as to how much area is water 
logged and on which channel it existed: 

- After lining of channels, the Department carried out a study in 
a portion  of Bhiwani Sub-Branch under W.J.C. system, from, RD. 36000: 

.to RD 40000 and 1t was claimed that 76: per cent of the water 108800' « 
area. was. reclaimed. after, lining., Instead: of. finding; out. the exact area 
reclaimed by. the method. of: testing soil: in- laboratories to. find out the 
density of earth, the department after conducting; surveys through. inter- 
views with land owners of the area stated. that. 76 एटा, cent area, has 
been, reclaimed. ' . 

In their writtenr reply the department stated as under :— 

The: project. Estimate. of lining’ was framed specifying the advan- 
tage of reclaiming water logged area after lining of the 
channels, but no detailed studies were carried. out at. the. time: 
of its framing, Preference was, however, given on some of 
the works, where excessive water logging existed. 

Main benefit ‘of lining: the channels is to save the seepage losses 
and its utilisation in furtherance of the potential. No provision 
made for testing 5011 ins; order to assess the water logged area 
to be reclaimed- in- the- project Estimate: - 

During the course of oral examination the; Committee had, desired. 
to know the total water waste area and the representative of the depart- 
ment assured. the Committee that the information, would. be. got collected 
and supplied to the Committee duly compiled. “The Committee regret 
that the. wanting, information: wasi not, supplied till. the. drafting; of the 
report. ' : . . 

- 

ा 
[\



59 

The Committee recommend- that aco,tion should be taken against the 

officer/official concerned- who did- not- supply the promised information and. 

further desire that the requisite information be collected and supplied to 

the Committee within three months. ' 

(X)  Other Points 
[17] (a) Excess issue रण coal 

In Canal Lining, Division No, 11, Narwana the work of. setting up 

to supply slack coal at a scale not exceeding 25 tonnes per “lakh ‘of 
accepted bricks and 30 tonnes per lakh of accepted tiles. The, grade 

of coal to be supplied was not specified in the fagreement. For coal 

* consumed within norms, recovery was, (0. be made at Rs, 500 per.tonne. 

In ८8५6. consumption, excéeded up (० 10, per cent recovery was to be made, 

at, the rate of 50 per, cent éxtra and beyond 10 per cent, recovery was 

to be. made at the rate of 100.per cent extra on the excessive consump- 

tion. ' ' ' B ' 
. 

The. contractor. supplied: 1,.97 lakh bricks and, 16.91 lakh tiles, up 

to May, 1982 and thereafter stopped further supplies ०0, the plea that 

he was not in a position to supply at the agreed rate as the, coal sup- 

plied to him, was, of lower. grade. Slack coa] required for, the 'supplies 

made as per norms worked out to 556.643 tonnes only against 945.455 

tonnes issued to the contractor, resulting in excess issue of 388.812 

tonnes. of- ००81, to "the, contractor. The total, amount recoverable from the 

contractor worked out.to Rs, 6 67 lakhs out of which Rs. 2.84; lakhs 

had already; been recovered after adjusting Rs. 0.97 lakh (security : 

Rs. 0.30 lakh, ampunt payable on other works : Rs. 0.67 lakh). The 

एक; amount recoygrable, from the contragtor works out to Rs. 2.86 lakhs. 

The department stated (January 1985) that the contractor had 

requested for the appointment of arbitrator. No action has been taken 

sq far, (February- 1986). ' - 

In their written reply. the department ‘sta',t‘ed, as under "न 

~ - “Sh. M.P. Vachher w\a:‘s appointed Arbitrator by, the Government 

on 23-9-86. The Arbitrator announced his award on 7-10-88 

in favour of the contractor and rejected the claim of the 

department of .penal, recovery of the excess issue of coal 

“The reason of.'excess tssue एप coal was mainly attributed to supply 

‘ of - F-grade coal to the bmck kiln ..owners, which have less 

calorific value and. ‘high -ash ‘contents. For this lapse no 

. officér/official can. be held respansible. ’ 
oLt 

_ The Committee_note that the department was not serious to_ take 

action against the officers/officials responsible.~for ~the . &éxcess supply of 

coal and observe that higher officers were sleeping over the matter and



60 - 

they, were .also responsible . for * this ' lapse.«: During;.the- <course of 
oral examination, the departmental- representative intimated ,the Committee 
that the departmental S.D.Os and J.Es- were responsible-for the excess 

" supply of coal and assured the Committee that they would go into, each,: 
_ and every aspect of the case and responsibility would be fixed on- the 

officer/official concerned for this lapse. It was also assured by the 
departmental representative that the Committee would be informed within 
two months. It is regretted that the promised - informafion , was, not 
supplied to the Committee till the drafting of report. ~ = ' 

R .The Committee recommend that action' be taken against the officers/ 
officials who are responsible for not supplying the promised information to 
the Committee in time and. also against the ' officers/officials responsible 
for issue of excess- coal and a compliance' report be farnished to the 
Committee within six months 

[18] () Injudicious purchase 
‘ 

Original project estimate envisaged lining of existing channels ,with 
single/double tile lining Contrary to this provision, the Engineer-in-Chief 
todk घ.' decision in- the Revised ’estimaté to resort to .precast cement 
concrete block lining (PCC) during 1979-80. For the purpose of manu- 
facturing™ PCC blocks, the department purchased 208 concrete mixers 
for Rs. 36.58 lakhs. These mixers were put to use in 1979-80 -only 
Thereafter the department “stopped -PCC block lining due'to' scarcity of 
cement with ‘the result “that the entire fleet of-'208 concrete -mixers had 
beeri rendered idle since 1980-81. No. steps were also taken to transfer 
the idle machinery to divisions where the 'same could not be put -to 
use T . ) - ] ¢ 

(ii) The -Canal Lining Mecdhanical Division® No.: 3, Sirsa purchased 
32 items of pipe fitting costing Rs. 1.39 lakhs during the period 1979-80 
to 1981-82 for 'laying pipe 'lines foi' making water afrangement for lining - 
etc. Out of these purchases not even a $inglé item' had béen issued to 
the 'works - executed during Phase-I of Modernisation of ‘existing 
‘channels. -These items are still lying unused 

[N - AP s Pt 

(ii) In ‘Canal Lining Division No. 11] -Narwana, barbed wire 
valuing Rs. 0.60 lakh was purchased during March 1982 for construé‘tmg 
enclosure of the departmental store. The work was, however, not taken 
up and the inaterial was still (March 1985) lying unutilised’ in' stock 
The Sub-Divisional Officer, Canal Lining Sub-Division No. 8, Narwana 
declared the matefial surplus (Febtuary -1984). Further ' devélopments 
are awaited e हर 

& e s 
दी. ७ कर कि N पा , PN I Y i «221 ढ्हु 

का ' their ' 'written reply, the departméfit-stated ™ 857 एातंटा* — 

1= 

1, ““The.~purchaseiof ‘concrete .mikers',was -madé;,under the: project 
.-.c o provision for themanufacture of P:C:C:.Blocks sfor use on , 
t.. v . i channels.’ .But.~due‘ ‘to. .scarcity  -of. cement,; the sole 

material, the authority had+té dispensenwith- the:.proposal of 
block lining . 

O छा सर पद न अर हा हे S (L o serenins या 1111 

* Earnest efforts -are:being: made: (0 'तीडफ०56 - offcthe surplus- concrete 
b 

e 30 TTMIXETS.” 9 ५ धर L4 a1, 1१ et हा करत LI (GG. T 

' . M - 

o 



61 

The pipe fitungs was purchased for use on the works C.o_f laying 
pipe line before execution of lining works by the Civil Divi- 
sion. Most of the' material has been put to use and the re- 
maining balanée material has been kept reserved for immediate 
use on receipt of closure. . 

The barbed wire has since been put to use/transferred. 

None ‘has been held responsible in all the three cases mentioned 
above.” 

[ 
- 

During the course of oral examination when called upon to explain 
85 to how 208 concrete mixers were disposed of, the departmental re- 
presentative informed the Committee that out of 208 concrete mixers, 
only 116 were disposed of. On a further question of the Committee 
as to how and .in what manner were these 116 disposed of and utilised, 
the departmental representative assured the Committee that the entire 
information about the purchase,of the mixers together with the circums- 
tances leading to .their injudicious purchase and being rendered idle due 
to change of the situation, with officers responsible for their purchase 
would be supplied to Committee later on. The Committee however 
regret to observe' that the promised mformation had not been furnished 
till the drafting of this report. 

The Committee desire that the whole matter regarding this injudicious 
purchase would be thoroughly investigated and responsibility . fixed on the 
delinquent officers/officials and a comprehensive ' report furnished to the 
committee within six months. 

, 

S न 
[19] 4.1.8. Loharu lift irrigation project 

। +. 
[ 

A mention of certain aspects of the Loharu lift irrigation project 
was made in the paragraph 4.1 of Audit Report (Civil) for the' year 
1974-75. Further points noticed in test check (May—July 1985) काठ 
given 1 the succedding paragraphs. 

(a) The original project estimate costing Rs. 11.24 crores sanc- 
tioned in June 1971 was first revised to Rs. 21.72 crores in 1977 and 
again  to ‘Rs. 34.53 crores in 1983. The revised project estimate envisaged 
irrigation facilities to 1.22 lakh hectares (CCA), and, with 62 pef cent 
intensity of irrigation, the area planned to be irrigated was 0.75 lakh 
hectares. (Kharif. : 0.29 Jakh hectares and Rabi : 0.46 lakh hectares) 
in; Mohindergarh district ‘and Dadri tehsil of Bhiwani district. - 

. The ‘main increase in cost was in the folloMing sectors of the! 
project :- .- _ o ’ .. .



62 . - 
N ~ 

Pa«i‘- अप Sy जार, सी 3, 1] रत “टिया U PO o 3 ey हि 10 Particulats of Sectors/sub'héads  Provision Provision fnctéase -~Percen- 
पाए thi made:in tage 
project  “project . 
estimate ‘estimate - 

1977 to83 - 

e . (wlakhs of mupees), 

Regulators VI special T &-P and T 
buildings ‘ , 470,14 192.47  302.33.  64.30 

Bridges 1,57.76 1,76.54  18.78  11.90 

Eséape e, T ही W) 7337 - ' 2.15 ' 41.18 
A" P ' 

Eidtthifork . W54%7 584,87 0130.400. 28769 

Liinifig o 49332 ‘842589 “349°07 © 70.76 

Miscellnediis - 106034 | 255.53 99519 59:37 
O 3 - - I I v पाए - DI ] 

( N N % 

The "लंड पंप 7८651 Was dttributed to the.following-factors : 

s 

(In lakrhs of rupees) 

...... 

(8) Constrietionin!lifik “hannel - 7218400 

(b) Excess in remodelling of Nai-Balla and drain No. 8 22.00 

(टी New provision for lining of Loharu Feeder anAd Badhwana ) 
distributary 4,72.00 

(d)>Consftruction of -additighal* buildings, <telephone lities rand 
'wire-less.sets , . 250500 

(0 Price escalation of Labour and m~a'terilal - 4,53.00 

“Total - . 12,81.00 

It -was, -obseryed :that .(a) :though -the sificrease »in :‘cost “of tthe: 
project-in 1983 was: 207:.per. cent: the; rise~in¢the nét‘culturableicomnidnd’ _ 
area was -only -marginal *from ' 0266 lakh Ihéetares.-to +/0.75 =Jakh shiectares-. 
representing 13.63 per cent and (b) though under the instruction of the 
Planning Commission, whenever there is increase in the cost of the 
project by 10 per cent-or Rs. 2 crores, .whichever -is: less,rthe {"project 

timate should be tevised for obtaining fresh approval of the Central Water, 
Commission. The same has been not obtained so far (February 1986) 



63 

(b) :Financial outlay and expenditure 

The plan outlay and actual expenditure during Fifth Plan (1974-79) 
and Sixth Plan (1980-85) on this project are as under 

Period Outlay  Actual Progressive 
expendi- expendi- 
ture ture 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

(a) Upto 1973-74 12,15.00 
(b) Fifth Plan 9,56.00 9,58.00  21,73.00 
(©) 1979-80 1,00.00 1,41.00  23,14.00 
(d) Sixth Plan 6,85.00 8,68.00  31,82.00 

The year-wise ‘details of budget -allotment and expenditure during 
Sixth Plan are given 'below 

Year Budget Expendi- (—)Savings 
allotment  ture (+)Excess 

- (In lakhs of rupees) 
1980-81 1,55.00 1,53 00 (—)2.00 

1981-82 .1,68.00 1,76.00  (+)2.00 

1982-83 1,62.00 1,66.00  (+4)4.00 

1983-84 1,5%.00 2,17.00 (-+360.00 

1984-85 2,50.00 1,62.00 (—)88.00 

Reasons for heavy excess during 1983-84 and saving during 1984-85 
were awaited (February :1986). 

(¢) Physical progress 

No:time schedule for completion of the project had been envisaged. 
Due-to increase in the scope of project, the target date for completion 
was extended from time to time and was stil undecided (February 1986). 
Physical . progress . achieved during the period 1981-82 to 1984-85 15 given 
below : 

Particulars Estimates  -Achieve- Percentage 
ments of 

achieve- 
ment to 
targets 

(2) -Earth work (in lakhs cft.) ° 10,73.14 2,27.93 21.24 
(b) Lining of the'channel (in lakhs cft.) 3,72.66 34.28 9.20 

(c) . Construction of pump houses, rest 
houses,;staff quarters etc.(in numbers) 187 46 24.60



- 64 ' 

Slow progress of work and consequential slippage” in the .cons- 
truction schedule, were attributed by the. Department to 

—shortage of cement during 1981-82; ‘- R Y 

—non-execution of earth work due to non-co-cperation. of land - - 
. 1 owners during 1981-82; and 

——~'non-avai-labih‘ty- of funds durlin;g 1983-84 and 1984-85, Do, 

It was further observed that - हर 

(a) Irrigation potential created in March 1980 was 1:14 lakh 
hettares which was rased to 1.22 lakh hectares in -March 
1985. Against this, the area actually irrigated ranged from 4 

_ per cent in 1984-85 to 14.66 per cent in 1981-82. .. .. . 

(b) For most-of the period ,the channel remained dried and the 
average running of water” in ‘the channel ranged between nil 

- 
and 18 days, per month, during 1984-85. - , 

The Department attributed the -shortfall in irrigation to “pon- 
availability of water from Ravi-Beas .river of Punjab. 

(व) The area brought under different” crops ranged* betweenr 0.2 
and 30 per cent (Kharif) and 0.6 and 43 per cent: (Rabi) 
of the envisaged‘ cropped area. The benefit cost ratio ‘worked 
out 10 0.42- - ‘1- agammst 1.2 : 1 envisaged in the project 
during, 1978-79 gwhen irrigation was maximum (18 per cent). 

. लि B . 
. (e) Working expenses durmng 1982-83 and 1983-84 were Rs. 27.45 

lakhs and Rs.-26.14 lakhs against revenue of Rs. 1.72 lakhs 
- - and Rs. 5.85 lakhs. respectively. "पीला ~taking into account 

- interest on capital of Rs. 2,01.90 "lakhs (1982-83). and 
Rs. 2,10.19 lakhs the net loss for these two years worked out 
to Rs. 2,27.63 lakhs and Rs. 2,30.48 lakhs respectively. 
The department stated (April 1985) that there was no pro- 
posal to cover the defidit as the scheme was intended to 
combat drought in that area and was not a commercial project. 

(f) Against the total demand of revenue of Rs. '14.30 lakhs during 
the period .1980-81 to 1984-85, the actual realisation. was 
Rs. 10.26 lakhs leaving Rs. 4.04 lakhs (28.25 per cent) to 

©  be recovered. - . . 

* * . % * 2 % * 

In their written reply, the department stated as under — 

“Increase i cost of Loharu Lift Irrigation Project has no direct 
relation with simulfaneous increase .in C.C.A. Basically- the 
cost has increased due to change in scope for including new 

. minors so as to spread water to the whole aréa, which is 
undulated. Link channel has beer constructed to off-take the 
canal from J.L.N. instead of Nai Nallah for having dependable --



65 

source of sypply of water. Loharu Feeder and Badhwana 
Distributory proposed to be lined to save losses of water and 
to prevent water logging on the sides In addition there is 
acceleration of cost for labour and material as also provision 
for colonies, telephone lines, wire-less etc. have been made 
therein. Construction of additional Pump Houses and Re- 
modelling of channels on account of enhanced water allowances, 
construction of regulation quarters for staff on Pump Houses. 

To-date total revised cost of the Project has not yet been finalised. 
Approval of Central Water Power Commission will be obtai- 
ned after the project is finally revised. Action in this behalf 
is under process. The latest revised Project Estimate amoun- 
ting to Rs. 34.53 crores stands submitted to Central Water 
Commission in the year 1984, but has not been cleared so 
far by Central Water Commission. 

The reasons for heavy excess during 1983-84 1s due to peak stage 
of works on Loharu Canal Project. Additional 8 Nos. pump 
houses were constructed and pumps were 1nstalled. For 
saving during 1984-85 it was mamly for reasons of less 
allotment of L.O.C. . 

The scope of the project has been enlarged as stated against para 
(&) above The project is still mncomplete and under construc- 
tion and under revision. 

Slow progress of work and slippage in construction schedule is 
attributed to the less receipt of L.O.C. and enlargement of 
scope of the Project. 

(a) Loharu Canal 1s a non-prennial and 1ts running depends on 
availability of water. More-over, water courses are not fully 
developed and lined. Chakband:i 1s incomplete. Irrigation is 
bound to increase on similar pattern as on Jui Canal, where 
irrigation has increased to 35% approximately, after the water 
Bcourses are lined and the water is made available from Ravi 

eas. 

- (9) As stated above. 

(d) Benefit cost ratio is bound to increase on full supply after 
the water is made available from Ravi Beas. ‘ 

(७) Working expenses have increased due to revision of pay scales 
of the employees and hike m cost of material and electricity 
rates. The deficit will be covered to some extent if water 
rates are revised by the Government for which the matter 
has already been referred to Government and 1s under active 
consideration. कि 

(f) Due to unprecedent drought conditions during the year 1986-87 
there has been- major set back in the collection of revenue 
of irrigation. Civil Authorities are bemng persuaded to cover 
up the gap. .



66 

During the course of oral examination the- departmental represen- 
tative admitted that there had been. delay in not sending the project 
to the Central Water Commission and assured the. Committee. that they 
would submit the project by the end of December, 1989 to the Central 
Water Commission. The Committee observe that this, project; remained 
held up for quite a long time and consequently its cost, had increased 
mainfold. . 

: The Committee desire that responsibility for the delay be fixed and 
action taken against the defaulting officers/officials be iniimated to पट 
Committee within six months. ’ 

[20] 4.5. Purchase of low grade coal 

F-Grade slack coal weigthing 1,719.400 tonnes at Rs. 6.16 lakhs 
was purchased by Jawahar Lal Nehru Canal: Division No. 1, Rohtak, 
from Jhuigurda Colliery (Bihar) during July-December 1982 for use in 
kilns. The division had in stock 894.714 tonnes 04 coal.on. 26th June 
1982 (value : ‘Rs. 3 21 lakhs). Out of a total stock of 2,614.114 tonnes 
38,760, tonnes was used- on works in JNL Division No. 1 and 2 (March 
1985), 93.756 tonnes (Rs. 0.38 lakh) was found short (January: 1985) 
and 2,481.598 tonnes (Rs. 8 90 lakhs) remamned unutilised. (July 1985). 

In test chek (July 1983) it was noticed that : 

(i) The above quantity of coal was purchased under a rate con- 
tract (March 1981) entered into by the Food and Supplies 
Department .with the colliery. The grade 0 coal' was neither 
mentioned 1n the requirement placed by the Department nor 
‘was it indicated by the Food and Supplies Department while 
allocating the quota. of coal to the Department. 

(i) Although °‘F’ grade coal has a very low calonfic value as 
compared to ‘A’, ‘B’ or ‘C’ class coal (which was considrered ° 
most suitable) yet supply of ‘F’ grade coal was approved 
by the Chief Engmeer (Projects) Irrigation Department. 

The Executive Engineer of the Division concerned stated (July 1985) 
that balance quantity of coal (2,481.598 tonnes; cost : Rs. 8.90 lakhs) 
was awaiting condemnation, burning of kiln was left half-way as the 
consumption of coal was on higher side and to meet the requirement, 
bricks/tiles were purchsed from the market. o 

The matter was referred to the Government in July 1985; reply 
was awaited (February 1986). ' 

In reply to the questionnaire.of the ‘Committee, the 'department 
stdted as under :--- 

’ 

“The department placed an indent for supp‘lyfi of coal with the 
Coal India Ltd. without any gradation as usual.  Supply of 
F-grade coal was accepted in accordance ' with the policy 
of ‘the Govt. of India. For ‘this lapse mo-one is held res- 
ponsible. R



67 

The shortage of 93.756 M.T. Coal has been investigated and the 
cost thereof stands placed in P.W. Misc. Advances against 
the concerned official. Disciplinary proceedings under codal 
rules - are under process 

As already stated .above in para 1 supra, the department had to 
accept supply of F-grade coal in light of policy decided by 

- Govt. of India 

This coal was put to auction @ Rs. 422 per M.T. through Director, 
Supplies & Disposal, Haryana but the bidding firm had lifted 
only 193.050 M.T. of coal so far. For the balance remaining 
quantity earnest efforts are on to dispose it off through Director, 
Supplies and Disposal Haryana 

During the course of oral evidence, the.departmental representa- 
tive. explained in detail the .position about the purchase of the coal as 
also the arbitration award which was contested by the department to a 
specific, question of the committee whether excessive, coal was supplied 
by the department. to the contractor, the departmental representative 
replied' in affirmative. The Committee observe that the department was 
aware of the fact that excessive coal was being supplied to the con- 
tractor, then they should have nvestigated the matter and taken dis- 
ciplinary action against the officials concerned. The Committee feel that higher 
officers were sleeping Over the matter and were thus equally responsible 
for the lapses 

The Committée, therefore, :'strongly recommend that the department 
should go inte. each and every aspect of the case and initiate action against 
the officers/officials who failed to enforce the terms of the conmtract for 
the supply .of the coal. A compliance report to this effect be furnished 
(0 ' the Committee -within: six months. 

[21] 4.6. Misappropriation - 

Irrigation .-Department, Haryana had from May 1979, to May 1983 
a Division "at Ranchi (later shiftéd to .Chandigarh in June 1983) which 
was engaged in the procurement of ‘coal from collieries and its subse- 
quent .supply, against advance payments, to various indenting irrigation 
divisions 1n Haryana. Beiween June and September 1981, a Junior 
Engineer of the Division lifted 739.660 tonnes of coal from a colliery 
(cost : Rs. 1.39 ‘lakhs) and, instead of despatching it to consignees mis- 
appropriated the entire quantity. The misappropriation came to- notice 
at the .time of reconciliation of Divisional accounis of coal with those 
of the colliery in August 1982. Report .was lodged .with the Police 
(September 1982) and simultaneously the Junior Engineer was placed undeér 
suspension; his services .were later terminated in, June 1983 

The Department informed Audit (February 1985) that the Police 
have since completed their investigations and the case wds -now pending 

लि court; further developments m' the matter were ‘awaited (February 

It was noticed that contrary to requirements 

—Divisional accounts -were' ‘not recontiled with those of the 
collieries from May 1979 to July .1982; 

—daily .report of procurement;of..coal were submitted by Junior 

~



- 

68 
N Loy R SN R R S I " 

Engineér but’ the reports relating to.; stock misappropriated 

- were not:submitted to Divisional Office; . , 

—no specific procedure was ‘laid down for obtaining deliveries 

of coal from the collieries, despatching the same 10, the con- 
signee and maintaining their accounts; and _ + 

—procurement and despatch of coal was entrusted ‘to the Junior 
Engineer, who was only ‘an ad-hoc employee of the Division. 

v ST पद oy T 
. Matter was. referred to Government- in April '. 1985; reply was 

awaited (February1986). . * i जज रा हक कक 

In their writtén reply, the department stated as under — 

-~ Case is still .under trial 'in a Civil Court at Hazari Bagh (Bibar). 

. Final decision has not been taken by the ‘Hon’ble Court, 80 far. 

" .» Timely check of mis-appropriation co,uldj not be exercised in  this 

case as there . -was no adequate staff jposted in Proture- 

ment Sub Division No. X, Ramgarh (Bihdr)/Procurement 

Division No. III, Ranchi.- A Divisional Accountant” was also 

posted in this Division in 5/82, even after  persistent demands; 

made with the Accountant General Haryana. In these circumss 

tances an ad-hoc Junior Engineer on his first joining  the 

department, was posted in Procurement Division No. III . 

- Ranchi and he was assigned the job of lifting and despatch’ 

-of coal from collieries to various ,indenting Officers in Haryana 

" . State. The Junior Engineer was required to submit daily -re-" 

- port of his work and he had been sending - such reports 

- but for the coal  misappropriated. - Misappropriation 

of 739.66 M.T. coal came to notice only. after reconciliation. 

_of the accounts with colliery authorities in 1982 when the 

Divisional Accountant wasposted. The Junior Engineer (Ad-hoc) 

responsible for the misappropriation of coal was placed under 
_suspension in 10/82 and his services were terminated in '6/83 
on the advice of the - Government. - ) 

During  the course of oral-evidence, the departmental representa- 

tive stated that it wds' a case where they were not in ‘a position to put 

up- any defence and give any-satisfactory explanation. He further informed 

the ' Committee ‘that the case was registered- against the Junior Engineer 

in” Bihar court in September 1982 and there was no progress éven after 

a lapse of 7 years. He admitted before the Committee that in this 

case not only the Junior Engineer alone but there might be some other 

officerss who- were also responsible for this misappropriation, and for 

that matter the ८856 ' required ‘detailed investigation. oo 

- < रा . . - . v 
. .. The Committee . desire that the- whole . matter may , be thoroughly 

investigated. and a detailed report highlighting the lapses and fixing res- 

ponsibility on the defaulting officers/officials be furnished to the Committee , 

within six months. - ’ 
ही [ 

[22] 4.11. Miscellaneous Public W’orks Advances, 

() The balances' under this suspense “head represent value of 
stores sold on: credit, expendituré -incurred on deposit works in- excess 

¥ 



69 
of deposits received, losses of cash or stores and advances and dues 
awaiting recovery from Government servants, contractors. Items under 
this head are to be cleared either by actual recovery or by transfer under proper sanction or authority to appropriate head of account. 
Non-adjustment or non-recovery of these balances over long periods 
results in the works accounts remaining under-charged and/or the dues 
becoming eventually, irrecoverable. 

() At the end of March 1985, Rs. 17,28.69 lakhs were out- stdnding in 214 divisions (123 Irrigation, 55 Buildings and Roads and 36 Public Health) under this head as shown below - 

Sr.  Description - Irrigation  Buildings Public Health Total No. Division and Roads Division 
Division 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

1. Sales on credits 8.75 . 0,35 2.29 - 11.39 

2. Expenditure on deposit 
works in excess of ' 
deposits received 55.27 10.98 45.75 1,12.00 

- 3. Losses, retrenchment, 
errors ete. 14.57 6.80 5.29 26.66 

4. Other items ं 10,73.69 2,39.63 2,65.32  15,78.64 

Total 11,52.28 2,57.76 3,18.65 17,28 .69 

(iii) In 82 Divisions, from whom information was collected, out- standing balance, as on 31st‘March 1985, were Rs. 8,26.74 lakhs, 48 Irrigation : Rs. 5,75.15 lakhs, 20 Buildings and Roads : Rs. 93.23 - lakhs and 14 Public Health : Rs. 1,58.36 lakhs). Year-wise/Department- wise break ‘up of balances is given below 

Year Irrigation  Buildings Public Total 
and Roads Health 

मन
न 

(In lakhs of rupees) 
Up to N 

1979-80 . 26.65 18.87 45.54 90.06 
1980-81 1,95.27 2.04 ' 3.27  2,00.58 
1981-82 1,61.40 5.86 6.61 1,73.87 
1982-83 56.93 17.61 16.01 90.55 

" 1983-84 - 26.09 13.33 11.84 51.26 
1984-85 1,09.81 35.52 75.09  220.42 

" Total ' हर 5,75.15 93.23 - 1,58.36 8,26.74 
हि e St



10 ) 
द कि -{(a); Rupees. 2,73.42. कान were,.. outstanding “in’ 60 . divisions. (29 

" Irtigation : Rs. [1,36,11 lakhs; 18 Buildings’ and "Roady’ : Rs. )52M.68‘,‘La\kh‘s 
.and- 13 Public’ Health :_Rs. 84. 63" lakhs) ' against- conractors,, suppliers, 
_“private . parties .and. (Government servants,, for . घर period 'ranging. from 

one. year. tq ten.years on. gecount, of .advance payments, material keceived 
short, demurrage” charges and shortages, of . matérial. =~ Lo 

., . _-- (09), -Rupees 10:27 Jakhs o remained, unrecovered. in, 23 ;.Divisions 
- (8 Iftigation : Rs, 2:29 lakhs; 9" Byildings. and ‘Roads :-Rs, 6727, lakhs 

" and” 6 "Public Health 3 हेड, 1.61.7; ; } ) akhs) ‘on. acgount’ of losses, rétrench- 
ments etc., for the period ranging from 1 to 10 years. 

- (c) “Rupees 4;59.40 “lakhs w270  Divisions ‘> (40 ~Jrrigation: : 
Rs. 4,08:07: lakhs, - 17 Buildings arid Roads :'Rs. 32.88 lakhs and’ 13 
Public Health : Rs."8.45:lakhs) were outstanding for the period 1 to 
10" years on account of -shortages, advance payment to -other: divisions 
for. supply- ठग muterial; ‘telephone charges, water charges, etc. 

(व) An excess expénditure of Rs. 77.75 lakhs incurred on deposit 
works was awaiting recovery from local/autongmous. Dodigs in 6 Divi- 
si0ns) (4 Irrigation : Rs. 24.70 lakhs and 2 “Publi¢ Hedlth " Rs. ,53.05 

- ~1akhs). . ] oo ’ Lo 

(iv) A test check (April—July 1985) by Audit of. the ,outstanding 
>~ items pertaining to 18. divisions (7- Irmgation ;' 5" Buildings "and’ Roads 

and 6 Public Health) "disclosed the * following T 

.. (व)... Value of stores / excess corisumption of matefidl /“irregular 
v~ expenditure, -irtegular..purchases, demurrage charges amounting . to 
- 'Rs. 21.38 lakbs in 14 Divisions (RS. 7.16 lakhs in 5 Irrigation, Rs. 5.73 

lakhs in 3 Buildings and Roads and Rs. 8.49 lakhs in 6 Public 
-. Health). pertaining, to. the -period. from,1963-64 to--1984-85; werg. outstan- 
४. dingy.against~ Governmerit,, officials. टू * ,,* - दर 

. (0. Av.sum. of Rs. 10:15; lakh, in -three- Pivisions 2 Ierigation: : 
Rs. 0.11 lakh and 1 Buildings; and-Roads 3 Rs. 0.04 lakh)- has: become 
irrecoverable due to_ resignation, retirement, death or the. names of offi- - -cjals -against- whom. regoveries were, due are not known. . e 

' - -(e)--Advance--payments_made to_firms/suppliers/Departments.. by_.13 
divisions amounting: t6. Rsi* 1,13.79 lakhs (3 Irrigation : Rs. 57.56 lakhs; 
4 Buildings and Roads : Rs. 14.76 18105 and 6 Public Health : 
Rs. 41.47 lakhs) were outstanding. since 1962-63 for  either non-receipt 
ofC material from ‘the tsuppliers or-nopadjustment of receipt of :material , 

- from them (February-.1986). T o 

(d) * Rupees 0.95 -lakh outstanding in 3 Irrigation Divisions cweré 
2 .redoverablé. fiom 19 officials/officers- who were allocated "to othgr cstates 

viz. Punjab and Himachal Pradesh~due to reorganisation of thg States 
- in.1966. | . . , - - 

- (e): ;Rupees 22.77 lakhs were; outstanding उप 8 divisions (Ry,,-7-95 
-lakhs in. 2 Irtigation; Rs. 10.42 lakhs in 2 Buildings and Roads and 

" Rs. 4.40 lakhs in 4 Public- Health) since 1965-66 to 1984-85 against



71 

contractors on account of (1)- mmus bills, (i) works got done at their risk and cost and (iii) cost. of material and wharfage charges 

The Executive Engineer, Public Health Drvision, Panchkula inti- mated (July 1985) that the whereabouts of 4 contractors agamst whom Rs. 1.40 lakhs were -outstanding are not known and recoveries cannot be’ effected. 

(f) Rupees 2 34 lakhs were outstanding in 3 divisions (1 Irrigation : Rs. 0.72 lakh; 1 Bujldings and Roads : Rs. 0.90 lakh and 1 Public Health * Rs. 0.72 lakh) since 1964-65 to 1984-85 agaipst officials _whose whereabouts were not known to the division. 

(8) Decretal charges of Rs. 0.32 lakh in WIC Division, Karnal, - Wwere debited (April- 1982) to this suspense, head instead of obtaining budget provisions under final head of account. - Sanction of the Govern- ment to regularise these charges was awaited (February 1986). 

-- (h) In three divisions Rs. 90.75 lakhs (One Irrigation : Rs. 14.89 lakhs, One Buildings and Roads . Rs. 3.39 lakhs and One Public Health Rs. 72.47 lakhs) 'being expenditure on deposit works in excess of deposits were not debited to this head. 

The above matter was referred to the Government in. August 1985; reply was awaited (February 1986). 

In reply to the questionnarre of the Commuittee, the department stated as under :— 

“Against a total sum of Rs. 1169.38 lakhs and not Rs. 1152.28 
lakhs which was outstanding in 3/85 under various sub heads of P.W. Misc. Advances in 123 Nos. Divisions of Irrigation Department, the position of 1ts clearance under each sub 
head 15 85. under :— 

Outstanding Clearance  Balance 
as on 3/85 

(Rupees उप Lakhs) 

1. Sales on Credit 8.75 0-59 8.16 

2. Expenditure on, deposit works 10 

excess of deposit received 55.27 26.85 28.42 

3. Losses; retrenchment errors etc. 
(Actual) 14.56 5.63 8.93 
(Not) 14.57 

- 4. . Other items (Actual) 1090.80 366.60 724.20 . (Not) 1073.69 

Total  : . 1169.38 399.67 769.71 



2, न 

To ensure speedy liquidation of the amount lying in P.W. Misc. 
Advances, instructions are being issued to the- field -staff from 

time to time. S.BEs are directed to hold periodical meetings 

and L to fix - target, for its clearance in consultation with the 

XENs under them. The, progress of P.W. Misc:  Advances 
. is also watched by the Head Office through half yearly 

Report on its clearance- and Quarterly Reports on clearance 

of Accounts Arrears. 

Detailed positiod with regard to (a) to: (d) of sub 878 (iii). -of 

Para 4.11 is-as 'under :— ° . . [ 

(@) Out of Rs 136.12 lakhs (not Rs. 136.11 lakhs) outstanding 

+in 29 Irrigation Divisions 'against the contractors, suppliers, 

private parties and Govt. servants on account of advance 

payments, material received short, demurrage charges shor- 

tage of material etc.; a sum of Rs. 55.40 lakhs has been 

cleared so far. The balance amount .of Rs. 80.72 lakhs 

is held up mainly due to non-receipt of proper accounts 

for the transfer of machinery to S.Y.L. Punjab Authorities 

and advance payments made to H.S.M.LT.C.: In certain 

cases, the contractors etc. have either gone into arbitration 

or their cases are going on in the Court of law. So far 

the - items of Misc. Advances pending against the officers/ 

officials are concerned, these will finalize either on comple- 

tion of disciplinary proceedings/regularisation. Earnest efforts 

are being made at all level to liquidate the balance amount. 
+ 

-Tn fact the un-recovered amount on account of losses, retrench- 

ment etc. in 8 Divisions 'of Irrigation Department was to 

the tune of Rs. 2.39 lakhs '(not Rs. 2.29 lakhs). Out of 

it only a sum of Rs. 0.41 lakh could be cleared so far. 

The balance amount to the tune of Rs. 1.98 lakhs will 

clear after the finalization of the court cases. 

(©) Agamst a sum of Rs. 408.07 lakhs stated as outstanding 

in 40 Irrigation Divisions on account of shortages, advance 

., payment to other Divisions for supply of material telephone 

. . charges, water charges etc. Rs. 123.95 lakhs has been cleared 

so far. The balance outstanding amount of Rs. 284.12 

lakhs stands mainly against H.S.M.LT.C. for errection® of 

pumps etc. The estimate will be prepared on actual basis 

and the outstanding amount cleared on receipt -of proper 

accounts for. actual amount incurred in .the _installation 'of 

pumps. There are some other cases which are pending for 

want of awards by the Arbitrator or d_emsmnlof the courts 

and completion of disciplinary proceedings. 

(वी A sum of Rs. 24 61 lakhs has since been cleared against 

the total of Rs. 24.70 lakhs’stated to-have incurred .in .ex- 

cess on deposit works and awaiting Iecovery from. Local/ 

Autonomous Bodies in 4 Divisions. A meagre amount of 

Rs. 0.09 lakk remains to be recovered from H.S.E.B. .for 

which पिंड matter is being pursued.



73 

Detailed position with regard to (व). to (h) of Sub Para (iv) of 
Para 4.11 is given below :— 

(a) Against a sum of Rs. 7.16 lakhs outstanding 10 the name of 

the Govt. officials in 5 Irrigatton Divisions on account of 

value of stores/excess consumption of materialfirregular 

expenditure/irregular purchases/demurrage charges pertainng 

to the period 1963-64 to 1984-85, Rs. 3.89 lakhs has since 

been cleared. For the clearance of balance Rs. 3.27 lakhs 
either disciplinary cases are bemg initiated or under process 
against the defauiting officers/officials. 

(b) The sum of Rs. 0.11 Jakhs outstanding m the account of 
2 Irrigation Divisions pertaining to an old period and it 
has become irrecoverable due to resignation, relirement, 
death or non-availability of wheieabouts of officials. For 
its finalization/writing off the amount involved in each case, 

- action is under process. ० 

(c) In fact the outstanding amount 01.3. Irrigation Divisions 15 
Rs. 54.33 lakhs (not Rs. 57.56 lakhs) for non-receipt of 
material from the suppliers or not adjustment of receipt of 
material from them. A sum of Rs. 8.80 lakhs has since 
been cleared leaving a balance of Rs 45.53 lakhs, which 
being an” advance payment to H.S.M.LT.C. and will be 
adjusted on receipt of proper accounts. " 

(<) 

(d) An amount of Rs. 0 93 lakh stated as outstanding in 3 

© 

Irrigation Drvision recoverable from 19 ufficers/officials, who 
were allocated to other States at the time of re-organisation 

_of States in 1966, a sum of Rs. 0.12 lakh could be cleared 
so far. . The balance amount of Rs. 0.81 lakhs has to be 
written off in terms of section 63 of the Punjab Re-organi- 
sation Act, 1966 85 the cases 10 which penalty is determined 
after the appointed day 10 respect of an act committed be- 
fore the appointed day ie. 1-11-1966, the amount so re- 
covered will be retained by the success or State to which, 
the officer/official is allocated. 

Out of Rs. 7.95 lakhs shown as outstanding in 2 Irrigation 
Divisions against contractors on account of (1) minus bills 
(ii) works got done at their risk and cost and (iii) cost 
of material and whargage charges a sum of Rs. 6.00 lakhs 
has smce been cleared. The balance of Rs. 1.95 lakhs is 
yet recoverable from certain  Brick Kin Owners, who 
have gone into arbitration. The balance amount Mill also 
be adjusted after the awards are announced and made rule 
of the court. 

(f) From the total of Rs. 0.72 lakhs shown outstanding in one 
Irrigation Divisions against the officials whose whereabouts 
were not known, it 1s stated .that the sum of Rs. 0.01 lakhs 
could’ only be recovered so far. Howveer, a sum of 
Rs. 0.63 lakh. outstanding against one J.E.; 1t will be



74. . 

cleared shortly .as disciplinary. ;proceedings:. against .him are 
near finalization. The balance. amount of ‘Rs. .0-.08 lakhs 
will have to be written off. i ‘ 

(&) A sum .of Rs. 0.32 lakhs was paid .to -a. peon कण light of ‘the .decree passed by -the .Labour. Couit. ' है, case for 115 
sanction from .the competent authority has. since been ini- ;. tiated and 'is unden ;process. L, 

(b) ‘So far -as Rs. 14.89 lakhs -in +one “Irrigation. 'Division being 
an expenditure on .deposit works :in . excess:-of deposits and 
not debited by One Irrigation Division to the head P.W. 
Misc. Advance, it is informed that .an K advance jpayment 
of Rs: 36.05 lakhs was received from H.-S.E.B. for the 
execution .of a deposit work in 3/85 and the -expenditure 
incurred by the .Department. , raised .to Rs. 51 39 lakhs. 

. After the closure of .March. supplementary accounts the 
. recoverable amount of Rs. 14.89 lakhs. .was placed in P.W. 

" :  Misc. Advances during 5/85 to watch the interest of the 
Department.  Immediately _on receipt of payments of 
Rs. 5.00 lakhs ‘(in 7/85' and Rs. 9.89 lakhs.-(in .12/85) from 
H.S.E.B.; 'this item was cleared." ' 

During the -course of ,oral fevidence the jdepartmental erepresenta- tive informed the Committee that .there was Rs. 467 .lakhs..outstanding as in July, 1989 and that they had deputed ,the concerned Chief Engineer to look into the matter and identify those cases against whom 'the . amount was still outstanding. He also .assured that they would enquire into each case and sent the detailed information ‘about 'the outstanding recoveries in such cases to the Committee. 
L] 

,-The” required .information had .not been furnished . पा! .the drafting 
of this report. ; 

The Committee desire .that the progress" made . in thi’s regard be 
intimated to the Corimittee- expeditiously. . 

[23] 5.3. Shortages in stores i ' 

(@) ~In J.L.N. Feeder Division No.. IV, -Bhiwani a Junior..Engineer 
pilfered” 35 bags of cement by tampering .400 cemeént .bags, .on 9th Feb- 
ruary 1984 and carried them away.in 8 truck without ,giving. any indent 
or challan. This was reported .by the Chowkidar to his .superior officer on the same-day. -He was placed under suspension-by the Superintending Engineer एप ,25th -February 1984. As the .official, refused to, hand  over the charge, the Executive .Engineer deputed two -Sub -Divisional Officers for 4 special physical® verification of .the stores held by him. Physical verification conducted during March—June 1984 revealed. -shortages of 
stores costing Rs. 1.39 lakhs. The Junior Engineer handed over the 
charge on 15th June 1984 and .he -was deemed ‘to have .been ,suspended 
from 9th February ,1984. ,He was re-instated .in -December :1984. 

In test check it was noticed that neither. any. répost: swas lodged 
with the police - for the shortages/tampering of cement bags nor any 



75 

charge sheet was served on the concerned official so far (August 1985). 
Physical verification of stock was also not conducted by the Division 
after 1982-83. 

The Engineer-in-Chief stated (August 1985) that the official was 
re-instated in December 1984 and charge sheet for disciplinary proceedings 
was being prepared against the official. Further developments were 
awaited (February 1986). . 

©  The matter was reported to the Government (May 1985); reply 
was awaited (February 1986). 

(b) A Junior Engineer incharge of stores in J.L.N. Feeder Cons- 
truction Sub-Division No V Rohtak did not handover charge of tools 
and plants and store articles on orders for transfer in September 1982. 
A special physical verification of the material by two Sub-Divisional 
Officers as per orders of the Superintending Engineer concerned in 
January 1983, revealed shortages of stores worth Rs. 1.57 lakhs which, 
on re-verification in January 1984, were found worth Rs. 1.07 lakhs. 

A test check (August 1983 and July 1985), revealed that no action 
has been taken,against the Junior Engineer so far and a draft show 
cause notice submitted by the- Executive Engineer in December 1984 was 
awaiting approval of फिट Chief Engineer (July 1985). Annual physical 
verification of stores since 1981-82 has not so far been conducted by the 
divisional office. Annual tool and plants returns since September 1980 
to May 1984 the date of winding up of the division had not been pre- 
pared in respect of the charge held by the Junior Engineer. 

The Engineer-in-Chief intimated (November 1985) that the charge 
sheet received from circle office is under process and the amount of 
shortages will be recovered from the official during his service period. 

The matter was reported to the Government in August 1985; 
reply was awaited (February 1986). ' 

“In the Ist case (a) charge sheet was served to the concerned 
Junior Engmeer at Superintending Engineer’s level in January, 
1986. Reply to the charge sheet has been given by the Junior 
Engineer in 11/86. While deciding for issue of recovery orders 
against the Junior Engineer (Temporary), Superintending Engi- 
neer, Construction Circle No. 1, Rohtak has pointed out that 
he is not legally competent to do so as in a similar such 
case, recovery orders passed by him have been challenged 
in the Court of Law. To avoid any legal complication in 
the recovery of alleged loss issuance of fresh charge-sheet 
to the Junior Engineer under signature of Chief Engineer is 
now under process. 

In the 2nd case (b) a charge sheet was served upon the Junior 
Engineer (permanent) concerned in February 1986 by the Chief 
Engineer. Reply to it was submitted by the Junior Engineer 
in March, 1986. After receiving comments from the field, 
recovery orders to the tune of Rs. 36588.53 paise were issued



76 
+* " in 3/88 besides a recorded warning to: be placed in thé Perso- - 

nal Register of the Junior Engineer. . ' . ST e 

‘In order to check sheet recurrences, instructions are issued to 
the Field Officers: from, time to time for. conducting .periodical 
physical, verification of the stores.” । ;. - : ; 

T ray 3 

During the course of oral examination the-departmental re\presen'tative. admitted the' avoidable delay of over 5 years in this case and assured the- Committee that ,they.. would, certainly. fix .up the responsibility . against the officers who would be found responsible for फिट lapse; He 'had alse 
assured;1to give the entire information relating to this para within six 

- कर ये 
weeks. Sy S, ar . ' 

« जे - ' 
! ) o 

did not furnish ' the promised information within फिट stipulated time or even’ 
till- the .drafting of -this report. The Committee desire: that the progress ° made in this case alongwith the action taken against फिट delinquent - officials 
be intimated to the Committee within three months. at the latest. . 

* . [ A L. ' [ 

The C:ommittee h’oweve‘r, -regret ‘to 'point out that the .department .



BUILDINGS AND ROADS 

[24] 4.8. Loss due to an injudicious decision 

In Provincial Division, PWD (B&R) Nuh, thirteen tenders for 
earth work in embankment on the road Khor to Dhulkote (quantity : 
30,912 cum; estimated cost : Rs. 2 46 lakhs) were opened on 24th’ March 

" 1982, All these. tendets were valid up to 215: June 1982. The lowest 
tendered rate of Rs. 6.39 per cum (total tendered cost : Rs. 1 98 lakhs) 
of contractor ‘A’ (a co-operative society) against the Departmental esti- 
mated rate of Rs. 7.95 per cum was accepted and allotment letter was 
issued on 6th May 1982. The contractor, however, did not start the 
work and the contract agreement was rescinded by the Executive Engineer 
,on 8th June 1982. Fresh tenders were then invited on 1lth June 1982, 
and in -response, six :tenders were received. The negotiated rates of 
contractor ‘X’ at Rs. 11.75 per cum (total tenderéd cost : Rs. 3.63 
lakhs), being lowest, was approved and work was accordingly allotted 
to him. 

In test check (November 1983) 1t was noticed that at the time 
of rescinding contract agreement of contractor ‘A’ on 8th June 1982, 
the offer of conmtractor ‘B’ (out of thirteen tenders) at Rs. 7.20 per 
cum vahid up to 215. June 1982 was available with the Division for 
acceptance. Thus, by inviting fresh tenders and allotting the work to 
‘X’ at 8 higher rate of .Rs. 11 75 per cum instead of allotting the work 
to available contractor ‘B’ at a lower rate of Rs. 7.20 per cum, the 
department incurred an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.41 lakhs on 30,912 
cum of earth ‘work. The Engineer-in-Chief in his reply (February 1986) 
did not state the reasons for ignoring पिंड available offer of contractor 
‘B’ while inviting fresh tenders, 

The matter was referred to Government in July 1985; reply was 
awaited (February 1986). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

(1) The tenders were valid for 90 "days only when the same 
were under consideration. Once the work was allotted to the 
lowest tenderer rest of the tenders got filed under the rules 
and even the earnest money refunded to all other tenders. 
There is no provision under the rules to reopen the filed ten- 
ders and as such, question of negotiation with: the parties 
of filled tenders (2nd & 3rd lowest) at a subsequent stage 
after the decision of the tender does not arise. 

In this connection it is considered essential to reiterate that once 
the contractor stands allotted, all other tenders (even if their 
validity period was still to expire) become dead offers and 
incapable of being reviewed. 

71



] 

18 

In view of the above, the offer of contractor “B” referred to in 

the question was no more a lawful offer which could even be 

considered before inviting fresh tenders. ¢ 

. The decision of ignoring the so-called “available offer of con- 

tractor ‘B’ ” referred to in :this question, was corfect and 

judicious.” 
A 4 .o 

The Committee was informed that there was no provision under 

the rules to reopen the filed tenders and the offer of the Contractor 

‘B’ was no more a lawful offer. In reply to another question of the 

Committee, the departmental representative stated that the Contractor 

‘A’ refused to undertake that work and even could not convince the 

.department as to why he was not prepared to execute the work. 

The Committee note that the action was not initiated against the 

contractor ‘A’ to impose penalty om violation of the contract agreement. 

The Committee desire that the action taken against the officer/official of 

the thdepartment on the said lapse be intimated to the Committee within six 

months. 
ही 



PUBLIC HEALTH 

(251 4.9. Avoidable expenditure 

For the construction of suction well, scour well, pump chamber, 
filter beds, etc., (estimated cost : Rs., 6.00 lakhs) for two water supply 
schemes, tenders were invited by Public Health Division, Sontpat in July 
1983 (tendered cost : Rs. 5.63 lakhs). The tenders, valid for ninety 
days, were forwarded in July 1983 by the Executive Enginecer to the 
Superintending Engineer for approval with clear indication that requisite 
funds were available with the Division. The Superintending Engineer 
mitially declined his approval on grounds of paucity of funds. The 
Executive Engineer clarified (September 1983) to the Superintending 
Engineer that (i) adequate funds were available with the Division not 
only to meet the expenditure in question but also to spend on other 
schemes in hand and (ii) if these tenders are not accepted there is a 
possibility of escalation of tender-cost. To these clarifications, the 
Superintending Engineer after protracted correspondence, agreed only in 
April 1984 and advised the Executive Engineer पा vague terms to take 
action subject to financial regularities. By then, the validity period of 
the tenders had expired and fresh tenders had to be 1nvited and the 
works were finally allotted to lowest tenderer at a cost of Rs. 7.06 lakhs 
in August 1984. 

A comparison of the 78165 of both the tenders showed that, based 
on actual executed quantities of work up to March 1985, the rates of 
घाट latter tender were 0 excess by Rs 0.72 lakh, which could have 
been avoided had the earlier tenders been finalised within the validity 
perniod; the works are still in progress (April 1985) 

The matter was reported to the Government in May 1985; reply 
was awaited (February 1986) - . 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

In this explanation dated 16-7-88, the Superintending Engineer 
conerned has stated that while these ienders were under 
process, instructions of the Haryana Govt. were received 
wherein it was emphasized that no expenditure 1n excess of 
budget grant would be regularised. The Executive Engineer 
Public Health Division, Sonipat through his two separate 
letters dated 25-8-83 had asked the Superintending Engineer 
to arrange additional funds of Rs. 10.89 lakhs for the follow- 
ing two MNP targetted schemes to be executed during 1983-84 

1. Water Supply Scheme Sheri Khanda Rs. 2.90 lakh 

2. Water Supply Scheme Thana Kalan Rs. 7.99 lakh 

Rs. 10.89 lakh 

79



-~ 

80 

The S"uperintelndmg Engineeur, vide his letter No. : 13561 dated 
8-9-83 asked the Executive Engineer to proceed further for 
incurring additional expenditure of Rs. 10.89 lakhs' on the 
targetted schemes. 85 demanded by him by transferring funds 
from the following three water supply schemes, stating that 
these schemes (including two schemes Ahulana & Dubeta 1n 
question) were not targetted schemes. He also advised the 
:Executive Engineer to control expendityre keeping .in view, 
the water supply schemes to be commissioned during the . year 
1983-84 — 

Name of work from where the Amount Name of w.or,k to whom 
funds are to be transferred (Rs. in lacs) -funds are (0 be allocatcd 

1. * W/S sch. Ahulana Gr. of 3 4.00 W/S scheme Thama W/S scheme Thana 
No. villages ' Kalan Gr. -of , 3 No. 

) villages. . 

2. W/S sch. Dubeta Gr. of 3 - 4.00 " Do- 
No. villages ' ) ' 

3. 'W/S scheme Bhainswal of 2 3.00 W/S sch. Sehri Gr. of 
. No. villages . 3 No. villages 

Keeping 1n view, the position of funds, both the tenders submitted 
by the Executive Engineer on 7-7-83 to the, Superintending 
Engineer were rejected by the Superintending Engineer - 'on 
13-9-83 on the plea of paucity of funds. On 21-9-83, the 
Executive Engmeer resubmitted 9001 the tenders to the Super-- 
mtending Engmeer for 'reviewmg his orders of cancellation. 
Thereafter the Superintending Engineer, Public Health Circle, 
Sonipat referred the matter to the Engineer-in-Chief, PWD 
Public Health Haryana vide his memo No. : 14861 dated 
2-10-1983. He demanded additional funds to the tune of Rs. 
Rs. 8.00 ‘lakhs over & above Rs. 475647.56 lakhs already 
asked for “In case tenders foér the water supply scheme, 
Ahulana and Dubeta were to be approved”. He remained in 
the matter vide his No: : 15863 dated 24-10-1983 again asking 
for the additional*funds of Rs. 8.00 lakhs. The last sentence 
of the ‘letter read as -under : “In case the above funds are 
not available, the tenders for the above works as given under 
subject ‘stand rejected, -as the extended validity period will be 
terminated om 30-10-83,” y - ० 

- From the record, it appeared, that it was not possible to divert. 
Rs. 8.00 lakhs from other schemes. "The ‘matter had been 
discussed with the Superintending Engineer, Public Health 
Circle, Sonjpat and it was pointed out‘to, him.that it was 
not possible to withdraw funds from other schemes and place 

. them on his disposal during the year' 1983-84.- According 
" to the Superintending Engineer there - was already an excess 

liability of Rs. 47.56 lacs over and above the funds against 
this Division without allotment of works of Ahulana & 
Dubeta. The explanations of the Superintending Engineer 
concerned are under process and action taken will be intimated 
in due course. , कि



81 

The works have been completed as under :— 

(i) Ahulana in 3/85 (1) Dubeta in 5/85 

The excess amount involved 18 पा 
n 

1. Ahulana Rs. 30745 

2. Dubeta ‘ Rs. 43665 

Rs. 74410 

Necessary instructions are being issued to all the Superintending 

Engineers/Executive Engineers, Public Health Branch to call 
tenders after ascertaining the availability of funds 

During the course of oral evidence, the departmental representative 

informed the Committee that the Superintending Engineer declined approval 

to acceptance of the tenders in फिट wake of decision taken in the meeting 

held with the Chief Secretary on 22-6-83 according to which no expendi- 

ture in excess of the budget/grants would be regularised and it would 

be the persomal responsibility of फिट Head of the Department to ecnsure 

that the expenditure was restricted to फिट budget allotment,, When asked 

if it was so, पिला why were explanation of फिट Superintending KEngineer 

called for, फिट departmental representative informed that it was dome as 
the PAC had called for the information on this paragraph. 

The Committee do not feel satisfied with these explanations of the 

department and observe that it was not a proper approach on the part 

of 'the department to have called for the explanation of the SE merely 
on the ground-that the matter was to figure in the PAC meeting rather 
than dealing the case on its merit. The Committee feel that the decision 

taken in the meeting held with the Chief Secretary was in general terms 

re-interating the existing requirements/instructions and did not prompt 
- the SE to decline approval of the tenders on the grounds of paucity of 

funds. If it had been so, then he would not have agreed in April, 1984 

to accord his approval onm the specific clarification of the KExecutive 
Engineer in September, 1983 that adequate funds were available with the 

division not only to meet the expenditure in question but also to spend 

on other scheme in hand. The Committee, therefore, think that obviously 

it is a case where the delay in finalisation of फिट tenders has resulted 
into an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0.72 lakh. 

Theé Committee desire that final outcome of the explanation of the 
SE may be intimated to the Committee after thoroughlv investigating into 
the case. ) 

The Committee further desire that in future it should be ensure 
that tenders are invariably finalised within the prescribed validity period 

and. on no account should these be allowed linger on to entail loss to 
the department by way of extra/avoidable expenditure. 

[26] 4.10. Cash settlement suspense account 

Cost of materials supplied or services rendered by one Public



82 

Works Division to another (Receiving Division) is initially debited to- 
the head “Cash Settelement Suspense Account” by the Division Supplying 
material or rendering services (originating Division). The receiving Divi- 
sion has to make payment by issuing cheque/bank draft within a period 
of 10 days of the receipt of claim from the originating division and 
clear thereby the balance outstanding under the suspense head. There 
should normally be no balance outstanding under this suspense. head at 
the end of the year. The outstanding balances represent the outstanding 
liabilities of the receiving divisions and their non-adjustment. indicates 
that expenditure to this extent has remained unaccounted for under the 
final heads and, consequently, the excesses and surrenders 'against grants/ 
appropriations do not fepresent the true position. The items, if not 
settled 1n time, may conceal frauds and verification of घाट receipt of 
materials etc., is rendered difficult with the passage of time. 

(i) . Department-wise analysis of balances at the end of 1984-85 
was as _follows : - - . 

Sr. Name of Department . Total - . Balance. 
No. . number of as on 31st 

: Divisions =~ March 
दि 1985 

ः . (In lakhs of r'upees) . 

1. lmgation ) o 1168, 
2. Buildings and Roads T 55 1,57.80 

3. Public Health ' '* 36°  2,76.72 

" Total , ‘ L , 214, 5,50.70 

(1) The information was received from 90 divisions'(60 Irrigation, , 
17 Buildings and Roads and 13 Public Health) that Rs. 2,35.18 lakhs - 
were outstanding at the end of March 1985 Year-wise details are given 
below : | . - . . 

" Year . - Irrigation  Buildings Public Total 
' Department and Roads Health * - 

- .‘Department Department 

(In lakhs of ‘Tupees) 
Up to . ’ . 

1979-80 - ः 4.91... 16.99 53.92 - 75:82 - 
1980-81 - - 0.83 , (-21.29 8.11 7.65 
1981-82 .- - 10.37 . 6.32 48.44 65.13 
1982-83 . 13.03- 1.24 ' 9.04 '. 23.31 " 
1983-84 ) 16.93 8.95 ‘- 20.06 ~'45.94 ' 
1984-85 ' (—)0.18 12.81 . 470" 17.33 

प्र 

Total " 45.89. 45.02  1,44.27° 235.18 



(४) 

83 * दे 

A test check (March—July 1985 of outstanding balances in 
18 divisions (7 Frrigation, 5 Buildings and Roads and 6 Public Health) 
disclosed 

’ 

(2) 

® 

" © 

(G 

) 

(® 

(2 

to the Division concerned. 

as on ‘31st March 1985, the following :- 

In 12 divisions claims for Rs. 70.17 lakhs (2 Irrigation : 5.42 
lakhs; 5 Buildings and Roads : Rs. 8.41 lakhs and 5 Public 
Health. : Rs. 56.34 lakhs) were preferred after a time lag 
of one month to three years 

Minus balances of Rs. 1,19.20 18105 w_\cre appearing in 11 
divisions (6 Irrigation : Rs 72 74 lakhs; 2 Buildings and 
Roads : Rs. 25.25 lakhs; and 3 Public Health : Rs. 44.21 
lakhs) due to advance payments received for works to be 
executed, non-adjustments of outturns of different kinds of 
machinery, less supply of material against advance payments, 
non-posting of debits 'and mis-classifications. 

In three divisions balances of Rs. 47.36 lakhs (one Irrigation : 
Rs. 1.37 lakhs; one Buildings and Roads : Rs. 4.89 lakhs; 
and one Public Health : Rs. 41.10 lakhs) were outstanding 
being disputed amounts as the liabilities were not accepted 
by the receiving divisions due to change in the jurisdiction 
of works 

In four divisions claims amounting to Rs. 10.44 lakhs (2 
Buildings and Roads : Rs. 7.34 lakhs and 2 Public Health : 
Rs. 3.10 lakhs) pertaining to the-years 1975-76 to 1984-85 
were not preferred 

In three divisions, Rs. 1.09 lakhs were outstanding (2 Public 
Health : Rs 0.67 lakh and 1 Irrigation : Rs. 0.42 lakh) 
against such divisions which are now under the Pumiab Go- 
vernment. These balance relates to the period ‘prior to 
1966-67. 

Original documents relating to claims received for Rs. 52.30 
lakhs by 8 divisions (Rs. 5.92 lakhs in 2 Irrigation; Rs. 1.39 
lakhs in 2 Buildings and Roads and Rs. 44.99 lakhs in 4 
Public Health) from other divisions between October . 1972 
and February 1985 were pending seitlement for want of (a) 
non-verification of claims, (b) sanction of estimates, (c) non- 
provision in the estimates and (d) details from the originating 
divisions - 

Complete details of the balances amounting to Rs. 9.27 lakhs 
(Rs. 7.19 lakhs 10 one Irrigation Division and Rs. 2.08 lakhs 
in one Buildings and Roads Division) and of minus balances 
Rs. 4.35 lakhs (one Buildings and Roads : .Rs. 0.85 lakh 
and in one Public Health : Rs. 3.50 lakhs) were not known



84 - . 

(h) In -March 1984, Provincial Division, B&R, Charkhi. Dadri * 
made an advance payment of Rs. 10.28 lakhs t6 a supplier 
The material- had, hdawever, not been received and the Division 
booked Rs. 6.05 lakhs to Cash Settlement Suspense Account 
against, Provincial Division, Bhiwani and Rs. 4.23 lakhs to 
Miscellaneous Public Works. Advances ’ - 

It was noticed- that (i) these amounts were transferred from 
suspense head to family planning head in March-Supplementary 
1984 and (ii) the entire amount was reversed from family 
planning to suspense heads in April 1984. The Executive 

, Engineer stated (July 1985) that these adjustments were made 
1 to exhibit utilisation of funds under .the family planning head 

to avoid lapse of appropriation during the financial year 1983- 
84. 

. (i) In 8 divisions (3 Irrigation, 4 Public Health and 1 Buildings 
and Roads) the media of Cash Settlement Suspense Account 
was used for transfer of Cash by one Division to another 
which is not permissible under the rules 

( In 5 Divisions (2, Irrigation, 2 Buildings, and .Roads and 1 
Public Health) the suspense head was  wrongly used for 
transactions with autonomous bodies and offices other than 
Public Works Offices 

(k) The division-wise™ fegister of -transactions/register of claims 
received were not maintained in 9 divisions (5 Irrigation and 
4 Buildings and Roads) in the absetce of which it could not 
be ascertained that all the claims raised by originating divi- 
sions were received in the receiving divisions and vice-versa 

~ 

The ‘mattér was referred to.Government in August 1985; reply was 
awaited (February 1986) 

The department in their written reply to the questionnaire of the 
Committee explained as under :— 

(i) Heavy balances. under the head “Cash Settlement Suspense 
Account” accumulated. in Public Healthr Divisions due to 
increase in transaction as a result -of increase in activities of 
the department connected with supply of Drinking Water to 
villages in Haryana State 

7 

Para-wise latest position of the balances is given- below-:— 

(i) So far .as, Public Health Branch is ‘concerned out of 
Rs. 276.72 lacs an amount of Rs. 149.81 1805 has been cleared 
upto 30-6-88, leaving balance of Rs. 126.91 lacs. Division 
wise detail attached. - 

(iii) Out of Rs 144 27 lacs an amount of Rs: 56.18 1805 has 
been cleare aving balance of Rs. 88.09 lacs. Year-wise 

i
 
P
y
 

g
 

न
 

रपय
े 

O



-~ 

85 

break-up of the balance amount is given below 

Y\\\ear Balance 
damount 85 
on 
30-6-88 

Ufi-\—\pto (In lacs of Rupees) 1979-80 
55.31 1980-81 
7.66 1981-82 

34.06 1982-83 
_ (—)4.92 1983-84. 

21.18 1984-85 
(—)25.20 
- Total : 88\\.09 

Instructions have been tssued to all the Executive Engineers, in Public Health Department to expedite the clearance of remain- ing outstanding liabilities under Cash Settlement Suspense Account. 

(2) Instructions have been issued to ‘all the Exec in Public Health Department to send the B.T. future. ’ ' 

utive Engineers 
Bills in time in 

(b) Out of Rs. 44.21 lakhs, an amount of Rs. 31.47 lacs has been cleared, leaving balance of Rs. 12.74 lacs. 

(c) Out of Rs. 41.10 lakhs, an amount of Rs, 10.05 lacs has been cleared, leaving balance of Rs. 31.05 lakhs Superinten- ding Engineer, Public Health Circle Gurgaon has been ins- tructed to settle the matter, 
(d) Debit advices have alread y been sent to the responding Divi- sions. 

(e) Against Rs. 0.67 lakhs, actually Rs. 0.31 lac are outstanding against earstwhile Punjab Public Health Division. Efforts are being made to clear the amount as early as possible. 
(f) An amount of Rs. 37.36 lakhs has been cleared, leaving balance of Rs. 7.63 lakhs. Efforts are being made to clear the balance amount. 

(g) Executive Engineer, Public Health _D'ivision, been advised to -collect the details from the Exe Public Health Division, Ambala Cantt. & exped of balance. 

Pasichkula has 
cutive Engineer, 
ite the clearance 

(b) It does not relate to Public Health Department. 
@ १०6, Instructions have been issued to all Public Health . ... Divisions for guidance. .. . _ . द -



’ 86 . . 
- ’ 

(i) Noted for compliance in future. Necessary instructions have 
been issued to all concerned. . . 

- (k) It does not relate to Public Health Department. 

. During oral evidence, the departmental representative could not 
give any satisfactory reply for the settlement of outstanding amount under 
this head but assured the Committee that the balance amount.would be 
adjusted’ by फिट end of December, 1989 and also action would be initiated 
against the persons responsible for the lapse. Later in its Wwritten reply,, 
it was stated that out of 276.72 1805, a sum of Rs. 200.45 lacs were 
cleared upto 31-12-1989 and efforts are being made to clear the remain- 
ing balances. ' ! P 5 
. The Committee desire that the detailed report about the settlement/ 
adjustment of फिट balance amounts in each case be intimated to the Com- 
mittee within six months, 

. The Committee also desire that the action against the persons 
responsible for not adjusting the old outstanding under the suspense head 
for a long time be taken under report to the , Committee.. . 

' 

दिए] 4. 11. Miscelianeous Public Works Advances 

- .. () The balances unger this suspense head represent value of 
storgs “sold on credit,-‘expenditure incurred. on deposit’ works in excess 
of deposits received, losses of cash or stores and advances and dues 
awaiting recovery from Government servants, contractors. Items under 
this head are.to be cleared either by actual recovery or by transfer 
under proper sanction or authority to appropriate head' of account. . 
Non-adjustment or non-recovery of these balances over long periods 
results in the works accounts- remaining .under-charged and/or घाट dues 
becoming eventually, irrecoverable.. - - - 

. " (i) At घाट énd of 'March 1985, Rs. 17,28.69 lakhs were outstan- 
ding in 214 divisions (123 Irrigation, 55 Buildings and Roads and 36 
Public Health) under this head as shown below: : 

Sr. Description Irrigation  Buildings . Public Health Total 
No. ) Division ' and Roads ' Division ’ 

Division 

. . (In lakhs of rupees) - 

1. “Sales on credits_ -, .. 8.75 0.35 2.29 11.39 
2. Expenditure on deposit 

works in excess of 
¢ * deposits received .. ' 55.27, ' . 10.98 45.75 1,12.00 

3. 7 Losses, retrenchment, e - - ' 
errors etc. 7 14.57 6.80 -5:29 ' 26.66 

4. Otheritems « . : ,10,73.69+. *2,39.63 2‘,65:32“‘ "15,78.64 

_ JTotal . , . . » 11,52.28 - 2,57.76° 3,18.65 . 17,28.69 



87 

(iif) In 82 Divisions, from whom information was collected, out- 
standing balance, as on 3151. Maich 1985, were Rs. 8,26.74 lakhs, (48 
Irrigation : Rs. 5,75.15 lakhs, 20 Buildings and Roads : Rs. 93.23 
lakhs and 14 Public Health : Rs. 1,58.36 lakhs). Year-wisé/Department- 
wise break up of balances is given below : 

Year Irrigation  Buildings Public Total 
and Roads Health 

(In lakhs of rupees) 
Up to 

1979-80 26, 65 18 87 45.54 90.06 
1980-81 1,95.27 2.04 ' 3.27 2,00.58 
1981-82 1,61 . 40, 5 86 6.61 1,73.87 
1982-83 56.93 17.61 16.01 90 . 55 
1983-84 ः 26.09 13.33 . 11.84 ' 51.26 
1984-85 1,09.81 35 52 75.09 2,20.42 

Total 5,75.15 93 23 1,58.36 8,26.74 

- (a) Rupees 2,73.42 lakhs were outstanding in 60 divisions (29 
Irrigation : Rs. 1,36.11 lakhs; 18 Buildings and Roads : Rs. 52 68 
lakhs and 13 Public Health : Rs. 84 63 lakhs) against contractors, 
suppliers, private parties and Government servants for the period ranging 
from one year to ten years on account of advance payments, material 
received short, demurrage charges and shortages of materal. 

(b) Rupees, 10.27 lakhs remaimned unrecovered 1 23 Divisions 
(8 Irrigation : Rs. 2.29 lakhs, 9 Buildings and Roads : Rs. 6.27 lakhs 
and 6 Public Health : Rs. 1.61 lakhs) on account of losses, retrench- 
ments etc, for the period ranging fromx 1 to 10 years. 

(¢) Rupees 4,59.40 lakhs i 70 Divisions(40  Irrigation : Rs. 
Rs. 4,08.07 lakhs, 17 Buldings and Roads . Rs. 32.88 lakhs and 13 
Public Health : Rs. 18.45 lakhs) were outstanding for the period 1 to 

-10 years on account of shortages, advance payment to other divisons 
for supply of material, telephone charges, water charges, -etc. 

(d) An excess expenditure of, Rs. 77.75 lakhs incurred on deposit 
works was awarting recovery from local/autonomous bodies in 6 Divi- 
sions (4 Irrigation : पड, 24.70 lakhs and 2 Public Health : Rs. 53.05 
lakhs). ’ - - 

(av) A test check (April—July 1985) by पता! of the outstanding 
items pertaining to 18 divisions (7 Irrigation : -5-~Bwldings and ..Roads 
and 6 Public Health) disclosed the following : 

(a) "Value of stores/excess consumption of materalfirregular expendi- 
ture, irregular purchases, demurrage charges amounting to Rs. 21.38 
lakhs in 14 Divisions (Rs..7.16 lakhs in 5 Irrigation, Rs. 5.73 lakhs in 

\



88 , 

3. Buildings and Roads and Rs. 8.49 lakhs in 6 Public Health) pertain- ing to the period from 1963-64 to 1984-85 were -outstanding against Government officials, ., ‘ S 

(0) A sum of Rs. 0.15.lakh in three Divisions (2 Irrigation Rs. 0.11 lakh-and 1 Buildings and Roads : Rs. 0.04 lakh) has become irrecoverable due to resignation, retirement, death or the ‘names of officials against whom recoveries ‘were due are not known. 

© Advanceray‘me'nts made to firms/suppliers/Departments by 13 divisions amounting to Rs. 1,13.79 lakhs (3 Irrigation : Rs. 57.56 lakhs; _ 4 Buildings and Roads : Rs. 14.76 lakbs ‘and 6 Public Health : Rs. 41.47 lakhs) were ouistanding- since 1962-63 for _either ‘non-receipt of material from the suppliers or non-adjustment of receipt of material from them ‘(February 1986). 

(@ Rupees. 0.95 lakh outstanding in 3 Irrigation Divisions were recoverable from 19 officials/officers who were allocated to other states viz. Punjab and Himachal Pradesh due 16 reorganisation of the States in 1966. - B - . A 

() Rupees 22.77 lakhs were outstanding in 8 divisions (Rs. 7.95 _lakhs in 2 Irrigation ; Rs. 10.42 lakhs in 2 Buldings and Roads and Rs. 4.40 lakhs in 4 Pubiic Health) since 1965-66 to 1984-85 against contractors on account of (1) minus ' bills, (i1) works got done at their 'risk and cost and (iii) cost of material and wharfage charges. 
. , , . , « 

The Executive *Engineer, Publi¢ Health Division, Panchkula inti- mated (July.1985) that the whereabouts of 4, contractors against whom Rs. 1.40 lakhs were -outstanding are not known .and recoveries cannot be effected. 

(f) Rupees 2.34 lakhs were outstanding in 3 divisions (1 Irrigation: Rs. 0.72 lakh; 1 Buildings and Roads : Rs. 0.90 lakh and 1 Public , Health : Rs. 0.72 lakh) since 1964-65 to 1984-85 against officials whose wherabouts were not known to the ‘division. N 

. (8) .Decretal charges of Rs 0.32 lakh in WJC Division, Karnal, 'were debited .(Apnf 1982)- to this suspense head: instead of obtaining budget provisions under final .head. of: account. Sanction of the Government to regularise : these charges was awaited (February’ 1986), 

(h) In three divisions Rs. 90.75 lakhs (One Irrigation : Rs. 14.89 lakhs, One Buildings and Roads : Rs. 3.39 lakhs and One Public Health © Rs. 72.47 lakhs). being * expenditure on depdsit- works वा" excess of deposits were not debited to this head, s - 

. The -above matier was referred to the Governnient in पड! 1985; reply”_was awaited . (Februrary. 1986). T 
The department in पिला written reply. to the questionnaire of the Committee- stated 85, under — .. . 

2T G है ऊ) 
’ 

- , o T - . dir 3 - .. The atest position (Syb Parawise) of xouLts»tanng under



89 

Mis¢. Public Works Advances 15 given below :— 

So far Public Health Department is concerned, out of Rs. 318.65 
lacs, an amount of Rs. 198.87 lakhs have been cleared leaving 
balance of Rs. 119.78 lakhs. Details of the balance amount 
15 given below :— 

Sr.  Description Balance as 
No. on 

30-6-88 

(Rs. in lacs) 

|. Sales on credits 0.88 

2. Exp. on deposit works ता. excess of deposits recetved 14.86 

3 Losses, retrenchment el'x"ors etc. 4.53 

4. Other 1tems - 99.51 

[19.78 

Division-wise breakup 15. given in the enclosed statement. 

() Out of Rs. 158.36 lakhs, amount of Rs 99.14 lakhs have 
been cleared leaving balance Rs. 59.22 lakhs. Yearwise break 
up of the balance amount 1s given below .— 

Year - Balance 
amount as 
on |, 
30-6-88 

(Rs. in lacs) 

Upto 
1979-80 - ' 8.37 
1980-81 - - , 2.13 
1981-82 ' : 2.60 
1982-83 10.34 
1983-84. 6.75 
1984-85 . 29.03 

Total . 59.22 

Instructions have been issued to all the Executive Engineers to 
expedite the clearance of remaining outstanding balances under 
Misc. P.W. Advances



का < ; 

90- 

(@) Out of Rs. 84:63 lakhs, items a<mounting (0 Rs.r54.44 lakhs 
have been cleared  leaving balance of Rs. 30.19 lakhs. - 

s 4 ५ 4. - 1 

. Yearwise breakup. of the balance amount is given below :-- 
! 

Year ) ः Balance 
i amount as 

' ‘ . on, 

‘ ] . 30-6-88 

‘ ‘ ~ (In lakhs of rupees) h 

1975-76 - ‘ _ 3.82 
1976-77 - ः , 0.35 
1977-78 - . , 0.50 
1978-79 0t och T - व. ' 1.16 
1979-80. . ~ 0.75 

7 1980-81 1.67 
' 1981-82 . 2.09 

- 1982-83 . . . 8.14 . 
1983-84 . ' T 5.14 
1984-85 * ' o . 6.57 

\ . ) 30.19 
3 - 
Ny 

Efforts are being made' to clear the balance amount as carly as 
possible. 

, (9) Out of - Rs. 1.61 lacs items amounting to Rs. 0.42 lakhs 
“have been cleared leaving balance of Rs. 1.19 lakhs. Efforts 
are being made to clear the balance amount as early as- - 
possible. 

(c)' Out of Rs. 18.45 lakhs items amounting to Rs. 6.23 lakhs 
* " have been cleared leaving balance of Rs. 12.22 lakhs. Efforts 

are being made to clear the balance amount as early. 85 ‘ 
possible. 

~ 

(व) Out of Rs. 53.05 lakhs, amount of Rs. 29.34 lJakhs has been 

cleared leaving balance of Rs. 23.71 lakhs (Pertaining to 
Public Health Division, Hansi). Efforts are being made to 

clear the balance amount as early as possible. " 

" (8) Out of Rs. 8.49 lakhs, amount of “Rs. 1.30 lakhs has been 

recovered, leaving balance amount of Rs. 7.19 lakhs. Efforts 

are being made to recover the balance amount from the 
concerned person. 

(b) It does not relate ' (0. Public Health Department, Haryana. 

() Out of Rs.' 41.4 lakhs 1tems amounting ६0 Rs: .32.16 lakhs



91 

have been cleared, leaving balance of Rs. 9.31 lakhs. Efforts 

are being made to clear the balance amount of Rs. 9.31 

lakhs. . 

@1 does. not relate to Public .Health Department, Haryana. 

(¢) Out of Rs. 4.40 lakhs, an amount of Rs. 0.30 lakhs has 

been recovered from the contractors. Efforts are being made 

to recover the balance amount of Rs. 4.10 lakhs from the 

contractors. ही 

_Executive Engineer, Public Health Division, Panchkula has been 

advised to trace out the whereabouts of the 4 contractors 

.against whom Rs. 1.40 lakhs are outstanding. ~ 

(f) Out of Rs. 0.72 lakh amount of Rs. 0.48 lakh has been 

recovered. Efforts are being made to recover the balance 

amount of Rs. 0.24 lakh from the officials concerned. 

(.g) It does not relate to Public Health Department, Haryana. 

(90 Out of Rs. 72.47 lakhs amount of Rs. 12.20 lakhs has been 

cleared leaving balance of Rs. 60.27 lakhs. No substantial 

progress has -yet been made to recover the arrears-of mainte- 

nance charges recoverable from the Municipal Committee. 

“Efforts are being made to recover the outstanding balance 

amount as-early as possible. 

During oral evidence, the departmental representative could not 

give any satisfactory reply for - the -adiustment/recovery of balance amount 

ander this head but-assured the Committee that the outstanding balances 

would be cleared by the end of December, 1989 and :also action would 

be initiated agdinst the persons responsible for the lapse. Later in its 

written reply, 1t was stated "that out of Rs. 318.65 lacs, a sum of 

Rs. 248.53 have been cleared upto 31-12-1989 and efforts are being 

made to clear the remaining balance. 

The Committee desire that the detailed report about recoveries of the 

balance amount in each case ~be intimated ' (0 the 'Committee within six 

months. 

“The Committee also desire that the action ;against ‘the persons res- 

ponsible for not adjusting/recovering the old outstanding for a long time 

be taken under -report of .the Committee. 



I3 

MEDICAL AND HEALTH 

[28] 5.1, Sub-standard \me'dicin'es/d‘rugs . ’ 

* o * अं ¥ १ के * - S % 
. . - 

- * (9) Between 1980-81 and 1984-85, 62. samples of different drugs 
in stock of Chief Medical Officer, Karnal were taken‘'by Drug Inspector 
for testing and of them, 25 samples were declared sub-standard. There 
was” nothing on -record to show that action was taken against the de- 
faulting - manufacturers. - In all, medicines worth Rs.: 2.59- lakhs were 
thus declared sub-standdrd of which medicines worth Rs. 0.37 दाता 
were awaiting replacement from the suppliers (July 1985) and medicines 
worth Rs. 2:22 lakhs had been consumed during घाट period intervening 
the dates of taking” samples and test reports . 

A 

The department, in their written reply, stated as under :— 

Out of 62 samples of drigs taken from. the Medicine Store of 
. Chief :Medical Officer, Karnal 25 -samples were found as of 

Sub-standards ‘quality. Out of these 25 samples, 10 were 
L concerning the drugs manufactured in Haryana State while. 15 
---~ -samples of the 'drugs were manufactured outside the Haryana 

१... ';  -State... Out of these 7 samples were found to be mis-branded 
and were not substandard वा terms of .the quantity of active 
ingredients as such their efficiency intact. Out of the re- 

- maining. 18 samples,- 8- drugs were manufactured by the firms 
of the Haryana State. On receipt 'of the analysis reports 

- these drugs manufacturers were directed to - withdraw the 
- stocks of the products .in question from the institution/market 

A vpart from the ‘above the following punitive action was 
T also taken in' all the 8 cases keeping in view the substandard- 
PR ness of -the items. 

1. Licences Suspended . ’ ' 2 cases 

-, 2. ' Permission to manufacture the concerned items with-  _ 
drawn ’ . 4 cases 

-+ 1 1 3: Warning issued - - न " 2 ०8565 

In regard to the drugs manufacturers situated outside the Haryana‘ 
State, all the 10 cases were referred to the respective State 
Drugs Controllers for taking necessary action at their level 

hese medicines were purchased from approved sources like 
Govt. of India undertakings. (MSD, Karnal, Bengal Immunity, 
ILD.P.L. Karnal etc.), Rate Contract approved by the Director 
Supply and Disposal, Haryana and through -Haryana Small 
Industries and Export Corporation. Only one item 1.6. -Rolled ' 

92 कि 



93 

bandage worth Rs. 1750 were purchased by calling quotations due to emergency needs & one item worth Rs. 1950 was . purchased from original manufacturer. 

Moreover at the time of Purchase it could not be as-certained 
as to whether any of these were of substandard/misbranded 
quality and it was only after analysis they were found to be 
substandard/misbranded and as such no responsibility can 
be fixed for precurement/utilisation of these drugs. Moreover 
unused stock of medicines have been got replaced by 

/ C.M.O. Karnal. 

‘The Committee painfully observe that medicines were consumed with- 
out waiting फिट . results of samples and the patients weré admisburse 
substandard/misbranded medicines. The Committee desire that the action 
be taken against the officers/officials responsible for this lapse. 

The Committee further recommend that random sampling be done 
periodically in the stores of all hospitals/dispensaries in the State and 
action initiated against officers/officials handling stores where such sub- 
standard or misbranded medicines/drugs were found. 

The Committee also desire that punitive action should also be ini- 
tiated in future against the manufacturers/stockists of such substandard/ 
misbranded medicines/drugs in the court of law under the Act and rules 
in vogue. 

The Committee desire that compliance report in respect of the 
above recommendation furnished to the Committee within six months, 

[29] 5.1.5. Physical verification 

(i) No physical verification of stores and stock was done in Civil 
Hospital, Rohtak (1983-84 and 1984-85), Karnal (1980-81 and 1981-82) 
and ‘Primary Health Centre, Nilokheri (1980-81 onwards). 

(i) Spare parts (Rs. 1.08 lakhs) on stock of Central Workshop 
of the Health Transport Organisation were not physically verified during 
the period test checked from 1980-81 onwards. Department stated (June 
1985) that physical verification can not be done, reasons for which have 
not been stated. 

T 5 

The matter was reported to the Government (August 1985); reply 
was awaited (February 1986). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

Civil Hospital, Karnal 

“Necessary steps were taken to get the Physical verification done 
from an officer, independent incharge of an other institution 
Duties of Physical Verification to Dr. J.C. Girotra, D.T.O. 
Karnal were allotted vide C.M.O. Karnal, letter No. Accits.- 
81/4909-38 dated 5-8-81. The officer conducted the physical 
verification on 18-11-81, which covered the period 1980-81 
and 1981-82. (upto 18-11-1981). No discrepancy in any store 
was pointed out by him 85 per his letter No. GHK-81/1908 
dated 19-11-81,



.94 

P.H.C. Nilokheri 

Similarly, physical- verifiation of* Stores/Stock of* P.HiC. Nilokheri 
was conducted* by~ जीन B:Ri- Dahiya, Medical- Officer/ I/C 
R.D. Traori on..6-11-81, for; the,. year. 1980-81 and\ 1981-82 
(upto.. 6511-81). The. Physieal. verification. of P.H.C, Nilokheri 
for. the year 1987-88, covers:the period from the year 1981-82 
onwards, as the, balances. carried . forward on the: new registers 
from. year: to., year; were, duly. checked . with receipt and issue 

. entries by. the A.G.s, Audit- Party every, year. and no dis- 
crepancy was ever pointed out. It therefore. proves the the 
correctness of the balances of previous year, which was verified 

- physically during, the course- of Physical Verification- for the 
" year 1987-88 

Civil Hospital; Rohtak: , - 

¢ Physical verification -of: Civil. Hospital, Rohtak in rfo Medicines 
was .done: in September.'1983; after Flood. Hence no physical 
verificationu for 1983-84: was done at the. end” of Financial 
year, The .Physical verification.for 1984:85<was. done'in Feb- 
ruary & March, 1985. in 1/o medicines only 

Diring the year 1983-84-and 1984-85, Dr. M.L. Duggal: was the 
M:0. Rohtak. Heé has since retired 'and no action, against 

him is possible at this stage. However, now physical verifica- 
. tion of the- whole. stock: and; stores is- being: done 

The physical verification of the store of the Central workshop 
was conducted by Sh. H.G. Taneja,, the then--Accounts. Officer 
of Directorate in 12/85. For future, it is noted, the physical 
verification. .of : central, workshop - store- will. 06- done regularly 

-t The Cojmittee - observe: that -the, physical, verification- of- <stores and 
stock in Civil Hospitals/Health -Céntres and dispensaries was not dome for 
a-’long time: प्रेत: the abSence: ofc such physical’ verifications~there' can be 
chances- of* misappropriation- of < stores-and: other-accountal irregularities 

.o The: Committee- therefore: “desife that' physical‘ verification of stores 
should be done at the periodical regular intervals., The - Committee also 
desire. that, results of such .physical_verification.done. on at, least. two occa- 
sions ‘aftér घाट drafting of “this feport bé alSo intimated. to- the Committee 

- ) 

et 
s



HOME 

[30] 5.4. Shortages 

The details of five cases of shortages of material valuing Rs. 0.92 
lakh noticed by audit in test check are given below :— 

Name of Period of  Audited Value (in Remarks 
Office Audit during lakhs of 

Rupees) 

1 2 3 4 5 

POLICE , - 

Senior May 1981  May 1982 0 25 Nbn consumable store 
Superinten-  to April articles valuing Rs. 
dent of 1982 25,353 issued to various 
Police police stations were not 
Bhiwani accounted for in the 

store register of reci- 
pient police  station. 
The S.P. Bhiwani stated 
(July 1985) that the 
matter was being looked 
out. . 

The departmental representative informed the Committee during 
the course of oral examination that articles valung Rs. 14048 had been 
traced and recovery of Rs. 7998 was to be effected and that article 
worth Rs. 3307 were under enquiry. When called upon to explamn as 
on what dates -articles amounting to Rs. 14048 were accounted for, the 
departmental representative stated that the information would be supplied - 
in due course. 

The Cmmoittee however, observe that the department was not serious 
about the matter and did pot make any efforts to adjust/recover the 
shortages. The Committee, therefore, desire that responsibility for not 
affecting the- recoveries -for डाली a long time be fixed and action initiated 
ngainst the officials responsible for the lapse under intimation to फिट 
Committee. ) 

95



. DEVELOPMENT! 

6.5. Desert Development Programme. v 

[आ 6.5.1. Introductory 

The Centrally sponsored ‘Desert Development Programme’ (DDP) 

which aimed at, integrated developoent of desert areas' through arresting, 

the desert conditions and simultaneously conserving, harnessing, deve- 

loping and utilising the resources in an integrated manner was start- 

ed in Sirsa, Bhiwani, Rohtak and Hisar districts in 1977-78. The pro- 

gramme was being implemented in these districts through District Rural 

Development Agencies (DRDAs) and expenditure was shared on 50 : 50 

basis by the Central and the State Governments. No survey was conduc- 

ted to ascertain the extent of desert in the State before commencement 

of the Programme Ié’n"a\ the area so far reclaimed as a result of umple- 

mentation of the Pipgramme had not been identified by the State Govern- 

ment. 

6.5.2. TFinancial Outlay 

(a) Rupees 3,46.60* lakhs remained un-utilised on the programmes 

at the end of 1978-79. Durmg 1979-80 to 1983-84, grants aggregating 

Rs. 9,40.85 lakhs were released to the agencies of which central assis- 

tance received was Rs. 5,58.11 lakhs as under . 

Year : Allocation : Funds Expendi- 
- released  ture by 

. . by State DRDAs 

Central  State Total Govern- 

’ ] . ment to 

. * DRDAs 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

1979-80 48.75 °~ 48.75  97.50 Nil  1,86.38 

1980-81 1,20.89  1,29.89  2,59.78  1,81.91 2,02.78 

1981-82 1,52.50  1,52.50 . 3,05.00 3,05.00 3,12.25 

1982-83 111.97 1,11.97' 2,23.94 2,(5.44 2,86.01 

1983-84 : 1,15.00 1,15.00  2,30.00  2,38.50 2,53.52 

- 558.11 5,58.11 11,16.22  9,40.85 12,40.94 

#Rs. 1,52.34 lakhs with the DRDAs and Rs. 1,94.26 lakhs advances 

with implementing departments. 

-96 



97 

Out of total allocation of Rs. 11,16.22.lakhs; the State Govern- 
ment released only Rs. 9,40.85 lakhs. The less release of Rs. 1,75.37 
lakhs was due to the fact that during 1978-79, the State Government 
had released excess funds to the tune of Rs. 1,75.37 lakhs. - 

(b) The receipts and expenditure of the agencies for the years 
1979-80 to 1983-84 were as under : 

Receipt Name of the Agencies 

Hisar Rohtak  Bhiwani Sirsa Total 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

1. Opening Balance 41.78 10.07 8.22 92.27 1,52.34 

2. Grant-in-aid 3,23 50 2,15.36.  2,30 . 86 1,71.13 9.40. 85 

3. Other Receipts 319 16.73 3.69 6.08 29.69 

Total 3,68.47 24216 2,42.77 2,69.48 11,22.88 

Payment 

1. Revenue 3,77.03  2,10.59  2,11.99 3,42 09 11,41.70 

2 Capital 1.08 245  70.67 2.99  99.24 
3. *Advances to . 

implementing 
Agencies (—)9.73  (—)1.85 (—)44.06 (—)80.01 ) 

' 1,35.65 

4. Closing Balances 8.09 8.92 4.17 4.41 17.59 

3,68 47 242.16 242.77 2,69.48 11,22.88 

Sector wise break up of expenditure was Forest : Rs¢ 6,59.95 
lakhs; Agriculture : Rs. 25.63 lakhs; Apmimal Husbandry : Rs. 2,32.93 
lakhs; Irrigation : Rs. 61.89 lakhs; Dairy Development : Rs. 2,25.22 
lakhs; Fisheries : Rs. 1.26 lakhs and Project Administration : Rs. 52.46 
lakhs (Total : Rs. 12,59.34 lakhs). 

It was noticed that : 

—The variations in the figures of actual expenditure (Rs. 12,40.94 
lakhs) as per audited accounts of the Agencies and those 
depicted in the progress reports (Rs. 12,59.34 lakhs) submitted 
by the Project Cell to the Government had not been reconciled 
(February 1986). 

*Minus figures ———*——x‘under the Head ‘“Advances to imp'lementing agencies” 
represent adjustment of advances given to them in the previous years 
(1977-78 and -1978-79). - - - - - - 



98 

' . —Rupees '1.80 lakhs (198283 : Rs. 0:30 lakh; 198384 :7Rs. 1.50 
lakhs) “had *been. divert€d to''meet -establishment -charges in . 
respect of TRDP -and "DPAP. AR 

—Rupees 24.20 lakhs given as advances to implementing Agehncies - 
- were treated 25 ifinal -experiditure in.the accounts for .1982-83 

by the .DRDA Hissar without obtaining .any utilisation .certi- 
. ficates. - ' 

Mention regarding implementation of the programme during 1977-78 
and -1978-79 was made in-para of 7.5 of the Audit Report for the 
year 1981-82 (Civil). "Further test check of the accounts of the Agencies 
from 1979-80 to 1983-84 was conducted i “Februrary-May 1985 and 
the points under each sector noticed are mentioned in the -succeeding 
paragraphs. : ' . . 

In reply to the questionnaire of the Committee, the department 
stated as under :— . 

“As 26 blocks of 4 districts viz. ‘Rohtak (5), Bhiwani (7) Hissar 
- (10) -and - Sirsa -(4) ~covering -an -area of 17650 -sq. Kms. had 

been -identified ‘by the ‘National :Commissin on Agriculture 
"as ~comstituting -desert -in -Haryana, -no -separate -survey was 
considered necessary for the purpose.- The identification by’ 
National Commission on Agriculture was based on severity 

“and frequency of droughts and eratic nature of rainfall. As 
'such there was no need to conduct fresh survey. 

The -desert in ‘India including, Haryana was identified :by the the 
National Commission on Agriculture and as such-no fresh 
survey was got conducted to get the desert areas.identified 
again. According to the guidelines to DDP/DPAP of Govt. 
of India .some -activities -like afforestation, watershed .Manage- 
ment, land levelling "Rain water harvesting have been high- 
lightened in order to. check desertification. These activities 
'were undertaken in \consultation -with line .departments such 
-as -agriculture, -animal .husbandry .and _Forest Department as 

* था -as HAU Scientists. Toposheets of all districts are avai- 
-lable with -Agriculture Department which .have been published 

« by . Survey of India. : - ' 

-The progress -achieved, during ‘thei6th Plan-.and onward ~under :the 
-afforestation "sand dunme -fixation, shelter belts and -pasture deve- 
lopment 1is -as under — 

Sr.  During 6th Plan . . 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 
No. . ) . 

‘1. -Afforestation 7160  Hect. - _ .2508 1707 446 
2. SandDure 5751 ° “Hect. e "250 - — 

3. S. Belts 26730 RKM —_— — 150 
. o - RKM 

4. Pasture Dev. :563 -Hect. — ~— 80 



' ८ 99 

The Planning requires manpower, financial resources and 15 a time 
consuming process. The amount of financial resources needed 
for identification are not available under DDP/DPAP. The 
work could have been undertaken by line departments only 
if their financial resources permitted. 

The progress reports indicate only tentative expenditure on the 
basis of work done, but the audited balance sheets depicit 
the actual expenditure booked and hence the variations. The 
final figures are given in the audited balance sheet. 

In the initial stages the entire amount was given to Implementing 
Departments as advance.. This was causing a problem at the 
time of reconciliation of progress reports and final accounts, 
Hence, the variation as stated in para of PAC. To solve 
the problem and as a result of review of the delayed uti- 
lisation certificates the instructions have 0 been issued to 
DRDAs regarding, release of funds in instalments vide letter 
No. Acctts.-85/SO-II/2513 dt. 6-4-85 & Acctts. 85/SO-11/8755 
dt. 14-10-85 to stop recurrence of such irregularities in future. 

An amount to the tune of Rs. 1,25,000 was transferred to IRDP 
during 83-84 to meet the expenditure on account of pay and 

- TA of establishment as no funds were available under IRDP 
at State Headquarters. The amount has since been recouped 
vide Vr. No. 26, dated 17-6-85. The accounts of the DDP/ 
DPAP at the State Headquarter’s have since been integrated 
as per Govt. of India’s guidelines and, therefore, the question 
of recoupment of Rs. 55,000 to DDP fund does not arise. 

A sum of Rs. 24 20 lacs was treated as final expenditure since 
tenders for all the buildings work had been finalised and 
almost entire building material had been stored at the site 
of work by the contractors. In view of the above, the 
expenditure of Rs. 24.20 lacs was committed expenditure भी. 
the year on the building under construction. The utilisation 
certificates of the said advance were duly submitted by the 
implementing departments during 1982-83 and 1983-84. ' 

The centrally sponsored ‘Desert Development Programme® which 
aimed at integrated development of desert areas through arresting the 
desert conditions and simultaneously conserving, harnessing, developing 
and utilising the resources in_ an integrated manner was taken up in 
Haryana. The Committee, however, notes the following shortcoming/ 

-deficiencies in the implementation of the programme, 

(i) There was an unauthorised excess expenditure on p'laJn"tation 
on private land, inflated coverage of area under plantation and plan- 
tation in wurban areas. T 

¢ 

(i) There was shortfall in irrigation area anticipated to 9६. covered, 
deep irrigation tubewells provided 13 to 149 .irrigation in Bhiwani- dis- 
frot ard provided 20 0 -97% jepipation कह Sirsa Distwict . e Lol



100" 

(0 "'Machitiery-purchised: worth-:Rs: 36:91 dakhs’forr™Milk’ Plant 
Bhiwani+and “Rs. - 160 Hakhs, Toi-MilkPlant; - Sirsa - remained unutilised 
कण want of  demand-of*condénsed milk at’-Bhiwani rand ‘nonsconstruction 
of “milk*-plant.~at Sirsa 

(iv) Expenditure- incurred on raising of fruits and vegetable nur- 
suries;c mule:ribreeding; ८ piggery vextensioni centres,. camel .breeding <centres 
andrvillage-.milk ' cooperative societies: fail- to».yield, the. fruitful results 

N - - 

(v) ' The -Department *had -fio information. -about the area irrigated 
and the crops raised out of subsidy of Rs. 6.65 lakhs paid to 301 
beneficiaries: for: installation of shallow -tubewells 

(vi) [-Nb evaluation , of: the -programme*-had: .been "0006, 'to ascertain 
dimpact:.on ‘the*sbeneficiaries: 

The *Committee; " therefoie, -strongly recommend: “that ' ‘while launching 
such' developmental’ progranmmes' -which‘-are inténded for फिर ‘welfare of the 
State, ‘the Government, should be circomscriptive informulating them 
घाव foreseeing * the -botflenecks- and ' probléems at फिट ' time: of evolving 
various schemes connected with them so that the benefit perculates to 
the - people:.for. whom thesenprogrammes सार intended 

[32]-:6.5.3:. Forestry.sector. . , N 

Rupees 6;59.95 lakhs were.spent. dufing ‘T979-80. to .1983-84 under / 
this .sector...on .different..schemes.. Four schemes as. under.. were test- 
checked ’ ' 

Sr.. Scheme Financial Expendi- Physical 
No.© - allotment .. ture 

Target Achieve- 
. ments 

T . C[h‘ lakhs:of rupees) 

1. Afforestation: £ 14,1001 8%21% 6833 6479 
. Hectares  Hectares 

2. SandDunes Fixation. . . 44:85 = 3949 2955-  3019.50 
RS : . Hectares-  Hectares 

3,; Shelter.Belts. ।. -29.58: 1178 24432... 26170 
कि - .- . RKMs RKMs 

4. PastureDevelopment . 4.97 _  2.83 .. 542... 466 
N दि ; . . Hectaress  Hectares _ 

As may be seen from'the above table, while expenditure in res- 
pectsvof> sand'-dunesisfization rand >shelter belts::was: lesss than: the- financial 
allotment’ while* physical -achievements were more~than targets: Financial 
allotment was, thus, not based of -reliable. estimates



[01 

() Under the scheme, plantation was to be raised on public 
as well as on -private land. For plantation on private lands, cash subsidy 
at the rate of 25 and 33} per cent -of -the total cost was payable to 
small and marginal farmers, respectively. Instead of paying subsidy in 
cash, plants were raised by the Forest Department during 1980-81 to 
1983-84 on private lands 1n Bhiwani, Hisar and :Sirsa at a cost of 
Rs. 29.74 lakhs. Categorisation of beneficiaries into small and marginal 
farmers was not identifiable in departmental records. Even <assuming 
that all the plants were raised on the land of marginal farmers, the 
maximum amount of subsidy ‘at-the rate of '33} -per cent -works out 
to Rs. 9.91 lakhs thus resulting in unauthorised expenditure of Rs. 19.83 
lakhs due for recovery from beneficiaries. - 

(i) () DRDA, Bhiwam approached' the revenue authorities for 
measurement of the area actually covered by Forest Department as 
correctness of the same done by official of DRDA was not reliable. 
Physical measurements conducted by the Revenue Authorities (April 1984) 
at the instance of DRDA revealed that in village Mankawas (Bhiwani) 
लिन area covered and plantation done were __4_‘_;5198 ectares .(1.07 lakh 

ants a/fiHgalnst Q hectares (3.41 lakh plants) claimed to have been 
done by™ the Forest Departiient, resulting in  excess _payment रण 
एईँ चाठ देखलस 93 lakhs to the Forets Department. The claim for .refundlodged 
by the Agency (July 1984) with the Forest Department was under investi- 
gation with the State Vigilance Department (February 1985). 

. (b) Similarly, physical' verification conducted by _the DRDA, 
Bhiwani (March 1984) revealed that in four villages, of Bhiwani the actual 
area covered (42.5 hectares ) was much less than ,the area reported to 
have been covered 68.5 hectares) by the D F.O. Bhiwani resulting in 
cxcess_payment of Rs. 0.50 lakh. Although.the Chief Executive Officer, 
Bhiwani ordered .(June 1984) physical re-verification of, the area by the 
Revenue Authorifies neither such .re-verification had been done nor was 
any responsibility fixed for not conducting.the same  (February * 1986), 

. (iii) Although the programme was to be restricted to rural areas, 
Rs. 2.71 lakhs were spent,(Bhiwani : Rs. 2 53 lakhs and Hisar : 
Rs. 0 18 lakh) during 1981-82 to 1983-84 on afforestation,of 86 hectares, 
raising of shelter belts in, 82 Row kilometres. and pasture developments 
in 22 hectares in urban areas. 

1982-83 and 1983-84 and Rs. 4.60 lakhs were -shown १85 recovered rang- 
ing from Rs. 100-to Rs. 11,000 -from: each guard. Reasens as well 85 
source of recovery of such a_huge amount from -Guards/foresters were 
neither enquired nor any departmental action -initiated .against the delin- 
quent officials (February 1986). - 

As a 'result of sub-standard work carried -out -at the time of 
plantation, the success of plantation .rdised, as- physically verified by the 
Agencies, ranged from 50 to 75 -per cent against the rmnorms of 80 
per cent. .- - . -



102 

(v) Rupees 1.09 lakhs intended for .afforestation, sand dunes 
fixation and raisirig-of shelter ~belts had been utilised. by the District 
Forest Officer, Sirsa for the purchase of tyres/tubes, store articles ‘and 
building materials during-1982-83 and 1983-84 

In their written' reply; the department stated as under :— 

ey R“egardmg aff. SDF छा) in private land 
.8 

"It लंड stated that during .the period 1980-81 to 1983-84 forestry 
-t 
s work on.private land was as wunder :— 

[ : 

-« + 1980-81 .1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 Total 

Afforestation  { .« 4 .. .— . 142 — . . 146 
! , L . Hectare 

2, .SDF. . . . — 169 167 78 414 
N B Hectate 

3; PD. -~ . v -- 100 - — — 10 

o 
A 
भर 

«न 2 
न 

LY 

Works on Pvt. lands were under taken as one of the main objec- 
tive of the Afforestation,” Sand Dune Fixation & Parture Deve- 
lopment was to improve the 'soci-economic conditions of the 
area because it"helps in rainfall checks the mrach of desert 
and mamtain {ecological balance. The work was also carried 

* out after clousure of- land under Section 38 of Indian Forest Act 
1927 and 4 & '5 of LPA 1900 because afforestation and SDF work 
is equally important in Pvt. lands becduse’ it effect the 
community land, Government lands, ponds and’ village habi- 
tants. Moreover, in action plans of 1978-79 to 1981-82 the 
provision existed’ for afforestation and- sand dune fixation on 
privaté lands also and during 1982-83 to '83-84 Sand Dune 
Fixation could" also be taken up i’ closed lands. Keeping 
in view these facts, the Govt. of India had -allowed planta- 
tion on private lands vide their ‘lettéer No.’ (1)-16/85 DPAP 
dated 22-7-87. Hence, the work , were undertaken according 
to guidelines, and action plans. Government/panchayat lands 
were not easily available, as such the  work were undertaken 
in the, fields.of persons who were, ready for getting plantation 
in.: their,- 1ands, Officers/officials found responsible for the in- 

. correct measurement of area in Mankwas were placed under 
suspension .-and charge-sheets- served upon them. Now _they 
have been reinstated subject to the pending,enquiry as explained 

... .by. Forest, Department. The Enquiry officers have been appointed 

.2 

and inquiries are in progress..- Necessary action will be taken 
after’ the receipt of enquiry reports 

Ly - 
n 

In view _of the position explained in the reply at Sr. No. 1 
the, question of  recovery does not arise. The farmers were 
rnot willing for ;execution -of work in their farms voluntarily 
so question “of ftecovery from them does not arise.. ~



103 

The ADC & the Divisional Forest Officer, after reverification, has 
confirmed that the targets as shown to have been achieved 
in the four wvillages viz. Naloi, Saral, Kaloa and Gudha घाट 
correct and no excess expenditure has been ncurred. 

According to Forest Department, it is an implied condition 
in the Forest Department to get work from a labourer so as 
to commensurate the wages he 15 entitled to get for the days 
he has worked. DFO and the Forest Guard is directly res- 
ponsible for taking full work from the labourers employed 
by him and the responsibility of other supervisory staff i.e 
Forester and Forest Ranger 1s also fixed. The DFO has 
certified that recovery was made from Forest Guard, Forester 
and Forest Ranger due to less execution of work and payment 
was made for the work got done by them. 

DFO Rohtak stated that in Forest Department the entire afforesta- 
tion works, raising and maintenance of nurseries & other de- 
parimental works are got executed by Forest Guards. The 
works are actually cairied out by the daily paid labouiers 
employed by him and supervised by Block Officer Range 
Officer and Duvisional Forest Officer m their respective sphere. 
Some times, 1t happens that the works are not of desired 
specifications i.e. the quality of works 1s poor or less work 
is taken by the Foiest Guard fiom the labourers. As per 
Forest Manual, the work must commensurate with the expen- 
diture 1ncurred. The expenditure is adjusted by number of 
labourers employed, & No. of days for which they worked 
in a particular month. The work got done 1s adjuged by sche- 
dule of rates fixed for such works by Forest Department. 
The Forest Guard has to cariy out a number of works, 
settered over in far flung areas under his Beat. Besides he 
1s responsible for protection of the aiea m his charge. It 
is always not possible for him to get all the works from 
labourers carried out to the desired specifications. Some times 
the labourers misuse his absence to other areas of his beat. 
When the labourers shirk work and progress of work which 
are supposed to do become lesser. The Forest Guard is the 
ultimate sufferer of poor quality of फिट works or less works 
carried out under his supervision. The poor quality of works 
is noticed when such works घाट checked by Blocks Officers, 
Range Officer, Divisional Forest Officer and they reduce the 
cost of muster roll accordingly. The resultant reduction of 
amount of muster roll takes the shape of recovery . The 
Forest Guard being directly respomsible for executing these 
works, recovery is effected from him. Since the actualdefaulters 
are labourers, the amount is made good by him from their 
wages and the Forest Guard pays the recovery os loss/poor 
quality of works, in case-supervisory staff 1s found responsible 
for less over/poor quality of works recovery to they _are 
responsible, 1s made also fiom them. 

other words, cheques for the actual amount to be paid to the 
labourers on the basis of actual work done are issued in favour



"104 

of Forest Rangers by -the: DFO. The.irecovery. shown लंड thus 
potional ‘which is .adjusted at the time of aaking payment 
-to labourers by .the Forest Rangers. Therefore, the question of 
recovery from: any. Forest .Guard/Forester: does not arise. 

5. DEO Swsa reported, that according to the .standing order No. 
3/79-80 of Conservator of Forests, West Circle, .Hisar, depart- 
mental actionr has been taken .against defaulting .officials for 
-their negligence .by .imposing the recovery for ‘less Work. 
The -recovery in. itself a punishment under section 8 of CSR 
(Runishment .and Appeals) .Rules, 1987. Therefore, no further 

. . action is considered necessary in .this matter. 

6. * As per report of DFO Sirsa building material like angleiron, 
cement etc. were -purchased: to. protect  the .plantation raised 
under, DDP. There are three tractors i Sirsa division under: 
DDP. The spare parts and tyres were purchased for these 
tractors to make' the -machinery in.running condition. In this 
way, no irregularities have been committed: as all the tyres/ 
tubes- were used in Forest Departments vehicles purchased out 

- of DDPP. funds for proper maintenance of plantation raised. 
o sAs such'the question of' fixation of responsibility does not 

arise:as amount. spent on-their items did not exceed* the alloca- 
tion of budget under forestry  sector. . हे 

‘During the oral evidence when asked to intimate the area covered 
under sand dune programme in gemcral and Manakwas village in Bhiwani 
district in particular, the. departmental representatives informed the Committee 
that in Manakwas village, -against the. coverzge of 310 hectares of land, 
only 94 hectares of land was covered and 216 :heciares’ of -land remained 
tobe covered. The departmental representative further informed the Committee 
that the responsibility for non-coverage of the area would be fixed after 
the receipt of the enquiry report of the vigilance department: 

The Committee desire that the final outcome of the enquiry together 
with” the refund of Rs. 3.93 lakhs from the Forest 'Department may be inti- 
mated to them expeditiously. | 

G



MEDICA L—EDUCATON 

[33] 6.7 Extra_expe\nditur&e 

Construction of ten quarters of 9-J type (estimated cost : Rs. 10.39 
lakhs) and sixteen quarters of 11-J type (estimated cost : Rs. 6.80 ‘akhs) 
for the staff of Medical College, Rohtak was allotted by Maharishi 
Dayanand University, Rohtak to two contractors in March 1978 * for 
completion 1n March 1979 and November 1978 respectively. When the 

construction reached plinth level at a cost of Rs. 039 lakh and Rs. 0.61 
lakh, respectively, the administrative control of the college was taken 

over, mn September- 1978, by the Government and further construction 
was stopped by the contractors of their own. 

A test check (Novermber 1983-May 1984) of the accounts of the ' 
University and the College revealed the following developments in the 
matter of execution of incomplete works पा 

(1) Between Scptember 1978 and August 1979  the University 

repeatedly asked the college to take over charge of the in- 

complete works and to get them executed through the agency 

of the State Public Works Department bui no action was 
taken by the college. 

(1) In October 1979 the college enquired from the contractors, 

who had executed the woiks up to plinth level, whether they 

were willing to complete the works or not; the contractors 

) declined to complete the works without assigning. any reason. 

(पं) From October 1979 to September 1980 the matter remained 

under correspondence by the college with the Government/ 

PWD/University and the Government decided only in Septem- 

ber 1980 ihat these works be resumed and got completed 

through the Public Works® Department. 

(iv) Between October 1980 and July 1981 revised estimates were 

prepared and tenders were invited by the PWD and works 

were allotted in August 1981 to two contractors (different 

from earlier ones) at an estimated cost of Rs. 11.73 lakhs 

for ten duarters and Rs. 10.31 lakhs for फिट sixteen quarters. 

All the ten quarters were completed in November 1983 (actual 

cost :Rs. 1251 lakhs) and sixteen quarters in March 1984 (actual cost : 

Rs. 9.96 lakhs). Had the works been resumed by the college immediately 

after September 1978, ‘these would have been completed at a cost of Rs. 

7.86 lakhs and Rs. 6.41 lakhs on the rates approved m March 1978. 

The delay, thus resulted in (a) extra expenditure of Rs. 4,65 lakhs (Ten 

quarters) and Rs. 3.55 lakhs (sixteen quarters), (b) avoidable expenditure 

of about Rs. 3.95 lakhs on account of house rent allowance paid and 

(© loss of revenue of approximately Rs. 1.43 lakhs by way of non- 

recovery .of  house rent from the staff concerned. . 

105



106 

The Department in its-reply of December 1985 and March 1986 
accepted the facts. 

The departm/ent in their written"reply' stated as under :— 

The above work was allotted to Sh.” Gian" Chand’ Nawal Contractor 
vide Ezxecutive Engineer, M.D. University, Rohtak allotment 
letter dated 14-3-78 with a time limit of 12 months starting 

- from 14-3-78. The N.L.T. as well as the allotment letter con- 
tained a' condition that the M.D. University would supply 
cement & steel to the contractor @ Rs. 22/- per bag and @ 
Rs. 2300/- per M.T. न3.% storage charges respectively. Ther¢ 
was general shortage of cement at that time and the contractor 
wrote 7 letters for'the supply of cement, steel and also for 
plan of the building on 14-3-78, 28-3-78, 5-5-78, 8-9-78, 23-9-78, 
13-12-78 and 28-4-79. The contractor in his letter dated 8-9-78 
had mentioned that only 210 bags of cement were issued to 
him from -3/78 ६0 9/78 and his staff & labour was sitting 
idle due to" non supply of cement. Similarly, the contractor . 
in पिंड letter dated 23-9-78 informed the Executive Engineer 

. M.D. University that department would be responsible for 
loss & delay due to non supply of cement. In his letter 

.o dated 13-12-78, contractor requested to finalise his work in 
the present stage otherwise he would charge 3009 premium 
against 255% premium tendered by him: In his letter dated 
28-4-79, the contractor accused the deptt. that due: to non- 

_supply of cement, steel & plan, he suffered heavy loss and 
submitted his' claim for the same and a copy of this letter 
was endorsed to the Registrar, M.D. University. Ultimately, the 
contractor served a notice to the University Authorities through 
his advocate on 14-1-80 and claimed for loss of Rs. 5,33,835 
The Executive Engineer, M.D. University in replyto contractor’s 
letter dated 5-5-78 asked him to. use lime surkhi instead 
of cement. The contractor blamed M.D. University that he 

: was the only contractor who had been asked to use lime surkhi 
mstead of cement, after the issue-of allotment. letter. The 
period of 12 months for completion of the work expired on 
13-3-79. The contractor ‘being agrieved applied for appointment 
of " an-arbitrator in the court of Sr. Sub Jude Rohtak on 

«», - 16-11-83 and finally Shri G.R.. Jain, Superintending Engineer 
- M.IT.Ci, Rohtak was appointed as an arbitrator by the court 

. on 20-12-86. The - Arbitrator gave award of Rs. .4.01.500/- 
in favour of the contractor on 30-6-87. Thé award of the 
arbitrator was contested by the deptt., in the .court of Sr. Sub 

+ Judge Rohtak and ultimately, the award was set 85106 by the 
. . - court vide its Judgement dated 13-1-89. The contractor has 

further filed an appeal in'the court of District Judge on 13-1-89 
and the matter is still pending in the court ‘ ही 

Construction of 16 Nos. 11-J houses at an agreemental cost of Rs. 6.80 1805. 

. The above work was allotted to Sh. Harkishan Dass contractor 
vide ‘Executive Engineer; M.D. University allotment letter dated 14-3-78 
with a time limit of 8 months starting from 14-3-78. As in case of 9-J 
hous~s, the allotment letter cortained a ceondition for फिट supply of i 



107 

cement and steel @ Rs. 22/- per bag and Rs. 23000/- per M.T.+3%( 

storage charges to फिट contractor. During the execution .of work, the 

contractor wrote 3 letters to the Executive Engineer, M.D. University 

for issue of cement on 18-7-78, 4-8-78 and 30-1-79. The contractor in 

his letter dated 14-2-79 to the Executive Engineer refused to continue 

the work at old rates and claimed damages of Rs. 15,000/. From these 

Jetters it is clear that there was general shortage of cement at that .time 

due to which the progress of work was hampered. 

In the meantime, the administrative control of Medical College, 

Rohtak was transferred from M.D. Umversity, Rohtak to a Governing 

Body vide Ordinance No. 3 of 1978 published in Govt. Gazeite on 21-9-78. 

In the Ordmance, the management of the Medical College was vested .in 

the Governing Body. The Governing Body was constituted by the Govt. 

on 3-11-78. Thereafter ,an indenture -between the university and the Govt. 

containing the terms & conditions of transfer of control of Medical 

College from M.D. Umversity to Govt. was signed on 29-11-78. 

The agency which was to execute the works of Medical College 

carlier being exccuted by the P.W D. cell of the M.D. University was 

a policy matter and could not be decided either by the 

Director-Principal, M C. Rohtak or be thre Local ‘P.W.D. authorities 

and, therefore, the matter was placed befoy फिट Governing Body 

in 1ts meeting held on 30-1-79 The Governing Body authorised the 

Chairman to take a decision in फिट matter after consulting the P.W.D. 

authorities. After consultation with P.W.D authorities and the Chairman, 

the Director-Princiapal referred the matter to Govt. on 19-3-79 with 

a request that Medical College may be allowed to deposit Rs 31.43 

lacs with the P.W.D for execution of building works as Deposit works. 

The Commussioner, Health, further wrote a letter to.the Engineer-in-Chief, 

P.W.D. B&R Branch, on 21-3-79 fo issue instructions to the Executive 

Engineer, Provnl. Divn. No. 2 to carry out the works of Medical College 

as Deposit works The Engineer-in-Chief , B&R Hr, accordinlgly, 

issued instructions to the Superintending Engineer, B&R Circle, Rohtak 

on 21-3-79 to carry out the works of Medical ‘College, Rohtak as 

deposit works after obtaining estimates, revising the rates and also after 

obtaining the administrative approval of the competent authority in res- 

pect of various works. Medical College, Rohtak deposited Rs. 31.43 

lacs with the Executive Engineer, Provnl. Divn. No. 2 Rohtak on 23-3-79. 

The Executive Engineer, Provnl. Divn. No. 2 Rohtak informed the 

Director-Principal, Medical College, Rohtak vide his letter dated 16-4-79 

. that almost all the works were already in progress and, therefore, it would 

not be advisible to transfer any work to the P.W D. at 'that stage. The 

Executive Engineer, Provnl. Divn. No.2., Rohtak in his letter dated 9-5-79 

also informed the Executive Engineer, M.D. University that the time linmit 

of the works had lalready expired and neither extension was granted nor 

any action under clause 2 of the agreement was taken against the contra- 

ctor and, therefore, asked for the further details of works] to be transferred 

to P.W.D. and also to regularise the time limt to avoid litigation. 

The information asked for by -the Executive Engineer, B&R was supplied 

by the Executive Engineer, M.D.U. on 2-7-79. _Prior to this, the Executive 

Fngincer, M.D. University had ajso informed the Director-Principal vide 

‘his_letter dated 16-6-79 that the -contractors of 9-J & 11-J were not 

prepared to carry out .the works and they -wanted their works to be



108 

finalised and securities to be released. In the meantime, the matter was 
discussed by the Superintending Engineer, B & R Circle, jRohtak with 
the Engineer-in-Chief, P.W.D. B&R. during his visit at -Jhajjar on 14-5-79 
and after discussion with the Engineer-in-Chief , he (S.E.) directed the 
Executive Engineer, Proval. Divn. No. 2 on 12-6-79 to take over only 
those construction works which were yet to be started. He further ad- 
vised that the works which have already been started have to be completed 
by the Medical College authorities themselves. Even in case of works 
which were yet to be started, it was to be made clear to the Medical 
College’ authorities that they should settle with the contractor™ finally 
in case any contractual obligations have been entcred into by them and 
the B&R department will not deal ‘with any contractor engaged originally 
by the M.D.U. Thereafter, the Director-Principal again called a meeting 
of Executive Engineer, M.D. University and the Executive Engineer P.W.D. 
B&R on 6-7-79. In this meeting it was pointed out by the .Executive 
Engineer, ‘M.D. University that the P.W.D. authorities_-were not capable 
of taking over the charge untill the contracts were finally settled and in 
this way both the works could be not completed by the two contractors 
in- view of earlier University 'contractors un willingness to do so. 

, Ultimately, the control of Medical College was completely taken over by the Govt. on 9-7-79 and Commissioner, Health vide letter dated 
18-9-80 requested the Commissioner, P.W.D. B&R that the construction works of the Medical College should be taken over by the P.W.D., B&R. 
In view of this decision of the (09, a meeting was again held on 30-12-89 
in the office of the Director-Principal consisting of Executive Engineer, 
M.D. University and Executive Engineer, P.W.D. B&R eotc. in which 
it was decided that the Executive Engineer, M.D. University would finalise 
the on going works of the contractors and hand over the same ६0 the Executive Engineer, B&R. Thereafter, fresh estimates of both the works were prepared by the P.W.D. B&R “and administrative approval of the Govt. was conveyed as under :— - ' 

Sr, Name of work Amount No. & dt. of Adminis- 
No. . ' ’ of trative Approval. 

ः Estimate ' 

- . . Rs. . 

.. 1. 10 Nos. 9-J Houses. ©720,46,300 7... 2019-29 dt.12-6-81 
2. 16 Nos. 11-J Houses. 18,01,000 2313 dt. 26-6-81 
M{ 

R पट works. were _allotted_ to”the new contractors after inAvit‘ing*'frqsh - ~te,ndker‘S. This rce‘slulted in additional cost for the completion " of _these works.’ - ,. व. ० ‘ 
=" " The -Committee - do not feel convened - either with written reply or “thr’ एवं evidence of the department and’ desire that- the Government- should ’h“ave‘»a"sysfiem ‘under which the work started once must be completed -within -a stipulated period. The Committee further desire that the case be pursued in the Court and its final outcome be intimated to. the - Committee. 

-



109 

[34] 6.8 Avoidable cxpenditure 

In January 1977, work for construction of a workshop building 
for Medical College, Rohtak (College) was entrusted by Maharish1 Daya- 
nand University, Rohtak (University) to a contractor on agreement basis 
(estimated cost: Rs. 8.00 lakhs) for completion by December 1978, 
The University had also a proposal to construct a dharamsala in the 
college for the facility of patients and for this purpose, freceived a donation 
of Rs. 1100 lakhs from Haryana State Agriculture Marketing Board 
(March 1977 : Rs. 5.00 lakhs; Maich 1978: Rs. 5.00 lakhs) and from 
a Sugar Mill (March 1978 : Rs. 1.00 lakh). While the construction of 
workshop building was in progress (expenditure incurred up to December 
1978 : Rs. 3.15 lakhs), .the University decided (Novembr 1977) to convert 
the woikshop into dharamsala for providing accommodation to attendants 
of the patients admitted and obtamned (June 1978) its detailed design 
and estimates prepared from a private architect at a cost of Rs. 0.60 
lakh. Later, in September 1978, the admimstrative control of the college 
was taken over by the State Government and, ther.fore, neither the 
proposal of constructing dharamsala was proceeded with nor the donation 
of Rs. 11 00 lakhs was transferred by the University to the Government. 

Meanwhile up to December 1978, an expenditure of Rs.3.15 lakhs 

had been incurred on the construction of the workshop building. In July 

1979, the Umversity advised the college to take over the charge of घाट 
incomplete works. Upon this, the college asked ihe contractor (October 

1979) to continue the woik at original rates which the contractor declined 

(November 1979). At this stage, the matter was taken up by the college 

with the Government and later, on app.oval of the Government, the 

work was entrusted (November 1981) to another contractor thiough 

Public Works Department. The workshop building was completed in 
August 1983 at an extra cost of Rs. 3.57 lakhs, as compared to the 
rates approved 1n January 1977. 

Thus, besides fruitless expenditure of Rs. 0.60 lakh incurred by 

the University on preparation of design and estimates for the dharamsala 
works never executed, there was an extra expenditure of Rs. 3.57 lakhs 

due to lack of timely follow-up on the part of the college for completing 

the workshop building immediately after transfer of its control to Govern- 
ment in September 1978. 

The matter was referred to Government in September 1984. The 

Director-Principal of the College in his reply (July 1985) to the State 

Government and Audit admitted the facts and the extra expenditure. 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

The construction of Maintenance & Equipments repair workshop 

building was planned and admimstrative approval accorded by the Govern- 
ment (Health Deptt) vide Memo No. 330-I-HB-II/76/1522 dt. 14-1-76 for 
Rs. 12.83 1805. 

Medical College was put under the administrative control of M.D. 

University fiom 1-7-76 and on the 08515 of above administrative 

_approval, the work was taken up by the Construction Cell of M.D. 

University and the work was allotted to Sh. Harkishan Dass Con- 

tractor at 215% premium with time linit of 8 months vide Executive



110 

Engineer, M.D. University letter No. ~EE/UP’C-I/148.-150‘ dated. 
12-1-77. The contractor continued to work upto 3/78 and executed 
the work to the extent of Rs: 3:15 lacs: 

" Another proposal for the"construttion of DHaramshala building for the 
attendants of * patients coming to the-Médical College for treatment 

_~  wus also'going on since’ 1972173 छा nofinal'decision was arrived at. 
Ultimnately 10, #975-76, it was decided to construct a Dharamshala 
for 200’ attendants-only which could' lateron be expanded for 300 
.atterdants. Estimates were' sent by the Chief Engineer, P.W.D. 

. B & R. Harydna on 2-6-76 for Rs. 44:47 lacs: Admunistrative 
approval was accorded by the Govt. on 19-7-76. Government also 

" advised the Director-Principal (0' tdke further action through the 
M.D. Utiversity since’ the Medical College was placed under its 
ddministrative control w.e.f. 1-7-76. - 

" Following donatioits ‘for the’ construction of Dliaramshala building 
) were réceived by फिट M:D: Umversity :— i * 

" (i) Marketing Board Haryana Rs. 10.00'lacs  (5.00 lacs on 10-3-77 
y - . . & Rs. 5.00 lacs on 

» S 27-3-18) 

(1) Cooperative Sugar Mill, . 1.00lacs (in3/78) 
Rohtak न . 

Total: © . .11.00 1805 

Theteafter 13 represeétitations addressed to’ the -Chiéf Minister, Haryana 
by the public of various towns of the- State regardihg the. necessity 
for construction of Dharamshala building for stay of attendants 
of the patients 11 the Medical College were forwarded.by the Govt. . 

- (Education Deptt) Haryana to the Registrar, M.D. University vide 
letter No. 5462-EDU-L .(Misc)-6E-77/23105 dated 28-7-77. 

Keeping छा view the collections of Rs. 11.00 lacs .made by the M.D. 
University for construction of Dharamshala and various representa- 
tions of the public received .through the Govt. it appears that the 
then Vice-Chancellor felt फिट necessity for immediately starting the 
the' construction of Dharamshala building and further construction 
of workshop building was stopped and plans & drawings of Dharam- 
shala building were! get prepared by making.additions in the existing 
workshop building (under construction). The plan of Dharamshala 
Building was: approved by the building committee of- the M.D. 

* * University inf 1ts meeting held on 3-6-78 under the Chairmanship of 
the then Vice-Chanecellor.. Negotiations were also held with the 
existing contractor to execute the work of Dharamshala under the 
same agreement of workshop building but the contractor refused to 
execute the. work' more.than the amount already agreeded upon 
6 Rs. 8.00.lacs for workshop building. The rough cost estimates 

" of Dharamshala were prepared by फिट University Engineers for 
Rs. 30.13 1805 on the tasis of plan/design prepared. by M/s Anand 
Aptay.Jhabwala, Delhi whose appointment was  approved by the



111 

Executive Council of M.D University with the stipulation that they 
would be paid fee as per norms of University Grants Commission, 
Payment of Rs. 60,260 was made to this firm which was based on the 
above decision. 

The Control of Medical College was re-transferred to Govt. from M.D. 
University vide Ordinance No. 3 of 1978 pubhshed 1 Haryana 
Govt. Gazette on 21-9-78 The affairs of the Medical College were 
to be governed by a Governing Body under the provisions of the 
ordmance. The Governing Body was constituted by the Govt. on 
3-11-78  Anindenture containing the terms & conditions of transfer 
of control of Medical College Rohtak to Govt was signed between 
the Govt. and the Umiversity on 29-11-78 

Thereafter mceting of the Goveining Body of the Medical College was 
held on 24-2-79 in which the Governing Body was informed by the 
Medical Superintendent (Agenda Iten No. 22) that rccenily a 
Survey Board of the College had surveyed the entire Medical 
equipments held by thc College & Hospital worth nearly Rs 100 
crore in 1977-78 and, out of this, equipments worth Rs 30 00 lacs 
(to which more was added then) was lying in disuse on account of 
lack of repair facility. It was necessary to create an adequate repair 
facility. It was necessary to create an adequate ‘repair cell with 
proper facilities and equipments. 01 the basis of these recommen- 
dations, the Governing Body decided vide Agenda Item No. 24 of 
its meeting (24-2-79) that the building which was earlier 1nitiated 
for repair workshop but was later proposed 10 be converted 1 a 
‘Dharamshala’ should be constructed for using the workshop. The 
required tools and equipments ofrepair should 8150 be purchased 
while recruiting additional men As such, the cxpenditure on 
revised plan/drawing हुए prepaied proved 10 be of no use 

As far 85 further construction was concerned, the circumstances were 
1dentical to that of construction of 10 Nos. 9-J and 16 Nos. 11- type 
houses mentioned 1 para 6 7. 

During the course of oral cvidence the departmental representative 
stated that the scheme for the construction of workshop was conveited into 
construction of Dharamshala पा view of the representations made by the public 
regarding necessity of Dharamshala building for stay of attendants of the 
patients 1 the Medical College. He further added that later on, the Vice- 
Chancellor converted 1t again into a workshop with a small margin of money 
keeping 1n view the immediate need for repair and maintenance of equipment 
etc. When called upon as to why authorities of the University were allowed to 
nmusutilise the money, the departmental representative assured the Committee 
to examine the matter thoroughly and intimate to the Committee the entire 
०5100 withmm two months. 

The Committee observe that the promised information was not supplied 
till the drafting of the report. The Committee desire that फिट whole matier be 
thoroughly investigated whether फिर grant-in-aid was utilised properly and if nof, 
any action was taken and a detailed repoit to this effect be sent to the 
Committee within three months. 

i



TRANSPORT 
ही 

7.2. Performance and utilisation of fleet and consumption of Iub’,ricants . 

[35] 7.21. Introductory 

The Haryana Roadways was formed (with three depots) on 1st November 
1966. As on 31st March, 1985, the Roadways had 15 depots (7 of TATA 
and 8 of LEYLAND chassis) with a total fleet strength of 2,893 buses. _The 
proforma accounts of the department for 5 years up to 1984-85 were in arrears 
(October 1985) 

The working of the Roadways was reviewed 1n audit during March to 
May 1985 with special reference to performance and utilisation of fleet and 
consumption of lubricants in seven “TATA’ depots and the results of test Check 
are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs 

In thewr written reply, the department stated as under :— 

The performa accounts upto the year 1981-82 have since been finalised 
by the Accountant General Haryana. As regards preoforma 
accounts for the year 1982-83 onwards, all the depots of Haiyana 
Roadways have submitted -the same 10 the A.G. Haryana for audit. . 
Revised Accounts upto the year 1984-85 have 2150 been submitted 
by all Haryana Roadways depots to A.G. after attending 
to the audit observations for authentication The certified copies 
are awaited from A:G. In the absence of certified copies, the 
consolidated accounts could not be finalised. Thess will be finahzéd 
as soon as these are received from फिट Accountant General, Haryana 

It 15 requested that in view of the position explamed above, the sub- 
para may kindly 06 dropped 

The Committee note that the proforina accounts of the department for five 
years upto 1984-85 were in arrears, when asked about theic completion, the depart- 
mental representatives stated both in their written reply and duting oral evidence 
that the accounts upto 1981-82 had been finalised and these from the year 1982-83 
onwards, all the depots had submitted फिट same to the Accountant General Haryana. 
for audit. The position stated by the department is not in conformity with .the 
agreed procedure for submission of accounts to and certification by the Accountant 
General. The Committee was given to understand that on फिट _basis of audit 
observations on the respective accounis of the depots, फिट accounts are consolidated 
by the respective depots and submitted by them to the Transport Cemmissioner, 
who in turn, submits them to the Accountant General for certification. Thé 
Committee further observe that this has been the practice so far but the department 
was not aware of it and hence the delay in finalising these accounts: During oral 
evidence, the Committee was assured that the proforma accounts uap to the year 
1984-85 would _ be finalised by January, 1990 and for the year 1985-86, these 
will be finalised by 31st March, 1990. However, till the finalization of this report 
no infor‘ation about the progress for the year 1984-85 received from the department. 
For the remaining years, the deparément assured the Committee that these would 
also be finalised expeditiously, . ST S P 

ः T2



"113 

The Committee desire that conceited efforts should be made to finalise all 
the proforma accounts to date on the duc basis and a compliance report furnished 
to Commitiee by 31st December, 1990. 

[उठ 7 2.4. Breakdowns and accidents 

The total number of breakdowns during the period from 1981-82 to 
1984-85 was 18,245 and the number of accidents during this period was 1966. 
While the higher mcidence of breakdowns was attributed by the depots to 
poor performance of workshop, engine failure, breake failure, tyre failure and 
transnussion and gear box failure, the higher incidence of accidents was attributed 
to overspeeding of the vehicles by the drivers, bad road conditions and increasc 
in tiaffic on highways. 

It was, however, noticed 10 audit that large number of breakdowns was 
due to non-adhering to the schedules of servicing vehicles, in 85 much as against 
61,178 vehicles due for service 42,411 vehicles were actually serviced during 
the period from 1981-82 to 1984-85 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

(1) The department takes all possible care to ensure that the schedule टी 
servicing ol vehicles & adhered to by its depots and the incidence 
of accidents and breakdowns may not be attributed to servicing 
but because of the following reasons ना 

Accide'nts . Breakdowns 

(1) Increase in Traffic (1) Aged flcet 

(2) Poor road conditions not coping (2) Bed road condition. 
with the Traffic potencial. 

(3) Due to the fault of drivers of (3) Overloading due to trafiic 
vehicles other than H.R. vehicles. rush. 

(व) Non observance of Traffic rules/ (4) Driving habits. 
guidelines by drivers. 

(5) Fatigue metal. 

(6) We aking of diesel in Winter. 

(2) All efforts are being made (o ensuie timely servicing of buses and 
their repair by providing more workshop facilities and modernising 
the workshop Haryana Roadways is a Nationalised Transport 
and it1s obligatory, on the part of the department to provide maximum 

" facilities to the travelling public. Specially during summer. marria- 
ages/melas keéping in.view the public | demand, department 
15 complied to provide buses for these occassion with the result 

- lesses number of buses are available for routine maintenance. 
Efforts are also being made to munimise number of accidents by 

’““"—_“‘""‘"“WRY‘Of_'.“‘"""__"'_‘ गए गए के e e T 

1 

(1) Controlling of speed of vehicles.



114 

(2)-Imparting refresher., training to drivers.of Haryana Roadways. 

‘ (3) 608] check up of dr’ivers. , 

(व) Annual passing’ of vehicles. 

- In wiew-of the \pr\osition explained .above it is requested that Sub-Para 

may kindly be dropped. 

Both in their written.reply and during oral evidence, the department attri- 

buted the incidence of -breakdowns to .poor performance of workshops, engine 

failure, brake .failure etc. etc. The higher incidence of accidents was, ‘however, 

attributed ६० over-speeding of vehicles by drivers, bad roads conditions etc. etc. 

When asked by the Committee to explain as to how many under-matric-drivers with 

bogus driving licences had been recruited in service and what action had been taken 

against such incumbents, the -departmental representatives stated that adequate 

action will be taken against the delinquent incumbents. The Committee was 

however, informed that the depariment had not investigated ~such cases 50 far but 

now they would soon be investigating these cases. 

The Cormmittee desire that all these cases where the under-matric drivers 

. with bogus licences had been recruited should be thoroughly investigated and results 

of such' investigations furnished to-the Committee within three months. 

‘"[3'7] 7.2.6. R‘epair' and maintenance of vehicles 

_The department.-had not prescribed any time schedule for different types ~ 

of repair (July 1985). A review of the working of workshop revealed that a 

large number of vehicles were detained for repairs in the workshops for periods . 

ranging between 3 and 119 days 85 per the details given below - 

Period Number Total Number Total  Number Total Number Total 

taken _ of - vehicle of . vehicle of vehicle of vehicle 

for otit- vehicles 7 days velucles days vehicles days  vehicles days 

shedding - 

of vehicles . . 

(Days) 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 

" 3—10 340 2,139 312 1,669 263 1,400 282 1,696 

11—20 128 2,056 105 1,441 122 1,615 105 1,464 

21--30 s5 1325 .36 1,143 -al 755 32 780 

31—40 26 "917 34 1,6 (20 701 12 426 

41—100 _ - 14 747 20 1,211 12 597 9 \514 

above 1 101 3 357 - 1 118 7 — — 

100 days . . 

Total गया 7285 - 510 69371 44 5‘10"___—_—___—_________________________ 653 A 5186 440 4880 



115 - 

The delay 1n outshedding of vehicles was attributed (August 1985) by the 
6 depot General Managers except Kaithal mainly to . 

—shortage of skilled staff; _ 

—-1nadequate availability of spare parts : 

—limited powers for- local purchase ; and 

—no space in workshop to carry out routine shedding and> repairs of 
fleet strength (Jind). 

Analysis by Audit (April-May 1985), however, revealed that delay in 
outshedding vehicles was mainly due to lack of body building and repair facilities 
in the workshop and non-fixing of time schedules for different type of repairs. 

Expenditure on repair and maintenance was showing an increasing trend 
as tabulated below :— 

Year 

1981-82. 

1982-83 

1983-84 

1984-85 

Total expenditure Average Expenditure 
on repair and number per bus 
maintenance . 

(In lakhs of rupees) (In lakhs of /"upees) 

9.06 2,543. 0.36. 

- 11.04 2,669 0.41 

12.85 2,744 0.47 

N.A. 2,872 N.A. 

The reasons for (crease in expenditure were not analysed by the Depart-. 
ment:(F 

In their written reply. the department stated as under :— - 

ebruary 1986) 

(1) The detention of the vehicles in workshop beyond 3 days is mainly 
पा case of major accidents which cause damage to the body/ chassis 
and other aggregate like front exle assembly engine assembly and 
gearbox assembly etc. Insuch cases the delay.in repairs;is inevitable 
Further the priority is.given to the scheduled day to day maintenance 
Priority 15 also given to those. acccidental.vehicles where the com- 
pletion of jab.could. be- done. earlier than-those.vehicles detained 
previously. - Thus the.detention: perjod:for heavy . repaiss 15 always 

. .on higher side. However. every possibler effort; is. made that the 
vehicles are outsheded 85 early 85 possible 

(2) The increase in expenditure on-repairs, ‘and maintenance:is.due to 
the- follawing; reasons. ;— 

(छ Inctease: in thercast of spares; tyres; tubes and oil/lubricants.. 

(ii). More.wear. and tear-due.to age:of the fleet:.



- 116 

एफ Overloading of vehicle due rush of Traffic resulting into fast 
wear and tear. ‘ - « 

- P 

(iv) Bad road conditions particularly during raining seasons. 

The expenditure on repair and maintenance 1s reviewed regularly m 
Commercial/Technical Officers  meetings periodically and 
remidial measurses taken where over necessary with a view to 

oo control the expenditure. - 

In view of the position expalined above, it 1s requested that para may 
kindly be dropped. ' 

. To a specific qitestion of the Committee whether the new vehicles or the 
old vehicles required extensive maintenance and repair and whether the department 
conducted any such investigation, the departmental representatives informed in 
negative. The Committee, however, observe that it is a matter of common 
knowledge that usually फिट new vehicles meet with frequent accidents while old 
vehicles are mostly ont of order and are not well maintained. 

The Committee, therefore, strongly recommend that a thorough investigation 
should be made into the causes of accidents and remedial measures adopted to 
avoid their recurrence ; The Committee further desire that the old vechicles 
should be adequately maintained and these should not be allowed to rot in the 
garages and a comprehensive report about the action taken in this behalf be 
furnished to the Committee within six months. ' 

[38] 7.2.13. (i) Use .of diesel oil for cleaning of parts of vehicles - 

) Kerosene oil is ideal and also cheaper for cleaning the parts of vehicles.* 
It was only in March 1984 that the department decided to use kerosene oil for 
cleaning the parts instead of cleaning them with diesel. Five TATA depots 
of the department consumed 0.70 lakh litres of diesel oil in cleaning the parts 
during the year 1984-85. Had kerosene o1l been used the department could 
‘have saved Rs. 0.70 lakh. No efforts were made by the deports to procure 
kerosene oil permits from the Food and Supplies-department of the State 
Government. s 

In their written reply, the department stated 85 under :— - 

 The K.Oil is a controlled item and is not available in the open 
market. The Director Food and Supplies Haryana was approached 
to issue the permit for K. Oil to various depot, but he had refused * to issue the permit for use of K.Oil for cleaning purpose vide his , , [office memo No. 5602-25-84/28753, dated 30-10-84 and asked to use "- "the HSDfor this purpose. Assuch HSD is being used for cleaning 
parts. o 

- During oral evidence, the departmental' representatives informed “the Committee that the Food & Supplies department expressed their inability to supply kerosene oil for cleaning the parts of the vehicles. The Committeé, ~ however, observe thatin fact, the matter iad not been pursued at.the appropriate 
level with the Food & Supplies Department for procuring kerosene एप permits. The department should have better approcached the .Government instead of 

L 



117. 

pursuing the matter in routine manner at the lower level. The Committee feel 
that kerosene o1l being and idle and cheaper for cleaning the parts of vehicles 
should be put to use for the purpose. 

The Committee, therefore, recommend that the department should look 
into the matter and work out the eclonomics of the use of kerosene oil in place of 
diesel oil for cleaning purposes so as to save expenditure on this account. A 
detailed report about the study undertaken together with the results thereof be 
furnished to the Committee within three months. 

{39] 7.4. Fabrication of bus bodies 

To augment the fleet of vehicles and to replace the condemned vehicles,- 
348 chassis were purchased by the department during December 1983—May 
1984 for fabrication of bus bodies. The department was running वे body- 
building workshop at Gurgaon. As iis monthly fabrication capacity was only 
30, the department imtiated advance action by inviting tenders in April 
1982 for annual rate contract for fabrication of district type bus bodies on 
250 ‘TATA’ and ‘LEYLAND?’ chassis, to which fifteen firms tendered their 
rates 1n May 1982. After technical/financial scrutiny, the rates were negotiated 
in May 1983 by the Standing Purchase Commuittee with the representatives of 
these firms. The negotiated rates of a Jullundur based firm ‘A’ with fabricating 
capacity of 100 bodies per month were the lowest at Rs. 57,500 per body for 
‘TATA’ chassis (52 seater) and Rs. 59,500 per body for * LEYLAND’ chassis 
(54 seater). Besides firm ‘A’, four other firms (two Punjab and two Haryana 
based) with fabricating capacity ranging between 6 and 15 bodies, per month, 
were also approved by the Committee,without recording any reason although 
their rates were as high, as from Rs. 60,000 to Rs. 62,500 for “TATA’ chassis 
and from Rs. 62,000 to Rs. 65,500 of ‘LEYLAND’ chassis. Agreements were 
executed by four, out of the five firms, on 20th October 1983. 

In November 1983, the High Powered Purchase Committee (HPPC) of 
the Government decided that, before assigning the job, each of the four firms 
be asked to fabricate one model body for inspection. Three firms, out of 
four, fabricated model bodies which were inspected by HPPC on 14th December 
1983 and 1t was found that the bus body fabricated by the lowest-tendered firm 
‘A’ was the best of all the models. ‘The HPPC, however, without assigning 
any reason, decided on 26th December 1983 that case be prepared de-nono and 
fresh tenders called for. Accordingly, short-term tenders were invited on 6th 
January 1984 in response to which eleven firnis tendered their rates on 19th 
January 1984. . All these tenders were considered by the HPPFC and, after 
negotiations with the representatives of these firms, rates of Rs. 59,000 per body 
for “TATA’ chassis and Rs. 61,000 for ‘LEYLAND’ chassis were approved 
(February 1984) for all the firms. At these rates, orders for fabrication of 
bodies on 150 chassis (98 TATA and 52 LEYLAND) were placed (March— 
May 1984) on seven firms including 75 on firm ‘A’ from Jullundur. The re- 
maiming 198 chassis were retained for meeting the requirement of departmental 

* workshop. ने . 

, The Department stated (June 1985) that order for the entire number was 
" not placed on firm ‘A’ as their fabricating capacity was only 86 chassis, per 

month. The reply 15 not tenable since the fabricating capacity of firm ‘A’ was 
100 bodies per month and as such the firm could have fabricated all the 150 
chassis within 1} months, . - St ' न -



118 

: Failure to-take advantage .of the.rate.contract executed by-firm ‘A’ in 
“October, 1983 “which were lower:by Rs. 1,500.as.compared to the.rates approved 
in February-1984, thus, resulted in an avoidable extra.expenditure.of Rs..2.25 
lakhs 

& 

. The/matter was reported to*the-Goyernment:in.-June .1985 ; reply was 
awaited -(February 1986) ) . . 1 ] 

'_ In their written reply, thé.department:stated -as under :— 

After the decision of the Govt. that each one of.the .party be -asked to 
fabricate one model bus body thereafter the matter could be re- 

-, ferred.to High Rowered Committee forfinal allocation..Accordingly 
one chassis was given to the following -body bwlders.:— _ 

oo L. 1) कद, 5 .New Model Inds.yJullundur.' 

- (2) Mys:Guru Nanak Body Builder, 

. (3) Ms H"al:yana':Coac‘h.B‘od-’y Builder.. 

‘(4) My/s Balco-Engg, :Sonipat 

They wereasked ‘to produced.forifinal inspection before the Committee 
on 14-12-83. ' The following body bumlders excepting M/s -Haryaha 
Coach Body Builder Rohtak brought the vehicle .duly ‘fabricated 
by-them as.model proto-type bus:body 

4 

(i) “M/s New 'Model-Inds. ‘Jullundur 

(ii) M/s Guru Nanak Body Builder Jullundur. 

(iii) M/s Balco Engg. :Sonipat — .o N oot 

The bus was.not:iready with "‘M/s Haryana Coach therefore they:could not 
produce. :M /s Delhi Automobile Pvt., Ltd. Faridabad.also‘brought 
an -all-metal .Semi Deluxe bus fabricated by ithem.for some .other 

+client,. for inspection.before the! Committee. 

। The inspection report in .respect of ‘the inspection ‘conducted was 
A sent 10 -ithe Govt. and the Govt. decided that fresh 'quotation 

.. - be «walled ifrom :ll .the :parties 'concerned and casc 06 
« prepared desnovo. There was a difference:of :Rs. 1500 .per bus 

‘body lonly:in the tendered rates .of (May, 1982 .and January, 1984 
which is quite'nominal keeping in'view.the increase inprice index 

+ . .and.also gathering the bus bodies fabricated. strictly n taccordance 
K with the prescribed specifications which was.essential in.the interest 

- of service and safety of the passenge¥s. Therefore the extra-expendi- 
ture of Rs. 2.25 lakhs for fabrication of 150 No bus bodies at 1500 

, . .per bus was justified. Inview of the position explained above it is 
"~ . requested -that ‘the para. may kipdly 9७ dropped - - 

1 

jDuring the oral. .evidence, the-depar{mental representatives adiitted that 
Hi gh Powered. Purchase Committee without assigning any xeason decided tocall 

e N 

- 



119 

fresh tenders and consequently the depariment had to incur an avoidable expendi- 
ture of Rs, 2.25 lakhs in fabrication of bus bodies. The Committee are, however, 
amazed to know that as to how and under what considerations did the Government 
decided to call for fresh tenders. It is equally surprising that there was nothing 
on record any reasons for the call of fresh tenders. 

The Committee desire that .the whole matier be thoroughly re-investigated 
and circumstances under which the mecessity for inviting fresh tenders had arisen 
may be explained. A compliance report to this effect be furnished to the Committee 
within three months. 

[40] 7.5. Purchase of Kailwood . ‘ 

To meet urgent requirement of Kailwood sleepers for use in departmental 
body building workshops and roadways depots, and also to get the benefit of 
competitive rates open tenders for the supply of 7,250 sleepers of first grade 
quality of a certain'size were invited by the State Transport Controller on 25th 
January 1983 though DGS & D rate contract with-H.P. State Forest Corporation, 
Shimla and Conservator of Forest, Jammu was already in existence. In 
response, nineteen agencies tendered their rates varying between Rs. 1,666.62 
and Rs. 3,010.00 per cum. which were opened on 15th February 1983. The 
rates tendered by firm ‘A’ of Jammu (Rs 1,666.62 per cum.) were approved by 
the Standing Purchase Commuittee on 6th April 1983 and, after receipt of con- 
firmation from the firnt on 19th April 1983 that they had a ready stock of 10,000 
sleepers, a supply order for 9,000 sleepers (877.5 cum ) including the requirement 
for more depots was placed on this firm on 22nd April 1983 stipulating inter alia 
(i) delivery F.O.R. destination within 15 days failing which the material will 
be purchased from another source at the risk and cost of the supplier; (11) agree- 
mentin this behalf to be executed by the firm withinseven d ays ; and (iii) security 
amounting to Rs. 0.30 lakh be deposited within seven days 

As the requirement of sleepers was urgent afleam consisting of three 
departmental officers was deputed on 22nd April 1983 to collect 700 sleepers from the firm without execution of agreement or even obtaming security of 
Rs. 0.30 lakh. The firm, however, delivered only 261 slecpers (29.3 cum.) at 
quoted rates and expressed inability to supply the balance quantity stating (28th 
April 1983) that prices in the market had suddenly gone up. The Committee 
then invited (9th May 1983) firms ‘B’, ‘C’ and ‘D’ of Jammu to negotiate their 
tendered rates of Rs. 1,752, Rs. 1,788 and Rs. 1,815 per cum, respectively, and- 
also to extend the validity period of their offer, expiring on 15th May 1983 to 
20th May 1983. These firms, however, declined (0 extend the valdity period. Meanwhile, to meet urgent requirements of Central Body Building Workshop an order for the supply of 1,000 sleepers (97.5 cum.) was placed on 13th May . 1983 on Forest Department Himachal Pradesh, Shim]a at the rate of Rs. 2,110,890 
per cum.; the supplies received in May 1983 wete accepted by the department. 

The offer of the fifth firm ‘E’ of Jammu was, however, still open and a 
supply order for 9,000 sleepers (877.5 cum.) at the quoted rate of Rs. 1,941.12 
per cum was placed on this firm on 25th May 1983 after obtamung security 
deposit of Rs. 0.35 lakh. In June 1983, the firm offered 10,500. sleepers for 
inspection of-which 5,423 sleepers were approved and accepted by the inspection 
committee and dclivered at Gurgaon, Ambala and Rewari depots (4943,240 
and 240 sleepers Tespectively). On receipt of these sleepers.in July 1983, the



120 - ¢ 

General Manager Gurgaon depot complained to department about defects in 

these sleepers. On this complant, re-inspection was conducted and”it was 

decided (October 1983) to accept 3,533 sleepers 85 grade 1,910 sleepers 85 gradell, * 

reject the remaining 400 sleepersand to cancel the order for the balance quantity. 

Security of Rs. 0.35 lakh was later (May 1984) refunded,to the firm. = . 

To meet the requirement, two su‘pply orders (December 1983 and March 

1984) for 2,000 sleepers (195.0 cum.) each were placed on H.P. State Forest 

Corporation, Shimla and  Conservator of Forest, Jammu on DGS & D. rate 

contract of Rs. 2,639 per cum. - . N 1 N . 

Thus, due to time lag of 67 days between opening of tenders on 15th 

_ February 1983 and placement of supply order on 22nd April 1983 on firm ‘A’ 

and by not invoking the cost and risk clause against firm ‘A’ the department 

had to incur an exfia expenditure of Rs 3.98 lakhs on purchase of "848 cum. 

sleepers, as tabulated below : 

Name of _ Quantity Quantity Rate at  Rate at. Difference  Extra 

supplier - ordered receirved which _ which दा rate cost , 

: orders . 1t could 
were have 9220 
placed procured 
(per cum) - 

) (In cum.)- (In rupees) ’ 

@) Firm ‘A’ 877.50 — 1,666.62 — — — 

(1) Forest 97 50 97 50 2,110.80 1,666.62  444.27 43316 
Department 

. o 

HP, Shimla ) . 

. (iii) Firm ‘B>  877.80 402.60 1,941.12 1,666.62 274.50 ,1,10,514 

‘ ' 98.47 1,779’76 1,666.62 113 14 11,141 

(४ H.P.State  195.007 249.43 2,600.16 1,666.62 = 933.54 .2,32,833 

Forest - ] . 

Corporation, 
- Shimla 

(v) Conserva- 195.00 
tor of ] . 

Forest ह J . ' - 

A Y. 848.00 T 3,97,824 

In teply, to the qustionnaire of the Committee, the department stated as 

under पा . .., - T T 

1., In this connection, 1t submitted that affer the opening of tendér for 

the supply of kallwood sleéperson 15-2-83 a comparative statement 

was prepared and was sent to accounts ~ Branch .for, checking on 

_23-2-83 which recerved back on, 28-2-83 and was fair out on 3-3:83.



121 

After that a note was sent to STC for requesting the CTL to fix the 
date of meeting because the amount involved in this purchase was 
more than 4 lacs. 

The CTL fixed the date for holding the meeting on 6-4-83. Accordingly 
the meeting was held on 6-4-83 and the proceeding of the meeting 
were received back after the approval and signatures of CTL on 
12-4-83 and the order on the approved fiim r.e. Rashim Timber, 
Jammu was placed on 22-4-83. Thus it took 67 days in completing 
paper procedure and necessary formalities. 

2. Though the firm पा question had not mantioned the validity period 
of their offer, but later the firm confirmed that they could supply the 
material within 15 days from the date of placement of order. As 
the material was urgently required an oider was placed with the firm 
for 9000 sleepers on 22-4-83. Since the work of bus body building 
Gurgaon was suffering for want of timber in anticipation of comple- 
tion of formalities a committee constituted by the department visited 
the firm on 25-4-83 for inspection of timber but the firm refused to 
supply timber against 90% payment even though the Committee 
has passed 261 sleepers out of 700 sleepers offered by the firm for 

. inspection, .and the firm informed the committee that they could 
not supply the balance quantity as the price of the timber had gone 
up. This attitute of the firm was explained to घाट Standing Purchase 
Committee wherein the commuittee decided to forefeit the earnest 
money and black list the firm. Since the firm had not signed any 
agreement and they agreed to supply only 261 sleepers inspected 
by the Committec and that too agamst 100%, payment question of 
mvoking risk purchase clause did not arise and accordingly keeping 
1n view the urgency of requirement depratment accepted 261 sleepers 
in the interest of service. Urgency of requirement could be  seen 
from decision of the department to purchase 400 sleepers from open 
market during second week of April, 1983 

3 Reply of para 2 clarifies the position regarding not being able to 
invoke the risk purchase clause. Remaining three firms namely 
M/s M. 5. Timber supply com Jammu (i) M/s Sudan Tiber, Jammu 
(iit) M/s Jak Timber Traders Jammu were also asked to appear before 
Standing Purchase Committee in their meeting held on 18-5-83. 
These firms with next higher rates refused to extend the validity but 
since validity of M/s R. C. Timber was still valid, Standing 
Purchase Committee decided to purchase timber from this firm. 
As per decision of the Standing Purchase Committee timber was 
fpurltchased from M/s R. C. Timber, Jammu and thus no body is at 
ault. 

During oral evidence, the departinental representatives explained to the 
Commiittee that the firm did not 'sign the agreement despite the request of the 
department and also did not deposit the security within 7 days as asked for by 
them, and, therefore, there was no contract and risk clause invoked. The Commit- 
tee did not feel satisfied with this explanation of the department and feel that it is a 
case of a failure on the part of the department as due to time lag of this 7 days 
between opening of tenders and placing of supply order on firm and by not invoking 
cost and risk clanse against this firm, the department had to incur an extra expen- 
diture of Rs. 3.96 lakhs on purchase of sleepers.



122 .z 

The Committee, thevefare, desire that the matter may, be inyestigated and 
responsibility, for. not invoking the.risk and.cost. clausé be fixed under. initimation 
to the Committee ’ ’ S 

During course of discussion-of certain: paragraphs..of the; Audit-Report 
Civil for the year- 1984-85 with the representatives of theTransport Department, 
it transpired that the annual proforma accounts for, a number of years were in 
arrears and that.there were irregularities in operation of fleet services and mana- 
gement of the-.department. Ther Committee, therefore, made on-the-spot 
study of four depots, namely Kaithal, Jind, Bhiwani.and Gurgaon in the month 
of February, 1990. 

~ 

~ During the course of on-thesspot study, the: Commuttee: note that these 
depots except Gurgaon have sustained. accumulated losses in.crores of rupees. 
The Committee also’ did not feel satisfied with-, the-up-keep-of:busés as well 
as the, manner in which their. conductors and' drivers' conduct the journey. 
The Commuttee were amized to notice that-mostly the-drivers-and conductors 
were not in their unifornts and the-buses didrnot have firstzaid kits; complaint 
books. stepneys and tool-boxes. 

~ 

The Committee desire that.the department- shoiild investigate-the reasons 
and factors which contributed losses. In order-to improve the-performance of 
depots, the infernal.audit टला of the Transport Department should-be strengthened 
by providing additional manpower .on a regular basis to under-take internal audit 
of all the depots in general and the depots in particular which leading to huge 
lossés, for examining. in detail fraud cases of issue of bogus licence, re-issued of 
fare tickets, and recruitment of staff of all-category in excess of'‘the-norms, sanc- 
-tioned strength and other assignments matters. 

The Committee further recommend that all फिट conductors and drivers 
periodical meetings by. way of seminars or otherwise. should be convened by the 

General Managers or Cfficers.of higher rank, with-a view to. motivating them to 

submit to sense of discipline, courtesy and good beliaviour towards passengers 
and all and to up-keep the buses in proper conditions. - 

The Committee was also pained to observe that'no senior officer of the 
Transport Department accompanied the Committee during-its spot study.



PART-II 

REVENUE RECEIPTS 

s\



EXCISE AND TAXATION 

[41] 1.4. Assessments in arrears 

The number of assessments finalised by the Excise and Taxation 
Department during the year 1984-85 and the assessments pending finalisation 
as at the end of 1984-85, alongside figures for the preceding year, are given 
below — 

Sales Tax Passengers and 
- Goods Tax 

1983-84 1984-85. 1983-84 1984-85 

(a) Number of assessments due  1,45,429 1,53,685 421 443 
for completion during the 
year 

(b) Number of assessments 1,05,762 1,11,068 317 307 
completed during the year 

(¢c) Number of assessments 39,667 42,617 104. 136 
pending 85 at the 'end of the 
year - 

“Year-wise break-up of the pending assessments as at the end of 1984-85 
is given below :— 

Year Numper of cases 

Sales Tax Passengers and 
Goods Tax 

Upto  1980-81 ‘ 1,379 14 

1981-82 2,980 6 

1982-83 8,608 26 

1983-84 29,650 90 

Total 42,617 136 

Five assessments pertaining to the years 1968-69 to 1975-76 were not 
finalised even after the expiry of the prescubed period of eight years and con- 
sequently tax amounting to Rs. 65,559 became irrecoverable. 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :—~ 

The assessment cases were pending because of the fact that most of 

125



126 

the firms have either closed down their business in the state and the 
proprietors/partners were residing outside the state due to which 
service, of statutory notices could not be effected upon the dealers. 
Some firms have  gone ander liquidation, and proceeding are in 
progress with official liquidators. The’cases pending in the Courts 
and stay have been granted by Tribunal, High Courts Civil Courts 
etc. Besides above, in some cases a documents were in the custody of 

. income tax/custom Department. J . 
Y । P R e e Lo . N . . , P v 

. Out of pendency of 42617 cases of sales Tax on 31-3-1985,, 42378 cases 
have been disposed off and "239 cases were pending as 00 30-9-1988. 
Similarly out of 136 cases of P.G.T. 98 cases have been _disposed 

. leaving a balance of 38 cases on 30-9-1988.  All out efforts are being 
..made to arrest the arrears in future :— 
. a 

Sales Tax © ™ 1t 
Upto . - “पा ) csT PGT 
1980-81 ‘ 3, 13 . 14 
1981-82 N S 
1982-83 रह - 2 - 2 7 

1983-84 Y 
Total:' ' oo व व e 0l न 19 38 

हक 

As regard "five assessment cases which were not finalised involving tax 
liability of Rs. 65,559 ... The Position is explained in para 2.2 (iii). 

“The Committee note that five assessments pertaining to the years 1968-69 
to 1975-76 were not. finalised even after the expiry of a period of 8 years and 
conseqitently the tax amounting to Rs. 65,599 became irrecoverable. Wlhen 
called upon to explain the reasons for non finalisation of these cases and the names 
of the officers responsible for the delay and consequential 1055 of Rs. 65,599 to 
the State Exchequer, the departmental representatives could rot give satisfactory 
reply to the Committee’s quarries. The departmental representatives attributed 
the delay to a variety of reasons which explain their failure more then their 
difficulty" ’ 

to 
- 

The Committee feel that फिट department dces not {ake prompt action at 
- the appropriate’ time with'the result that casés for assessments घाट allowed to 
linger-on for an indefinite pericd an that with the passage of time the-amount 
becomes irrecoverable, ' 7! ही रा * - 

In the circumstances, the Committee strongly recommend that départment 
should streamline their machirery 85 well as procedure so that the pace of assess- 
‘ments in arrears is accelerated and recoveries of'such arrears are-not allowed to 
accummulate, 

:



[42] 1.5. Uncollected revenue 

127 

As on 315. March 1985, arrears of revenue pending collection 
under principal heads of revenue, as reported by the Departments were 
as under :— 

Head of Total Arrears Remarks 
Revenue arrears outstanding 

. for more 
than 5 
years 

_—_— - 

(In crores of rupees) 

1. Sales Tax 27 19 5.94 Of the total arears 
of Rs. 44.70 crores. 

2 State Excise 3.39 1.50 demands amoun- 
ting to Rs. 10.43 

3. Taxes on Goods and 0 37 0 03 crores had been 
Passengers certified for 

- recovery 85 arrears 
4. Sugarcane 3.52 1.21 recoveries amo- 

unting  to Rs. 
5. Taxes and duties 7.07 2.60 9.84 crores and 

on Electricity Rs. 2.20 crores had 
been ' stayed by 

6. Taxes on Vehicles 0.36 0 03 the courts  and 
A Government  res- 

7 Medical 0.79 0.52 pectively and 
) arrears amounting 

8.  Co-operation 0 83 0.12 .to Rs. 0.58 crore 
were  likely to 

9. Mines and Minerals 1.18 0 23 be  written off. 
In some cases, 

_the firms from 
which arrears 
amounting to 
Rs. 4.48 crores 

- were  recoverable 
were 1n liquidation. 
The remaining 
arrears of Rs. 
17.17 crores were 
at various other 
stages of recoveries 

In then wrtten reply. the department stated as under :— 

The main reason for accumulation of arrear 1s that the assesses 
gone to the Courts of Law against the Addl. demand and 
courts granted stay order for the recovery of the amount. 
Similarly, some firms gone under liquidation and the matter 
has to be taken up with the official liquidators. In some



128 

other cases _dealer closed their business and changed their 

residence and it becomes very difficult to effect the recovery. 

The reason wise details are also given below :— 

Out of Rs. 30:95 crores 38 on 31-3-85 Rs. 13.47 crores 

have been recovered upto 31-3-88 leaving a balance of Rs. 

17.48 crores as detailed below पार . 

Head of Account ' Arrears as  Recovered  Arrears 
on for as on 
31-3-85 1-4-85 to 31-3-88 

. : 31-3-8% 

(in crores of rupees) 

1. Sales Tax 27.19 "13.22 13.97 

2. State Execisc , 3.39 0.06 . 3.33 

3. Goods & Passengers 0.37 0.19 0.18 

Total 30.95 13.47 17.48 
4 

_Out of 7.47 crores which were more than 5 years old as on 

31-3-85 Rs. 2.12 crores have been rtecovered leaving a balance 

of Rs. 5.35 85 under :— - - 

1. Sales Tax 5.94 2.12 3.82 

2. State Excise 1.50 — . 1.50 

3. Goods and Passengers 0.03 —_ 0.03 

Total ) 7.47 2.12 5.35 

As already observed by the Committee in their earlier reports while 

the arrears of Revenue on account of sales taxes have been increasing, 

the pace of recovery of tax amount has been slow as huge amount of 

arrears still remains to be recovered. The Committee also mote with con- 

cern that these arrears in most of the cases are due to the siay againmst 

the recovery granted by the various courts/departmental officers, cases 
i 

where property had been attached or firms have gone in liquidation. 

The Committee,” therefore, reiterate their earlier Tecommendations 

made in 28th Report regarding vigorous. persuamce of cases pending with 

the courts /departmental officers for lodging claims of recovery in case of 

firms under liguidation and making special efforis to colletct the revenue 

expeditiously in cases where the arrears of revemue of sales tax” and State 

Excise exceeding Rs.- 50,000 are involved in individual caseés.



129 

[43] 2.1 TResults of Audit = 

The test check of sales tax assessments and other records of-22 
units, conducted in audit during the year 1984-85, revealed under-assess- 
ment of tax amounting to Rs. 4,33.67 lakhs in 1,089 cases, which broadly 
fall under the following categories :— 

Number of Amount 
cases (In lakhs 

of rupees) 

1. Under-assessment of tax under the Central Sales 18 33.59 
Tax Act 

2. Incorrect computation of turnover 401 2,03.85 

3. Non-levy/short levy of penalty 166 1,09.02 

4. Interest not caharged ‘ 384 80.58 

5. Application of incorrect rate of tax 20 6.03 

6. Others 100 . 0.60 

1,089 4,33.67 

Out of 1,089 cases pointed out in audit, the department has since 
effected recovery of Rs 3.51 lakhsin 107 cases. In 14 cases involving 
revenue amounting to Rs. 11.66 lakhs, audit objections have been ad- 
mitted and report on recovery is awaited. Replies i rcspect of 968 
cases arc still awarted from the Department (December 1985). 

Some of the important cases are mentioned 10 the following paragraphs). 
\ 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

This para relates to under assessment of tax due to incorrect 
computation of turnover non-levy/short levy of penalty 
Non-charging of interest, application of incorrect rate 
of tax eftc. 

The audit has pointed out under assessment of 4,33-67 lakhs. The 
latest position as given m Annexure attached herewith according 
to which the position is as under :(—— 

Total No. of cases 1068 

Amount involved 4,34,35,462



. 
e
 

N 

Parawise reply of quérries js given as under :— 

130 

N -+ No. of " Amouiit 

- cases 

" (@) Settled without any addl. demand. 535 . 2,80,76,276 

(i) Cases settled with addl. demand - 140 40,80,136 

(0) Pending with Jt. ETC (A) ' 31 15,03,655 

" (iv) Pending A.A. 24 3,66,497 

(v), Pending with ETC/STT. 23  31,85,120 

(vi) Compliance made for review of Audit 315 | 62,23,778 

Total : - 1068 4,34,35,462 

The audit of A’G. Haryana is itself "quite comprehensive. 

The deptt. has also oreated an Inspection with to check the 

assessments made by A.As. 80 that the cases of under assessment 

are detected well in fime. The position 15 constantly being reviewed 

by the deptt. every year. ! 

The . Position of 14 cases is also inclued in the Annexure. 

The Position of 968 cases 1s given in the Annexure. 

This' is a genéral para. The indrvidual paras are discussed in 

the next pages, action has been taken aginst the officer at 

fault wherever found necessary. न की 

The department 085 created an Inspection Wing to detect defec- 

tive assessments. Inspection Wing consists of seven D.E.T.Os. 

(0, seven ETO (I) -and - their support staff. The Inspection 

Wing .is headed by Jt. ET.C. (I/E) at the Head quaiters. 
- 



‘. 
. 

Ca
te
go
ry
 

Ca
se

s 
po
mt
ed
 

ou
t 

08
56

5 
se

tt
le

d 
wi

th
- 

Ca
se

s 
se

tt
le

d 
Pe
nd
ln
g 

wi
th
 

Pe
nd

in
g 

wi
th
 

Pe
nd

in
g 

wi
th

 
Co

mp
li

an
ce

 
ma

de
 

by
 
au
di
t 

ou
t 

an
y 

ad
dl
 

wi
th
 

ad
dl
, 

Jt 
ET

C(
A)

 
A
A
.
 

7 
ET
C/
ST
T.
 

 r
ev

ie
w 

fo
r 

au
di

t 
de
ma
nd
 

* 
de
ma
nd
 

Ca
se
s 

Am
ou

nt
 

Ca
se
s 

Am
ou

nt
 

Ca
se
s 

Am
ou
nt
 

Ca
se

s 
Am

ou
nt

 
Ca
se
s 

Am
ou
nt
 

Ca
se
s 

Am
cu

nt
 

Ca
se

s 
Am
ou
nt
 

Un
de
r 

As
Se
ss
me
nt
 

un
de
r 

S
T
 
Ac
t,
 

24
 

31
56
71
34
 

17
 

1
8
1
1
4
0
7
 

1 
47

72
 

1 
13
22
5 

—
 

—
 

2 
1
7
0
9
5
5
9
 

3 
28
17
1 

In
co

rr
ec

t 
co
m-
 

po
si
ti
on
 

of
 

tu
rn

ov
er

. 
39

8 
2
0
3
6
4
3
3
9
 

23
9 

1
6
1
4
6
0
1
7
 

33
 

~2
71
96
1 

17
 

6
2
5
8
9
0
 

9 
1
8
8
0
5
6
 

—
 

—
 

10
0 

3
1
3
2
9
1
5
 

No
n 

le
vy
 

of
 

Pe
na
lt
y—
 

23
7 

11
28
30
47
 

80
 

51
76
31
9 

29
 

31
86
26
1 

5 
61
95
63
 

8 
12

24
97

 
—
 

—
 

11
5 

21
78

40
7 

« No
n 

le
vy

 
of

 
कर 

In
te
re
st
, 

29
9 

7
5
5
7
8
9
5
 

15
6 

4
3
9
7
3
9
9
 

68
 

6
1
0
2
0
6
 

7 
2
2
8
3
1
0
 

7 
55
94
4 

21
 

1
4
7
5
5
6
1
 

40
 

7
9
0
4
7
5
 

s 
- 

Ap
pl

ic
at

io
n 

of
 

In
co

rr
ec

t 
ra
te
 

. 
of
 

Ta
k.
 

20
 

60
29

36
 

16
 

52
96
72
 

1 
10
61
 

1 
16
66
7 

—
 

—
 

—
 

—
 

2 
55

53
6 

Mi
sc
./
ot
he
rs
 

90
 

59
61
1 

27
 

15
46

2 
8 

58
75

 
न
 

—_
 

—
 

—
 

—
 

—
 

55
 

38
27
4 

To
ta

l 
10
68
 

43
43

54
62

 
53
5 

28
07

62
76

 
14
0 

40
80
13
6 

31.
 

15
03

65
5 

24
 

36
64

97
 

23
 

31
85

12
0 

31
5,

 
62
23
77
 

। 
. 

131



~ 

~ 

132 

] The Committee obse'r_ve‘ that the trend of mountingup cases of under- 

assessment of tax was still persisting despite the Committee’s earlier in- 

structions to check this tendency. - 

The Committee would, therefore, like to reiterate their earlier re- 

commendaiions made in 2580 Report regarding fixing of a time limijt for finalising 

cases pending with the appellate assessing authorities and would expect 

a report regarding action taken within three months from the Government. 

[44] 2.5 Short levy due to failure to detect suppression of purchases 

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, if a dealer has 

maintained® false or incorrect accounts, with a view to suppressing his 

sales, purchases or stocks of goods, or has concealed any particulars of 

his sales or purchases, or has furnished to or produced before any 

authority under the Act, any account, return or information, which is 

false or incorrect, in any material * particular, he is liable to pay, by 

way of penalty, in addition to the tax to which he is assessed or 15 

liable (० be assessed, an amount which shall not be less than twice and 

not more than ten times the amount of tax which ' would have been 

avoided, if the turnover as returned by such. dealer had been -accepted 

as correct. 

A dealer in Ambala purchased paddy valuing Rs. 15.86 lakhs 

during the year 1976-77 but accounted for purchases valuing Rs. 12.22 

lakhs only in the purchase’ tax return, which was assessed in March 

1984. The assessing: authority failed to detect the suppression of purchases 

Rs. 3.64 lakhs resulting in purchase tax being levied short by Rs. 14,572.. 

Besides, ,minimum  penalty of Rs. 29,144 and interest amounting 

Rs. 18,104 were also chargeable from the dealer for suppression of 

purchases and short payment of tax. ) ; 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (May 1984), the 

department initiated rectificatory action in October 1984. Report on 

rectification is awaited (D ecember 1985). 

The case was reported to_ Government in October 1984; their‘ 

reply is awaited (December 1985). 

In their written reply, the department stated as un,deJr — 

This para relates to M/s. Sunder Rice Mills, Barara Ambala for, 

the A.Y. 76-77. The audit has pointed out that the dealer 

purchased paddy for Rs. 15.86 lakhs but accounted for value 

of Rs. 12.22 lacs in the purchase tax return for which as 

assessment was made in March, 1984, thus resulting in short 

-+ eyy of purchase tax by Rs. 14,572 Besides, minimum _pen- 

alty of Rs. 29144/- and interest amounting to Rs. 18,104 were 

also chargeable from the dealer. The case has been remanded 

by the revisional Authority and is ~under process. - 

The reply to quargies is as under i— 

(i) The case is under remand. The responsibility will be fixed 

when remand case is decided. 

N 

2 



133 

(ii) The remand case is still under process. 

To a question of the Committee as to why the concealment of 
purchase could not be detected by the Assessing Authority and 
what action had been taken agamst the defaulting officials/ 
officers, the departmental representatives stated that the case 
was remanded and that the responsibility would be fixed when 
remand case was decided. : 

The Committee, therefore, desire that case may be persued to 
its logical conclusion and final outcome thereof may be intimated to the 
committee in due course. The Committee further recomnend that delay 
in finalisation of remand cases should be avoided so as to ensure timely recovery 
of the tax amount. 

[45] 2.6. Short levy due to misclassification of goods. 

* ™ * * * * 

(पं) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, on sale of 
general goods tax is leviable at the rate of seven per cent. 

A dealer of Karnal sold old machinery and plant valuing Rs. 3.80 
lakhs during the year 1979-80. The assessing authority levied tax at the 
rate of छिपा per cent, treating the transaction as sale of scrap, instead 
of at the correct rate of 'seven per cent applicable to the sale of old 
machinery. The mistake resulted in short levy of tax by Rs. 11,937. 

On the mistake bemng in pointed out in audit (March 1983), the 
appellate authority held (February 1985) that all transactions pertaining 
to sale of old machinery do not represent scrap and remanded the case 
(February 1985) to the assessing authority for reassessment. Further 
progress is awaited (December 1985). 

The cases were reported to Government in May 1983 and December 
1984; their reply 1s awaited (December 1985). 

When asked to intimate as to what was the outcome of the remand 
case and whether the ré-assessment had been done, the depart- 
mental representatives informed the Committee that the dealer 
had filed an appeal before the Sales Tax Tribunal who up- 
held the orders of the revisional authority and consequently 
the case was remanded for fresh examination of the transac- 
tions which was wunder process. ‘ 

The Committee desire that final outcome of the case remanded 
for fresh examination may be intimated to them. 

[46] 2.8. Application of incorrect rate of tax 

As per a notification issued on< 20th September 1979, on inter- 
State sales of copper wire rods, tax was leviable at the rate of four 

-



दर 134. 

percent up to 19th September 1979 and at 006 per cefit from 20th Septem- 
ber 1979 to 19th March 1980. , . ' 

On sales amounting to Rs 527 lakhs, made by a dealer of Rewari 
during the period from 1st March 1979 to 19th September 1979, tax was 
levied at one per cent, instead of at फिट correct rate of छिपा per cent. - 
The mistake resulted पा tax being levied short by Rs. 15.806. 

On the mistake being -pointed out पा. audit (May 1984), the de- 
partment initiated (October 1984) rectificatory action. But the whereabouts 
of the dealer and one of the surelies were not traceable, as they had 
since closed down their business. Notice to the second. surety was issued 
by the assessing authority on 15th February 1985 and recovery of Rs. 
10,000 effected. Report on recovery of the balance amount is awaited 
(December 1985). न 

The case was reported to Government m August 1984; “their reply 
is awaited (December 1985). 

. 

In their writtén reply, the department stated , 85. under :— 

This case pertains to M/s. Ravindra Industries, Rewari for the 
Assessment year 1979-80 m which the audit has pointed out 
that the Assessing Authority has levied tax at the concessional 
rate; of 19/ instead of 49 resulting a loss of revenue of Rs. 
15,806/-. The parawise rephes of the querry is as under 

1 & 2. In this case the Assessing Authority has rehed on noti- 
fication 5022/CA 74/56/S/8/72, dated 14-1-72 vide which rate 
of tax on metal wirs was fixed @l1% 1n- Inter-State Sales 
against C form to R.D.s but this notification was subsequently 
superseded vide notification No. SO/105/CA  74/56/S-8/72, , 
dated 7-7-72 published on 11-7-72 and this exemption was 
only for one year 16. from 11-7-72 to 10-7-73. The explana- 
tion of the Assessing Authority is being called. The case has 
also referred to DETC (I) for suo-moto action. 

¥ 

3. An amount of Rs. 3,12,499/- under HGST Act, and 1,67,613 
under CST are outstanding against the party on account of 

. additional demand in respect of upto date assessment exparte. 
The RC of the firm has been cancelled on 1-7-85 No recovery , 
could be effected 85 the bank filed a swmit in the Civil Court 
and obtained stay order against the order of attachment issued 
by the Financial Commissioner. Recovery proceedings- are 
pending due to stay by one of the surety Sh. Moti Ram 
Proprioter of M/s. Trikha Ram Ram Parshad, Rewari. 

() and (i) , Explanation of the concerned Assessing AEuthority‘ is 
being called. - 

On a spectfic question of the Committee whether the ' balance 
amount of Rs. 15,806 had been recovered and that there were, 
ho other dues outstanding against the dealer, the departmental 



135 

. representatives nformed the Commitice that an amount of 

Rs 3.12 lakhs under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act 

Rs. 1.68 lakhs of the Central Sales Tax were outstanding 

agamnst the party on account of additional demand in res- 

pect of upto-date assessment ex-parte and that the R.C. of 

the firm had been cancelled on 1st July, 1985. The department 

further stated that mo recovery could be effected as the Bank 

fled a suit 1mm the civil court and obtained a stay order 

agamst the order of attachment issued by the Financial Co- 

mmussioner., Recovery proceedings, the Committee was informed, 

weie still pending due to stay by one of the. surety of the 

dealer. The departmental representatives also stated that the 

explanations of the concerned Assessing Authority were being 

called for 

The Committee desire that the final outcome of the case together 

with the action taken against the delinquent Assessing Authority be inti- 

mated to the Committee. . . 

[47] 29. Non levy of penalty 

(1) As per the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, if a dealer 

has mantamned false or incorrect accounts , with a view to suppressing 

his sales, purchases or stock of goods, or has concealed any particulars 

of his sales or purchases or has furnished to or produced before any 

authority under the Act, any account, return or information, which °* 

15 false or incotrrect in any material particulars, he is lable to pay, by 

way of penalty, m addition to the tax to which he is assessed or is 

Liable to be assessed, an amount which shall not be less than twice and 

not more than ten times the amount of tax which would have been 

avoided, if the turnover, as returned by such dealer, had been accepted 

as correct. The Act further provides that no appeal against the assess- 

ment order shall be entertained unless the amount demanded has been 

paid The appellate authority may, however, in cases where the assessee 

has paid the amount of tax admitted by him to be due, entertain the 

appeal for reasons to be recorded m writing and subject to the furnish- 

ing of a bank guarantee or adequate security for the .payment of the 

amount finally determined to be due ’ - 

(8) A dealer of Gurgaon was assessed (September 1980) ex-parte for 

the assessment year 1979-80 and an additional demand for Rs. 1,06,813 was 

raised agamst him The dealer did not pay the tax demanded and went 

in appeal, which was accepted without taking adequate bank guarantee 

or security and the case was remanded (February 1981) for re-assessment. 

The remand case was also decided (December 1981)  ex-parte, as the 

dealer failed to produce his accounts books, despite being asked to do 

so, several times. A tax demand for Rs. 3,06,000 was raised against 

the dealer by the department पा. respect of suppressed sales/purchases 

amounting to Rs. 19,52,811, but no penalty was imposed upon him, 

although a minimum penalty of Rs. 3,98,374 was leviable. 

. On the omission being pointed out in audit (March 1985), the 

. "department stated (May 1985) that whereabouts of the dealer were 

¢



136 

" not known and that there would be no use in levying the penalty when 

even the tax amount had become irrecoverable. दे 
\ 

In reply to guestion of the Committée, the departmental represen- 

tative intimated that total demand due was Rs. 9.18 lakhs (sales tax 

Rs. 3.6 lakhs and penalty 6.12 lakhs) and that the action against the 

surety was initiated to procure the stay from the Court. He further in- 

formed that the recovery could be started only after the assessment order 

was passed. : ’ 

The Committee desire that this case must be persued vigorously 

and final outcome abouithe recovery of this huge amount be intimated to the 

Committee. 

[48] (b) Two dealers of Jagadhari and Faridabad had suppressed 

sales amounting to Rs. 5.81 lakhs during the years 1977-78 and 1981-82. 

The assessing authority included the suppressed sales in the dealer’s taxa- 

ble turnover and levied tax thereon, but did not take penal action for 

the suppression of sales although in one case the assessiig authority, 

bhad stated (March 1984) that penal action would be taken separately. 

Minimum penalty leviable in both cases amounted to. Rs. 1,16,794. 

On the omission to levy penalty being pointed out in audit (May 

1981 and November 1984), the departmen/t recovered (between January 

and February 1985) Rs. 9,000 m one case and levied (September 1985) 

penalty of Rs. 1,10,000 in the other case. Report on recovery is awaited 

(December 1985). t - ) 

When asked whether the amflount of Rs. 1,10,000 hadbeen recovered, 

_the departmental representatives stated that' फिट amount had mnot 

been recovered as the dealer went in appeal but the Joint E.T. C(A) 

in November, 1985, allowed payment in instalments on_the execution of. 

surety bond in February, 1986 and the appeal was dismissed in lime 

in December, 1989. It was further stated that the dealer went into liqui- 

dation and the surety also went to civil court agamst the recovery order 

of May, 1987.- The liquidation case was in High Court, the claims have 

not been allowed but the official liqudator who had not so दिए taken 

the possession of the property of the dealer. । . . 

N 

The Committee desire that the case may be vigorously pursued 

and final action about the recovery of the amount be intimated to the 

Conimittee ' 

. - [49] (f) A dealer of Gurgaon suppressed his sales amounting 

to Rs. 2,89,745 during the year 1980-81. The assessing authority raised 

additional demand for Rs. 20,686 , but omitted to levy penalty. The 

minimum penalty leviable amounted to Rs. 41,372.- Besides, interest 

amounting to Rs. 24,104 for non-payment of tax was chargeable. 

. On the omission being pointed out ता. audit (September 1984), 

the department raised (January 1985) an additional demand for Rs. 55,790 

- 



137 

towards penalty (Rs. 47,000 and interest (Rs. 8,790). Report on re- 
covery is awaited (December 1985) 

Against ‘the recoverable amount of penalty, the departmental re- 
presentatives informed the Committee that the amount was still in arrears 
and recovery certificates had been issued to the, Collector Delhi with whom 
the matter was being persued vigorously to effect the recovery 

The Committee desire that the final outcome of the recovery of 
the amount be intimated to the Committee. 

[50] (g) Four dealers of Faridabad suppressed sales amounting to 
Rs. 1,07.91 lakhs during the years 1978-79 1979-80 and 1981-82. The 
assessing authority increased the dealers’ taxable turnover by that amount 
and levied tax thereon, but omitted to impose penalty on the dealers 
for suppression of sales. Minimum penalty leviable on the dealers on 
the basis of tax assessed (Rs. 22.01 lakhs) amounted to Rs. 44 03 lakhs. 

The cases were reported to the department 1n November 1984; 
therr reply is awaited (December 1985). 

(0 In five cases (three at Ambala and one each at Karnal and 
Hissar), where the dealers had suppressed purchases/sales amounting to 
Rs. 1,23.66 lakhs during the years 1975-76 to 1979-80 and 1981-82 to 
1982-83 , the assessing authority mentioned in the assessment orders (bet- 
ween March 1980 and September 1983) that penal action for suppression 
of turnover would be taken separately. However, no such action was 
taken till March 1985. Minmmum penalty leviable पा these cases amounted 
to Rs. 14.97 lakhs. 

- 

The cases were reported to the department between September 
and December 1984; their reply is awaited (December 1985). 

The above cases were reported to Government between February 
1983 and July 1985; their reply 1s awaited (December 1985) 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

The para pertains to 4 firms of Faridabad for the assessment 
year 78-79, 79-80 and 81-82. All these cases were decided by 
the A.A. exparte on best judgement. As the dealears were 
totally non co-operative. Smce, the penalty notices have not 
been issued prior to assessment penalty could not be imposed. 
Dealer- wise details of each case is given as under :— 

(@) 3 M|s. Dinesh Wine Shop 

This case was decided exparte on 18-2-82 creating an, addl. demand 
of Rs. 1,46,233. Penalty notices ufs 46, 47 were issued 
but could not be served. Proceeding for recovery of arrear 
of Rs. 1,46,223 for 1979-80 and 95,776 for 1978-79 were 
nitiated by  issuing RC to collector Delhi. The propreietor



138 

Mr., BK. Gupta was arrested by Delhi Au- thority who was 
kept under 1008 up for 10 days. The Collector Delhi has 
intimated that there is no property in‘the name of proprietor 
as such the amount is being moved: for writing off the arrears. 

(0 M/s Mahesh Chand & Co. Shop No.2'FBD 

This case was decided exparte on 18-1-82 creating an addl. demand 
-of Rs. 2,82,670 and penalty notices are issued on 9-8-81 but 
could not be served. One partner who was -available was sent 

" torevenué lock up but nothing could be recovered. : 

व Yash-PalL-2 Faridabad . 

This case was also decided exparte on 11-12-181 creating an addl’ 
demand of Rs 2,08.567. The dealer went in appeal which 
.was dismissed in limene on 5-8-82. Recovery Certificate was 
also sent to Collector Delhi who intimated that recovery is 
not possible as there was no property in the name of two 
defaulters. However, recovery of Rs. 10,000/- have been made 
from the surities. 

/ 
. v Mjs. AmarlitSingh & Co. I 

- 

This case was also decided exparte on 2Q-8-82 cieating an addl 
demand of Rs. 7,29,715 for फिट period December, 1981 §to 
Feb. 1982 and addl. :demand "of Rs. 36,720/- was created for 
the month of 'March. 1982 out of this the arrear of amount 
of Rs. 1.00 lacs has been recovered from the surety. No 
further recovery is possible as the partners are untraceable. 

~ 

The parawise’ comments are given as under .— 

(i) In भा these four cases the assessments were made exparte 
as the dealers did not cooperate. These dealers were assessed 
on best Judgement basis. The -action to impose, penalty could 
not be initiated as the notice for penalty etc. had to be served 

-afresh and due process of law had to be followed and 801: 
of suppression of sales etc. had to be put to the assessee 
before the penalty could not be imposed 

(ii) ‘Disciplinary proceeding against the A.A. are runder process 

(एफ The penalty u/s 48 has not so far been imposed as even the 
addl. demand has not been recovered due to non-availability 
of assessee 

(iv) Instead of sales tax the addl. excise duty ‘has been levied on 
IMFL and Beer to avoid recurrence of such lapses 

This case pertains to 5 firms (One of Karnal, 3 of Ambala & one 
of Hisar) The parawise reply of each case is as under :— ’ 

() M/s. -Raj .Kumar Bhushan 'Lal, Ambala City 1976-77



- 139 

(i) M/s. .Raj Kumar Bhusan Lal, Ambala City 1977-78 
(0 MJs. Shiv Trading Co., Ambals City 1978-79 and ) 

1979-80 

10 tax or exempted whle in the penalty proceedings _ the burden of proof is on the officer Imposing penalty to con- 

The tax demand of Rs. - 1,66,888 for the year 76-77 and - Rs. 2,79,653 for the year 77-78 1845 a sum of Rs. 10000 recovered from the surety to the full extent, arrears .against M/s. Raj Kumar Bhushan Lal, a business concern of two partners, one of whom 15 dead and the other on the death bed. The Ilater had been confined to jail for 40 days ' without yielding 8 pie. None of them held any property. M/s. Shiv Trading Co. was assessed to tax of Rs. 1,19,268 and Rs. 55,746 for the year 1978-79 and 1979-80 on 31-3-81 and 1-2-82 respectively. Of the four partners of, the firm, two have expired, one 15 untraceable and the fourth is of 

produce any result, So far only Rs. 9,000 could be re- covered from him, None of the partners left or had any property. The sureties to the extent of Rs. 10000 have challan- ged recovery proceedings गण a cvil court and have obtained stay. . 

actually purchase the goods but merely traded the declaration forms. 

3. No penalty has 50 far been 1mposed on M/s. Raj Kumar Bhushan Lal apgd M/s. Shiv Trading Co., for the reasons explained above that the huge amount of tax assessed is out- 
same. Ultimately the case for writing off the arrears has to be moved. In such circumstances imposition of penalty will ounly add to paper arrears without adding g pie to the State Exchequer. The prudence of such a step is seriously debatable,



140 . 

4. To meet the menace of bogus claim of sales tax registered 
dealers, the deptt. had switched over to Ist stage levy of 
tax on most of the commodities. Nevertheless, the Ist stage 
levy though mmimising leakage of tax yet requires constant 
vigilance and monitoring. The effective system of cross checking 
is therefore necessary to develop. This requires collection and 
analysis of date of magnitude which is not possible to handle 
manually. 

M/s. Goyal Cotton and Ginning Dal Mills, Hisar, 

(i) The assessment case for the year 74-75 was finalised on 16-4-76 
after initiating assessment proceedings w.e.f. 13-11-75 i.e. within 
six months from the due date i.e. 30-4-75 of submission of 
last quarterly return. It is, therefore, apparent that there has 
been no delay in finalising the asstt. The A.A. has clearly 
observed in the asstt. order that the dealer liable to penal 
action ufs 9(2) of the CST Act read with section 48 of the 
HGST Act 1973 for suppression detected at the time of 
assessment. As provided under the existing law, certain forma- 
lities such as issue of show cause notice and confirmation 
notice are essential to be completed before mmposition of 
penalty. Non observations of these requirements of law is- 
unlawful and may result in less of Govt. revenue as such 
orders are often quashed by the Appellate Authorities. It 
was, therefore, inevitable to observe all the requisite forma— 
Iities which ceitainly involve the intervening period. 

(i) However, the explanation of A.A. is being called. 

(ii) The penalty of Rs. 40,000 was imposed vide order 31-3-80 
which stands recovered 10 instalments. 

(iv) The tax has been imposed at Ist stage in 25 more items 
to 8४०0 evasion of tax 

5. M/s. Pawan Rice Mill, Inds. 1981-82 and. 1982-83. 

(i) In the assessment proceeding exparts orders were passed re- 
Jecting sales to registered dealers. Penalty u/s 48 was consi- 
dered to be not leviable by the A.A. as the sales to R.D. 
was rejected with out confronting the dealer under the circums- 

- tances the penalty u/s 48 does not seem to be leviable. 

(0 The A.A. has created an addl.- demand by reiecting sale to 
rcgistered dealer by reopening the assessment cases. 

(iii) The penalty u/s 48 was not leviable जाए! assessment was 
made exparts. The addl. demand of Rs. 18499 & 91388 
stands almost recovered in instalments. 

iv) The deptt. has levied tax at Ist stage in 25 more items to 
avoid evasion of tax on such cases by selling the goods to



(41 

registered dealers agamnst declaration forms without charging 

sales tax. 

The Committee desire that the cases may be persued to their logical 

conclusion and final outcome be intimated to the Commiitee. 

The Commiitee further observe that in all these cases of super- 

session of sales, the Assessing Authorities failed to impose penaity at the 

time of the assessment. 

The Committee desire that in future penalty should be imposed 

simultaneously in such cases of suppression of . tax. 

[51] (i) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 and the 

Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, if a dealer fails to furnish, to the assess- 

ing authority, his quarterly returns within 30 days of the expiry of the 

relevant quarter, he is lable to pay penalty which shall not be less than 

five rupees or more than ten rupees for every day during which the 

default continues. Under the Stiate Act, the dealer is required to pay 

tax due as per his quarterly returns alongwith the returns, failing which 

he is liable to pay interest at the rate of one per cent per month for 

the first month of- default and at on and a half per cent per month 

therafter, so ‘long as the default continues.. .Jn addition, penalty not 

exceeding one and a half times the amount of 'tax, to -which he 15 

assessed or is liable to 06 assessed, 1s leviable for delay in payment of 

tax. 

(@ A dealer of Faridabad did not furnish by the prescribed dates, 

his quarterly returns for thethird and fourth quarters of the year 1973-74. 

While making the assessment (in Apnl 1978), the assessing authority 

stated that penal action for delay in furnishing the returns would be 

taken separately, but no such action was actually taken. Minimum 

penalty leviable amounted to Rs 26,600. 

On this being pointed out in aduit (August 1979), the department 

raised (June 1984) a demand for Rs. 32,676 (penalty : Rs 29,530; 

mterest : Rs. 3,146) The amount, however, remained unrealised as the 

firm had gonme into ~liqudation ;in September 1977. A claim for 

32,676 was lodged by the department with the lquidator on 13th 

November 1984. Report on recovery 1s awaited (December 1985). 

When asked to intimate the latest position of recovery, the depart- 

mental representative informed the Commjttee that claims lodged with the 

official liquidator had not been confirmed by the Hon’ble High Court 

of Calcutta and the matter was being taken up with the local staff of 

the West Bengal Government. . 

The Commiitee desive thal "the matter may be pursued -vigorously 

with the yuarter concerned and फिट development/progress of the case be 

intimated to the committee from {ime 10 time. 

[52) 2.10. Short levy of surcharge 

As per the Haryana General Sales Tax (Amendment) Act, 1977,



142 

the rate of surcharge on sales tax was revised from two percent to fifteen per cent with effect from 15: September 1977. The revised rate remained in force up to 31st March 1978. 

In Faridabad, a dealer was assessed to tax amounting to Rs. 7,72,396 on his turnover for the year 1977-78. The assessing autho- rity levied surcharge on tax at the uniform rate of two per cent, although part of फिट tax amounting to Rs. 3,77,177 related to the period from Ist October 1977 to 31st March 1978 when surcharge on tax was levi- able at the rate of 15 per cent. The mistake resulted in surcharge being levied short by Rs. 49,033 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (February 1983), the department referred (February 1985) the .case to the revisional authority for suo moto action. Report on rectification is awaited (December 1985), 

) The case was reported (0 Government in June 1983; their reply Is awalted (December 1985). 

In their writtén reply, the department stated as under :— 

“This para pertains to M/s Goodyear India Ltd., Faridabad for the assessment year 1977-78. In this para the audit has poin- ted out that the dealer was assessed to tax for Rs. 7,73,296 during 1977-78. The Assessing Authority levied surcharge on Tax at uniform rate of 2% although surcharge on tax on the part of the amount was to be leviable at 15% resulting a loss of Rs. 49033. The parawise reply of the quarries is as under :(— 

(i) The assessment was framed on 20-4-81 whereas the audit - had taken the pomnt on 22-2-83. The assessee filed the "‘CWP No. 2813 of 1982 in Punjab and Haryana High Court and the High Court vide their orders dated 4-12-82 quashed the assessment . The full bench of Punjab and Haryana High Court upheld the levy of purchase tax Ul/s 9 in the case of M/s. Des Raj Pushap Kumar issued 1n 58 STC 383 dated 25-1-1985. Hence on the basis of this Jjudgement the re-assessment proceedings were injtjated on 26-10-86 and  were challenged by the assesseé vide CWP No. 6667 of 1986 in the Punjab and Haryana High Court. The recovery was stayed by the Court vide , their order dated 27-1-1987.” . 

Frem the .above 1t is clear that since this assessment of dated 20-4-81 was not in existance after 4-12-82 the question of levy surcharge does not arise. However, no recevery could be made 85 the recovery has been stayed by the Punjab and Haryana High Court, "o 

. The assessment order for the year 1977-78 was made on 29-4-§1. It was challenged by the dealer in tke High Court vide CWP No. 2813 of 1982 and the High Court quashed the Assessment on 4-12-1982,



143 

The dealer was re-assessed on 26-10-86 on the basis of High 
Court judgement dated 25-1-1985 1n the case of M/s. Des 
Raj Pushap Kumar Gulati. The dealer again went 1 appeal 
to High Court vidle CWP. No. 6667 of 1986 The High 
Court has granted stay order on 27-1-1987 

As the High Court has quashed the original asscssment dated 
20-4-81 and recovery of 2nd assessment dated 26-10-1986 has 
been stayed, no recovery could be made. The Comments 
In audit objection raised on the Ist assessment cannot be 
glven as the same was not Inexistance having been quashed 
by the High Court. 

The Committce desire that the final outcome of the stay granted by 
the High Court be intimated to the Committee ard till पीला the case may 
be continued to be persued (0 its logical conclusion. 

[S3] 2.11. Interest not charged 

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 and the Central 
Sales Tax Act, 1956, a dealer is required to pay the tax due from hjm according to his returns which are to be submitted by the pres- 
cribed dates. The amount specified in any demand notice 1s also re- 
quired to be paid within the period specified in such notice or, in the 
absence of any period being specified, within thirty days from the date 
of service of such notice. In the event of defaull, the dealer is Dhable 
to pay, In addition to the tax due, sjmple Intetest on the amount due 
at ome per cent per month for the first month and at onc and a half 
per cent per month, thereafter, so long as the default continues. 

() In Dabwali, six dealers did not pay tax amounting to Rs. 9.38 
lakhs along with their quarterly returns during the years 1979-80 and 
1980-81, After assessment demand for tax amounting to Rs. 9 38 lakhs 
was raised by the department against the dealers However, ' interest 
amounting to Rs. 3.21 lakhs, which was also chargeable from the dealers 
for non-payment of tax along with the returns, was not demanded. 

On the omission to charge interest betng pointed out पा. audit 
(September 1983), the department stated (February 1985) that interest 
was being recovered. Report on recovery is awaited (December 1985). 

The department in reply to the questionnaire of the Commjttee 
stated as under "ना 

“This case relates to six dealers of Sirsa in which the audit has 
taken point that interest amounting to Rs. 3.21 lacs which 
was chargeable from the dealer for non-payment of tax 
alongwith the returns was not demanded. These firms घाट as 
under :— 

1. M/s. Grain Traders, Dabwali. 

2. M/s. Gupta Sons, Dabwali, 

R



A
 क
ी.
 
 !
* 

144 ‘ 

M/s. Harbans-Lal Subhash Chand, Dabwali. 

M/s. Diwan Chand Sat Narain, Dabwali. 

M/s. Amar Singh Nathu Ram, Dabwali. 

M/s. Tayal Brothers, Dabwali. 

The parawise reply of each querry is as under :— 

(a) When the Assessment proceedings were finalised there was 
already stay order 1egarding recovery by the Supreme Court 
of India 

(9) The interest Ufs 25(5) and U/s 59 has been assessed on 

L
o
l
 है

? 

11-9-84 85 under :— 

U/s 25(5)  Ufs 59 

M/s. Grain Traders Dabwali. . 5320 19164 

M/s Gupta Sons Dabwali 24597 94682 

M/s. Harbans Lal Subhash Chand, Dabwali 132876 19953 

M/s Dewan Chand Sat Naram, Dabwal 6080 2047 

M/sl. Amar Singh Nath Ram 6858 3955 

M/s. Tayal Bros Dabwali 2278 380 

1720009 140181 

Interest of Rs 3,18,190 lacs was assessed on 11-9-84 . Out of 

(©) 

the six dealers M/s. Harbans Lal Subhash Chand Dabwali, 
Gramn Traders, Dabwali and Gupta Sons, Dabwali went m 
Court, which decided the case in favour of the dealer on 
30-10-86. The department preferred- the appeal agamnst these 
orders before the Court of Distt.” and Session Judge Sirsa 
which has not been decided so far As regards the remaining 
three dealers an amount of Rs. 6,382 out of 21,598 have been 
recovered leaving 4 balance of Rs 15,216 . The Recovery 
could not be made further due to litigation and stay 1n 
remaining three cases as stated above. 

The interest U/s 59 was recoverable from the dealers after 
the date of assessment. The interest Ufs 59 was worked out 
to Rs. 1,40,181 which was levied on 11-9-84. It was charged 
from due date of payment to actual date of payment. 

The Committee observe that फिट dealer -is required to pay tax due 
from him accerding to his reiurn and the amount specified in any demand 
notice ‘within the pericd specificd in noiice छापे in the event of defailt the



145 

dealer is liable to pay in addition to फिट tax due, simple interest om the 
amount due at the prescribed rate for the first month and the-reafter so 
long as the default continues. The Committee further notice that .in a 
large numbec of cases, there were cdinmission on घाट part of the assessing 
Authorities in charging interest and consequently huge amount on this 
account have become recoverable. 

The Committee desire that reasons and circumstances under which 
the various assessing authorities did not comply with the provisions of the 
Act of the Sales Tax (Haryana General Sales Tax and Central Tax) should 
be investigated and responsibility fixed in each case. The Commitiee further 
desire that procedure should be streamlined to emsure that the imterest in 
such cases is imvariably charged in फिट event of defzult by the dealer. 

The CoOmmittee desire that the results of the efforts made in this 
direction be intimated to them within six months. 

[54] 2.13. Loss of revenue due (0 non-registration of dealers 

. Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, no dealer who 
1s liable to pay tax, can carry on business unless he has been registered 
and possesses a certificate of registration which specified the class or 
classes of goods 1 which the dealer carries on business. Liabjlity to 
pay tax arises as 58000 as the minimum turnover of a dealer exceeds a 

_ certain prescribed limif, e.g., Rs. 25,000 in the case of a manufacturer, 
Rs, 40,000 in the case of a Halwai, etc. 

A dealer of Hisar purchased foodgrain seeds valuing Rs. 36.79 
lakhs during the' years 1975-76 to 1979-80. His turnover during the 
year 1975-76 itself exceeded the prescribed limit by Rs. 10.77 lakhs. 
The dealer was, therefore, liable for compulsory registration under the 
law and was required to pay tax on the sale of goods with effect from 
1975-76. The department, however, registered the dealer on 12th QOctober 
1981, with the date of validity of registration as from 30th April 1981. 
The non-registration of dealer, with effect from the year 1975-76 itself, 
resulted in loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 1.47 lakhs. 

The omission was pointed out हा audit 1n March 1985; reply of 
the department is awaited (December 1985). ’ 

The case was reported to Government in September 1985; their 
reply is awaited (December 1985). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

“This pdra pertains to M/s. Deputy Director, Agri. Hisar for the 
Assessment years 1975-76 to 1979-80. ) 

The audit has pointed out that the dealer during the above period 
exceeded the prescribed ljmit by Rs. 10.77 lakhs resulting 
a loss of revenue to the tune of Rs. 1.47 lakhs parawise 

'reply of each querry is as under :— 

(i) Deputy Director, Agri. had applied for grant of RC on 
20-4-81. The then Assessing Authority n o_rder to fix the



146, 

liability of the dealer sought information from the Deputy 
+ Director Agriculture but -the said Office did not comply 

- with the orders. Therafter the Assessing Authority issued 
registration certificate with the orders that liability’ to pay. 
the tax shall be fixed later on. It was not in the knowledge 
of Excitse and Taxation Department , that the turnover of 
the Depity Director Agriculture exceeded the limit of taxable - 
quantum and the Department could not register them earlier." 
However, as and when the information was collected, the 
liability was fixed accordingly. 

According to the scheme of Act the dealer must apply for regis- 
_ tration as soon as he becomes registerable when his turnover 

exceeds- taxable quantum. His failure to do 50 attracts penalty 
U/s 29. Lapse 1s not on the part of any officer of Excise 
and Taxation Department. 

When called upon tv explain as to why the dealer was not com- 
pulsorily registered under the provision of the Act when his turnover 
itself exceeded the prescribed, ljmit, the departmental representative stated 
that the Assessing Authority had sought for the information from the 
concerned dealer but he did not comply with the orders and then the 
information was collected and the liability was fixed accodingly. The 
Committee observe that there appears to be some gap .in the procedure 
with respect to the obtaining of such information and registering the 
dealers under the Act. The Committee feel that the Excise & Taxation 
department itself cannot be absolved of the responsibility of non-register- 
Ing the dealers पा such cases, which leads to loss of revenue. 

The Committece, therefore, desire that .the matter may be looked 
into by the department in the light of the forgoing observance and a 
fool-proof procedure should be evolved to ensure that wheaever turnover 
of a dealer cxceeds the prescribed limit, he should compulsorily be regis- 

~tered to discharge the tax liability. . ' 

[55] . 3.2. _ Nor-levy of duty on spirit lost in redistillation or conversion 

The Punjab” Distillery Rules, 1932, as applicable to the State of 
Haryana, do not provide for exemption from levy of excise duty on 

- spirit lost in the process of redistillation or conversion of rectified spirit 
into plain spirtt | : ' <L 

() In a distillery at Jagadhari, 1,43,250.5 proof litres of spirit 
were reported to have been lost in the process of redistillation during 

"the period from 1979-80 to 1982-83. On the quantity lost, excise duty 
amounting to Rs. 10.03 lakhs was récoverable (at the rate of Rs. 7 per 
proof litre), but was not recovered. 

On the omussion being pointed out in audit (July 1980.to June 
1983), the department confirmed .(January 1985) that the excise duty was 
recoverable. Report on action taken to recover the amount is awaited 
(December 1985). ) 

(i) In, a distillery at पा 21887, 20,45,152 proof litres of recti- 
fied spirit were issued for .conversion into plain spirit during the year



149 

1982-83. Plain spirit. prepared was, however, 20,39,283 proof litres only. 
On 5,869 proof litres of rectified spirit wasted during the. process of 
conversion, excise duty amounting ,to Rs. 41,088 was recoverable, but 
was-not realised. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (June 1983), the 
department confirmed (January 1985) that excise duty on this was age 
was recoverable. Report on action taken to recover the amount- 15 
awaited (December 1985) 

The cases were reported to Government between July 1980 and 
June 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1985). 

का their written reply, the de’partment stated: as under :— 

This para relates to non levy of duty on loss 1n redistillation on 
conversion. In this para the audit has pointed out that Ex- 
cise duty amounting to Rs 10 08 lakhs in Jagadhari is 
recoverable. The parawise veply is as under :— . 

(1) The accordance with the terms of section 3(15) of the 
Pumjab Excise Act, 1914 in whicli the process of readistilla- 
tion- covers- by manufacture and as such the loss which 
has been pointed out by audit 1s due to manufacture and is 
permissible under the' rules. Accordingly no. duty: is* re- 
coverable being loss permissible under rules. 

() Since no duty 1s leviable the question. of fixation. of res- 
ponsibility does not 80156, 

(iify According to the above explanation, to nothing 1s leviable 
and no recovery 1s to be- made. 

This para also pertamns to Haryena Distillery, Jagadhrt in which 
the Audit has pointed out. that Rs. 41,088 is recoverable from 
the distillery on account of wastage of rectified spirit during 
the process of conversion. The parawise reply 15 as under :— 

(1) The wastage of rcctified spirit' 1s within the prescribed limit 
as per detailed* below :— 

Opening balance of rectified spirit. 2,08,603.7 
Production of rectified* spirit 94,67,851.3" 

Totail . 96,76,455 .00 

Less: transfer to C.L. & LM.F.S. 91,08,497.4 
Balance 5,67,957.6- 

~Actual Balance 5,35,971.9° 
Loss/wastage 31,985.7 
Addl. wastage on A/c of plain spunt 5,869.8 

T1otal wastage . 37855: 5 



148 

(ii) This para has already been dropped by A.G. during May, 
1987. . 

(ii1) There 18 no such cases pricr to 82-83, in which excess 
wastage is occured on account of conversaticn.” 

During oral evidence the departmental representative stated that 
the wastage is allowed at three stages viz. wastage in spurit store room 
2M, bottling operation 1.5% and bottled sgirit store room 19 under 
Rule 101-A of Punjab Distillery Rules 1932. At a subsequent stage 
of discussion the departmental representative stated that “Manufacture 
includes every process whether natural or artificial by which any intoxi- 
cant is produced or prepared and also redistillation and every precess 
for the rectification, reduction, flavouring, blending or colouring cf 

liquor” laying stress that distillation includes redistillation and as such 
wastage on redistillation is also admissible. The departmental represen- 
tative however conceded that re-distillation is not necessary 1 all the 

cases ana becomes necessary only when there is some aefect in distillation 

itself, 

The Committee observe that wastages refrred in Rule 101-A of 

Punjab Distillery Rules 1932 are not relevant in this case as the audit 

has pointed out wastage during re-distillation. The Committee  farther 

observe that even according to their own admission, the -redistillation is 

pot required in all cases and is required where distillation has been failty. 
व. thus follows that the distilleries responsible for faulty distillation are 
accountable for wastage in re-Yistillation. In view of this Committee is 
of फिट opinion that distillaries घाट not entitled (0 any wastage on redistilla 
tion. The Committee also observe that the department was not able to 
quote any distinct provisions in the Act/Rules providing for wastage on 
re-distillation of spirit, 

t 

The Committee therefore recommend that the reccvery of duty as 
pointed out in the para may फट made and a report sent to the Commnittee. 

The Commitree further desire that in case Government feels that . 
wastage on re-distillation should be admissible, the desirability of making 
such a provision in the Rules may be considered. 

[56] 3.5. Interest not charged on belated payments of licence fee 

As per the Haryana Liquor Licence Rules, 1970, if a licensee 
fails to pay any instalment of the licence fee or part thereof by the 
20th day of a month, hc shall be liable to pay interest at the rate of 
15 per cent per annum from the first day of the relevant month up to 
the date of payment. - 

In Rohtak, although in 50 cases the licensees had fajled to pay 

the monthly instalments of licence fee by the prescribed dates, during 

1982-83 and 1983-84, interest on belated payments was erther not re- 
covered or was recovered short. Interest not realised amounted to 

Rs. 50,355.



149 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (January 1984 and 
January 1985), the department recovered (July 1984) Rs. 27,400 from the 
licesees. Report on recovery of the balance amount is awaited (Decem- 
ber 1985). 

The cases were repcrted to Government in February 1984 and 
February 1985;.their reply is awaited (December 1985). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

In this para the audit has pointed out that' in Rohtak fifty 
. .licensees haa failed. to pay monthly instalments of licensee 

fee by the prescribed dates resulting in short recovery of 
intercst to the tune Rs. 50,355, Out of the outstanding 
amount an amount of Rs. 30212 has since been recovered 
and efforts are being made to recover the balance amount. 

The licensee is liable to pay interest for the period between the 
due date and actual date of payment. 

When" asked to intimate the latest pcsition 01 the recovery of the balance amount of interest, the departmental representatives stated that 
out of total recoverable amount of Rs. 50,355, a sum of Rs. 30,212 
has since been recovered and for the balance amount efforts were being 
made to recover the same,. 

The Committee desire that further progress made in this regard may 
be intimated to them. 

[57] 4.4(1) Under the Punjab Passengers and Goods Taxation Rules, 1952, as applicable to Haryana, the cwner of a tractor baving a 
public carrier permit is required to pay lump sum tax at the rate of Rs. 450 per annum. In September 1976, the Fxcise and Taxation Com- 
missioner had clarified that tractors with attached trollics which were owned by the Municipal Committees, were not exempt from levy of 
tax. 

In Ambala and Hisar, in respect of nine tractors (with trollijes belonging to the Municipal Committees, tax amounting to Rs. 31.612 
for varying periods during the years 1973-74 to 1983-84 was not re- 
covered onthe mistaken view that these were exempt from payment of tax. 

On the incorrect grant of exemption from tax being pointed out in audit (between February 1983 and August 1984), the department 
initiated (November 1984) rectificatory action 1m one case. Report on rectification and action taken 1n the remaining eight cases 1s awaitea (December 1985). 

The cases were reported to Government between February 1983 
and December 1984; their reply is awaited (December 1985). 

In their written reply, फिट department stated as under :— 
The amount of Rs. 31612 has not been recov\ered so far because 

the Municipal Committce Ambala has represented that the



150 

tractors/irollies owned by at_are not liable to itax as these 
are used for carriage .of garbages .and refuse from the cily 
which does बाण fall 10 the definition of ‘Goods’. This depart- 

, ment 18 of the. opinion that these tractors and trollies owned 
by MCs are covered under the defination of private tarriers 
and are liable to pay {ax under the “Passenger and Goods 
Tax Act.”. The Municipal Committees Ambala City bas 
moved the Director of Local .Biodies Haryana for exemption 
of tax. The madtter 15 under the_ consideration ¢6f Haryana 
Govt. in the Local Bodies Govt. Deptt The tax can not 
be recovered by .detention of the vehicles as it will involve 
the sanjtary condition of urban area concerned. As regards 
recovery from Municipal ‘Committees Hasar 1s concerned, it 
15. 1ntimated that these threc wehicles No. 6671, 2927 and 
1678 have been assessed by the Assessing Authority along- 
‘with other wehicles creating not :total demand of Rs. 35944 in 
respect of ten wvehicles 

During the oral evidence the departmental representatives, assured- 
the Committee that the balance amount of recovery will be 801 -made 
from the -month of @ctober/November) 1989 

The Committee desire ‘that ‘the progress made जा this behalf may ‘be 
intimated to them. '



TRANSPORT 

[58] 4 1. Results of Audit 

During the period April 1984 to March 1985, test check of docu- 

ments in the departmental offices, conducted in audit, revealed under- 

assessment of tax to the extent of Rs 11 32 lakhs in 5,817 cases. The 

under-assessments were due to mistakes, which may be broadly categorised 

under the following heads :— - 

Number Amount 
of cases (In lakhs 

of 
rupees) 

1. Non-levy of token tax . ' 171 .3.07 

2 Short levy of token tax 127 2.54 

3. Non-renewal of registration of non-transport 

vehicles 4,907 3.61 

4. TIrregular exemptions 26 0 98 

5. Other reasons 586 1 12 

Total ) 5,817 11.32 

0प of 5,817 cases of under-assessment pointed out 1n audit, the 

department had since taken rectificatory action and recovered Rs. 153,931 

in 121 cases. In 253 cases, action had been mitiated by the department 

to rectify and recover the amount under-assessed. In 5,443 cases, replies 

are awaited (December 1985) . ’ 

Some of the important cases are mentioned in the following 

paragraphs . 

In their written reply, the department stated as under .— 

(i) It 1s submitted that all the 5817 cases amounting to Rs. 11.32 

lakhs do not fall under the category of under assessment of 

tax cases. Out of these 4907 ०. of cases amounting to 

Rs. 3.61 lakhs relate to mon remewal of registration of non 

Transport Vehicles by owners after 15 years as would be 

clear from item No. 3 of the audit para. Similarly 586 No. 

of cases under head other reasons amounting to Rs. 1.12 

151



152 

lakhs also do not fall under the category of under assess- 
ment of tax because these pértain to non recovery of various 
kinds of fees. However, the remaiming 324 No. of cases 
amounting to Rs. 6.59 lakhs fall under the category of under 
assessment of tax as per item No. 1, 2 and 4 of the audit 
para. . The circumstances which led to under assessment of 
tax in these cases are that there are 36 Registering Authorities 
and 3 Regional Transport Authorities in the State dealingwith 
registration of "Mdtor Vehicles and realisation of tax under 
head 0041—Taxes on Motor Vehicles. which are under staffed 
and burdened with heavy work load. The staff posted with 
the Registering * Authorities is on the -strength of the Dy 
Commissioners and 1s not well conversent with the Taxation 
Rules and other instructions issued from time to time. The 
staff is transferred frequently on admunistratives reasons. The 
under assessment in most of the cases was due to lack of 
knowledge of taxation Rules and not due to any malafide 
mntention. However, the Registering Authorities have been 
directed to fix responsibility of - the lapses and take appro- 
priate action against the defaulters. The matter 1s being 
persued with the Registering Authorities.- 

(1) As already explained above all the 5817 cases amounting to 
Rs. 11.32 lakhs do not fall under the category of wunder 
assessment of tax. As regard§ review of under assessment 
of cases, the Department has created Internal Audit Cell during 
November, 1987 under the charge of a Senior Accounts Officer 
for conducting internal audit of Revenue Receipts under head 
0041 Taxes on Motor Vechicles This cell has reveiwed similar 
other cases to detect the under assessment while conducting 
Internal Audit of all the Registering Authorities in the State 
and noticed 9182 No. of cases of under assessment/non levy/ 
short levy of taxes 1nvolving a sum of Rs. 10,80,608 upto 
31-3-1989. These cases are being persued for effecting recovery 
with the Registering Authorities In addition the Department 
arranged joint review meetings of A G. (Audit) and Registering 
Authorities under the Chairmanship of Transport Commission- 
ner Haryana during October, 1988 and January 1989 for- the 
settlement of old A.G.s audit paras pertaining to the period 
from 1972-73 to 1986-87 which were pending upto 31-3-1988. 
As a result of these joint review meetings 570 audit paras 
inyolving an amount of Rs. 16,60 56,428 have been got settled. 
The remaming 448 audit paras 1nvolving a sum of 
Rs. 1,2593,413 are being persued with the Registering Autho- 
rities and ‘compliance 1m most of the cases has already been 
made. The Registering Authorities and their staff have been 
provided necessary guidance in respect of Motor Vehicle Act/ 
Rules and instructions issued by the State Govt./Department 
from time to time. There .is a considerable improvement 
in the assessment and reliasation of revenue under head 0041 
Taxes on Vehicles. - 

(i) The rectificatory action has already been taken in 253 No. of 
cases of. under assessment amounting to Rs. 1,96,282 and a



153 

sum of Rs. 1,79,589 has been recovered in 207 cases. Efforts are being made to recover the balance amount of Rs. 16693.00 
in 46 cases. 

(iv) Out of remaining 5443 cases, amounting to Rs. 7,82,048 , 
4907 cases amounting to Rs. 3,60,930 pertains to non renewal ' of Registration of non Transport Vehicles after the expiry of 15 years. In this connection it may be submitted that under section 24(5) of the Punjab Motor Vehicle Act 1939 it is the responsibility of the owner of the vehicle to get his/ her registration of non-transport vehicles renewed after the expiry of period of 15 years after submitting application on prescribed form and making payment of the prescribed fee. In the event of non comp/@‘l"nce on the part of the vehicle owner, he is-lhable to face.fenal action by the law enforcing agencies. ~The Registering Authorities can not be held responsible for non-renewal of registration under the pro- visions  of the aforesaid Act. The matter was also discussed with the Semior Deputy  Accountant General (Audit) Haryaha in the review meetings of A.G.s Audit Paras held on 27/28-10-1988 at Karnal/Faridabad and he agreed with the view of the department and dropped की such paras on the spot. Instructions have also been issued to all the Regis- tering Authorities in the State on 8-11-88 that 1n case any vehicle owner comes to deposit the token tax of non transport vehicles with them after the expiry of 15 years renewal fee for registration should invariably be charged from him. 

In view of the position explained above it will kindly be agreed that the amount of Rs. 3 60,930 पा respect of 4907 cases was not recoverable as shown in the audit para. It is reques- ted that this para may kindly be dropped. 

Out of remaining 536 cases amounting to Rs. 4,21,118 a sum of Rs. 1,67,432 has since been recovered in 328 cases and efforts to recover the balance amount of Rs. 2,53,686 are being made in 208 cases. 

Out of 'total amount of Rs. 11,32,261 a sum of Rs. 2,70,379 is now recoverable as shown in sub para (i) and (iv) above. It may be submitted that out of Rs. 2,70,379 a sum of Rs. 1,30,755 is under objection for want of sanction of reduc- -tion of seats of buses of Rewarl and Hisar Depots and this amount is not actually recoverable. The sanction of the Competent Authority is likely to be received within a week’s time. - The department is making all out efforts to recover the balance amount of Rs. 1,39,624. 

In view of the position explained above it is requested that the para may kindly be dropped. 

Test checks conducted by the audit of the documents, disclosed under-assessment of ‘taxes to the extent of Rs. 11.32 lakhs in 5817 cases. The under-assessment were mainly due to mistakes in assessment.



154 _ 

During the oral evidence the departmental representatives informed 
the Committee that the under-assessment in most of the. cases was due 
to lack of knowledge of taxation rules and not due to malafide intention 
and that the registering authorities had been. directed to fix the res- 
ponsibilities of the lapses and.take appropriate action against the defaulters. 

The Committee desire that action takem in पीट, matter may be 
intimated to them. within a period of three months. 

[S9]. 4.3.. Applictaion. of incorrect rates of tax 

(®) Under the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules 1925, as 
applicable in Haryana, token tax on contract carriages owned by any 
factory and' used exclusively for the carriage of 1ts personnel was charge- 
able at the rate of Rs. 130 per seat per annum up to the year 1977-78 
and' at Rs. 200 per seat per annum there after. 

पति Ambala, Bhiwani, Charkhi Dadri, Gohana, Kalka, Panipat, 
Ballabhgarh:-and Rohtak, on. twenty five vehicles owned by the Haryana 
Electricityy Board and private companies/parties and' used exclusively 
for ‘carriage- of their employees, tax was recovered at rates lower than the 
prescribed: rates during various periods' between July 1968 and: June 1984. 
The misstakes resulted in tax being realised short by Rs 55,951. 

On the mistakes being pointed out पा. audit (between November 
1982 and January 1985), the department: recovered. Rs. 3,795 in December 
1982 and May 1984 and issued notices for recovery of another amount 
of Rs. 34,968 between May 1983 and May 1985 Report on recovery 
of Ris. 34968 and action taken 1n' the: remaining cases is awaited (Decem- 
ber 1985). 

When called upon to explain as to-why-thie tax was levied on lower 
rates and who was responsible for less charging of tax amounting to 
Rs. 55,951, the department stated in tle written reply as under :— 

(i) (8) The Matador owned by H.S.E.B,, Haryana Roadways, 
HMT and other private companies being used exclusively for 
the carriage of its employees were classed as private carriage 

by the Registering Authorities and token tax was charged 
under article 6 of the tax schedule of Punjab- Motor Vehicle 
Taxation Rules 1925 85: amended: from time, to time. This 
was a. case of misinterpretation of the rules. , However, when 
‘the, mistake came to notice such vehicles were classed 25 
contract carriages and. Registering Authorities started charging 
token- tax under article- 5(u) of the tax schedule ibid The 
Registering, Authorities have ,been: asked to. fix responsibility 
for this lapse and take action against the-defaulters immediately. 
The matter is being persued with the Registering Authorities 
regularly 

(000) Out of Rs. 34,868 a sum of Rs. 15,892 has since been re- 
covered. Efforts are being made to recover the balance amount 
of: Rs. 19076, ‘ 

(i) (¢) The.entire amount of Rs 17,188/- has sincé beerm recovered.- 
N



155 

The Committee desire that final outcome of the responsibility fixed 
for फिट lapse and the action takem against the defaulting officeis/official , 
may be reported to them within a period of two months :— 

The Committee further desire that the progress made in effecting 
the recovery of the balance amount of Rs. 19076 may also be intimated ' 
to them. 

[60] (1) Under the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act 1924 
and the rules made thereunder, as applicable to Haryana, on vehicles 
for which private carrier permits have been 1ssued and which are used 
solely in the course of trade and industry, tax is leviable at varying rates 
based on their unladen weight. 

In Karpal and Panipat, in respect of 14 vehicles owned by auto- 
nomous bodies (11 vehicles) and private parties (3 vehicles) and covered 
by private carrier permits, tax was levied at rates lower than those 
actually applicable based on thetr unladen weights. The mistakes resulted 
in tax being realised short by Rs 25,831 for various periods between 
October 1974 and March 1984. 

On this being pointed out m audit (between November 1982 
and November 1984); the department recovered (August 1983) Rs. 883 
and issued (March 1985 and May 1985) notices for recovery of the 
balance amount Report on recovery 1s awaited (December 1985). 

The cases were reported to Government between January 1983 
and November 1984, their reply is awaited (December 1985). 

Tn their written reply, the department stated as under -— 

() (@) The Registering Authority, Karnal and Panipat did not 
N levy tax on the basis of unladen weight of 14 vehicles which 

resulied into short levy of tax out of 14 vehicles, 11 vehicles 
owned by autonomous bodies and remaining three by private 
parties. Both the Registering Authorities have been asked to 
fix responsibility for this lapse and take action against the 
defaulters. Further progress is awaited. 

(1909) Out of Rs. 24,948 a sum of Rs. 4909 has since been re- 
covered and efforts to recover the balance amount of Rs. 
20,039 are Being made. - 

The Committee desire that the action taken against the defaulting 
officials for फिट lapse of leaving short tax may be intimated (0 the Com- 
mittee alongwith the particulars of recovery of the balance amount of 
Rs, 20039. - 

[61] 4.5. Short ecovery of tax on vehicles having temporary 
permits 

Under फिट Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, a Reglonal Transport Autho- 
rity may grant permit for use of a’transport vehicle temporarily in other 
States. Under फिट Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924 (as appli- 
cable to Haryana State) and the nofifications issued thereunder, motor



156 

vehicles entering,the State of Haryana on temporary permits, “issued by 

othiér States for a pefiod not exceeding -fiffeen days “Shall ‘be charged 

token ,tax equal’'to one ‘twenty-fifth (1/25th) ‘of -the tax payable ~per 

_vehicle per annum  Any broken period in a quarter is considered as 

a"full “quarter, “for the .purpose of levy एप token tax. = 7 

In respect of 57 vehicles, entering the State of Haryana ‘(during 

the year 1983:84) -on -temporary. permits -granted by .the Madhya -Pradesh 

-State Government for .a period exceeding Aifteen”days 1 each case, token 

tax was incorrectly charged by’ taking 'monfh as a unit, jnStead of a 

.quarter. as arunit for recovery This resultéd .in”short realisation of tax 
amounting to Rs. 14,460. ' 

On this being pointed out.in audit (October 1984), the department 

"stated (July 1985) that .:recoveries were being ~effected. Report on re- 

covery 15 -awaited -(Décember 1985). ) 

The .case was reported to Government in November ,1984; their 

reply is awaited (December 1985). हे N 

_ When called upon to explain 85710 'W\H‘Ayvthe -tax was charged 1555 

despite the clear.'provistons पाए "the Act and whether the amount of 

Rs. 14,460 ‘had "been 'tecovered or not, 'the department stated in their 

written ‘reply as under — - 

© ()-Under “Sec. 63 -of the ‘Motor Vehicle Act, 1939 and Sec. 3 

* of ‘Motor 'Vehicle, Tagzation Act 1924 ‘Regional Transport 

Authorities Gwalier & Morena (MP) 1ssued temporary permits 

to 57 Nos. vehicles for entering Haryana State for .a period 

exceeding 15 days and token tax at the rate of Rs. 375 per 

. quarter was to be ‘charged by the réspective RTAs ‘'and ;re- 
mitted to RTA, Faridabad. But the RTA Gwalior and 

Moréna charged less token ‘tax @ ‘the rate 'of Rs. 120 and 
125 per vehicle taking month as a unit instead of quarter 

_as a unit as required under the provisions 'of ‘the Act/Riles 
ibid. This mistake on the part -of 'RTA, Gwalior/Morena 
RS'(MP)14re4s6u01ted into less charging of token tax ‘amounting to 

5. 460. 

(ए) Out of 57 vehicles balance token-tax in, respect of~two vehicles 
for which temporary permits were issued by RTAs Gwalior 
amounting to Rs. 510 @ the -rate of Rs. 255 for two vehicle 

has since been recovered in June 1988 and remitted to RTA 
Faridabad. The remaining 55, vehicles. for which balance token 

_ tax amounting to Rs. 13950 is recoverable, belongs to 
RTA Morena. The case 15 being persued vigorously With RTA 
‘Morena (MP) to recover. the balance amount of Rs, 13,950 

“at an early date. o ' 

- ०. ९.जााएंध2ि९ desire that further developments in respect of the 

remaining, 55 vehi¢les. for’ which the balance ‘tax amoumting to “Rs. 13950 is 
recoverable फिट, initimated ' to पिला, - ! ' ह 

¥



REVENUE 

[62] 5.1. Results of Audit, 

Test check of the records in departmental offices, conducted in 
audrt during the year 1984-85 revealed. short levy and non-levy ofstamp 
duty’ and registration fee as 21४०0 other irregularities in 1,460 cases, which 
broadly fall under the following categories:— 

Nuraber of AmJount 
cases (n lakhs 

- .of rupees) 

~3 - . 

1. Trregular exemptions 357 ‘ 12.16 

2 Under-valuation of immovable pro ‘198 7.59 
perties ) 

3. Short levy due to mistakes in " 

computation - 399 1:09 

4. Evasion of stamp तप 3 0.92. 

5 Short 16४४ or non-levy of stamps 
duty and registration fee due to 
incorrect classification of deeds .5 0.81 

6. Short levy or non-levy of fine on late 
presentation of documents fof ' . 

régistration 27 ‘ 027 

7. Other irregularities ) . 471 1 99 

Total , ‘ 1460 24.83 

Out of 1,460.cases pointed out in audit, thé department had since 

taken rectificatory action in 72 cases and recovered Rs. 23,383. In 147 

cases, action had been initiated by the department to recover 

an amount *"of Rs. 73,866.134 cases involving under-valuation  of 

immovable properties had been referred to the Collectér for decision. 

In 1,107 cases, replies’ are awaited from the department (December 1985). 

Some of the important cases are mentioned in the follewing para- 

graphs. 

In reply -to t_h'_e‘ ngtionnaire of the Committee, the department 

157



158 

stated as under :— 

The reason for the Stamp Duty and ‘Registration fees having not been levied or short levied was due to the mis-interpretation  of rules by the filed staff. However, the respcnsibility of officcis/cfficicals at fzult, 15 beirg lixed and Deputy Commissioners have been asked to intimat€ the action ' taken in this behalf. R 
However, it 15 mentioned that out of 1460 cases, m 198 cases deficiency of Rs. .7.59 lacks has been shown i 08568 of under- valuaticn of immovable property. This deficiency carrot be considercd actyal deficiency, but 85 a matter a feoct 1t 15 cnly based on general assessment by audit party. Such cases are to be decided by the Collector as to whether any deficiency exists or not. The 1emaining 1262 cases involving Rs. 17.24 lacs relate to the actual deficiencies, which rormally cccur due to mis-interpretation of rules, Instructicns are however issued to the Deputy Commissicners/Sub-Regstrars (Tehsiloars)/Toint Sub-Registrars. (Naib Tehsildars) from time to tume to ensure that proper Stamp Duty 15 charged on the instruments. In cases where the fault cf any officer/official is obvious action is.taken against पा, 

‘ Stamp Auditors of the department conduct audit of all the deeds/ cases in the districts and deficiencics are pointed out bty them. Each audit note 1s sent to the Deputy Commussioner ' concerned and Sub- Registrar/Joint Sub--Registrar by this department for taking necessary aetion on each item and to effect recovery wherevcr 1 15 due according to rules. 

The position 10 regard to 1388 cases of all the Seven items 15 djs- cussed belew:— 

i. Irregular exemption 

Under this item, the number of cases shown are 357 witha deficiency o1 Rs. 12.16 lacs But 85 per reports recerved trom the Deputy Commissicn- ners, the number of cases under this item are 356 and the amount 1volved is Rs. 11,15,514 (say Rs. 11 -16lacs) There is a mistake of Rs. 1 180 in the total inthe detailed statement supplied by A.G. The position of 356 cases for the amount of Rs. 11,15,514 is given below:— 

Amount No. of cases 
[ 2 

1 Recovery already intimatea in A.G's report " 6,643 9 
2. Amountdropped by A. G. in their इप0- 

sequent audit 1,60,233 ' 239 H] . 
3. Amountrecovered by the department 49,293 47 
4. Casesin courts ) 6,51,825 11 

5. Balance amount under settlement/ : recovery 2,47,520 . 50 
Total 

11,15,514 356 



159 

(2) Under valuation of immovable properties 

Under this item, theie are 198 cases imvolving anamount of Rs. 7. 59 lacs shown in the A.G’s report. The position of disposal of thses cases ig given below:— - 

Amount No. of cases 

l. Recovery already mentioned पा. A.G.s 
report 1,779 3 

2. Amount droppe_d by A.G.in therr 
subsequent audit 1,64,251 31 

3. Amount dropped by Collector 2,00,404 40 

4. Amount recovered by the department 39,039 33 

5. Cases unaer courts 1,60,049 48 

6. Balance amount under setilement/ ! 
recovery 1,93,705 43 

Total 759,247 193 

(3) Shori levy due to mistakes in compntation 

Under this item the number of cases shown are 399 mvolving an amount of Rs. 1.09 lacs. But 85 per ieports received from the Deputy Com- missioners there are 401 cases mvolving an amount of Rs 1,10,283 (say Rs 1 10lacs) The disposal of these ८8565 15 given below — 

Amount No. 04 08565 

1... Recovery already mentioned पा. है.(575. 
report © 9,747 , 48 

2 Amount dropped by A. G. in their 
subsequent audit 27,978 52 

3. Amount recovered by the department 35,475 208 

4. Balance amount under settlement/ 
recovery चर 37,083 93 

Total 1,10,283 401 

(4) Evasion of Stamp Duty 

Under this 1tem the three cases of evasion of stamp duty shown by the A. G. areinrespect of Tehsil Ambala (Distt, Ambala), Tehsil Julana (Distt.



160 "०, 

: 'Jind), and Tahsil Nilokheri (Distt. Karnal). The amount of deficiency in- 

volved in respect of all these Tahsils; is Rs. 91,787 (say Rs..0:92 lac): As 

per reports of the D. C.s. these paras have been dropped by the A. G. 85 

this antount ¥Was found to be notrécoverible. 

(5) Short levy ornon-levy of stamp duty and registration fee due-to iicorrect; 

classification of deeds. 
M - * 

Unider this 1éni the nufiber of cases are only five involving an amount 

of Rs. 80,561 (say 1२५. 0.81) 180. The position of these cases is given 

below :— , * व कि ः दि H 

Amount - No. of cases 
| 7 “~ N = १ 

r 

1. Amount dropped: by A. G. in their 

subsequent audit - 23,663 2 

2. Balance amount under settlement/ 

recovery . : न 56,898- 3 

Total - 80,561 5 
. 

(6) Short levey of non-levy of fine on late presentation of documents for regis- 

tration T 

Under this item 'the number of cases shown are 27 involving an am'_ount“ 

of Rs. 27,227 (say0.27 lacs) As per reports’ received. from D.C.s the position 

of- these. cases is given below — 

.. _ Amount  Na. 01 ८8565 

1. Recovery already intimated m A.G.’s 

report 1,454 5 

2. Amount dropped by A. 0. in their = o 

' subsequent audit ] 2,701 8 

3; Amount recovered by the department 1,148 - 6 

4. Balance amount under settlémint/ ) g 

recovery ] .. 21,924 8 

Total -7 27,227 .27 

(7) Other irregularities 
o 

Under. this; para:the number, of cases:as shown in the है. G.s. report are ‘. 

. S 

3



161 

471 involving an amount of Rs. 1,98,822 (say Rs 1.99 lacs). The position of 
these cases, is given as undr— 

Amount No of cases 

1. Recovery already intimated in A G’s. 
report 3,750 11 

2. Amount dropped by A. G. 1n their 
subsequent audit 1,16,286 232 

3. Amount recovered by the department 4,241 16 

4 Balance amount under settlement/ ' 
recovery 74,544 212 

Total 1,98,822 471 

From the position explained above the final picture of recoveries 
emerges 85 under:— 

1 Total amount of'recovery in 1460 ८8565 (Rs. 24 83 lacs 
have been shown in-A.G’s report) 23,83,000 

2. Total amount dropped by A. G. 1 568 cases 5,86,900 

3. Total amount recovered 1n 386 cases . 1,52,589 
(This mcludes Rs. 23383 already shown 11 
A G.s. report) . 

4. Recovery held up due to court cases In 59 cases 8,11,874 

5. Amount dropped by the Collector 10 40 cases 2,00,404 

6. Total of items from 2 to 5 17,51,767 
(Say 17.52 

lacs) 

7. Balance amount to be recovered (Column 1—6) 23.83 
"—17.52 lacs 

~ 6.31 lacs 

During the oral evidence the departmental representatives informed 
the Commuttee that reasons for the stamp duty and registration fee having 
not been levied or short levied was due misinterpretation of rules by the 
field staff. When asked by the Committee, as to what action was taken 
against the defaulting staff, the departmental representatives stated that 
they were waiting for their explanations. The department representatives 
also stated that instructions were also 1ssued to the departmental officers 
for avoiding recurrence of these irregularities. The Committee, however, 
observed that such instructions are issued in a routne manner and no



162 

serious follow up actionis takento watch compliance of these instructions. 
The Committee further note that these instructions are issued only after 

the 1ssue of notice of Public Accounts Committee’s meeting and not 
on their ,own initiative 

The Commiftee desire that departmeni. should expendite the action 
against the defaulting officials and intimate फिर final outcome to the Commitiee 
within a peiiod of three months. 

[63] 5.2.4. Under-valuation of immovable property 

Under Section 47-A of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 and the rules made 
thereunder, as applicable to Haryana, if the Registering Officer has reason 
to believe that the value of the property has not been truly set forth in the 
instrument of transfer, he may refer the same to the Collector for determi- 
nation of the value of the property and the proper duty payable thereon. 
Further, section 64 of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 provides that any person 
who, with intent to defraud Government, executes any instrument 1 which all 
the facts and crcumstances required to be set forth in such instrument 
under the Act are not fully and truly set forth, 1s punishable with fine which 
may extend to five thousand rupees 

(8) In 196 cases, values of land as set” forth 1n the instruments of 

sale/gift or exchange of immovable properties were lower, as compared_ to 
the values set forth in other instruments relating to simular properties - trans- 
ferred in the same ot neighbouring areas approximately during the same 
periods. But the cases had not been roferred to the Collector Stamp duty 

and registration fee had apparently been levied short by Rs. 7 15 lakhs due 
to adoption of incorrect values of these properties 

3 

On this bemng pointed outin audit, 112 cases were refeired 10 the 

Collector between August 1982 and February 1985. Of these, 3 cases only 
were decided by the Collector up to March 1985. as a result of which further 

stamp duty and registration fee amounting to Rs. 3,736 became recoverable 

~ in one case Particulais of recovery are awaited 1In 10 other cases 
(including 6 referred to the Collector), recoveries amounting to Rs. 6,475 

were also effected by the department. Result of action taken in the remain- 

ing cases is awaited (December 1985). 

In theii written reply the department stated as under ना 

The value of the land is detcrmined by the A.G ’s Audit Party on 
the basis of general assessment. But ता fact, there are many factors 

involved in the determination of the price of the land at the time 
of sale. For example, the priceis lesser in case of lands under 
tenancy, undcr lease, under mortgage, location of land ete. 
Therefore the value of land varies from land to land However, 

in some cases the Sub-Registrars could not visualise that the value 

set forth in the deed was lower for which lapse, they are respon- 

sible. However, instructions have been 1ssued to the Registrars/ 

Sub-Registrars and Joint Sub-Registrars that they should remain 
more careful in visualising the correct valuc of the lande. Instruc- 
tions 8150 have been issued to the Deputy Commissioners to fix 
responsibility of the offieer/official responsible for the lapse.



163 

As per information received from Deputy Commissioners, out of 112 cases, Rs. 39,039.00 have been recovered in 33 cases, 48 cases are under court proceedings and 31 ०8565 have been dropped by the Collector. 

Out of 74 cases, 31 cases involving an amount of Rs. 1,64, 251 have peen dropped by A. G. Haryana in their subsequent audit and 43 cases involving an amount 04 Rs, 1,93,705 are under process . 

departmental representatives stated that instructions had 96251 issued 10 the .Registrars/Sub-Regi'strar.s and Joint Sub-Registrars that they should 

" to fix responsibilities of the officers/officials responsible for the lapse and that out of 112 cases involving an amount of . Rs. 39039 have been recovered in 33 cases and 48 cases are under the court proceedings., - 
The Committee desire that final outcome of the responsibility fixed against the delinquint officers/officials as well as progress of the recovery of the balance amount of २५, 193705 be intimated to the Committee within a period of six months, 

(64 (b) In 6 registering offices at Ambala and Kurukshetra districts, values of properties set forth in 16 sale deeds (registered during 1981-82 to 1984-85) were found to be much less than those agreed upon between the parties and set forth in the “agreements to sell” executed by them earlier with the document writers, Stamp duty and registration fee were realised on the 98515 of values indicated in the sale ‘deeds witout comparing these with the values shown in the agreements to sell. This resulted in stam duty and registration fee being realised short by Rs. 47,466. 

The cases were repoited to department in August 1985; their reply 1s awaited (December 1985) 

In फिट written reply, the department stared 85 under:— 
The 1egistering authorities are responsible for short realisation of ._ Stamp Duty & Registration Fee. The D.Cs concerned have been asked to fix responsibility on the concerned regi tering authorities for these . 

irregularities and inform the Govt. immediately. 

(ii) 2 cases involving un amount of and Rs. 4,285.00 of Ambala District (i) | have been dropped by A.G.s Audit Party and the rest | of 14 cases of Kurukshetra District were referred to | Collector which are pending. 

During the course of oral evidence when asked who was responsible for short realisation of the stamp duty and registration fee amounting 10 Rs. 47466 1 66 cases, the departmental representatives informed the Com- mi'tee that the registering authorities were responsible for short realisation of stamp duty and also informed that all the Deputy Commissioners concer- ned had been asked to fix responsibility on the concerned  registering auhorities for these irregularities and inform the Government 1mmediately.



164 
- The department also stated that out of 16 cases, 2 cases involvin g an amount 

of Rs. 4285 of Ambala district had been settled while remaining 14 cases of 
Kurukshetra district had been referred to the Collector. ~ 

The Committee desire that action against फिट defaulting officers/officials 
may be expedited and final outcome of the remaining 14 cases of Kurukshetra 
district be intimated to the Committee in due course of time. 

(65) (i) (a) On पं instruments executed by four House 

Building Co-operative Societies' (having their head quartersin uban area 
of Jagadhari and Yamuna Nagar) for purchase of land in rural areas during the year 1983-84, stamp duty amounting to Rs. 6,51,875 was leviable, 
but was nct levied, 

On the irrgular, grant of exemption being pointed out in audit 
(September 1984), the department 1ssued (December 1984) notices for the 
recovery of Rs. 6,51,875 from the Co-operative Societies. Report on the recovery 158 awaited (December 1985) . 

In their witten reply, the department Stated as under ; 

According to notif'cation dated the 15th July, 1948 the Cooperative Societies of both Rural and Urban areas were exempted flom payment 
of stamp duty, but later on the exemption was withdrawa 10 respect of 
the societies of Urban areas vide notification dated the 8th Feb. 1962. 
In these 11 cases the land was purchased by the.Coop. S>cieties Jn rural areas though their Headquarters were in Urban areas. The e xemp- 
tion from sramp duty 1a these cases is 8. lapse on the part of the registering 
authorities. However, the members of these 4 societtres have filed Writ- 
Petitions in the High-Court on 11/84, 2/85 and 5/85 stating that although 
ths Headquarters of the Societies are located in Urban areas but the 
lands have been purchased in rural areas. As 8000, they are exempt from payment of stamp duty. In view of this position, the mater being subjudice, action can only be taken after the final decision of the High Court. . 

When called upon to explain as to why the stamp duty was not levied initially in accordanze with पी 5 notification issu:d in February, 1962 and who was responsiblz for the lapse 85 also latest position of he recovery of Rs. 6,51,875 in 11 cases, the departmental respresentatives admitted during oral evidence that the exemption from stamp duty in these cases was a lapse on the part of Registering Authorities and that the concerned societies had gone to the court of law and recovery was not possible at that stage and that action would be taken only after the final decision of the court: 

The Committee desirc that the matter may be pursued vigorously to its logical conclusion and final outcome intimated to the Committee in due course. 

[66] 5.2.5 Mistaks in calculations 

Under the Indx'.an Stamp Act, 1899, and Indian Registration Act, 1908, stamp duty and registration fee are leviable on the consideration set 
forth in the instruments.



हि 165 . 

In respect of 528 instruments of different nature, registered पा Ambala, 
Kurukshetra, Karnal, Faridabad, Jind and Bhiwani during the years 1981-82 to 1983-34, stamp duty and registration fee amounting to Rs. 95,589 
(stamp duty : Rs. 82,449 and registration fee : Rs. 13,140) were realised short due to arithmetical mistakes in calculations, 

On the short realisation being pointed out in audit (betwecn June 1982 and January 1985), the department recovered Rs. 31,402 पा 182 cases and issued notices (between October 1984 to January 1985) for recovery of balance amount of Rs. 64,187 in 346 cases. Report on recovery 15 awaited (December 1985). 
3, 

In their written seply the department stated as under :— 

The Registering Authorities and Registration clerks are responsible 
for short realisations of fee and Stamp Duty due to mis-caloula- tions. The Deputy Commissioners have been asked to take 
necessary action againts the defaulting officers/officials. 

The position in respect of the balance recovery of Rs. 64,187.00 in 346 cases 15 explained below :— 

Number of Amount 
cases 

(i) Amount 208 35,475.00 
recevered 

(i) Amount dropped 32 15,959.00 
by A.G. 

(i) Balance 106 12,734.00 
amount 

When called upon to explain 85 to who was responsible for short realisation of fee and duty amounting to Rs. 82,449 due to arithmetical 
mistakes and whether the department had taken any action agamst the defaulting officials, the departmental representatives informsd the Com- mittee that the Registering Authorities and Registration Clerks were responsible  for short realisation of fee and stamp duty and that the Deputy Commissioners had been asked to take necessary action against the defaulting officials. The departmental representatives 8150 informed that out of total recoverable amount of Rs. 64,187 in 346 cases, a sum of Rs. 12,734 
in 106 cases remained to be recovered. 

The Commitiee desire that action against the defaulting officials/officers may be expedited and the balance amount be also recovered expeditiously, and 
the compliance report be furnished to the Commi_ttee ‘within three months, 

[67] 5.2.7. Misclassification of instruments 

. (i) Under the-Incian Stamp Act, 1899, a deed of settlement inter-alia” 
includes a non-iestamentary disposition, in writing, of movable or immovable property made for any religious or charitable purposes and is chargeable to ‘



166 

stamp duty at a rate higher than that chargeable on a deed of declaration 
of trust. 

InAmbala, Bhiwani, Jind and Karnal districts, II instruments (by 
which certain individuals had donated movable and immovable property 
to ६ trust created for educational and cheritable purposes) were erroneously 
registered as deeds of declaration of trust, instead of as deeds of settlement 
and assessed to stamp duty at lower rates. Stamp duty and registration fee 
evied short as aresultof this misclassification amounted to Rs. 29,268. 

| - 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (between June 1982 and- 
January 1985), the department recovered Rs. 4,000 in 5 cases and issued 
notices for recovery of Rs. 1,358 in 4 cases. The remamning 2 cases, 
involving short recovery of Rs. 23,910, were pending in the court since . 
December 1982. Further progress 15 awaited (December 1985). 

(i) In the offices of Sub-Registrar Kalka, Jagadhari and Jind, in 
four cases relating to handing over of possession of properties after receiving 
full or part amounts of consideration, the relevant instruments were 
erroneously registered as memorandum of agreements, instead of as instru- 
ments of conveyance. The misclassification resulted in stamp duty and 
registration fee being realised short by Rs. 21,722. 

.- 
On the mistake being pointed out in audit (November 1982 and 

October 1984), the department recovered 1२५. 2,003 and issued notices 
(November 1984 and January 1985) for recovery of the balance amount of 
Rs. 19,719. ‘ 

(iii) The Indian Stamp Act, 1899 and the Indian Registration Act, 
1908, 85 applicable in Haryana, require that where a power of attorney 15 
given for a consideration and it authorises. the attorney to sell any immov- 

- able property, the deed is liable to stamp duty as if it were an instrument 
* of conveyance, for the amount of consideration set forth therein. 

In the offices of the Sub-Registrar, Ambala, Palwal and Ballabhgarh, 
four deeds whereby power of attorney was gtven for consideration (totalling 
Rs. 1,34,296) and the attorneys had been authorised to sell the properties, 
stamp duty and registration fee were charged at lower rates applicable to 
the general power* of attorney, instead of at rates applicable to deeds of 
conveyance, Stamp duty and registration fee realised short amounted to 
Rs. 19,825 (stamp duty : Rs. 18,128 and registration fee : Rs. 1,697). 

On the mistake being po:nted out in audit (February 1983), the 
department issued notices (November 1984) for recovery of the duty short 
levied. Progress of recovery is awaited (December 1985). 

रत 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

(@) The misclassification Laprened due to wrong undersanding 
between a trust deed and a settlement deed.



167 

{b) The latest position of the racovery ia 6 cases is हीरे bilow — 

Number of Amount 
Cases 

(1) Amount dropped 2 1,335 by A.G. ’ 

(2) Amount recovered 3 23,228 

(3) Balance Amount 1 705 

Total 6 25,268 

The position in regard to the recovery 15 given below:— 

(1i) . No~ of cases Amount 

(I) Amount dropped by A.G. 1 | 11,600 
(2) Amount recovered . 1 8,119 * 

Total 2 19,719 

(1) 

(1) Amount dropped by A.G. 1 5,099 

(2) (8568 pending in the 2 9,358 
Court . 

(3) Case in which power of 1 5,369 Attornery has been —_ 
cancelled as such no 4 19,826 deficiency remains — — chargeable 

The Registering  Authorities  are responsible for this lapse. The Deputy Commissioners concerned have been asked to fix responsibi- lity on the delinquents and toinform the Govt. of the action taken in this behalf, 

During the course of oral evidence, the departmental representatives informed the Committee that the Registering Authorities were responsible for mis-classification of instrument and that the Deputy Commissioners concerned had been asked to fjx responsibility on the delinquint officials/ boflicalefrs and inform  the Government about the action taken in this ehalf. 

The Committee desire that final ontcome of फिट action initiated by the Deputy Commissioners against * the defaulting officials/officers may be intimated to the Committee within six months,



168 

[68] 5.2.8 Short levy of fine on late presentation of documents for 
registration. 

<« Under the Indian Registration Act, 1908 and the rules made there- 
under, -as ‘applicable in Haryana, no document, other than a ‘Will’, shall 06 
accepted for registration unless presented for that purpose to the proper 
officer within four months from the date of its-execution. The rules ibid 
provided recovery of fine for फिट delay in presenting documents for 
registration. . 

In the offices of .Sub-Registrar, Ambala, Karnal, Faridabad and 
Kurukshetra districts, during the years 1981-82, 1982-83 ard 1983-84 on 24 
documents presented late for registration, fine amounting to Rs 18,049 
was cither not imposed or was incorrectly imposed. . 

On this being pointed out 19 audit (May 1982 10 January 1985), the 
department recovered an amount of Rs. 1,408 i two cases -and issued 
(November 1984 to January 1985) notices for recovery of the balance amount 
of Rs. 16,641. 

In their wrtten reply the dapartment stated as under:— 

This 1s a default on the part of the Registering Authorities. 

__ The position in regard to the rccovery of Rs. 16,641/- is given 
below — 

# 
i 

" No. of cases Amount 

(1) Amount shown recovered in 
A. G. report 1 1,330/- 

T (2) Amount dropped by A. G. : "2 - 4,600/ 

. (3) 1007 फ०00 डा, 8 6,558/- 

(व) Balance amount 11 4,153/- 

हि Total 22 16,641/- 

- During oral evidence the departmental representatives stated that 

this was a fault on the part of the Registering Authorities and that out of 

the total recoverable amount of परेड. 16,641, an amount of Rs. 12,486 

had been recovered/settled feaving a balance of Rs. 4153 in- 11 cases 
only. 

i 

The Committee desire that final outcome of the action takem against 
the Registering Authorities as also further progress of recovery of फिट balanc 
amount be intimated to them as early as .possible. -



169 

[69] 5.2.10. Other topics of interest 

Under the Income Tax Act, 1961, where any document requircd to be 
rcgistered under tho Indian Registration Act, 1908, purports to transfer, 
assign, limit or extinguish the right, title or terest of any person to any 
property valued at more than Rs. 50,000, no Registering Authority 
appointed under the said Act shall register any such document, unless a 
certificate to फिट effect, that such person or persons has paid or made 
satisfactory provisions for payment of all existing liabilities of income tax, 
gift tax and wealth tax, has been obtaimed by the assessee from the 
Income Tax Officer. 

In 194 cases, the registering authorities in six districts (Ambala, 
Karnal, Kurukshetra, Jind, Faridabad and Bhiwani) had not complied with 
the aforesaid provisions of the Income Tax Act, although the value of 
the properties in each case had exceded rupees fifty thousand. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (April 1982. to January 
1985), the registering outhorities obtained Income Tax Clearance Certificates 
in 16 cases. Report on action taken हा. the rematning 178 cases is still 
awaited (December 1985). 

In their written reply the department stated as under ;— 

This is a lapse on the part of the Registering Authorities. 

Out of 194 cases 1ncome Tayx certificates have been obtained by the 
Registering Authorities in 16 cases as indicated 1० A.G.’s report. 
The position regarding remaining 178 cales is given 00109 — 

Dropped By A.G. Ceitificate ~ Notices 

obtained issued 

- 49 73 56 

It 1s, however, mentioned that Govt. have been 1ssuing instructions 
to the Registering Authorities/Tehsildars, from time to time to ensure 

- the compliance of the provision of the Income Tax Act in such 
matters. 

During oral evidence, in reply to a question of the committee as to 
why the provisions of-Income Tax Act.were not complied with by the 
Registering Authorities before registering the documents, the departmental 
representatives admitted that this is a lapse on पट part of Registering 
Aathorities and फिट Government had been issuing instructions to the 
Registering Authorities/Tehisldar from time to time to ensure the compliance 
of the provisions of the Income Tax Act, ‘ 

The Committee, however. observe that the instructions are issued in‘a 
routine manner and no follow up of their complaince is done by the Govern-



170 

ment with the result that Registering Authorities and the Tehsildars do not ensure non-recurrence of similar ir'ri_egularities. दि 

The Committee desire that Government should streamline a procedure 50 as to ensure that the statutory provisions of फिट important Acts i.e, Income Tax Act are scrupulously followed and there - is no let off in their observance. 

" The Committee further desire that remaining 56 Income Tax Certificates may also be obtained by the Registering Authorities and the compliance report furnished to the Committee in due course. . 

{70] 5.2.11. Arrears of stamp d'u,tv and registration fee - 

A test review of the Deficiency Register, maintained by the Sub- Registrar/Joint -Sub-Registrar 1n  Jind, Kurukshetra, Karnal, Ambala, Faridabad and Bhiwani districts, showed thet 85 at the end of March 1985. recovery of stamp duty and registraticn fee amountirg to Rs. 27.64 lakhs was in arrears in 2,306 cases as detailed below — 

- 
. - 

Cases Amount 
(In lakhs 
of rupees)_ 

(पे सैाएटवाई outstanding for morc than 10 years 212 1.15 

(ii) Ariears outstanding for 6 yecars to 746 5.23 10 years 
- 

एप) Arrears outstandmg. for 3 years to 6 652 - 11.50 years . 

(पे Arrears outstanding for less than 3 © 696 9.76 years . 

2,306 |, 27.64 

No effective steps for recovery of these arrears had been taken by the department. - - 

In their written reply, the department stated s under :— 

The Deputy Commussicers were requested co 1-6-88 10 serd the information of total-arrears of Stamp Duly and registration हि. “They were reminded from ' time to time and the last demi-official reminder was issued on 12-5-89. छिपा so far omly four Deputy Commussioners viz. = Bhiwsni Kurukshetra Faridabad and Ambala have sent the position of arrears of Stamp Duty and registration fee. ) 

On the basis of 'information so received frcm the Deputy ‘Ccnrmi- 

-
,



171 

ssioners the position regarding arrears of stamp duty/registration 

fee 10 the Department as on March, 85 and March, 88 18 

given below — , 

March, 1985 March, 1988 

No. of Amount No of Amount 

cases cases 

1. Arrears outstanding 121 70,785 115 681,42 

for more than 10 years 

2. Arrears outstanding for 414 3,93,388 391 3,96,810 

6 to 10 years. 

3. Arrears outstanding for 379 10,27,670 394 9,35,673 

3to 6 years. 

4. Arrears outstanding 385 8,96,237 451 9,67,842 

forlessthan 3 years 

_ The Registrars/sub-Registrars are given directions on every audit 

- report received from the A.G. as well as from the Stamp 

Auditors of the Deptt. that deficiencies pointed out in the 

audit and are recoverable under the rules, shoula be recovered 

forthwith. 

The responsibility for non-recovery of such dues wasmainly ofthe 

Tahsildars/Naib Tahsildars. 

The Committee observed that the arrears on account of stamp duty 

and registeration fee go on increasing every year. The Commwittee also 

note that arrears outstanding for more than 10 years and upto 10 years 

disclose alarming increase in figures which need हि. be arrested by adopting 

such measures as would accelerate the pace of recovery. The results of 

the efforts made by the department in this direction be intimated to the 

Committee within six months.



INDUSTRIES - 

1711 6.1, Resultsof Audit 

Test c>,heck of records in District Industries Centres, conducted 
i'n_ audit during the year 1984-85, revealed unauthorised extraction f 
‘brick earth and othér irregularities in 1,581 cases, which broadly fall 

a 

under the following  categories — . * 

"Number Amount 
- - of cases (In lakhs 

of rupees) 

1. “Unauthorisec extraction of brick earth _ 205 ' 3.27 

2. Short realisation/non-realisation of royalty . ~ - 552 16.19 

3. Non-recovery of contract money in respect of ter- - 10 -6.02 
minated contracts - o 

4. Non-realisation of dues . . , . . 102 4.48 

P . टू, " ‘ - 
5. Other irregularites . - ) 712 3.03 

Total - 1,581 66.98 

Out of 1,581 cases pointed out in audit, the department had 

recovered Rs. .3.22 lakhs in 270 cases. In 311 cases invelving revenue 

of. Rs. 11.63 lakhs, action had been initiated _by the deprartment to 

recover the.amount . In the remaming 1,000. cases, replies are awaited. 

from the department (December 1985). " 

Some of.the important cases are mentioned in the following 

paragraphs, . P 

.In their “written reply, the departm‘entw stated as under :— 

Before replying to the Questionnaire it 15 worth सपा to give the 

detailed aescription of the alleged irregularities ** have been 
devided into five categories. Fach category isexplained separa- 
tely as under — - 

1. Un authorised extraction of brick earth. 

Brick -earth is a minor mineral as declared by the Central 

172 



173 

Government under Section 3 (e) of Mines and Minerals (R&D) Act-1957 State Govt. has framed Punjab Minor Mineral Concession Rules-1964 for regulation of minor minerals. Every brick kiln owner before he ex- 
tract brick earth for using it for the manufactur cf bricks 18 requireed to obtain a mining lease from the Insustries Department. After obtaining 
the mining lease the brick kiln owner 15 required to pay rolalty @Rs. 3/- per thousand Pucca, bricks as’prescribed in the first schedule of the State 
Rules. . 

According to sub-section 5 of section 21 of above said Central Act, whenever any perscn raises without any Lawful authority any mineral from any land, the State Govt. may recover from such person the minera] so raised, or where such mineral has already been disposed of, the price thereof, and may also recover from such person, rent royalty or tax as the case may be, for the period during which the land was occupied by such person without any lawful authority. 

The brick kiln owners had been representing to the State Govt. that on the pattern of U.P. State, they may be charged royalty at the flat rate per brick kiln and not on the bssis of the bricks sold by them and they may be exempted from obtaining mining lease and its execution on the prescribed proforma on the plea that large number of formalities are required to be observed by them for submitting appplication for the grant of mining lease and its execution. The stand of the department had been that there has to be an agreement between the Brick Kiln Owners and the Govt. on whcich the brick kiln on owners become liable to pay royalty to the State Govt. In these circumstances, majority of the BKOs were paying royalty at the prescribed rates but did not obtain mining leases with the hope that this formality might be waived off in their favour inspite of insistance by the Department. It may be mentioned here that the application fee for mining lease was Rs. 50/- at the relevant time, now it has been enhanced to Ras. 200/- from June, 1987. In the para, non obtaining of mining lease has been termed as unauthorised extractton by the BKOs and value of the brick earth @ Rs. 3.50 per thousand bricks has been calculated as per section 21(5) of the Central Act. Out of 205 cases, 203 cases relates to non obtaming of mining lease consequently unauthorised extraction of brick earth. It may be pointed out here that for proceedmn against persons who indulge in unauthorised extraction, powers have been delegated to the General Manager/Mining Officers of the Distt. concerned under section 21(5) of the Central Act. on detection of any unauthorised extraction, a notice is issued tothe defaulter to show cause 85 to why value and royalty due on the mineral extracted unauthorisedly be not recovered from him and he is given .an hearing to explain his case. After hearing the de- faulter and pursuing the record the General Manager/Mining Officer as the case may be passes a speaking order calling upon the person .concerned to deposit value and royalty within a period of 15 days or may prefer an appeal मी so advised, before the Director of Industries. जाली appeals are heard by concerned additional Director of Industries. The whole process takes quite some time as the dafaulter some times engaged advocate at the time of aundit in some cases, the action has already been taken under section 21 (5) and in other cases it was.in process. At present 8150 in some 08585 recovery certificates have been issued to recover the value as arrears of land revenue and in other cases the appeals are pending before the competent authority. The BKOs



174 ' - 

Associations have represented to the State Government that just for non 
complying with the formality of obtaining mining lease, they should not be 
penalised so heavily by imposing penality of Rs. 3.50 per thousand 
Bricks sold particularly when they have regularly paid the royalty to the 
State Govt. thus causing no pecuniary loss to the Govt. their represen- 
tation are pending before State Government for final decision. In 
the mean time, process of recovering the value has also been slowed 
down in, order to know the decision of the State Government. The plea 
of the brick kiln owners differentiate their cases from the normal cases 
of unauthorised extraction of other minerals on the ground that they 
have been paying royalty regularly, thus causing no financial loss to the 
Government except a fee of Rs. 100/- inclusive of fee for the Certificate 
of approval per brick kiln. After State Government takes final decision 
of the representation of the BKOs and in case their request is rejected 
efforts with vigour will be made to recover the value -of the Brick earth 
amounting to Rs. 34.90 lakhs. A sum of Rs. 4.109 lakhs which was 
infact, royalty and others but shown as value in फिट para., A sum of 
Rs. 1.28 lakhs has been recovered. 

2. Short/non-realisation of royaity. 

The mineral rights to brick earth according to a High Court Judge- 
ment in civil writ No. 1004 of 1970 Amar Singh Modi Versus State of 
Haryana did not vest with the State Government. Haryana Legislature 
enacted Haryana Minerals (Vesting of Rights) Act-1973 for acquiring the 
mineral rights which were not vested in the, State Government. This 
Act was struck down by Honble High Court when challened by cer- 
tain land owners/contractors. The vires of this Act wére upheld by Hon‘ble 
Supreme Court of India in March 1976 and recovery of royalty of 
brick tarth commenced from August, 1976. In October 1976 BKOs re- 
presented to the State Government that they have to maintain records’ 
for Excise and Taxation/Food and Supplies and Labour Departments which 
are checked by these departments. In case the royalty on brick earth 
is also charged by the Industries Department they will be put to further 
inconvenience. They further represented that if at all the royalty is to 
be charged it should be charged alongwith the sales Tax. A High Level 
meeting was convened on 28-10-1976 to discuss this issue. The following 
decisions were taken :— 

(i) that it is not feasible to merge the royalty on bricks with the 
Sales taxlfi_as both these elements are recoverable under different 
Act by different Departments. 

(0 That the BKOs shall pay royalty to फिट Industries Department 
every quarter on self, assessment basis like sales tax and 
final collection of royalty be made by the Industties Department 
on the baiss of annual assessment orders passed by the assessing 
authorities of the Excise and Taxation Department. 

(iii) In case of regular payment of royalty, the records of the 
BKOs need not-be checked by the Industries Department. 

According to these decisions, the royalty was accepted ‘on self ._ 
assessment basis subject to final settlement on receipt of assessment 
order from the assessing Authorities of Sales-tax. On. account of the 
above decisions, no separate accounts were maintained by the Industries 
Departinent.



175 

In view of the above decisions of the State Government, no seperate accounts are maintained by the Industries Department, the BKOs deposit quarterly royalty on self assessment basis. The final calculation of annyal royalty 1s made on the basis of assessment orders of Sales Tax passed by the Sales Tax Department or on the basis of the figure sale of bricks submitted to the Food and Supplies Department by the BKOs whichever is readily available. In view of this only after, the expiry of financial year, the clear picture as to how much royalty was actually due and how much of 1t has been paid by the Brick Kiln owner on the self assessment basis, emerges. In the iastant case when the audit was made, the different field officers of the Industries De- partment were 1n the process of finalising the figures of final royalty payable by the BKOs for the financial -year 1983-84. Audit parties after collecting the figures from the Food and Supplies Department pointed out the short realisation of royalty of Rs 16.19 lakhs in 552 08565. This short realisation would have been detected by the Department in normal course on reconciliation with the record of Food and Supplies/ Excise and Taxation Department It may be mentioned here that in fact out of total sum of Rs. 16.19 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 14.43 lakhs relates to फिट value of brick earth which should have formed part of first category. Out of balance of Rs. 14.43 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 1.50 lakhs in respect of 92 parties of District Rohtak, Gurgaon and Bhiwani has been worked out on the 08515 of the stocks lying at the brick kilns and not sold yet. The royalty 1s chargeable only when the sale is effected by the concerned BKOs. When during year 1983-84, the sale was not affected by 92 parties, the royalty did not become due to the State Govt. As and when sale was effected during, 1984-85, the royalty be- came payable and recovered during that year at the time of audit and in later years In this way a sum of Rs. 1.50 lakhs was not due as royalty. When this position was explamed to the audit party in the later years, they dropped the para-of district Bhiwani pertaining to 11 parties. The para was dropped vide their letter No. RAW(S) OR/M-53/ MNM/85-86/1413-16 dated 11-4-1986. On this  anology the royalty calculated on stocks for other two districts also did not fell due and the amount of Rs. 1.50 lakhs need to be deducted from the total royalty due of Rs. 14.43 lakhs leaving a balance of Rs. 12.93 Jlakhs. Out of this amount a sum of Rs 12.35 lakhs has already been recovered by the different district authorities, leaving an arrear of only Rs. 58,000 which shall also be liquidated at the earliest. 

3. Non-recovery of contract money in respect of terminated’ contracts. 

Minor Mineral quarries like stone, sand are given on contract for a period of five years through public auctions,.At the time of auction, a highest bidder is required to deposit 25% of the bid amount 85 security and 100 % of the bid amount for a period of one year in case the bid is upto Rs. 1000/- 25% of the bid amount 1n case the bid is upto Rs. 5 lakhs or 1/12th ofthe bid amount in case the bid is more than Rs. 5 lakbs as advance contract money. 

In the same manner, they are required to deposit yearly/quarterly) monthly instalment depending upon the value of contract amount. The -instalment is required to be deposited in advance failing which a notice is issued to the contractor by the General Manager, District Industries centre of the concerned District. If instalment 15 still not deposited a



176 

statutory notice 158 1ssued from the head office under clause=16 of the 

contract agreement calling upcn the comtractor to deposit the instalment 

within a period of 30 deys failing which the coniract will be terminated 

and security forfeited. An 1interest @ 15% (12% at the time of audit) 

per annum is charged on the delayed payments. In the instant case a 

sum of Rs. 6.02 lakhs has been shown to be recoverable from 10 con- 

tractors whose contracts were terminated alongwith forfeiture ‘of securt 

for non payment of contract money. In actual this amount is recoverable 

from 31 and not10 parties of district Faridabed (7 cases), Narnaul (22 

cases) and Ambala (2 cases). Out of this a sum of Rs. 1.53 lakhs has 

been recovered. Out of the balance of Rs. 4.48 lakhs a sum of Rs. 78,000 

did not fell due as the mineral rights of revenue estate of XKhudana 

District Mohindergarh  were challenged by the Gram Panchayat 

Khudana and ‘it obtained stay from the Sub Judge Mohindergarh and 

Gram Panchayat did not allow the Govt. contractos to work the quarry 

for the periods for which the amount has been shown recoverable from 

them. In this way an amount of Rs. 78,000 is nct to be recovered. 

These cases have also been poimnted out in para 6.3 (89 (1) which 1s to 

follow, where this amount has not been included in the amount to be re- 

covered from different parties of district Mohindergarh  realising that 

this amount cannot be recovered because of stay of Court. Another 

case of district Ambala involving an amount of Rs. 8612/- there is stay 

of recoveiry from the court of Sub-Judge Jagadhri. For balance amount 

of Rs. 3.63 lakhs recovery certificates have been issued agairst 18 parties. 

It may be poimnted out that some of partieg are staying out of Haryana 

where the Collectors -of district corcerned 819 regularly being remineded 

to effect the recoveries expeditiously. 

4. Non-realisationof dues. 

This relates to recovery of Rs. 4.48 lakhs from 102 parties in 

the form of contract money and interest on delayed payments. Re- 

garding charging of interest, 1t may 96 pointed out that the parties de- 

posit the contract money m form of Bank Drafts or Treasury Challans 

without depositing, 1nterest on the delayed payments. The demand for 

the delayed payments are raised subsequently on detection. In this way 

some interest always fall in arrears. Naturally, at the time of audit m 

certain cases the interest on delayed payments were yet to be recovered 

which was pointed out by the audit. Out of total sum of Rs. 4.48 

lakhs, a2 sum of Rs. 2.02 lakhs have already been recovercd. A sum 

of Rs. 4,746- as dead rent which has been shown recoverable from one 

Sh. Ram Kumar Khopar who hcld the mining:lease of calcite m village 

Rasulour district Mohindergarh 1s actually not recoverable as during the 

period his lease was not renewed, be did not work the mine. On filling 

his reviston application, the muning lease.was renewed by the Ceniral 

Govt. subsequently. During the period, the lease was not renewed the 

lease did not work the mine and thus was not liable to pay any 

royalty/dead rent. M/s. Haryana Minerls Ltd. a public sector undertaking 

is working marble mines of Antri Biharipur as agents of State Govt. 

because regular mining could not be given to them as previous lessee 

had challenged फिट termination of his minipg lease and the matter was 

subjudice. In the agency agreement, there is no interest clause. The 

from Haryana Minerals Lid. an interest of Rs. 5145/- was mnot r¢-



177, 

coverable. Similarly, a sum of Rs. 2509 as interest is not recoverable 
at present because of stay of recovery of contract money in case of 
minor mineral quarry of Malikpur Khaddar of district Ambala. as re- 
ferred to in para-3 also. For recovermg balance amount of Rs. 2.33 
lakhs, recovery certificates have been 1ssued agamst the defaulting parties. 

5. Other irregularities 

A sum of Rs. 3.03 lakhs is shown to be recoverable in 712 cases. 
These cases mainly relate to the loss of revenue m form of application 
fee for the certificate of approval, application fee for obtaming mining 
lease and 1n form of security to be aeposited at the time of execution 
of the mining lease. All the three items 1.e. fee for certificate of approval, 
fee for grant of mining lease and amount of security, which would have 
been deposited in case BKOs have obtained mining leases from the 
Department relates to 205 cases of unauthorised extraction as referred 
in category-I abcve. In case we treat the extraction 11 these cases as 
unauthorised, then there is no question of recovery for fee for certificate 
of approval, fee for grant of muning lease and amount of security, be- 
cause those amounts are recovered only in cases of regular grants and 
not 1n the cases of unauthorised extraction. Only one alternative i.e. 
either unauthorised extraction or charging of these fees is sustainable. 
Keeping in view this position, subsequently large number of- paras were 
dropped by the Accountant General (Audit) Haiyana. The . details 
of which are given below:— 

a 
Kurukeshtra 

() Two paras relating to 119 cases of fee for certificate of app- 
roval/mining leases were dropped wvide letter No. RAW/M.73/ 
State/1615-19 dated 11-3-1987 involving a sum of Rs. 5,950. 

(ii) One para relating to 88 cases pertaining to security to be 
deposited at the time of execution of mining lease was dropped 
vide letter No. RAW/N. 73 /State/1515-19 dated 11-3-1987 
involving a sum of Rs. 88,000. 

Sirsa 

(पं) Two paras relating to 38 cases each of fee for certificate of 
approval/mining lease were dropped vide letter No. RAW/ 
Sales-Tax/M-64/1050-54 dated 12-12-1986 1nvolving a sum of 
Rs. 3,800/- 

Jind, 

- 
(iv) One para relating to 16 cases of fee for the certificate of 

approval was dropped vide letter No. RAW(s) JOR/M-50/1073-77 
dated 18-3-1986 involving a sum of Rs. 800. . 

Gurgaon. (Cases for minerals other than brick earth). 

(४) One para relatmg to 3 cases pertaining to likely accrual of 
royalty in case the mines had been worked by the lessee



178 

involving a sum of Rs. 1.5 lakhs was dropped vide' A.G. No. 
RAW (s) OR/M-56/M&M/85-86/1421-24 dated NIL. . 

(vi) One para relating to 7 cases mnvolving difference m weight 
per truck of mineral despatched involving Rs. 31,806. was 
dropped vide A.G. No. RAW (S) OR [M-56/M&M/385-86/1421-24 
dated NIL. 

(vii) One para relating to 13 cases relating to the charging of 
interest on delayed payments and mvolving Rs. 1273/- was dropped vide A.G. No. RAW/State OR/M-83/86-87/1959-63 
dated NIL. 

In this way 322 cases mvolving a sum of Rs. 2,81,62 already stands settled/dropped by the Accountant Genperal, Haryana. Remaning 390 cases involving in amount of Rs. 21,200 are absolutely identical to that of cases of district Kurukshetra, Jind and Sirsa at 86181 No. (1), (i), (ii) and (iv). All these cases relate 0 fee for the certificate of 
approval and mining lease for districts of Hisar, Rohtak, Panipat and Gurgaon and deserve tc be dropped/settled on the same anology. 

As has been made amply clear in the proceeding paras, the steps were taken for effecting the recovery of the amounts involved. The question of recovery of a sum of Rs. 34.90 lakhs relating to value of the brick earth said to have been extracted unauthorisedly उप absence of the mining lease is under consideration of State Govi. In case it is decided to recover this amount then eflorts will be made to liquidate this arrears as early as possible as clarified in para-1 above. Out of the the remaining amount of Rs. 32.08 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 20.18 lakhs has already been recovered or paras relating to the sum has been settled/ dropped by Accountant General (Audit) Haryana. 

(i) In view of the facts explained in the proceeding paras, collection of royalty/contract money is done at district level Mining Officer posted 1n the district 15 assisted by mining Clerk, mining Accountant and Mining Inspector in this work. In view of the clarification given m the proceeding paras, there is no malafide or intentional lapse on the part of any and in not taking action for the recovery of the amount at appropriate time. A major sum of Rs. 34.90 lakhs relates to value of mineral to be recovered from the BKOs. Action to recover this amount would be vigorously taken once decision on the representation of BKOs for waiving of the value is taken. Out of the remaining amount of Rs. 32.08 lakhs. A sum of Rs. 20.18 lakhs has either been recovered-settled/ dropped by A.G. Haryana leaving the balance -of Rs. 11.00 lakhs for which vigorous steps are being taken to liquidate the same. As has been explained in para an amount of Rs. 2.54 lakhs is not recoverable leaving a balance only Rs. 8.46 lakhs which is only about 2% of the annual income of Rs. 4.04 crores for the year 1983-84 from minerals. Recovery certificate for recovering this amount as arrears of land revenue has already been issued. 

In reply to para (iii), it is submitted that correct figures are 342 instead of 311 cases (as ascertained from the record of A.G. Haryana).



179 

Involving the revenue of Rs. 11.63 lakhs where, according to, this para, action had already been initiated by the Department. Out of the total amount of Rs. 11.63. lakhs, a sum of Rs. 8.28 lakhs relates to the recovery of value of brick earth in 59 cases, position of which has already been explained in proceeding -paras. Action to recoverthis amount shall be taken ‘after the decision on the represenfations. of BKOs. Out, of remaining amount of Rs. 3.35 lakhs, a ‘sum,_of” Rs. 1.35 lakhs has already been recovered. Paras involving a sum of Rs. 71,675 have either. been settled/ dropped by A.G (Audit), There are, stays from the courts for recovering Rs. 11,121 leaving a balance of Rs. 1.40, lakhs for which full’ efforts, are being made to recover,. the same. s 

In reply to para iv, it it submitted that पाए, view,of para, (iii) above, the remaining cases are 968 and not 1000 involving a sum of Rs. 52.12 lakhs. Out of these, 968 cases, 144, relates, to the, recovery of, value of brick; earth, दि; unauthorised extraction, in absence 09 mining, lease. These, cages, inyolve a, sum. of Rs. 26,62 lakhs. Out of, the remaining amount of Rs. 25.50 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 13.93; lakhs; has ajready, been recoyered, or concerned paras are settled, A sum of Rs. 2.11 lakhs is not recoverable, as-has been. explained. under the categories, of non recovery, of contract money in respect of terminated and, non. realisatton of- dues: respectively (paras 6.1 (2) 6.1 (3) and 6.1 (4). A sum of Rs. 9.46 lakhs 1is still recoverable for which recovery. certificates, haye, already, been, issued to recover it as arrears of land revnue, - 

In. reply to para-v, it: is stated that it not being a test check: was a complete. audit; ofi the district Industries Centres of the: State, thus there 18 no. chance. of remaining, any similar case. un-detected: 

The Committee. note that out of: total: recoverable. amaunt of- 66.98. lakhs: in: 1581: cases, a sum- of Rs. 37.26:'lakhs. in 205: cases, relate to Tecoveries: from. Brick-kiln owners for: un-authorised extraction of: brick. earth. When asked to explain, the reasons for non-recovery of this amount, the departmental representatives informed the. Committee that: the. brick: kiln.owners: had; gone’ to Supreme Court; for. stay. and, that.it; was in Keb- 
ruary, 1989, that; the Government and the Brick Kiln. Owners had. agreed, to settle the case outside the courts and accordingly a- notification, was also. issued by the Government for depositing the amount of royalty in lump-sum. 

The Departmenta] representative further informed the Committee that out of the total” amounf of Rs. 37:26 lakhs, an amount of Rs. 1.60 laklr had- been recovered and for the balance amount recovery would be cffected’ soon. " R 

The Committee desire that recovery of* the balance amount may be made expeditionsly. and progress, of, recoyery. be-reported, to the Committee 
in due. course. s ) , 

’ - ) - 

Of; late,. the. Committee has, been observing that: cases of irregularities 
as_highlighted in, the paragraphs are still persisting despite the Committee.s Fecommendations in, earlier. Feports to ayoid’ recurrence of’these 'irregularities. 

The Committce , therefoce, desite. that vigoxoms, efforts should be made to. reduce the. number, of, irregularities, to, the. minimum. '



186 

[72'] 6.2 Non-realisonati/short realisation of royaity 

% *# B % T न 

(0 Thirteen kiln owners in Gurgaon closed down their businew during the years 1979-80 to 1983-84. The department had not maintained any account of bricks sold by these kiln owners. As per records' of the District Food and Supplies Controller, the kiln owners had a closing stock of 56.35 lakh bricks and 961 lakh brickbats on which royalty amounting to Rs. 17,866 was recoverable Even this amount was not recovered from the kiln owners. Security amounting to Rs. 13,000, deposited by the kiln owners with District Food and Supplies Controller, was also refunded to them. 

On the irregularity bemng pointed out 1 audit (March 1985), the department recovered (June 1985) a sum of Rs. 2,787 and initiated action for recovery of the balance amount. Report on recovery of the balance amount -is awaited (December 1985). 

The cases where reported to Government between F“ebruary 1985 and May 1985; their reply is awaited (December 1985). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

The rovalty is chargeable on the bricks sold and not on the bricks lying in the stock. पति this para, it 1 mentioned that 56.35 lakhs of bricks and 9.61. lacks of bricks bats were lying in the stock of 13 brick kiln owners who closed down their business. The r~yalty becomes ecoverable only when BKOs effect the sale. In this way, no royalty is aliviable on the bricks which are lying in stock. Out of 2 total sum of Rs. 17,866/-, a sum Rs 3,669/- has beed recovered when the sale of brick were effected and on remaining stock also, the royalty will be recovered as and when the royalty will be recovered asand when the bricks are sold from the premises of the BKOs. Similar para of district Bhiwani was dropped byA.G. (Audit) vide their letter No. RAW/OR/SIR/M-53/ MM/85-86/1413-16 dated 11-4-1986 with this background, the questionnaire is replied as under :— 

(8) As has been stated earlier in the preceding patas after the end of financial year, reconciliation of figures of royalty deposited on self assessment. basis during the year by BKOs is made with the assessment ‘order of "the Sales Tax/returns submitted by the BKOs with the F. ood and Supplies Department. If any difference is found, then demand is raised against that . particular BKOs. 

(b) Inview of the facts explained in the preceding paras, royalty 18 only charged on the sale of bricks and not on the bricks lying in thestock. As and when the sale will be effected by the concerned BKOs, the -royalty will be charged from them. 
(c) The security was released by the Food and Supplies Deptt. and not by the Industries Deptt. Even the Security could not have beem with-held by the Food and Supplies Depart- ment because in absence of 3ales of bricks lying in the stock, no 10yalty become due oy the Industries Deptt. . - 



181 

(d) Asum of Rs. 3669/- has been recovered, the remaining amount 
shall be recovered as and when sale of bricks/roras are effected by the concerned BKOs. 

Both during oral evidence and in their written reply, the departmental representatives stated that royalty was chargeable on फिट bricks sold and " not on the bricks lying in the stock. They further mentioned that 26 35 lakhs bricks and 9.61 lakhs brick bats on which royalty amounting to Rs. 17,866 was recoverable were Iying in the stock of 13 brick kiln owners, who closed down their business. The Commtttee did not feel satisfied with the reply of फिट department in as‘much-as in cases where kiln owners have closed down their business, there is no monitoring of disposal of bricks after the closure of the kilns. 

The Commitee would, therefore, like to know the procedure ' through which the department recovers the royalty in such cases. 

The Committee desire that a detailed report bringing out the procedure to cover such cases may be furnished to the Committee expeditiously. 

The Committee may also be apprised of the fate of the disposal of the remaining bricks and recovery of royalty in respect of those 13 bricks kiln the owners of which had closed down their business as mentioned in the audit para. 

[73] 63. N on-recovery of contract money and royalty and interest on belated payments, . 

(a) Under the Punjab Minor Mincral Concession Rules, 1964, as applicable to Haryana, a mining lease for quarrying 15 granted by auction or by inviting tenders. The leasee 15 required to deposit 25 percent of 1116 annual bid money as security and another 25 per cent as advance payment immediately on the allotment of the contract. The balancc of the contract . money 15 payable in advance m quartely instalments. In the event of default in payment, the competent authority may, by giving a notice, terminate the contract and forfit the security and the instalment, if any. Interest at the rate of twelve per cent per annum is also recoverable for the period of de- fault in payment. 

() In Ambala and Narnaul, the lessees of 33 quarries failed to pay the contrct money due from them during the years 1980-81 ६० 1983-84. The department terminated the contracts berween October 1981 and September 1984, but did not recover the contract money amounting to Rs. 3.32 lakhs, which was due from the lessees up to the date of taking over possession of the quarries. Interest for delay in payment of contract money was also chargeable. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (May 1983 and  January 1985), the department recovered (between April 1983 and August 1985) Rs. 1.72 lakhs from the contractors. Report on recovery of the balance of contract money and interest 1s awaited (December 1985). 

In their within reply, the department stated as under :— 

6.3 (a) (i) (a) Asfor ascases of Narnaul is concerned, this para forms part of para 6.1 (3) dealt above where position has been explained



182 
4 

-undér cdtegory of ‘Non recovery of contiact-money लए respéct of terminated ' 

contracts’. -As’explined-earlier’ contractors are required 'to ‘pay instalment of 

contract money in advance. ‘Wleh फिट instdlmert is 101: paid, a notice a 

issued by the Department/concerned GM/DIC to the contractor to -deposit 

‘iHe instalmént. In-case'the instalment is hot’deposited पड miattér is Teported 

"(० the ‘Head office from where a statitory*notice is‘issued under ‘cliuse=—16 

of the‘contract ‘agreeinéiit (0 the ‘¢ontractors ‘to "deposit this dmount With & 

-petiod of 30 days ‘failing wHich his -contract is terminated'and  “security 

“foffited. ‘A 'copy of the notice is ‘sent to‘the’GM/DIC corcerned td'send 

‘his report'after the'period of 4C days 'about 'depdsit/no deposit, of contract 

‘money. If mspite of this'notice, conitractor'does not “deposit the contract 
‘Toney the ०856 1 processed ‘and putip'to the Director of Industries for 

termination of the contract. In this way a minimum period of “thrée 

months is taken from the issue of notice and final termination of -the con- 

tract. Thus at least one instalment and sometim? two 1nstalments fall. in 

arrears. Outofa total amount of Rs. 3.32 lakhs, sum of Rs 1.95 lakhs 

.has-already been rtecovered leaving -a balance-amount of-Rs. 1.36 18805. 

The main difficulty m expeditious recovery df this amount is that the main 

‘defaulter is of Rs 1.02 lakhs staying out of Haryana and recoveryis being 

made through the concerned Distt. Collector who ‘is being reminded fre- 

quently to cffect the recovery as early as-possible. 

Both during oral evidence and in their written reply the departmental 

representative stated that out of total amount of Rs. 3.32 lakh. 

a sum of Rs. 1.95 ‘lakh ‘had -alréady ‘been recovered leaving a balance ‘of 

Rs. 137 lakh. For recovering this amount, the departmental representative 

stated that delay in recovery was mainly because the main defaulter from 

whom the recovery of 'Rs. 1.2 Jakh due Wwas Tesiding outside'the State and 

‘the matter 'Lad 10 फिट pérsued with the ‘concernéd collector. ) 

. The Cambiittee debire that concerted ‘éffoits should फट ‘made ‘to pérsue 

the matter. with the ‘collector ‘toricernéd vigorously 'to “accelerate the pice 

of recovery ‘and the progréss fnade 'in ‘this case be 'intimatéd ‘to thém 

“within 8 ‘périod "of six mionths . ’ 

The ‘Cominittee further desire that éfforts should also be made ‘to 

effect the recovery of interest from the defaulters. 
N



अली 

सफिफापिए8 :AND "ROADS 

[74] 6.6. N'o‘n-recov'ery ‘of rent for f‘ans 

JUnder the Punjab Givil Services Rules and the depa.rtm'cntal instruc- 

tions, as applicable .to Haryana, rent, at jprescribed rates 1s recoverable in 

réspect of fans installed in residential ‘buildings and maintained at the cost - 

of Government. 

. a .and Jind -Divisions, rent for fans installed in 79 

residential buildings during the period January 1971 to December 1980 was 

either not recovered or was recov,ered short from the occupants. Rent not 

.realised -amounted to Rs. 23,929. . . 

Tn Kurukshetr 

' 07 the omission béing pointed out in aud"i‘tA('bre‘twee‘n February 1979 _ 

6 March:1981), the department sfated (June ‘and July 1985) that recovery 

of a.sum of Rs. 3,590 .had since been made. “Report on recovery of the 

balance ‘amount is -awaited (December 1985). 

The case was teported 10 ‘Government in February 1979 and June 1981; 

their reply is awaited (December 1985) 

In their -written -reply, the ‘department stated 85 -under पा 

Though the rules 'specifically provid.ed that rent for fans installed in 

the Govt. rfiemdential houses should be récovered' from the allottee/ 

'occupatns of thehouses 10 addition '६० the house rent payable by 

-All the Govt. residential buildings were kept only theoratically 

T - on the' books of P:W.D. .B&R whereas their administrative 

control was exercised by different departments such -as'Distt. 

-Administration, Police, Health Deptt. etc. These‘departments 

did not intimate to the concern P.W.D. B&R Divisions full 

-particulars of the _allotment of houses to their various 

<employees i:e. (i) Date of allotmént (i1) -occupation perigd 

(iii) Name with Designation of the allottee (iv)- Latest pay of 

the allottee etc. 
- 

AHe'P -W.D. Divisions were to issue the Rent Rolls only whereds 

thevactual. recovery ‘of Fan'Rent was to be -effected bythe con- 

‘cerned D.D.0.’s of .thecoccupying Depaitment in accordance . 
B 

with the rent/Roll issued by the P W.D. B&R & then to send 

जड़ ‘intimation to the concerned Divisional Officer; “which 

was. however not done by the 'D.D:Os of the occupying 

departments. Besides, the recovery of Fan Rent was disputed 

by such’of the-officers/officials who were ‘entitled 10 rent’ frée = 

_accommodation on the plea that -when they* wére ‘entitled to 

rent free accommodation, the charging of Fan Rent was not 

ः 183



184 

justified The matter was referred to Govt. & the Govt. vide 
नहा memo No. 44/5/83-1 (B&R) dated 4-6-85 had decided that 
«All the officers should pay charges for Fans. P.W.D. may 
book such charges with effect from 1[-4-85 for those houses 
also where they are not charging this rental. This would apply, 
to residential Houses occupied by other officers also” 

The above decision of the Govt. was however, mis-interpretted by 
those who were otherwise entitled to rent free accommodation 
& did not pay the Fan Rent. The E-in-C vide his letter 

. No 564-AC-81/3032-45, dated 1-4-86 and again vide No. 564- 
- AC-81/S01/964-75, dated 30-1-87 directed the S.E.’s to 1ssue 

Rent Rolls दिए the period prior to 1-4-85 also in all such cases 
in which they were not’so earlier issued for recovery of the 
Fan Rent. ' 

The matter of outstanding recovery of Fan rent had continnously 
been pursued by this deptt. at all its levels but no tengible 
results were achieved due to non co-operative attitude of the 
occupying departsmeznts In view of the practcal difficulties 

- faced by PWD (B&R) in realisation of घाट whole outstanding Fan 
Rent the E-in-C. Vide his memo No. 835-AC-86/14348/AC dated 
8-10-87 again submitted a proposal to the Govt. that : 

(1) The PWD Department. may be permitted to include the ' 005: 
of the ceiling fan in the capital cost of the building so that the . 

+ rent for fans may not separately’ be recovered in future and 
the old outstanding arrears be written 0, 

(i) In case the above proposal 15 not acceptable then alternatively | 
the DDO’s of the occupying departments should be made 
responsible for recovery as well 85 their direct accountability 
to A.G. and the Govt. 

The Govt. vide their letter No 8/120/86-PWD 4(5) dated 30-3-88 
informed this department that Finance Department has agreed with the 
p'r_oposal of the Administrative Department that it_would be the responsi- 
bility of the concerned DDO of the occupying department to effect the 
recovery. Accordingly necessary instructions have been issued to all the 
SEs/Xens vide E-in-C' memo No. 2526-97/W-11 dated 26-4-88 to supply the 
complete/uptodate details of outstanding arrears & issue the rent Roll to 
the concerned D.D.Os of the ogcupymng departments. 

In this connection, it 15 further submitted (181 a similar para No. 6.3 
of the CAG’s report for the 'year 1983-84 was orally examined by the Public 
Accounts Committce n their meeting held on 13-10-87 with the conclusion 

-that the total outstanding arrears of House Rent & Fan Rent as on 31-3-87 
be co‘nsoli\dated and submitted to Govt. These details were sent to Govt. 
and a meecting was held on 28-4-88 under the Chairmanship of the Chief 
Secretary to Govt. Haryana to review the existing recovery procedure, 
-Ultimately, it bas been decided to hold the DDO’s ot the occupying depart- 
ment responsible for effecting the recovery and rendering their accounts to 
A.G, Haryana & the Govt. Further acuon is teing taken accordingly. 

, The DDO’s of the cccupant depannmnts: as e':\pla‘ined in reply ८0 
question. No, 1, '



185 

The details of out-standing amount of Rs. 23929/- for the period 1971-80 pointed by the audit in respect of Kurukshetra and Jind Divisio s is 85 under : — 

Sr. Name of the Divn. N Amount No. 

I. Provl. Divn 1 Kurukshetra ' Rs.  12,966.00 
2. Provl, Divn, Jind Rs. 10,963.00 

Total Rs.  23,929.00 
The Divisionwise latest recovery position 1eported as under 

\Jd) Provl Divn. I PWD B&R Kurukshetra — 

As per latest report of S.E. Ambala dated 9 6 89 out of the total outstanding recovery of Rs. 12966/- a sum of Rs, 6] 64/- ‘has been recovered from the concerned employees. A sum of Rs. 2682/- is actually not re- coverable because of the fact that no fan was provided 1n the residence en- listed by the Audit as per report of the SDE (Elect) and thus this amount has been wrongly shown. A sum of 3630/- 15 still outstanding in respect of fan went the department wise details of which are given as under :— 

l. B.C. Kurukshetra Rs. 781.00 

2. Police Deptt. Rs. 323.00 

3. Reaenue Deptt. Rs. 225.00 

4. General Administration Rs.  6381.00 
5. Health Department . Rs.  660.00 

6. PWD B&R Rs.  960.00 

Rs.  3630.00 

Further a sum of Rs 490/- outstanding against Sh. B.S Lathar, I.A.S. and Shri B.C, Mandhok, Divisional Accountant (Rs. 398/- and Rs. 92/- respectively is to be written off for which the case is under process. 

D Provl. Divn. Jind 

As per report of S, E. Jind dated 6.4.89, out of total recovery of Rs. 13963/- a sum of Rs. 2091/- has been recovered. The details of outstand- ing amount departmentwise are given as under : — 

Judicial Department Rs. 173-90 
General Administration Rs. 1870.10 
Health Department Rs. 6827.00 

‘ ः Total Rs. 8871 .00 
——— e थे



186 

The rent rolls in respect of the outstanding amount as shown above 

have been 1ssued to the concerned DDO!s-of . the occupyingdepartments, 

but their recovery report is still awaited. दी 

The Committee note that in Kurukshetra and Jind diyisions. rent णि, 

fans installed in residential building during the period January, 1971 to Decem: 

ber, 1980 was either not recovered or was recovered short from the occupants. 

Out of the total recoverable amount of Rs. 23,929, only, a sum of Rs, 8255 had’ 

recovered so for. The departmental representatives stated during फिंट course 

of oral evidence that it was a lapse on the part of फिट department to have 
allowed- the recoveries to pend for a long time. 

As already observed in their 28th Report, the Committee feel dis-satis- 

fied with the efforts made by- the- department- in accelerating;the. pace-of re- 

covery. As per information supplied by the department arrears of recovery of 

house rent and fan rent has touched.the alapming; figure-of Rs. 16.22. lakhs, 

and 2.27 iakhs respectively. The department does not appear _ to be serious in 

recovering the”amount which had accumulated due, to gross.violation on the part 

of the departmental functionaries. 

The Committee, therefore, strangly: recommend: that vigorous. efforts 

should be made (0 effect: the recoveries jn.all casesiand a  detailed compliance 

report furnished:to the Committee within six months. 

The Committee further desire that action taken against, the officials 

held responsible for non recovering may also be intimated- to them. - 

1 

1 

20773—H.V S.—H.G.P., लात, 

i 



©1990 ः 
Published under the authority 01 -the Haryana Vidhan Sabhka and Printed by 
ths Controller, Printing & Stationery, Haryana, Chandigarh. 

1


